3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


ITEM

1. RFQ-0045-17

2. RFQ-0045-17

3. RFQ-0045-17

4. SC-0451-17

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, March 25, 2021, 1:00 p.m.

Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor

Room 851, Board Room “A”

Join Zoom Meeting

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88018096256?pwd=SFNgNDBXRDFVaWpFTUJnYO0ZHN1B47z09

TITLE

RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE
BRIDGE AND ROADWAY
MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

SITE 5-BRIDGE 724043
NORMAN THAGARD
BLVD GUARDRAIL

RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE
BRIDGE AND ROADWAY
MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

SITE 5-10850 OLD ST.
AUGUSTINE ROAD
GUARDRAIL

RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE
BRIDGE AND ROADWAY
MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

SITE 5-1123 MILL
CREEK ROAD
GUARDRAIL

PRINTING SERVICES FOR
DUVAL COUNTY TAX
COLLECTOR

Meeting ID: 880 1809 6256
Password: 922655

*REVISED* CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

DEPT. OR DIV.

PUBLIC WORKS

PUBLIC WORKS

PUBLIC WORKS

DUVAL COUNTY TAX
COLLECTOR

VENDOR

CALLAWAY

CONTRACTING, INC.

CALLAWAY

CONTRACTING, INC.

CALLAWAY

CONTRACTING, INC.

CATHEDRAL
CORPORATION

AMOUNT

$1,788.00 (CO#1),
TOT.REV. BASE BID
$123,488.00

$3,300.00 (CO#1),
TOT.REV. BASE BID
$32,870.00

$11,770.00 (CO#1),
TOT.REV.BASE BID
$29,740.00

$110,000.00 (SECOND AND
FINAL RENEWAL OPTION),
TOT.REV.AWARD
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$595,000.00

ACTION



https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88018096256?pwd=SFNqNDBXRDFVaWpFTUJnY0ZHN1B4Zz09



10.

ITEM

PSC-0290-18

SC-0489-18

RFQ-0208-19

SC-0388-19

SC-0459-19

CP-0636-19

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, March 25, 2021, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

TITLE

PIGGYBACK JEA
CONTRACT #166925
JOINT AGENCY FUEL
SUPPLY PRODUCTS,
FUEL CARDS AND
RELATED SERVICES

TEMPORARY DAY
LABOR SERVICES-2NP
REBID

RFQ FOR STORM SEWER
REHABILITATION BY
CURED-IN-PLACE PIPE
(CIPP) TECHNOLOGY

AVIATION FUEL

MEDIUM AND HEAVY
TRUCK TIRES AND TIRE
SERVICES

WILLOW BRANCH
(PHASE 11) CANAL
REHABILITATION-REBID

*REVISED* CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

DEPT. OR DIV.

FLEET MANAGEMENT
DIVISION

SOLID WASTE
DIVISION

RIGHT OF WAY AND
STORMWATER
MAINTENANCE
DIVISION

JACKSONVILLE
SHERIFF’S OFFICE

FLEET MANAGEMENT
DIVISION

PUBLIC WORKS

VENDOR

GATE PETROLEUM
COMPANY

HARRIS VENTURES, INC.
dba STAFF ZONE

INSITUFORM
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

WORLD FUEL SERVICES,
INC., dba

ASCENT AVIATION
GROUP, INC.

CALLAGHAN TIRE
COMPANY

MAER HOMES, LLC dba
MAER CONSTRUCTION

AMOUNT

$5,000,000.00 (INCREASE),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TOT-EXCEED
$32,000,000.00

$65,000.00 (INCREASE),
TOT.REV.AWARD
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$1,110,000.00

$571,597.00 (PROJECT 8,
SITES 1-10)

$65,000.00 (SECOND
RENEWAL OPTION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$240,000.00

$1,300,000.00 (SECOND AND
FINAL RENEWAL OPTION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$3,900,000.00

$177,916.53 (CO#3),
TOT.REV.AWARD
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$1,010,816.11

ACTION





11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Cc:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, March 25, 2021, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

*REVISED* CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

DEPT. OR DIV.

FLEET MANAGEMENT
DIVISION

PUBLIC WORKS

INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGIES
DIVISION

PURCHASING
DIVISION

LIBRARY

ITEM TITLE
SC-0425-20 BOATYARD SERVICES
CP-0042-21 MAYPORT DOCKS
REDEVELOPMENT
XF-0327-21 PC REFRESH-AIQO’S,
DESKTOPS, LAPTOPS,
DOCKING STATIONS,
MONITORS
SC-0340-21 RENTAL OF UNIFORMS,
WALK-OFF MATS, AND
DUST MOPS
SS-10158-21 JAX KIDS BOOK CLUB
CONSENT AGENDA
MOVED BY:

VENDOR

LAMB’S YACHT CENTER

REJECT ALL BIDS

CDW GOVERNMENT, LLC

REJECT:
CINTAS CORPORATION

AWARD:
UNIFIRST CORPORATION

BROADBASED
COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

SECONDED BY:

AMOUNT ACTION

$75,000.00 (INCREASE),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$210,000.00

N/A

$671,953.61

$330,000.00

$74,623.50

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.





GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, March 25™, 2021, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

Join Zoom Meeting
https://usO02web.zoom.us/j/88018096256?pwd=SFENgNDBXRDFVaWpFTUJnYOZHN1B47z09
Meeting ID: 880 1809 6256
Password: 922655

REGULAR AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Regular Agenda:

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION

1. THERE ARE NO ITEMS ON THE
REGULAR AGENDA THIS WEEK.

REGULAR AGENDA
MOVED BY: SECONDED BY:

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.

Cc: CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL



https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88018096256?pwd=SFNqNDBXRDFVaWpFTUJnY0ZHN1B4Zz09



1.

2.

3.

4.

ITEM

ESC-0319-15

CDB-0008-16

CDB-0008-16

ESC-0549-16

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, March 25™, 2021, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

Join Zoom Meeting
https://usO2web.zoom.us/j/880180962562?pwd=SEFNgNDBXRDFVaWpFTUJNnYO0ZHN1B47z09
Meeting ID: 880 1809 6256
Password: 922655

*REVISED* CSPEC AGENDA
The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the CSPEC Agenda:

TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE MOWING AND J& D MAINTENANCE AND  $421,486.00 (SOUTH
SERVICE FOR CITY PARKS, LANDSCAPE SERVICES (SOUTH AREA)  AREA)
PRESERVATION PARKS AND MAINTENANCE & &
CEMETARIES BRIGHT VIEW LANDSCAPE  $545,801.29 (NORTH
SERVICES (NORTH AREA)  AREA),
4 MONTH EXTENSION
FOR BOTH,
TOT.REV.AWARD
FOR BOTH
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$13,586,641.50

RFQ-FOR DESIGN-BUILD
SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND
PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS

FRIENDSHIP FOUNTAIN REPAIR
PROJECT

RFQ-FOR DESIGN-BUILD
SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND
PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS

FRIENDSHIP FOUNTAIN REPAIR
PROJECT

ENTERPRISE RESOURCE
PLANNING (ERP) SOFTWARE AS A
SERVICE SOLUTION

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS

INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGIES
DIVISION

ACON CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, INC.

ACON CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, INC.

APPLICATIONS SOFTWARE
TECHNOLOGY, LLC (AST)

$82,070.84 (CO#3),
REV.GMP
$2,539,396.59

$4,348,463.41 (CO#4),
REV.GMP
$6,887,860.00

$46,350.00 (INCREASE),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$30,343,420.72



https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88018096256?pwd=SFNqNDBXRDFVaWpFTUJnY0ZHN1B4Zz09



COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, March 25™, 2021, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

*REVISED* CSPEC AGENDA
The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the CSPEC Agenda:

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT
5. ESC-0549-16 ENTERPRISE RESOURCE INFORMATION APPLICATIONS SOFTWARE $0.00 (AMEND TO

PLANNING (ERP) SOFTWARE ASA TECHNOLOGIES TECHNOLOGY, LLC (AST) PROVIDE

SERVICE SOLUTION DIVISION IMPLEMENTATION
SERVICES FOR PHASE
4A),
NO ADDITIONAL COST
TO CITY,

TOT.CONTRACT EXP.
REMAINS THE SAME

$30,343,420.72
6. ESC-0301-21 RYAN WHITE CARE ACT - PART A SOCIAL SERVICES REFER TO AWARD RETROACT THE
/ MINORITY AIDS INTIATIVE DIVISION RECOMMENDATION PERIOD OF SERVICE

FROM MARCH 1, 2021
TO DATE OF AWARD

$1,349,654.00
7. ESC-0317-21  AMBULANCE BILLING SERVICES  FIRE/RESCUE REFER TO AWARD N/A
(REBID) RECOMMENDATION
CSPEC AGENDA SECONDED BY:
MOVED BY:
Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.
This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.

cc: CORPORATION SECRETARY

COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

ACTION






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 3 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2  OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of Change Order #1 to Callaway Coniracting, Inc., (contract 6733-43) (PO 615109-21), in the amount of $1,788.00,

Countywide Bridge and Roadway Maintenance — Bridge 724043 Norman Thagard Blvd Guardrail - Site 5 for the revised lotal base bid
amount of $123,488.00.

This award is to be funded by accounts: 010081.565051.1.32111.384020 to be processed by Purchase Order/Change Order.

Altachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: | T ’}L et RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

EKOLE HULITT RY|PEASE, CHIEF

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, E

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:

OTHER:

—_—
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






_ Gity of Jacksenville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Pepariment of Public Works

Enginaering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonvills, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.nat

Mareh 4, 2021
TO:

THRU:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurament

John P. Pappas, P. 5 WW\
Director

Aobin G. Smilh, P.E
Chief, Engineering 2ndCofistruction Maintenance

Counlywide Bridge and Roadway Maintenance-

Bridge 724043 Norman Thagard Bivd. Guardrail Maintenance Site 5
BID# RFQ-0045-17

Contract 6733-43/ PO 615109-21

The subject contract was awarded under BID# RFQ-0045-17 in the amount of $121,700.00 1o
Caliaway Contracting, Inc., contracl 6733-43/PO 615109-21. Change order #1 is delailed on
the atlached spreadshest in the amount of $1,788.00.

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for change ordar 1 to contract 6733-43/PO615109-
21 to Callaway Conlracling, Inc., in the amount of $1,788.00. The maximum indebledness to
the city wili be $123,488.00.

Funding for this project should be encumbered as follows:

ACCOUNT: TOTAL

010081

PWCP Public Works Capital Projecis - Oiher Transponiation Servicas

565051

1

32111-384020

$1,788.00

$1,78B.00

RGS/w
Attachment





BRIDGE 724043 Norman Thagard Bivd Guardrad Site 5
CALLAWAY CONTRACTING, CO., INC.

CONTRAGT 672343 PO 81510921
NET
NBR MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION DIFF
ADDITIONAL SCOPE
ITEM#& DESCRIPTION
1 Clean and Coat Mandrail and curb 1

JUSTIFICATION Pressure wash and coal exisiling melaf railing and curb.
TOTAL RECONCILE FINAL QUANTITIES

SUBTOTAL
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER #1

UOM UNIT COST

I5

1,768.00

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
32021
NET
ADDITION NET DELETION
§1,786.00
$0.00 $1,786.00
3000 § 1,768.00

§1,788.00





Callaway Contracting, Inc.

General Contractors « Underground Utility Contractors

Fcbruary 24, 2021

Mr. James Owens
Eisman & Russo, Inc.
6455 Powers Ave
Jacksonville, FL 32217

Subjcct: COJ Countywide Bridge and Roadway Maintenance
Norman Thagard (Site 5) ~ Change Proposal One (1)

Dear Jimn,

As requested previously, we propose to clean and coat the handrail and curb for the lurmp sum total cost of

One Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Eight Dollars (3_|.788.00). The detailed scope of work is below.
Scope of Work

*  Pressure wash and coat the existing metal railing with galvanized compound.

® Pressure wash and coal the curb with Class 5finish (new and exist)

*  Work is limited to the length of the bridge deck — approx. 30!f on cach side/60If
total

Please let me know if we are authorized 1o proceed and issuc the corresponding change order. This proposal
is valid until March 10, 2021 at which time it is subject to review. This work will not require an increasc in
the project duration if approved by within this timeframe

Thanks and please call with any questions or if additional information is required,

Siucerely,

/4

Jeremy Isbell
Vice President

CGC009273 » CUC050627
10950 New Berlin Road « Jacksonville, FL 32226 « Phone (904) 751-8944 « Fax (904) 751-0940





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/4

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
=0 oL N ERNIMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBL|C WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 3 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 1]

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED CTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to Callaway Contracting, Inc., as the lawest responsive, responsible bidder for Countywide Bridge and
Roadway Mainlenance- Bridge 724043 Norman Thagard Blvd. Guardrail Maintenance- Sile 5 in lhe total base bid amount of
$121,700.00.

This award is lo be funded by accounls: 010081.565051.1.32111.384020 o be processed by Purchase QOrder.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabutation Sheet, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: Mkﬂéﬁ/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
%MARILYN LAIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY: Robig G. Smith, Chief, E

PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING i MEMBERS DISAPPROVING €~ paTE: D—J o _/9—09—0

Gn e\ g AA OTHER:

0 (L7
K A O T
::_-/____A_—__J
ﬂ:" oF AWAROING AUTHORITY DATE \"—L} I ‘-1“3
Bl
APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

)
’/YK WV Brian Hughes
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION W [’ U Chyat ‘\f“niﬂ‘—‘-immo_omcer

For: tayor Leany Curry
Under Authanty gl
Executive Order Mo 2019-02






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
=S LoDNNENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2} YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBERRECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 1]

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 to prequalify lhree bidders: Callaway Contracting, Inc (contract #6733-43); Proshot
Concrete, Inc. (contract #10221-01), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC (contract #10285), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder. Rescinded award and contract to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC on 12/14/17; 1

Renewal option approved on 08/16/18 with Callaway Contracting, Inc and Proshot Concrete Inc in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 each.

Recommend approval of award to utilize the 2" and Fina! Renewal option with the following two (2) bidders; Callaway
Contracling, Inc., and Proshot Concrele, Inc. Period of Service will be from September 30, 2020 through September 30,
2022. The annual expenditure amount for the renewal period will be $1,000,000.00 for each bidder, for a total overall
award amount not-to-exceed $6,000,000.00. To be formally executed through Office of General Counsel; and individual
Projects to be competitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders utilizing various accounts.

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Vendor Renewal Letters, Previous Award(s)

ARILYN BAIDLER G 0 SE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E. Chief, Engineerin and Construction Management Division

Buv@éa&ﬂbﬂwﬁawé’]/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING :5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVINGQ DATE; Q, / Og / &O

o |-

] ]
C / / -
ACTION OF AWAI:DI?NTHORITY DATE ’ ’ Ll J oo 23
/Y) é té DISAPPROVED

APPROVED
QTHER
‘ Brnan Hughes
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION y - m:?::isvgu?r;ﬁcer
Ul W
U Undar Authority of:

Executiva Order Ng; 2019-02





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT, CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016112114
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTE
=== BUVENNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/4 8, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIKC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: J:| NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: g
MMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject bid was awarded on 01/28/17 to prequalily three bldders: Callaway Contracting, ing {conlract #6733-43); Proshat

Concrale, Ine. (conlsact #10221-01), and Underwaler Mechanix Services, LLC {coniract #10285), in the amount of
£$1,000,000.00 for each bidder; Rescinded award and contracl 1o Undsrwaler Mechanix Services, LLC on 12/14/17.

Attachments: Recommendation Mamos, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: wauéuﬂ r i RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

ARILYNTAIDLER

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TD LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPAOVING _"3, MEMBERS DISAPPROVING <25 pate: /1 6/ (&

OTHER:

-

—
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ?J/ { %/"%
APPROV DISAPPROVED
7,
OTHER v .
Som E, Mousa
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Ada / Chief Adminisirative Officer

7 FOTT IV IGyOr Lenny Curry
Under Autharily of:
Executive Onder No 201505





SUBJECT: RFQ FoR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
TS HNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS oF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO {2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EAE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVIT ED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: g

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS;
Recommend approval 1o rescind pre-qualified award lo Underwaler Mechanix Services, LLC dated 01/26/17, and cancel contract
. Al lima k,

410285 exsculed March 15, 2017

Allachments: Recommendation Meme, Sunbiz Infomalion, RFQ raquirements, Canlrac #10285, Vendor Rescission Lelter sent via
emall, Pravious Award

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING & pATE: Jz;/gz}/n

k———_& L
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE M//I/\D/f/\

m VPHWE&)EW / / \
AP A DISAPPROVED

OTHER

1 o N
SIGNATURE OF AUTHEN‘I'IGATIONO/%Y M{/l./ [l/\ W

San\E. Mousa

OTHER:

Chief Arny.  * tw= Officer
Far:tfayarL  : Curry
Urida- fthondy ¢,

Execulive Urder No. 2015-G5





SUBJECT: Rpq FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUGTION

BIDX RFQ-0095-17 OPENDATE: 2016-12-14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
\\—

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRAGCT:

CONSTRAUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROLUGH 09/30/18, WiTH TWO {2) TWO (2) YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: eugLe WORKS
BASIS OF AwARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER oFgIDS INVITED 8 NJUMBERRECEIVED 2 OTHER o

and Individual projects 1o by competilivaly bid by approved Nirms end awarded by purchase ordarg utihing various accouns,
Allachmonts: Recommandatan Memo, Bid Tabutation Sheal, Frojaci Scope, Basis of Awargd

L

BUYER: RESPECTFRLLLY SUBMITTED:;
PANIEL PEARSON

EY i Lt Slor
CONCURRENCE BY:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBIECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS

oG DH4OF GEAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE /
MZBERS mnow?e;’;_ MEMBERS nsawnovme__;ﬁn DATE:___/ -Qé// 7
%&!ﬂ 4

ACION OF AWREDING AUZFomTTy DAT&_}VL’L%ST___
APPROVED * DSAPPROVED

onen__ " A\,

SIGNATUREOF AUTHENTICATION \

MM%LW o

FORM GB-108, Revisad 122007











2
SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/M2/14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/1 8, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 2 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of Change Order #1 lo Callaway Contracting, Inc., {conlract 6733-43) (PO 615141-21), in the amount of

$3,300.00, Countywide Bridge and Roadway Maintenance — 10850 Old St. Augusline Road Guardrail - Site 5 for the revised total base
bid amount of $32,870.00.

This award is to be funded by accounts: 001131.565051.5.32111.384020 io be processed by Purchase Order/Change Order.

L | M/L»\J

suver: N\ {LV\QLL] \uldt RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED .
EKOLE HULITT PEASE, CHIEF
@ PRECUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construgion Management

Attachmenis: Recommendation Memao, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:

OTHER:

_— -
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE

March 1, 2021

TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement Q
THRU: John P, Pappas, P.Eﬂ . /

Director

FROM: Robin G. Smilh, P.E.
Chief, Engineering and Contgfruction Maintenance
SUBJECT: Countywide Bridge and Roadway Maintenance-
10850 Cld St. Augustine Aoad Guardrail Site 5
BID# AFQ-0045-17
Contract 6733-43/ PO 615141-21

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Departmant of Public Works

Enginesring & Construction Managsment Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

{904) 255-8762
www.coj.net

The subject contract was awarded under BID# RFQ-0045-17 in the amount of $29,570.00 to
Callaway Contracting, Inc., conlract 6733-43/PO 615141-21. Change order #1 is delailed on

the attached spreadsheet in the amount of $3,300.00.

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for change order 1 1o contract 6733-43/PO615141-
21 to Callaway Contracting, Inc., in the amount of $3,300.00. The maximum indebtedness to

the city will be $32,870.00.

Funding ior this project should be as lollows:

ACCOUNT:

TOTAL

00113t

PWCP Public Works Capital Proj. Other Trans Sves

565051

5

32111-384020

$3,300.00 $3,300.00

RGSAw

cc.  Gary Goldsberry, P.E., Engineering and Construclion Management
Lori West, Enginesring and Construction Management

Atlachment






NBR

BRIDGE 10850 OLD ST. AUGUSTINE ROAD

CALLAWAY CONTRACTING, CO.. INC.
CONTRACT 67334V PO 615141-21

MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION

ADDITIONAL SCOPE

QUANTITY ADJUSTMENTS

1ITEM & DESCRIPTION

8 SAWCUT EXISTING PAVEMENT

9 INSTALL 18" CITY STD CURB & GUTTER

H AJFILL
12 S00

JUSTIFICATION: ADJUSTMENTS IN FIELD

TOTAL ADDITIONAL SCOPE

SUBTOTAL
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER #1

NET
DIFF

20
-2

UGKM UNIT COST
LF 3§ 17.00
LF $ 40.00
cy & 120.00
sy § 40.00

CHANGE ORDER NO 1

IRo21
NET
ADDITION NET DELETION

$340.00

$800.00
{$240.00)

$2,400.00
$3,540.00 {5240.00)
$354000 § (240.00)

$3,300.00





Callaway Contracting, Inc.

General Contractors * Underground Utility Contractors

February 23, 2021

Mr. Gary Goldsberry

City of Jacksonville

Engineering Design Scclion/Dept of Public Works
214 N. Hogan St - 10™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Subject: COJ Couantywide Bridge and Roadway Malntenance
Old 5t Augustine Rd (Site 5} - Change Proposal One (1)
Dear Gary,

The work required some adjustments (o the scheduled quantities as outlined below. We respectiully request
a change order to account for these revisions and adjust the contract 1o match the actual quantity of work
periormed.

Scope/Pay Items

Description Qty Unit Cost Total
o Bid ltem B - Sawcul Existing Pavement Add 20 Lf $17.00 $340.00
o Bid Item 9 — Install 18" City Std Curb & Gutter Add 20 Lf $40.00 $800.00
o Bid item 11 — A-3 Fill Deduct 2 oy $120.00 | <5240.00>
o Bid ltem 12 - Sod Add 60 sy $40.00 | $2,400.00

Total (ADD) | 53,300.00

Thanks and please call with any questions or if additional information is required.

Sincerely,

T

Jeremy Isbell
Viee President

CGC009273 « CUCD50627
10950 New Beilin Road « Jacksonville, FL 32226 » Phone (904) 751-8944 « Fax (904) 751-0940





ATTACHMENT B

A%.'E,uu:r Quaermm s
24
=

COUNTYWIDE MISCELLANIOUS BRIDGE AND ROADWAY
MAINTENANCE CONSTRUCTION

Site B, 10850 Did St Augustine Road Guardrail Malntensnce

BID S8CHEDULE
am DATE: (1111/20)
Q0 No: (RFQ# D186-18, 11-11.20, She §)
LMIT PRICY BOMEDAE
=
Mo Dwacsiption Unit| Cuueaity | unitComt Total Cost
1 |uomzato wl 1 lRgaw| 499 0
ar P TG (1] L] l ad !!!}_‘_
MAMTEMANCE OF TRAFFE 15 1| 7o | Feve.
FLARED §ND EECTICNE EA ] 35- Zen 00
5 s QUWT POJTE W HARDWARE (o Diccks) (B3 lgx| 3 |YIs9* | 2850.0
|t EONT MOVHTED REFLECTORE s | B [ ] Zo® | 17e,%
3 REPLACE WITH A TRANSETION FROM FDOT
STy ] DARDO 2 AND OUTTY e A 1 |ISA0] |S70,08 o0
AW UT TR PAVGEL T ALY POST OF PAV 0
8§ [PREPART A CLEAN FLAT EDOE POR MEW CURN 120 1722 | [700:% 5
ATAL - T ETasARD SUks Ao ﬁ‘ﬁimm lgco.
CORSTRUCT I WiEH CONCIRTTE MU A Ls 1 {Z2ue0 % og 99 o0
FLL DELVERED AND PLACED 414 '10%1( ‘3’°|“ ] EM‘ 00
1 Loy AREA (87, AUC 5y |00 49" [Nad . | Yoo,
TOTAL (TEM HO3. 1.tn i Y

32870.%°





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045.17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/4

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 2 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 1]

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award 1o Callaway Contracting, Inc., as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Countywide Bridge and
Roadway Maintenance- 10850 Oid St Augusline Road Guardrail- Site 5 in the {otal basa bid amount of $29,570.00,

This award is lo be funded by accounts: 001131.565050.6.10401.338010 to be procassed by Purchase Order.

Altachmenls. Recommendalion Memo, Bid Tabulalion Sheel, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: uaMﬂJZrD\mGL’V RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
RILYN LAIDLER GREHORIY PEASE, CHIEF
& PRQFUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING & DATE ID-IIIO 2.0

MEMBERS APPROVING

OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARD‘NG AUTHORITY DATE \ - ! i J =%
m %’E:OVED \/ & H_ DISAPPROVED
OTHER £)
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ﬁ W\/
W [’ V Brian Hughes

Chiel Adminisiralive Oflicer
For: Mayor Lenny Gurry
Under Authority of:

Exctulive Ordar No- 201g9.02





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT., CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/42/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
= EnVEN T AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/1 8, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: v}

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 to prequalify lhree bidders: Caliaway Contracting, Ine (contract #6733-43); Proshot
Concrele, inc. (contract #10221-01), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC (contract #10285), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder; Rescinded award and contract to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC on 12/14/17; 1

Renewal option approved on 06/16/18 with Callaway Contracting, Inc and Proshot Concrete Inc in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 each.

Recommend approval of award to utilize the 2™ and Final Renewal option with the following two (2) bidders; Callaway
Contracting, Inc., and Proshat Concrete, Inc. Period of Service will be from September 30, 2020 through September 30,
2022. The annual expenditure amount for the renewal period will be $1,000,000.00 for each bidder, for a total overall
award amount not-lo-exceed $6,000,000.00. To be formally executed through Office of General Counsel, and individual
projects to be competitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders utilizing various accounts.

Aflachments: Recommendation Memos, Vendor Renewal Letters, Previous Award(s)

ARILYN (AIDLER ORX PEASE, CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief. En ineering and Construction Managament Division

Buv@/&fﬂﬂb Yo j_&t[l’]/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT 7O LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING .5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING_/@ oate__9 /03 / K0

OTHER:
AN
7 ] ]
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ” L ,/ 20
m IAPPROVED ) é 114 DISAPPROVED
OTHER
Bnan Hugr_ie_s .

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ’ ‘ Chal “d"'r'“L’:‘r:ﬁ;;"gu?r;“W

L U Under Authority of:

Execuliva Order No: 2019-02





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

8ID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO {2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: a NUMBERRECEIVED: 3 OTHER: Q

SUMMARY OF 8IDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTION ]

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 lo prequalify lhres bidders: Callaway Conlracling, Inc {conlracl #6733-43); Proshol
Concrele, Inc. (coniract #10221-01), and Underwaler Mechanix Services, LLC {conlract #10285), In tha amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder; Rescinded award and contracl to Undarwaler Mechanix Services, LLC on 12/14/17.

Recommend approval to utllize the 1* Renewal option with the lollowing two (2) bidders; Callaway Contracling, Inc., and
Proshol Concreta, Inc. Perlad of Sarvice will be Irom Seplember 30, 2018 through September 30, 2020, with one {1) two
(2) year renawal oplion remaining. Tha annual expenditure amaunt for the renewal period will be $1,000,000.00 for each
biddar, for a lotal overall award amouni nol-io-exceed $4,000,000.00. To ba formally executed through Ollice of General
Counsel; and individual projects to be competitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders ulilizing
varlous eccounts.

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Previous Award(s)

wdiy™ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
ARILYN'LAIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E.. Direclor of Operations, Public Warks partment

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROFRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

ﬁs APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING <5 pare: S’/( 6/ (&
—

MEMB
él OTHER:

1 ¢
ACTION ©F AWARDING AUTHDRITY DATE ?7/ ‘ é/.‘%

7L

OTHER 1A

APPROV! DISAPPROVED

Sam E, Mousa

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION M_ﬁb [4 (Wi ; kGMAAV/ Chief Administrative Officer
, k

FOTMIdyor Tenny Curry
Under Authiorily of:
Executive Order No 2015.05






SUBJECT: RFa FoR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
o e AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 08/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICAT 1ONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: g

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:;
Recommend approval 1o rescind pre-qualified award (g Undsrwaler Mechanix Services, LLC dated 01/26/1 7, and cancel contrag)
bmiilal to th

#10285 exaculed March 15, 2017. Al time ol sy al lo lne AFQ, the company provided a ganeral contraciors license for the work,
t legal conneclion jo Undarwaler Mechanix who was awarded the project and natad thal tha lagal work
was processing. The agreement fali through and they conceded Ihat thay would nol ba able 1o meet the requirsment,

Altachments: Recommendalion Mamo, Sunbiz Informalion, RFQ requirements, Coniract #1 0285, Vendor Rescission Latiar sent via
email, Previous Award

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ﬂl/'-’

GREGDRYIPEASE, CHIEF
PRO, ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Faliin, P.E. Chiet, Engineering and Construction Man ent Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GaAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING o DATE; l’x‘;/gﬁ;/l'l

OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 1/ IIJ/// 1
(Y] &;PHQVEiQVEW DISAPPROVED / / \
AW

OTHER

1 . R
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICAT!ONO;QYM[/I/ (U\ M/lﬂ.ﬂ\/

San\f:'. Mousa
ChizlAdm  * uv= Officer

Far: t/ayorL - Curry
Urle- fahenty o,
Execulive trdur No. 2015-05






SUBIECT: RFq FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID¥ AFQ-p045-17 OPENDATE: 2016-12-14
CGENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND 8ASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE. FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 05/30/18, WITH TWO {2) TWO (2) YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF aWaRD: PHE-DU&FICATIDNS

NUMBER OF 8IDS INVITED 8 NUMBERRECEIVED 3 OTHER 1]

F 6t RECOMMEN Tt

Recommend spproval 1o pre-qualily tha leliawing theee {3} biddars that have met aRt he crileria as spacitled In the big
documnens; Callaway Coniracilng, Ine., Proshol Concrels, Inc., and; Underwatar Mechanix Sarvices, LLC. Purlad of sarvice
shall be lrom contract dala {hrough Seplamber 30, 2018, with two (2}, two {2) year ranewal options. Maximum valua af
services io ba partarmad by each contraciar will ba $1,000,000.00 1o be farmally sxecuted thry Olfkce of Genara! Coungal;
and individual projacts Io ba competilivaly bid by appraved finms end awarded by purchasa ordars utizing varlous accounis,

Allachmanis: Recommendaticn Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Projael Scope, Basls of Award

L 4
BUYER; . RESPECTFULLY SUBMTTED:
DANIEL PEARSON
eV o Ladler

CONCURRENCE BY:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUR) ECT 70 LAWFULLY APPROFRIATED Fu
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON HECDMMEND%’HDSAST‘EBDVE , :Z ,

NDS
MEMBERS APPAOVING '3 MEMBERS DISAPPROULS A_L
LZML _5_’2%&:&1_, — OTHER;
(e
AuBoce , o
ACTION OF AMRFDING AUTACRTTY DATE:‘%%C%__ _
AFPROVED _ - DSAPPROVED

OTHER —_— _ mﬂvw - ____'_m_____:_

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION "
FORM G8-109, Revisad 122007











B

SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 201612114

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE - FROM CONTRACT DATE OF AWARD THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2)

YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: @

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of Change Order #1 fo Callaway Contracting, Inc., (contract 6733-43) (PO 617390-21), in the amount of
$11,770.00, Countywide Bridge and Roadway Maintenance - 1123 Mill Creek Road Guardrail - Site 5 for the revised total base bid
amount of $29,740.00.

This award is to be funded by accounts: 001131.565051.5.32111.384020 to be processed by Purchase Order/Change Order.

Altachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: \l < Hu 0t RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
EKOLE HULITT

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Constructitin Mana

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:

OTHER:

—_—— -
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Departmeant of Public Works

Engineering & Construclion Management Division
214 N. Hogan Sireei, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762
ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net

March 1, 2021

TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement /

THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E : W‘-a
Director ﬁ

FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E.
Chief, Engineering ard uction Maintenance

SUBJECT: Countywide Bridge and Roadway Mainlenance-
1123 Mill Creek Road Guardrail Site 5
BID# RFQ-0045-17
Contract 6733-43/ PO B17380-21

The subject contract was awarded under BID# RFQ-0045-17 in the amount of $17,970.00 to
Callaway Contracting, Inc., contract 6733-43/PO 617390-21. Change order #1 is detailed on
the attached spreadsheel in the amount of $11,770.00.

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for change order 1 lo contract 6733-43/PO617390-
21 to Callaway Contracting, Inc., in Ihe amount of $11,770.00. The maximum indebledness to
the city will be $29,740.00.

Funding for this project should be as follows:

ACCOUNT: TOTAL

001131

PWCP Public Works Capilal Proj. Other Trans Svcs

565051

5

32111-384020

$11,770.00 _ ~ Isnzom ]

RGS/Iw

cc: Gary Goldsberry, P.E., Engineering and Conslruction Management
Lori West, Engineering and Construclion Management

Attachment






NBR

BRIDGE MAL CREEK SITE 5
CaLLAWAY CONTRACTING, CO NG
CONTAACT 673343/ PO BITIRC-

MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTICN

ADDITIONAL SCOPE

| REPLACE DAMAGED GUARDRAIL AT NORTHEAST SECTION

JUSTIFICATION: NEW DAMAGE TO GUARDRAIL

TOTAL ADDITIONAL SCOPE

SUBTOTAL
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER #1

NET
OHFF

UOM UNIT COST

LS

5

H Tl

CHANGE ORDEA NO

o
NET
ADITION HNETDELETION
1,70 60
5000 S$11.770 00
S000 S 11,770 00

$11,770.00





Callaway Contracting, Inc.

General Contractors « Underground Utility Contractors

February 22, 2021

Mr. Gary Goldshery

City of Jacksanville

Engincering Design Section/Dept of Public Works
214 N. Hogan St - 10" Floos

Jacksanville, FL 32202

Subject: COJ Counlywide Bridge and Rondway Muiatenance
Mill Creek Rd (Site 5) - Change Proposal Qne (1
Dear Gary,

After reviewing the domaged guardrail al the northeast section of the intersection af Mill Creck Rd and
Lonestar Rd, we proposc Io perform the requested repairs us nutlined and Tor the total listed below,

Scope/Pay Items

¢ Guardrail Repairs

Description an Unit Cost Total
o Site Prep 1 |t $500.00 $500.00
o MOT 1 |lIs |31750.00] 51,750.00
o_Replace damaged cad anchorage assembly (1ca.) 1 1ea]56,200.00] $6,200.00
o Replace dumaged wesection (12.5 If) 128 | ¥if $32.00 5400.00
o Reflecinrs (22a.) 2 Jea $30.00 $60.00
o Relective Shecting (1ea,) 1 jeal| 510000 $100.00
o A-3 Fill (Bcy) 8 fey | S12000 $960.00
o Sod (90 sy) 90 | sy 82000} 51,800.00

Tota

Please let me know if we are authorized (o procecd and we will get the work schuduled. This work will
tequire an increase in the project duration of thirty {30) days.

Thanks and please cull with any questions or if additional informatios is required.

Sincerely,

Y

Iecemy Isbel
Vice President

CGC009273 » CUCO50627
10950 New Berlin Road « Jacksonville, FL 32226 » Phone (904) 751-8944 « Fax (904) 751.0940





L ——
SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 201 GI‘“J.M
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
===t O  VERMAENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE OF AWARD THROUGH 09/30/1 8, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2)
YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: [1]

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to Callaway Contracting, Inc., as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Countywide Bridge and
Roadway Maintenance- 1123 Mill Creek Road Guardrail - Site 5 in the total base bid amount of $17,970.00.

This award is to be funded by accounts: 001131.565051.5.3211% 1.384020 to be processed by Purchase Order.

o

RY|PEASE, CHIEF
ENT DIVISION

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: WLQY‘/ %Jﬂa/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

(@ MARILYN LAIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, Chief, Engineering and Construc_tion anagement

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING <3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING O DATE: l }9—! 2 200
2. OTHER:
NN S

@/hw%_«lz

[ |
AQTION OF A:.ryéms AUTHORITY DATE ’// ;7\7"'/,;’

i ,

mAPPROVED /’Q{J/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER fL y a
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION }\ ‘M

v






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
———=c oL VERNNVIEN AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO {2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3  OTHER: v}
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 to prequalify three bidders: Callaway Contracting, Inc (contract #6733-43); Proshot
Concrete, Inc. (contract #10221-01), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC (contract #10285), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder; Rescinded award and contract to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC on 1211417, 1t
Renewal option approved on 08/16/18 with Callaway Contracting, inc and Proshot Concrete Inc in the amount of

$1,000,000.00 each.

Recommend approval of award to utilize the 2" and Final Renewal option with the following two (2) bidders; Callaway
Contracting, Inc., and Proshot Concrete, Inc. Period of Service will be from September 30, 2020 through September 30

2022. The annual expenditure amount for the renewal period will be $1.000

,000,000.00 for each bidder, for a total overall
award amount not-to-exceed $6,000,000.00. To be formally executed through Office of General Counsel; and individuai

projects to be competitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders utilizing various accounts.

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Vendor Renewal Letters, Previous Award(s)

ARILYN LAIDLER GREGORY FPEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

BUY@,&“&’Q{J@P ’l[btﬁéq/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED . ﬁ./l/

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Enqgineerin and Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING ; )] MEMBERS DISAPPROVINGQ DATE: :’ /OB /&O

OTHER:
| !
/]
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE i , Y ,
Y) ’AOER/OVED _ é% DISAPPROVED
OTHER
Brian Hughes
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION } ¢ Chiof Admjfiiszis"gu?r';fcef
FOT Nayor Le
[, U Under Authority of:

Executive Order No: 2019-02





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
===—_=la- oy YRS AWARDS COMMITIEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/1B, WITH TWO (2) TWO {(2) YEAR

RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBERRECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 1o prequality three bidders: Callaway Contracting, Inc {contract #6733-43); Proshot
Concrele, Inc. (contract #10221-01), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC (contract #10285), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder: Rescinded award and coniracl to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC on 12/14/17.

Recommend approval to ulilize the 1% Renewal oplion with the following two (2) bidders; Cailaway Contracting, Inc., and
Prashot Concrete, Inc. Period of Service will be from September 30, 2018 through September 30, 2020, with one (1) two
{2) year renewal option remaining. The annual expendilure amount for the renewal period will be §1 ,000,000.00 for each
bidder, for a total overall award amount not-to-exceed $4,000,000.00. To be formally executed through Ofiice of General
Counsel; and individual projects to be competilively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase arders utilizing
varlous accounts.

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Frevious Award(s)

adiy”™ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED .
ARILYNTLAIDLER GREGOR SE, CHIEF
PRACURAMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyee, P.E., Director of O erations, Public Works Bepartment

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (70 DATE: ?A’ /18
ﬂ-} = OTHER:

P } L
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHQRITY DATE _?/jé‘éﬁ%_ .

DISAPPROVED

OTHER v)

Sam E. Mouwsa

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION 7 /MA’ [/L/ M(?UMV/ Chiel Administyative Officer

FOFTVIyor Lenny Curry
Under Autharity of:
Executive Order No, 2015-05





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
e SNV ENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 08/30/18, WITH TWO {2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 9

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval o rescind pre-qualified award to Underwaler Mechanix Services, LLC dated 01/26/1 7, and cancel contract
#10285 executed March 15, 2017. Al time of submittal to the RFQ, the campany provided a general contraclors license for the work,

but they could not make a formal legal connection to Underwater Mechanix who was awarded the project and noled that the legal work
was processing, The agreement fall through and they conceded that they would not be able 1o mest the requirement.

Altachments: Recommendalion Memo, Sunbiz Information, RFQ requirements, Contract #10285, Vendor Rescission Letler sent via
emall, Previous Award

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ﬂ"/‘/‘

GREJDRY PEASE, CHIEF
PRO, ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: JTom Fallin, P.E.. Chiet, En ineering and Construction Mznagement Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT 7O LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _©__ DATE: ﬂ;/y;r//'l

% g .ngéz& OTHER:

gal 2
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE /] (I\[//(/\
. : / \
M @XW /
APPROVE DISAPPAOVED
A A

OTHER

k| P A
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATIONQ/K MOL (U\ Mﬂ\/ _

San\E. Mousa
Chiaf At + +hvs Officer
For: ttayar L ; Curry
Unda- Authondy ClL

Executivee Urder No. 2015-05






SUBJECT: RFQ FoOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID# AFQ-D045-17 OPENDATE: 2016-12-14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWAR DS COMMITTEE
= e T VENT AVARHDS GOMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWD {2) TWO {2} YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PAE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED 8 NUMBERRECEIVED 3 OTHER 0

] F BIDS AND RECOMMEN TIONS:
Recommend appraval 1o pre-qualily the foliowing three {3) biddars that have met all the crilaria as spaciiled in lhe bid

ducumenis; Callaway Centracling, Inc., Proshol Cancrele, inc., and; Undenwater Machanix Services, LLC. Pariod of sarvice

shall be (rom contract data through Septamber 30, 2018, with Iwo (2), two (2) year renewal options. Maximum valug of
services to be parformed by sach conlraclor will ba $1,000,000.00 1o be larmally execuled hru Oliice of General Counsel;

and Individval projecis to be compeditivaly bid by approved firms and awardad by puichass orders utllizlng various accounis,

Allachments: Recommendation Memo, Bld Tabulation Shesl, Projacl Scope, Basls of Award

e /
BUYER: _ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: VL"_"__
DANJEL PEARSTN . 15\""15:%5‘;’51}5;”
% n":\‘f\ Lﬂ‘ub\ﬂ(

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E.. Chisf. En ineesina and Construttion Management Divislan

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY AFPRAOPRIATED FUND

s
DATE:___/ /.Qé/] 7

OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON HECDMMEND%I IONS ABOVE

el 6

oN
MEMBERS APPROVING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING
;E‘éﬁgﬂd- o OTHER:
A

ATAON OF AVREDIN ORITY DATE: _}Lfl‘%_/jﬂ(___

APFHDVEDW - DISAPPROVED _

omen__ ' A\, s
M%LW

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION M

FORM G8-108, Revised 122007










g

SUBJECT: PRINTING SERVICES FOR DUVAL COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR

BID #: SC-0451-17 OPEN DATE: 2017-04-05

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY/SERVICE CONTRACT — THREE YEARS FROM JUNE 7, 2017, WITH
TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: DUVAL COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (9) NUMBER RECEIVED: (3) OTHER: (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject bid was awarded on 4/27/17 to Cathedral Corporation in the amount of $375,000.00. First renewal option
approved on 5/29/20 in the amount of $110,000.00.

Recommend approval to utilize the second and final renewal option with Cathedral Corporation in the annual expenditure
amount of $110,000.00. Tolal revised award amount not-to-exceed $595,000.00. Period of service will be June 7, 2021
through June 8, 2022.

This award will be funded by account 00193.730001 -534100.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 and executed by
Purchase Order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Supplier's Letter, Basis of Award, Previous Awards

Analyst: Q—;‘;Q "-'; /’l____, _ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: _ ﬂ(/l_/
gDAVID KLAGES G PEASE, CHIEF
P EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Kevin Rock, Director of Administrative Services, Duval Courily Tax Collector

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING ____ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ____ DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






DUVAL COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR

www.coj.net/tc
taxcollector@coj.nel
JiM OVERTON 231 E. FORSYTH ST., SUITE 200
TAX COLLECTOR JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32202-3356
TO: Greg Pease, Chief, Procurement Division, Finance & Administration

FROM: Debra Doran, Chief Financial Officer, Duval County Tax CollectorD_M m\;\,\
RE: SC-0451-17

DATE: March 15, 2021

The Duval County Tax Collector's office is contracting with Cathedral Corporation on City
Contract 10407 for the printing and mailing of tax bills, tag renewals and replacements, etc.
We would like to exercise the finat one-year renewal option and to increase the maximum
indebtedness by an additional annual estimated expenditure of $110,000.00 bringing the total
not-to-exceed amount for the award to $595,000.00. The terms and conditions otherwise
remain the same.The new expiration date for the contract will be June 6, 2022.

We are including an email concurrence sent by Gathedral Corporation.
Your favorable consideration of this request is appreciated.

CcC: Kevin Rock, Chief, Business Support Services, Duval County Tax Collector
David Klages, Purchasing Analyst, Pracurement Division





Marianne W. Gaige
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

March 19, 2021

Duval County Tax Collector
Aun: Debra Doran, CPA, CFCA.
CGFO Chief Financial Officer
231 E. Forsyth St. Ste. 208
Jacksonville, FL 32202

RE:SC-0451-17 Renewal
Dear Debra,

We concur with the request to exercise the second of two one-year renewal options for contract
10407 between the City of Jacksonville and Cathedral Corporation for Printing Services, for the
Duval County Tax Collector. This contract was awarded for SC-0451-17 on March 9, 2017 and
currently runs through June 6, 2021. The extension will run through June 6, 2022.

Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

- )lEﬂJLJ_M A2t )*///j{bigtc

Marianne W. Gaige

{315) 334-1307 | 632 Ellsworth Road, Rome, NY 13441 | www.cathedralcorporation.com
New York | California [ Rhade lsland | Florida





BID # SC-0451-17
TERMS AND CONDITIONS
PRINTING SERVICES FOR DUVAL COUNTY TAX COLLECTORS OFF ICE

SCOPE

The Duval County Tax Collectors Office of the City of Jacksonville, Florida is currently accepting bids to
obtain source(s) of supply for the item(s) / service(s) as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of
this bid invitation is to obtain information about your firm and its ability to provide these items and to obtain
pricing commitments for the creation and mailing of renewals and notices as listed in the bid documents.

AWARD

Award will be ALL OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. Bidders must bid on all items in a
group to be considered for award. ALL awards are subject to the availability of funds.

TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement is three (3) years from June 7,2017, with two (2) one (1) year renewal options.
Renewal Options may be exercised at the discretion of the City based on supplier performance and adherence to
the terms and condition set forth in the bid documents.

REQUIREMENTS

Bidders should submit or comply with the following requirements; failure to submit any of these requirements
may be grounds for rejection:

® Vendors must submit proof of at least one (1) year experience (within the last three (3) years) producing
mailings, including auto tag renewals, business tax notices, and local business tax for another Florida
county. The county must have at least 20,000 auto tag renewals per month and a minimum of 200,000
combined Real Estate and Tangible Personal Property Tax accounts. Prool must be submitted in the form of
sample notices that demonstrate the ability to produce the various types of notices. The mailings must have
been produced from files sent from the Fiorida DHSMYV and tax notices from a county within the State of
Florida. Mailing of notices not printed using a print file does not qualify as sufficient proof of experience.
Printing of postcard style renewal notices does not qualify as proof of competency in printing DMV renewal
notices.

STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other governmental
agencies for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel this contract in whole
or in part for such item(s)/service(s).

QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated reflect the estimated quantities to be purchased throughout the contract period and are
subject to fluctuation in accordance with actual requirements. The City reserves the right to purchase more than
the estimated quantities listed or not to make any purchase against this bid if it so deems necessary anytime
during the contract period.

ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the initial term period. Upon renewal (if applicable), a supplier may
submit in writing a request for price escalation/de-escalation for the percentage of change as listed in the
Consumer Pricing Index (CPI) and/or documentation notifying of an industry wide increase. The City reserves

14





"/ -1
@ou OF AWARDINGAUTHORITY DATE ___ D {i e 'L;LQ
mA P Elbi

SUBJECT: PRINTING SERVICES FOR DUVAL COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR
BID #: SC-0451-17 OPEN DATE: 2017-04-05

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
=" =i MEN AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY/SERVICE CONTRACT ~ THREE YEARS FROM JUNE 7, 2017, WITH
TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: DUVAL COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (9) NUMBER RECEIVED: (3) OTHER: (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject bid was awarded on 4/27/17 to Cathedral Corporation in the amount of $375,000.00.

Recommend approval to ulilize the first renewal option with Cathedral Corporation in the annual expendilure amount of
$110,000.00. Total revised award amount not-to-exceed $485,000.00. Period of service shall be June 7, 2020 through
June 6, 2021 with one (1) one (1) year renewal oplion remaining,

This award shall be funded by account 00193.730001.534100.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 and execuled by
Purchase Order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Supplier's Letier, Basis of Award, Previous Award

Analyst: @;@Q/\/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

DAVID KLAGES Sor GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Kevin Rock, Direclor gf Administrative Services, Duval County Tax Collectar

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOV?

MEMBERS APPROVING _{  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ) opare: § /2? 24

Y E) i/ OTHER:
CHEC ]

i

AOVED \ DISAPPROVED
OTHER .

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION I/&(b\/






SUBJECT: PRINITNG SERVICES FOR DUVAL COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR

BID #: SC-0451-17 OPEN DATE: 2017-04-05

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
s=troa VERIWMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY/SERVICE CONTRACT - THREE YEARS FROM JUNE 7,2017, WITH
TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: DUVAL COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 9 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: @o

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to reject Southwest Direct, for failing Io pravide proof that they have created the local business tax
notices, in the form of samples, as requested in the Requirements of the Terms and Conditions.

Accordingly, recommend approval of award to the lowest responsive, respansible bidder, Cathedral Corporation, to provide
printing services for the Duval County Tax Collector Office. Periad of service is thrae years from June 7, 2017 with two (2} one

{1) year renewal options. The estimated annual expendilure not-to-exceed $125,000.00, jor a total requested award amount of
$375,000.00,

Funding for this award 1o be encumbered by accounls TCSG017-03410, to be executed by purchase order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Mermno, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Terms and Conditions, Specifications, Rejection Letter

LYST: sz"'— RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: % /74/.

CHELSEY RENFROE GRIFEOMY PEASE, CHIEE
PROICUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Kevin Rock Director of Administrative Services, Duval Count Tax Colleclor

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING '3 MEMBERS D:SAPPHOVING@_ oate: 4, /2.7 /1]

> _ﬁ% OTHER:

/
oare___ /1) /1
DISAPPROVED _ y _,/ ‘

il A /

f
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION \ l/l/

Sam E. Mousa

Chief Adminisiralive Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:

Execulive Order No. 2015-05






s

SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK JEA CONTRACT #166925 JOINT AGENCY FUEL SUPPLY PRODUCTS, FUEL CARDS AND
RELATED SERVICES

BID # PSC-0290-18 OPEN DATE: 8/23/17

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: FIVE (5) YEARS FROM DATE OF EXECUTED CONTRACT THROUGH JULY M,
2022, WITH A ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: { ) NUMBER RECEIVED: () OTHER: (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the piggyback award with Gate Petroleum Company through JEA Contract #166925
Joint Agency Fue! Supply Products, Fuel Cards and Related Services by $5,000,000.00 to cover services for FY21. Total

revised not to exceed expenditure amount is $32,000,000.00.

Funding Source — 51101.114003.552110.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be executed by formal contract
amendment through the Office of General Counsel

Attachments: Recommendation Memo and Previous Award

ANALY T:Q%N RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED Mtﬁ M
Annette Bufnef -~

G Y PEASE, CHIEF
P EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tonaol. Chief Fleet Management Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FINANCE AND ADMINSTRATION DEPARTMENT
FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION

Lucks

Where Florida Begins.

Date: March 19, 2021

To: gory Pgase, Chij ment Division
Thru: CrET ongcﬁ, Chief of Fleet M3 ment

From: Erik Preacher, Fleet Management Administrator
.

Re: Request approval to increase award for PSC-0290-18 Piggyback JEA Contract
#166925 Joint Agency Fuel Supply Products, Fuel Cards and Related Services

\%

Fleet Management Division is requesting approval to increase award PSC-0290-
18 Piggyback JEA Contract #166925 Joint Agency Fuel Supply Products, Fuel
Cards and Related Services. The increase is necessary to complete purchases for
FY21. Period of Service is Date of Award through July 31, 2022, with one (1)
yvear renewal option. Estimated amount of increase $5,000,000.00. Total
estimated expenditure amount not to exceed is $32,000,000.00.

Funding Source: 51101.114003.552110.000000.0000000.00000 to be
encumbered by purchase order

2581 Commaonweaiily Ay [ bsernvi It Fas: Q043814607 www.enjuct





SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK JEA CONTRACT #166925 JOINT AGENCY FUEL SUPPLY PRODUCTS, FUEL CARDS AND
RELATED SERVICES

BiD #. PSC-0290-18 OPEN DATE: 9/23/17

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: FIVE (5) YEARS FROM DATE OF EXECUTED CONTRACT THROUGH JULY 31,
2022, WITH A ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: () NUMBER RECEIVED: {) OTHER: ( )

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval 1o amend the plagyback award with Gate Pelroleum Company through JEA Conlract #166925 Joinl
Agency Fuel Supply Products, Foel Cards and Relaled Services to add Gale Fuel Service, inc. to provide the bulk fuel
delivery services. Total not io exceed expendilure amount will remain unchanged at $27,000,000.00.

To be executed by formal coniract amendment through the Office of General Counsel

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Lelter and Previous Awards

ANALYST:Q/E g YA RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

Annetie Burnay “of CGREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief Fleet Management Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING __°_ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _¢)  DATE: s/atf'}:'.?o
m oTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE S } | |2
T'l(a' ’ /LA
APPROVED _V LI DISAPPROVED

OTHER [ 1 A =
=
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ,
W





SUBJECT: PIGGYS
vic

ACK JEA CONTRACT #166925 JOINT AGENCY FUEL syppLy PRODUCTS, FueL CARDS AND
RELATED SER S

E
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: FivE (5) YEARS FROM DATE OF EXECUTED CONTRACT THROUGH JULY 31,
2022, WITH A ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION
8ASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE

BID #: Psc-0290-18 OPEN DATE: er23r17

NUMBER OF BiDs INVITED: () NUMBER RECEIVED: {) OTHER: (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend 2ppraval to increase the Piggyback award with Gate Petrolaum Company through JEA Contract #166925

Joint Agency Fuel Supply Producls, Fue Cards and Related Services by $1 1,000,000.00: $1 +500,000.00 lo cover
services lor FY19 and $9,500,000.00 Fyag, Tolal ravised not 1n &xceed expendilure amount is $27,000,000.00,

Funding Source - AFFMS11FS-05211 -To be axecuted by format contract amendment through the Otiice of General
Attachments: Recommendation Memo and Previous Award

dats. The City has no obligalion for payment and work hereunder is not ayiho fized unless funds are appropriated tor the wark harein,
A writlen nolificalion wil ovidad in the avent Iha) lunds are approprated.

@NALYS‘I‘: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
Annatla Bumey

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisancio Tonqal, Chisf, Figel Managemeni Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFuULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _"R  MemseRs DISAPPROVING _C79  pare: 2/l / 19

GREGO Y PEASE, CHIEF
PRECUREMENT DIVISION

% OTHER;
4
[ 74 ‘ry /
ACTION oF AWAHDING UTHORITY DATE —
m#%(}VED ‘ DISAPPROVED —

OYHER _ =
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTIGATION W\/

Brian Hughes (’ V

Chigl Administrative Olfficer

For: Mayor Lenny Cuny
Under Aulharity of:
Execulive Ordar No: 2019.02





SUBJECT: PIGGYBAGK JEA CONTRACT #166925 JOINT AGENCY FUEL SUpPpLY PRODUCTS, FUEL CARDS AND
RELATED SERVICES

8D # PSC-0290-18 OPEN DATE: &/23/17

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: FIVE (5) YEARS FROM DATE OF EXECUTED CONTRACT THRAOUGH JuLY 31,
2022, WITH A ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE
NUMBER OF Bibs INVITED: () NUMBER RECEIVED: () OTHER:(0)

UMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMM ED ACTIONS:

Recornmend approval 1o Increase the Piggyback award wilh Gale Petroleumn Company through JEA Contract #166925
Joint Agency Fuel Supply Producls, Fuel Cards and Relaled Seiviges by $7,600,000.00 to caver services for FY19. Tolal
revised not fo exceed expenditure amount is $1 §,000,000.00.

Funding Source - AFFMS51 1 FS-05211 -To be execyled by lermal conlract amendment through the Office ol General
Counsel

Aachments; Recommendalion Memo and Previous Award
This award Is subjecl to appropriation by Ihe Cily in the fiscal year beginning Oclober 1, 2018, No funds have baen appropriated lo

dale. Tha City has no chligation lor payment snd wark hareunder is not authorized unless funds aje appropriated for 1he work hereln,
A written notilicalion wi ided in the evenl Ihat funds are appropdaled.
ANALYST: p RESPECTYFULLY SUBMITTED

Annetia Bumey GQRY PEASE, CHIEF

CUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencig Jonqol, Chie!, Fleal Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISARPROVING . oate:_{O ¥

34-}”'5' OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE / D/nllb// 7

N /7
APPROVED __|_ DISAPPROVED

AW

@(M\gmw\/

Ty

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION
Sam E, Mousg
Chiel Administrative Oificer
For: Mayor Lepay
nder Authority of:

Eevamilocam 5wy Anr S






SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK JEA CONTRACT #166925 JOINT AGENCY FUEL SUPPLY PRODUCTS, FUEL CARDS AND
RELATED S5ERVICES

BID #: PSC-0290-18 OPEN DATE: 8/23117

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: FIVE {5) YEARS FROM DATE OF EXECUTED CONTRACT THROUGH JULY 31,
2022, WITH A ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: ( ) NUMBER RECEIVED: () OTHER: ( )

SummM OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval lo amend the piggyback award wilh Gate Petroleum Company through JEA Contract #166925 Joint
Agency Fuel Supply Products, Fuel Cards and Related Sarvices to add Gate Fuel Service, Inc. 10 pravide the bulk fual
delivery services. Total not to exceed expenditure amount will remaln unchanged at $27,000,000.00.

To be executed by formal contract amendment through the Office of General Counsel

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter and Previous Awards

)
A L SN [y
ANALYST:Q: :KVD ]’_ —_  RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

Annelle Burney Cof GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY; Crisenclo Tongol. Chie! Fleel Managemen| Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

EMBERS APPROVING  § MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ ) DATE: a/wf.;o

\_ﬁé——éé’e_ OTHER:
S £

(‘— *
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE = ) 1Y _L,-.-.Je
i : .
! apPrOveD v (b — __  DISAPPROVED
OTHER Al 4 N

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION A






SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK Jea CONTRACT #166925 JoINT AGENCY FugL SUPPLY PRODUCTS, FUEL CARDS anD
RELATED SERVICES

BiD #; PSC-0290-18

GENERAL GOVEHNMEN[ AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF conT A
2

RACT: Flve (5) YEARS FROM DATE OF EXECUTED CONT, RACT THAOUGH JULY 31,
022, WiTH A ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT Division

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE

NUMBER oF gips INVITED: ( ) NUMBER RECEIVED: {) OTHER: (0)
UM Y OF BIDS aAND oM RED ACTIONS:

OPEN DATE: 823117

A wrillen noty in'the avent that fundg 8fe appropriated.
NALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED S
Annelta Bumey GREGOMHY PEASE, CHIEF
PRECUREMENT OvIsioN
CONCURRENCE BY: Crisancio T ol l, Fleet Manaqs, Division

MEMBERS APPROVING _ ‘R MEMBERS DISAPPFIOWNG725 DATE: !
',

b,

OTHER: _

ACTION of AWAFWI?UTHORITY DATE gl
m ROVED l — DISAPFHOVED_ -

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ) i
Brian Hughes |
Chief Adminisirajiva Cificer
For: Maygr Lenny Curry
Undar Aultharity of.
Executive Ordar No; 2019.02






SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK JEA CONTRACT #166925 JOINT AGENCY FUEL suPeLY PRODUCTS, FugL CARDS AND
RELATED SERVICES

BID #: PSC-0290-18 OPEN DATE: ar23/17

GENERAL GOVER ENT AWARDS coum

KIND AND BaAsIS oF CONTRACT: Five (5) YEARS FROM DATE OF EXECUTED CONTRACT THROUGH JuLy N,
2022, WITH A ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT DiVISION
BASIS OF AwARD: ALL OR NONE
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: ( ) NUMBER RECEIVED: {) OTHER: (0)

UMMARY OF BiDS AND RECOMME ACTIONS:

Recommend approval {o increasg tha Piggyback award with Gate Pelroteym dompany through JEA Conlract #168925
Joint Agency Fyet Supply Products, Fue Cards and Related Services by $7.600,600.00 to cover services for FY19, To)a)
revised not lo gxcaad expendilure amount |s $16,000,000.00,

Funding Source — AFFMS511FS-05211
Counsel

-To be executad by lormal contrag) amendment through Ihe Olfice of Genera)
Attachments; Recommandation Memo and Previgus Award

This award Is subject lo appropeialion by the City In the fisca) ysar beginning Ociober 1, 2018. No funds haye Been approprialed 1o
dala. The Cly has na abligatian for Payment and work heteunder Is noy authorized unless lunds are approprialed for the work hayeln,
A wiltten notilication wi idad in the event thay funds are apptaprialed,

ANALYST: RESPECTFULL‘{ SUBMITTED

Annetia Burmey G@RY PEASE, CHIEF
CUREMENT DiviSION

CONCURRENCE 8y:; isengio Ton hief, Flaat M men| Divis

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SuBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDAT!QNS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING .3 Memsens DISAPPROVING . onte 10/ C_D{ﬁ / 2 'l
G-f =

OTHER:

DISAPPROVED

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY OATE Zf;zfnﬁz Eﬂ)
mAPPHOVED__ [/LW
av

OTHER .
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION éb lm M/IM‘\/
Sem E, Moysy -
Chief Administrmive OMeey
For Mnyortcmy{.‘uny

Under Autherity of:
=4

waewilea fy p 0 4 MALS -





SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK JEA CONTRACT #166025 JOINT AGENCY FugsL SuppLY PRODUCTS, FueL CARDS AND
RELATED SERvICES

BID #; PSC-0290-1p OPEN DATE: a/23/17

GE AL GOVEANMENT ABRDS comm E

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: FIvVE {S5) YEARS FROM DATE OF EXECUTED CONTRACT THROUGH JuLy N,
2022, WITH A ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT DIviSion
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: () NUMBER RECEIVED: () OTHER: (0)

MARY OF B RECOMMEN ACTIONS:
Recommend 2pproval to piggyback JEA Conlrac! #166925 Joint Agency Fuel Supply Products, Fuel Cards and Retajed

Services with Gale Palroleurn Company at the rates slaled in Appendix B. Petlod of service is for five (5) years Irom date
of execuled contract through July 31, 2022, Total nol io excead expanditure amount is $8,400,000.00.
Funding Source - AFFM51 1FS-05211 -To be execuled by lormal contracy through the Ollice of Ganeml Counsal

Atlachments: Recommendalion Memo, and JEA Contraci (Speciﬁcalions)

ANALYST: — RESPECTFULLY SUBMNTED
Annette Burmgy

CONCURRENCE BY:; C..t, [h_a_m@on, Chigl, Flaal Management Divigjon

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS suBJEeT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GBAG COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ 2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _@ OATE: __{D / oS / 177

\j&m.ﬁ}' £ gf&.ﬂ-——_ OTHER:

/7. _

PA

Ham E./Lnusn

7 1——————~ DISAPPROVED E:!riclArlulimslra!ive Officor

For: Mayor iunny Cyp ¥
Uhielr Authonty g

— .________[;xm:uuuc.u;dzm-_a.—gms.05
iy Y%

/ . - e e

ACTION OF AWAR NG AUTHORITY DATE

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

——







1]

SUBJECT: TEMPORARY DAY LABOR SERVICES-2"° REBID
BID # SC-0489-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-05-30
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT- ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: SOLID WASTE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE, LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (4) NUMBER RECEIVED: (3) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase award with Harris Ventures, Inc. dba Staff Zone in the amount of $65,000.00 needed to
cover expenses for the remainder of the contract period ending June 20, 2021. Total revised award amount not-to-
exceed $1,110,000.00.

This award is to be funded by account: 43101.157008.549040.000000.00000000.00000 to be processed by Purchase
Orders.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award(s)

ANALYST: ))\\JLV\QL, —H 'LLEL’;H_ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

g NEKOLE HULITT GR RY]PEASE, CHIEF
PR@GU ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Will Williams, Chief, Solid Waste Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
Solid Waste Division

1031 Superior Street
Jacksonvilla, FL 32254

{904) 255-7500
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net
TO: Gregary Pease, Division Chilef
Procuremant Division ]
THRU: John Pappas, P. E., Directo / -
Public Works Department j 3 ~
FROM: Wil Willlams, Chief of Solid Waste Division M
DATE: March 11, 2021
SUBJECT: Request for Increase of Award Harris Ventures, Inc. dba Staff Zone

5C-0489-18

The Solid Waste Division respectfully requests an increase in the amount of $65,000 to the award (POA-8ADS065) of 5C-
04B9-18 with Harris Ventures, Inc. The additional funds are needed to caver expenses for the remainder of the contract
period ending June 20, 2021, The new total revised not 10 exceed amount will be $1,110,000. Funding Is available from
43101.157008.545040.000000.00000000.00000. Payment will be processed by purchase orders.

Please advise when this item will be on the Awards agenda so appropriate personnel can be in attendance.

Your assistance in this matter is sppreciated. If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to
contact me at 255-7512,





SUBJECT: TEMPORARY DAY LABOR SERVICES-2'® REBID
BID #. SC4808-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-05.30
ERAL DS C E

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRAGT: SERVICE CONTRACT- ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2)
ONE {1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: SOLID WASTE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL ESP v P BLE R

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (4] NUMBER RECEIWVED: (3} OTHER ()

B R D! CTIONS:
Recommend approval to Increase award with Harris Vertures, Inc. dba Slaft Zane in the amount of $100,000 00 needed
1o cover axpanses for the remalnder of Ihe fiscal year. Tolal ravised award amount not-lo-axcesd $1,045,000 00.
This award Is lo ba funded by account: 43101.157008.549040.000000.00000000.00000 lo be processed by Purchase
Orders.

Alischments: Recommandation Memo, Previous Award(s)

' 2 3
ANALYST: L/ RESPECTFULLY SU ED
MARILYN LAIDLER G PEASE, CHIEF

PHOCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: il Wil Chief. ¢ Divigion

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT T0 LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _'2  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _@ DATE __ 7 / 9 / A
ALY L OTHER

J g Ca ]
004 [of Y
CJION OF AWARDINGZAUTHORITY DATE
/Yirdn{ven l/ &%”3/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER

o BN
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION L/())f J n_—
Brion Hughes
Chicf Administrative Ollicer
Far Mayor Lenny Curcy

Undar Awthonty ol.
Executive Ordes No: 2019-02

|
[S 170

= |
/]
{






SUBJECT: TEMPORARY DAY LABOR SERVICES-2"° REBID
BID #: SC-0485-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-05-30

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT- ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: SOLID WASTE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE, L OWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (4} NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOM ENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to ulilize the second and final renewal oplion with Harris Venlures, Inc. dba Staff Zene,
Periad of sarvice will be from June 21, 2020 through June 20, 2021. Tolal annual eslimated expenditure amount will be
$315,000.00, lor a revised otal award amount nol-lo-exceed £945,000.00.

This award is o be funded by account: 43101.157008.549040.000000.00000000.00000 lo be processed by Purchase
Orders,

Atlachmenls; Recommendalion Memo, Vendor Leiter, Pravious Award(s)

ANALYST: Ma&deu%ﬂ@;é/’ RESPECTFULLY susmmsnm&;
MARILYN LAIDLER Sar- GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Wil Willlams, Chief, Solid Waste Division

———

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING __{  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING () DATE: >y /!‘//.:?0

OTHER:

()
-
n;

=2

Y308 W
ACZZEJF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE
/)Q: VED / (_%H/ DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

"l





SUBJECT: TEMPORARY DAY LABOR SERVICES-2"° REBID

BID #: SC-0460-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-05-30

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
e e L AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTYRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT- ONE (1} YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH Two {(2)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: SOLID WASTE DIVISION
==L AAs 1t DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE, LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (4) NUMBER RECEIVED: {3) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to ulllize the first renawa) option with Harris Venlures, Inc. dba Slaif Zone. Period of
sarvice wiil ba from June 21, 2018 Ihrough June 20, 2020 wilh one (1) one (1} year remaining. Total annual estimated
expenditure amount will be $315,000,00, for a revised lotal award amount not-lo-exceed $630,000.00.

This.award is {0 be funded by account: PWSW441 CORC-04938 to ba processed by Purchase Orders,

Attachmenls: Recommeandation Memo, Vendor Letter, Previous Award(s)

ANALYST: P ci-h’ﬁespec'rwl.l.v SUBMITTED

SE, CHIEF
PAOGUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Will Willlams, Chief, Solid Wasta Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _3_  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING £Z oate '3/1/ /1 7

Apli——

= OTHER:
s o4 ‘.(, J.’ \
|z o 2
ol JY. < 4
a {f. J.m
TION OF AWARDINGAUTHORITY DATE _A/ 1/ {
% K I/ / |
PPROVED L DISAPPROVED
OTHER /\'

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICAT] i U/ LY. V%

SamE, M&\m

Chier Administrative OfF cer
For: Mayar Lenny Curry
Under Authorrty o}
Executive Order No 2015.05






SvesEcT, TEMPORARY DAY LABOA SERVICES o' RERIQ
BIO¥: 5C-0489.18 OPEN DATE: 2010.05.30
ENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS comm

KIND anp BASIS oF CONTRACT: SERVICE conT RACT- ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE oF awarp WITH Twp {2)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: SOLID wasTE Qivigion
8ASIs g AWARD: ALL o EQ,@, LOWE &§§£Qﬂ§l!§‘ HEEOQIQLE BIODER

NUMBER oF 81Ds INvrren, {9 NUMBER RECEIVED. ) OTHER 1)

MARY I RECO D ACTIONS.
Recommeng 8pproval (o rgjeci Pachpius, ing. dba Josmar Medica) Stalling and A & Associlas due 1o both companieg
nol mesting all 1ha requiraments par Section 1.4 ag Ustad In the b Specllicalions, by noy having an Operating

olfice In Buva County or sumunding countlas Brlor ta Ociobar 1, 2048,

Recommapg approval of awar 4o the next lowpay TeSponslve, rasponsiye Hanis Venluas, i, dbat Sial Zong, In tha

Iolal estimelaq annual axpendiiyre amauni of $315,000.00, Perlod of Servica will ba one {1) year lram daje gf award with
Wa (2} sna {1) year renewa) opilons.

Allachmanis: Recommendation Memp, Big Tabulallan Sheel, Vondars Rolection Laness Conlimalian,
Conditions, Speciications

CDNCUHRENCE BY: wit wilyg hlal, Solld Waay tvlglen

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECTTO LAWFROTLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS) -
ACTION OF BGAC COMMMTTEE ON FIECOMMENQATI'DNS ABOVE

MEMBERS ArproviNg 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING &5 pare: M

T /
ACTION OF AWARDING ORmY DATE__:%
I5APPROVED

PROVED v
———
OTHER — ﬂ

—_—
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION %

Sam E. Mougs

Chler Adminisiraifye ORficer
For: Moyor Lenny Cunry
Under Authority oF:
Exccutive Orer No. 2015.05










SUBJECT: RFQ FOR STORM SEWER REHABILITATION BY CURED-IN-PLACE PIPE (CIPP) TECHNOLOGY
BID #: RFQ-0208-19 OPEN DATE: 10/16/2019
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE — FROM CONTRACT EXECUTION THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2020, WITH TWO (2)
TWO (2) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY AND STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED: 5 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was opened on 3/3/21. Evans Contracting Services, Inc.’s response did not contain the design parameters as
was required and their unit prices were unbalanced compared to the other bidders’ unit prices; therefore, recommend
approval to reject Evans Contracting Services, Inc. as non-responsive.

Recommend approval of award to Insituform Technologies, LLC as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder in the total
base bid amount of $571,597.00 for Project 8, Sites 1 - 10 (bid date 3/3/21 )

Funding for this award will be encumbered from account 44102.156003.565050.001031.00000000.00000 and executed
by Purchase Order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, Rejection Letter, Previous Awards

Analyst: QA?‘Q /Z — RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: i J
DAVID KLAGES GREGORY PEEASE] CHIEF
PROCUREMENT OIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: STEVEN D. LONG, JR., P.E., CHIEF, RIGHT OF WAY AND STORMWATER MAINT. DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING __ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER _

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonvilie, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Right of Way & Stormwater Maintenance Division
609 St. Johns Bluff Road

Jacksonville, FL. 32225

(904) 255-4300
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSQNVILLE Www.coj.nat

March 9, 2021

MEMORANDUM

TO: Greg Pease, Chief,
Procurement Division

THRU: John P. Pappas P.E., Director of Public Warks

FROM: Steven D. Long Jr., P.E. Chief

Right of Way and Stormwater Maiten2nce Division

RE: RECOMMENDATION TO AWARD
Cured-in-Place Pipe {QPP) Bid Date 3-03-21 {Sites 1-10)

Bid No.: RFQ-0208-19 Bid Date 3-03-21 Sites 1-10
Recelved Date:  March 3, 2021
Award Amount:  $571,597.00

Please be advised that the Right of Way and Stormwater Malntenance Division of the Department of Public Works has
reviewed bids on the above-referenced contract. The low bidder Evans Construction Services Inc. failed to submit the
required design parameters with the bid submittal. Therefore, It has been determined that the 2° lowest bidder
Insituform Technologies, LLC., 17988 Edison Avenue, Chesterfield, MO., submitted the lowest qualified responsive bid in
the amount of $571,597.00 for the above-referenced bid. There was a totatl of five {5} bidders.

We, therefore, recommend the subject bid in the amount of $571,587.00 be awarded to Insituform Technologies, LLC.,
the lowest canforming bidder.

Funding should be encumbered from Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division account :

ACCOUNT Total

001031

Stormwater Projects - Conservalion and Resource Management
565050
10

44102-381920
15571597.00 [8571597.00

M}





Eity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depariment of Public Works

Right of Way & Stormwater Malntenance Division
608 St. Johns Biuff Road

Jacksonville, FL 32225

{904) 255-4300
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE WWW.COf.nﬂ

Attached are the bid tabulations, original bid documents, addendums, and the bid submirtal from Insituform
Technologies, LLC.

If you require any additional information, you may contact Robert Young at 255-4294,

Sty

€c: Steve Schiestinger, Public Warks
David Xlzges, Pracurement
Dan Pearion, Procurement
Tammy Duggan, RaWSM
Robert Young, RowWsM





RID TABULATION

PROJECT 8,8ITES 1 - 10
TITLE:|STORM SEWER REHABILITATION BY CiPl® TECHNOLOGY
BID NO.:|RFQ-0208-19
OPEN DATE:JMARCH 3. 2021 & 2:00 P.M. Evuns Lanzo
BUYER:[DAVID KLAGES Contracting Gulf Coast Insituform Trenchless SAK Vortex
NOINYITED:( 7) NQ. RECEIVED {5) NOBID:(2) Services, Granite Underground, | Technolugies, | Technologies | Construction, Services,
RECORDED BY:{JOHUN HERNANDEZ Inc, Inliner LLC LLC South L1.C LLC
SITE #1
BED ITEMS  JLOCATION: 2628 WEST END AVENUE UNIT
| CURED-IN-PLACE LINER (ASTM F1216) LS N/A $43.650.00 $37.900.00 $22.000 00 No Bid $27.475.00 No Bid
2 POINT REPAIR (under pavement) EA N/A $1.00 $5.000.00 $£1.00 No Bid $100.00 No Bid
3 POINT REPAIR tnatural ground) A N/A $1.00 $2.500.00 $9.500,00) No Bid $100.00 No Bid
TOTAL BASE BID FOR SITE 1: N/A S$43.652.00 S45.400.00 S$31.500.00 N/A §27.675.00 N/A
SITE #2
BIDITEMS  JLOCATION: SAYE DRIVE & SUNSET RIVER DRIVE UNIT
1 CURED-IN-PLACE LINER (ASTM F{216) LS N/A $135.200.004 £160.900 00 $157.500.00 No Bid $169.667.00 No Bid
2 POINT REPAIR {under pavement) EA N/A $1.00 $5.000.00 $1.00 No Bid $100.00 No Bid
3 POINT REPAIR (natural ground) IZA N/A $1.00 $2.500.00 $1.00 No Bid $100.00 No_Bid
TOVAL BASE BID FOR SITE 2: N/A $135.202.00 S168,400.00 SIS7.502.00 N/A $169,867.00 NIA
SITE #3
BID ITEMS  [LOCATION: 935 TURTLE CREEK DRIVE NORTH UNIT
| CURED-IN-PLACE LINER (ASTM FI1216) LS N/A $35.800.00 $53,950.00 $31.050.00 No Bid $34.236.00 No Bid
2 POINT REPAIR (under pavement) A N/A 51,00 $5.000.00 51.00 No Bid S100.00 No Bid
3 POINT REPAIR (natural ground) I:A N/A $1.00 $2.500.00 $1.00 No Bid $100.00 No 1id
TOTAL BASE BID FOR SITE 3: N/A S35.802.00 S63A450,00 S§31.452.00 NIA 534,436,000 NIA
SITLE 34
BID ITEMS  |LOCATION: 2046 RIBAULT SCENIC DRIVE UNIT
1 CLIRED-IN-PLACE LINER {ASTM F1216) LS N/A 564.955.00 $133.235.00 $78.200.00 No Bid $95.918.00 No Bid
2 POINT REPAIR (under pavement) EA N/A 51.00 $5.000.00/ $1.00 No Bid $100.00 No Bid
3 POINT REPAIR {natural ground) EA N/A $1.00 $2.500.00 $9.500 00 No Bid $100.00 No Bid
TOTAL BASE BID FOR SITE 4: N/A S69.957.00]  S140.735.00 $87.701.00 NIA §$96.118.00 N/A
SITL 45
BID ITEMS  [LOCATION: 2726 CALLOWAY CIRCLE UNIT
1 CURED-IN-PLACE LINER {ASTM FI216) LS N/A $31.185.00 $43.105.00 $24.750.001 No Bid $24.753.00 No Bid
2 POINT REPAIR (under pavement) A N/A $1.00 $5.000.00 $1.00 No Bid $100.00 No Bid
3 POINT REPAIR (natural ground) EA N/A 5100 2.500.00 $1.00 No Bid $100.00 No_Bid
TOTAL BASE BID FOR SITE 5: NA §31.187.00 S50,605.00 $24.752.00 N/A §24.953.00 NIA
SITE #6
BID ITEMS LOCATION: 1133 NICHOLSON ROAD UNIT
1 CURED-IN-PLACE LINER (ASTM F1216) L% N/A $91.430.00 $137.290.00 $93.350.00 No Bid $85.294.00 No Bid
2 POINT REPAIR (under pavement) EA N/A $1.00 $5.000.00 $1.00 No Bid $100.00 No Bid
3 POINT REPAIR (natural ground) EA N/A $1.00 $2.500.00 $1.00 No Bid $100.00 No _id
TOTAL BASE BID FOR SITE 6: NIA $91.432,00 S144,790.00 S$93.352.00 N/A SE5.494.00 N/A






BID TABULATION
PROJECT B, SITES 1 - 10

TITLE:STORM SEWER REHABILITATION BY CIPP TECHNOLOGY
BID NO.:|RFO-0208-19
OPEN DATE:JMARCH 3, 2021 i 2:00 P M. Exvans Lanzo
BUYER:[DAVID KLAGLES Cuntracting Gull Const Insituform Trenchless SAK VYortex
NO. INVITED:|( 7) NO, RECEIVED: { 5) NO BID: ( 2) Services, Granite Underground, | Technologics, | Technologies | Construction, Services,
RECORDED BY:|[JOIIN HERNANDEZ Ine. Inliner LLC LLC South L1.C LI1.C
SITE #7
RID ITENS LOCATION: 1503 GAY AVENUE UNIT
1 CLURED-IN-PLACE LINER (ASTM F1216) 1.8 N/A $40.500.00 $35.230.00 $30.950,00 No hid $52.830.00 No Bid
2 POINT REPAIR (tnder pavement) EA N/A $1.00 £5.000.00 $1.00 No Bid $100,00 No Bid
3 POINT REPAIR {natural ground) EA N/A $1.00 $2.500.00 $1.00 No Bid $ 100,00 No Bid
TOTAL BASE BID FOR SITL #7 N/A 540,502.00 $42,730,00 SILI52.00 N/A S53.030.00 N/A
SITE #8
BID ITENMS LOCATION: 4292 MORENA LANE UNIT
| CLURED-IN-PLLACE LINER (ASTM F1216) .S N/A $53.200.00 $89,100.04 $53.400,00 No Bid $80.430,00 No Bid
2 POINT Ri:PAIR (under pavement) I°A N/A $1.00 $5.,000.00 $1.00) No Bid $100,00 No Bid
3 CCIV ONLY (Segment 4 - 7, 27" Pipe, 40') LA N/A $1.00 $1.,500.00 $380.00 No Bid $100,00 No Bid
TOTAL BASE BID FOR SITE #8 NIA S53.202.00 SY5,600.00] §$53.781.00 N/A SE0.630.00 N/A
SITE #9
BID ITENS LOCATION: 9550 BEAUCLERC COVE ROAD UNIT
| CLRED-IN-PLACE LINER (ASTM F1216) LS NIA $25.100.00 $28,355.00 £19,60:0.00 No Bid $22.237.00 No $id
24 POINT REPAIR (under pavement) A N/A 51.00 £5,000.00, $1.00 No Bid $100.00 No Bid
3 POINT REPAIR (natural sround) IEA N/A $1.00 $2.500.00, $1.00 No 1id $10¢,00 No Bid
TOTAL BASE BID FOR SITE #9 N/A $25,102.00 £35,855.00 S19.602.00 N/A $22.437.00 N/A
SELE #10
BID ITEMS LOCATION: MCLAURIN ROAD & SHAMROCK ROAD UNIT
I CURLED-IN-PLACL: LINER (ASTM FI1216) .S N/A $55.230.00 $62.600.00 $41.400.00 No Bid $63.77%.00 No 3id
2 POINT REPAIR (under pavement) 1:A N/A $1.00 $5.000.00 $1.00 No Bid $100.00 No Bid
3 POINT RLPAIR (natural ground) LA N/A $1.00 $2.500.00 $1.00 No Bid $100.00 No 3id
TOTAL BASE BID FOR SITE #10 NIA §55,232.00 S70, 100401 S41. 402,00 N/A $63,979.00] N/A
TOTAL BASE BID FOR SITES 1- 10:| Bid Rejected | S581.270.00 [ S857.665.00 | $571.597.00 | N/A | s6s8,619.00 | N/A
SIGNED BID FORM (Puge 6): Yes Yes Yes Yes N/A Yes N/A
BI1D PROPOSAL FORM (All Sites): Yes Yes Yes Yes N/A Yes N/A
CONFLICT OF INFEREST CERTIFCATI: Yes Yos Yes Yes N/A Yes N/A
DESIGN PARAMETERS: No Yes Yes Yo N/A Yes N/A
ADDENDA 1 & 2; Yos Yes Yes Yes N/A Yy N/A

2o0f2






PROCUREMENT DIVISION

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

DATE: MARCH 9, 202

VIA EMAIL: BRIAN@EVANSCONTRACTINGSERVICES.COM

BIDDER’S NAME: EVANS CONTRACTING SERVICES, INC.

ADDRESS: 320 FOXTAIL AVENUE, MIDDLEBURG. EL 320068

CONTACT NAME: BRIAN EVANS

BID NO: RFQ-0208-19

TITLE: STORM SEWER REHABILITATION BY CIPP TECHNOLOGY: PROJECT 8, SITES 1 - 10

DATE OPENED: MARCH 3, 2021

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION: FOR BEING NON-RESPONSIVE; SPECIFICALLY,
FOR NOT SUBMITTING THE DESIGN PARAMETERS PER I'TIEZM 4 UNDER “"COMMENTS” ON PAGE s

OF THE BID DOCUMENT, AND FOR SUBMITTING A BID RESPONSE IN WHICH THE UNIT PRICES
ARE UNBALANCED COMPARED TO THE OTHER BIDDERS' UNIT PRICES.

IF YOU WISH TO PROTEST THE RECOMMENDED REJECTION OF THIS BID, PLEASE RESPOND IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE'S BID PROTEST PROCEDURES. PLEASE
DIRECT YOUR PROTEST TO DAVID KLAGES, PURCHASING ANALYST, AT EMAIL ADDRESS
DKLAGES@COLNET. THIS ACTION IS SCHEDULED FOR THE GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS
COMMITTEE MEETING ON THURSDAY, MARCH 17, 2020 AT 1:00 P.M.

BUYER’S SIGNATURE: @a@ & Z__—

DAVID KLAGES, PURCHASING ANALYST

2N, Togan St Suite 800 | Jacksomille, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255-8815 [ Fux: 904 255.8817





CURED-IN-PLACE PIPE (CIPP) LINING RFQ-0208-19
JOB SITE SPECIFICATIONS, INVITATION TO BID AND BID FORM
Bid Date 3-3-2021 Site Visit Date 2-17-2021

Comments: 1) Refer to attached Site Visit(s) sign in sheet. _

2) ESTIMATED GROUNDWATER TABLE ELEVATION FOR ALL SITES IS ONE FOOT.
3) All Pipe Segments are to be assumed FULLY DETERIORATED
) Design Parameters, specilic resin system, site condition and minimum CIPP design thickness
will be required for each site as part of the bid sSubmitial

5) All concrele or debris shall be removed from the pipes and structures lo provide positive flow
and a minimum of 10% reduction of ovality/ cross-sectional area shall be maintained.

|

TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE. It is mutually agreed among the parties that the subject work shall be completed within
150 Calendar days after the issue date of the Purchase Order.

Award will be by total base bid for ALL sites to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder.
All awards are subject ta the availability of funds and each site may be awarded on an individual basis.

lt is the Conlraclor's responsibility lo verily pipe size and length prior to manufacturing the liner. The liner will be
structural unless otherwise instrucled in wriling by the project engineer. Point repairs are to be a conlingency item,
however, they will be included in the lotal base bid in delermining the low bidder. The Contractor's Bid lump sum{LS)
for the liner and lump sum(LS) for each point repair is to be sealed and submilted to the address below on the prop-
et form. It is understoad that the Contractor may perform any number of poinl repairs on any job site{s} at the unit
price submitted.

Please consider this as an invilation to submit a bid on this projecl. Sealed bids are to be submitted to the balow-

specilied address on or before 2:00 p.m.on Wednesday, the 20th _ Dayof November 2019 Bidders are fully
responsible for delivery of bids; Reliance on mail or public carrier is at bidder's risk. LATE BIDS WILL NOT BE
CONSIDERED

Sealed Bids submitted to: City of Jacksonville
Procurement Division
Ed Ball Building, 1st Fioor
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 105
Jacksanville, FI. 32202

Bidder Mame 5





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR STORM SEWER REHABILITATION BY CURED-IN-PLACE PIPE (CIPP) TECHNOLOGY
8ID #: RFQ-0208-19 OPEN DATE: 10/03/2018

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITT EE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION SERVICE - FROM CONTRACT EXECUTION THROUGH
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020, WITH TWO (2} TWO (2) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (8) NUMBER RECEIVED: (8) OTHER: (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Pra-qualification approval was awarded on 11/8/18 Io: Granite inliner {conlracl #10521); SAK Conslruclion, LLC (contract
#10556); Insiluform Technologles, LLC {contracl #5991-21). Lanzo Trenchless Technologles South (coniract #10558);
Gulf Coasl Underground, LLC (contract #10554); Evans Conlracling Services, Inc. (conlract #10013-01); and Vortex
Services, LLC Fk/a VacVislon Environmental, LLC {contracl #10557) in the amounl of $1,000,0000.00 each
(87,000,000.00 tolal). Increases lo Evans Conlracting Services in the amount of $300,000.00 and lo insituform
Technologies in the amouni of $900,000.00 approved on $6/13/19.

Recommend approval lo uliiize the first two (2) year renewal oplion with Granile Inliner; SAK Conslruclion, LLC:
Insituform Technologies, LLC; Lanzo Trenchless Technologles South; Gulf Coasl Underground, LLC: Evans Contractling
Services, Inc.; and Vortex Services, LLC in the amount of $1,000,000.00 each {$7,000,000.00 tolal). Tatal revised award

amount nol-to-exceed $15,200,000.00. Period of service shall be October 1, 2020 through Seplember 30, 2022 with one
{1) two (2) year renawaf option remalning.

This award shall be funded by accounts 44101-156002-534100 and 44102-1 56003-665050-001031, execuled by formal
contract amendment through the Office of General Counsel, and processed via individual Purchase Order(s).

This award Is subjecl 1o appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2020. No funds have been
appropriated fo date. The Cily has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
approprialed for work herein. A wrilten natification will be provided in the event the funds are approprialed.

Attachmaeants: Rec lion Memos, Contractors' Lelters, Basts of Award, Previous Awards

Analyst: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITIED: g, ﬂ?"‘/ﬂ
< . DAVIDKLAGES GREGPRY PEASE, CHIEF
o PRO, ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: STEVEND. LONG, JR., P.E_ CHIEF, RIGHT OF WAY AND STORMWATER MAINT. DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ D MEMBERS DISAPPROVING __@ DATE:

OTHER:

a

7 )
wor AWARD;VAU‘IZ?RI‘I‘Y DATE _ / {I AU
m ROVED ’H/ DISAPPROVED

OTHER 4.
“Yf, f /AN
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

1t/ LV






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR STOAM SEWER REHABILITATION BY CURED-IN-PLACE PIPE (CIPP) TECHNOLOGY
BID #: RFQ-0208-19 OPEN DATE: 2018-10-03

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION SERVICE — FROM CONTRACT EXECUTION THROUGH
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: [9) NUMBER RECEIVED: (8) OTHER: (0}

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Pre-qualilication approval was awarded on 11/8/18 lo Evans Conlracting Services, Inc. and Insitulorm Technologies, LLC.
Maximum value of services lo be performed by each firm is $1,000,000.00. Pariod of service is from conltracl execulion
through Septernber 30, 2020, with two (2), twa (2) year renewal oplions,

Recommend appraval to increase the award lo Evans Conlracling Services, Inc. in the amount of $300,000.00 for
conlinuing work. Tolal revised contract amount lor Evans Conlracting Services, Inc. shall be $1,300,000.00 with no
change lo the expiralion date or options 1o renew.

Racommend approval lo increase the award to Insitufarm Technologies, LLC in the amount of $900,000.00 far conlinuing

work, Tofal ravised contract amount for Insituform Technologies, LLC shall ba $1,900.000.00 with no change to the
expiration date or options 1o renew.

Work will be issued individually and funding should be encumberad from RWSW account PWGM461 Sw-03410.
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Awards

@Analysn( Z 5P ?/” — RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: [ %‘Lﬂ"’-
RY

DAVID KLAGES GRE: EASE, CHIEF
PROGUREWMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: STEVE D, LONG, JR,, P.E., CHIEF, RIGHT OF WAY AND STORMWATER MAINT. DiVi N

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ % MEMBERS DISAPPROVING QS_ DATE: 6/ { 3/ (9

OTHER:

AGTION OF AWARRING RITY DATE (e )\ ) )lc‘f
mAPPFIOVED mﬁ\zﬂ_ﬁlg DISAPPROVED
LArAVE

OTHER ! ila .

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATIO B
Chiel Adnunistrative Ciricer
For: Muyur Lenny Curry
Under Authority ol
Executive Grder No. 2015-05





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR STORM SEWER REHABILITATION BY CURED-IN-PLACE PIPE (CIPP} TECHNOLOGY
BID #: RFQ-D208-19 OPEN DATE: 2018-10-03
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITT EE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION SERVICE — FROM CONTRACT EXECUTION THROUGH
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANGE DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (9) NUMBER RECEIVED: {8) OTHER: (QL

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to reject Hinteriand Group, LLC. for failure lo meet all the crilera as specified in the RFQ
dacumanis:

Recommend approval to pre-qualify the Iollowing fimms that have mel all the crileria as specilied in the RFQ documenis:
Granile Inliner, SAK Construction, LLC., Insilulorm Technologies, LLC,, Lan2o Trenchless Technologies South, Gull
Coast Underground, LLC., Evans Conlracting Services, Inc. and VacVision Environmental, LLC. The period of service
shall be from contracl execution through September 30, 2020, with lwa (2}, two (2) year renewal oplions. The maximum
value of services lo be performed by each firm will be $1,000.000.00, to be formally executed through the Olfice of
General Counsel; and individual projecls to ba competifively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders
utilizing account PWGM4625W-06505-PW0072-01.

Attachments: HFecommendalion Memo, Evalualion Sheel, Firm Rejeclion LeHer, Scope of Services, Basis of
Delarmining Qualilied Firms

CHELSEY FLEMING

@ym: @W RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

CONCURRENCE BY: STEVED. LONG. JA., P.E., CHIEF, RIGHY OF WAY AND STORMWATER MAINT. DIVISION

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPHQPRIATEET:UNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON AECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
/o

MEMBERS APPAOVING _ 4 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING Q pate: I/ / oL

&é U‘-‘?’ — OTHER:
£ Z

- 7] / 06 /.0
ﬁzﬂ'{n OF AWARDING AW\’ DATE \/  VU/[U
m PROVED M DISAPPROVED f /

OTHER L/ N / \-' [ -

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

Chief Admihistrative Officer
For: Mayer Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
Executive Order No 2015.05






SUBJECT: AVIATION FUEL
BID #: SC-0388-19 OPEN DATE: 03/20/2019

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Supply Contract — One (1) year from date of award, with three (3) one (1) year
renewal options

AGENCY: Jacksonville Sheriffs Office
BASIS OF AWARD: All or none, to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 2 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: @

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to execute the second (2) of three (3) renewal options with World Fuel Services, Inc., dba Ascent
Aviation Group, Inc. for the purchase of Aviation Fuel. The period of service is from May 9, 2021 through May 8, 2022.
The total estimated not-to-exceed expenditure amount for the renewal period is $65,000.00. The revised total not-to-
exceed amount for the award is $240,000.00.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account 00111.533101.552160.000000.00000236.00000.0000000, to be
executed by Purchase Order release(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter, Previous Award

Analyst?%% -l RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

OLIVE WALLACE-COHEN

R PEASE, CHIEF
JEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office

Mike WiLLiaMs, SHERITE Serve + Proteer » Community
To: Gregory Pease

Chief of Procurement
Thru: Bill Clement, CPA

Chief of Budget

, ~

From: Nick Burgos 7

Director of Patrol 4nd Enforcement
Subject: SC-0388-19 Aviation Fuel
Date; March 3, 2021

We are recommending approval to exercise the second of three (3) renewal options on bid SC-0388-19
with World Fuel Services, Inc., dba Ascent Aviation Group, Inc., for Aviation Fuel for the period from
May 9, 2021, through May 8, 2022. The estimated not to exceed expenditure amount for the renewal
period is $65,000.00. The revised estimated total not to exceed expenditure amount is $240,000.00.
Attached is notification from the vendor indicating their intent to renew the award under the same terms
and conditions, The funding source for this purchase is
00111.533101.552160.000000.00000236.00000.0000000. Purchases will be processed theough
purchase order agreement releases.

Please let me know if you need any additional information.

paxsheritiorg

AL 1o Bay Siecer, Jacksonville, 1), 32202





Baines, Deidra B.
e e e R P i, s e e s ]

From: Lisa Earnshaw <LEarnshaw@wfscorp.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 10, 2021 12:56 PM
To: Baines, Deidra B.; Michae! Miller

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] 5C-0388-19 Aviation Fuel

*¥PEXTERNAL EMAIL SOURCE***

This email was sent frorn a non-iSO account. Do not open any links or any attachments unless you trust the sender ond
know the content is safe.

Good afterncon Deidra,
So sorry for the delay in responding, we would like to renew for another annual term| Lisa

From: Baines, Deidra B. <Deidra.Balnes@jaxsheriff.org>
Sent: Wednesday, March 03, 2021 8:41 AM

To: Michael Miller <mmiller@wfscorp.com>

Cc: Lisa Earnshaw <LEarnshaw@wfscorp.com>

Subject: [EXTERNAL) SC-0388-19 Aviation Fuel

Mr. Miller,

On May 8, 2019, World Fuel Services, Inc., dba Ascent Aviation Group, Inc., was awarded bid SC-0388-1% Aviation Fuel
for the Jacksonville Sheriff's Office with the City of Jacksonville for @ one year period beginning on May 9, 2019, The
award included options for three {3} one (1) year renewals. Itis now time for the 2" renewal option to be processed. If
you wish to renew the award for the Aviation Fuel with the City of Jacksonville with the same terms and conditions for
the period from May 9, 2021, through May 8, 2022, please respond to this e-mail with a confirmation. | am attaching
copies of the previous renewal awards for your review. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,

Deidra Baines, #69081

Procurement Manager

Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office | Budget Division

Office: 904.630.2217 | Desk: 904.630.5970| Fax: 904.630.2772

Deidra.Baines@jaxsheriff.org

Connect with us: jaxsheriff.org or on soclol media
The Mission of the Jocksonville Sheriff's Office: “To Serve and Protect In Partnership with Our Communty™

*¥* This communication has been sent from World Fuet Services Corporation or its subsidiaries or its affiliates for the
intended recipient only and may contain proprietary, confidential or privileged information. If you are not the intended
recipient, any review, disclosure, copying, use, or distribution of the Information included in this communication and any
attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by
replying to this communication and delete the communication, including any attachments, fram your computer.
Electronic communications sent to or from World Fuel Services Corporation or its subsidiaries or its affiliates may be
monitared for quality assurance and compliance purposes.®**






SUBJECT: AVIATION FUEL
BID #;: SC-0388-19 OPEN DATE: 03/20/2019
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Supply Contract ~ One {1) year from dale of award, with three (3) one (1) year
ranewal oplions

AGENCY: Jacksonvile Sheriff's Office
BASIS OF AWARD: Al or none, lo the lowest responsive, responsible bidder
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 2 NUMSBER RECEIVED: 2 QOTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approvel to ralify Lhe period of service from May 9, 2020 1o date of award

Recammend approval 1o execule the first (1%) of three (3) renewal oplions for this award wilh World Fuel Services, inc.,
dba Ascent Aviation Group, Inc. for the purchase of Aviation Fual. The period of service is date of award through May 8,

2021. Tha lotal estimated nol-to-exceed expendilure amount for the renawal pariod is $65,000.00. The ravisad lolal not-
lo-exceed amount for the award is $175,000.00

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account 00111.533101.552160.000000.00000236.00000.0000000, 1o be
execuled by purchase order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Lelter, Previous Award

Analyst: % RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

TARYN MANSER Qo GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: _MIKE BRUNO, DIRECTOR OF PATROL AND ENFORCEMENT

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

OTHER:

= ) =
(\,WOF AW ING AUTHORITY DATE (o ) -1 J A
APPROVED _ * 6[.‘}/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER ﬁ ]/‘4/'\ e

d e
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION I(Xf) { )






SUBJECT: AVIATION FUEL
BID #: SC-0388-19 OPEN DATE: 037202010
G A ENT AWAR M

KIiND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Supply Contract — One (1) yeas (rom dale of award, with throo {3) ona {1) year
renawal oplions

AGENCY: Jacksonvilla Sherll's Otikcs
BASIS OF AWARD: Al or none, 1o Iha lowest tesponsive, responsible biddar
NUMSER OF BIDS INVITED: 2 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: @
ARY Bl MMEN A NS:
Ao Mo e 3 e o 1S A B it s o

Recommand approval o award 1o World Fuel Services, Inc., dba Ascenl Aviation Groug, inc. as Ihe lowest ve, respansible
bidder for the purchase of Aviallon Fuel. Tolal estimaled not-to-excaed expendilure amount fo+ tha inilas lam s 5110.000.00.

Funding for ihis award lo b encumberad by sccount SHPOO11CAAV-B5218, to be execulad by purchase oidar,
Attachmenls:; Recommendaliocn Memo, Tabulalian, Rejection Lalier, Tenns and Conditions

Analyst: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
@HYN MANSER GREGDRY/PEASE, CHIEF
P

REMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: __MIKE BRUNO, DIRECTOR OF PATRQL AND ENFORCEMENT

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING .3 MEMBERS oasnppnowue_ng_ DATE: __ 5 / ca (19
OTHER:

BVED e St~ DISAPPROVED

IWOF AWARDING AUTHORITY pate S ,“l )ig

OTHER

a )
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Q[Lﬂ&lg LL'\"\?M\

Sam E. Muusy

Chiel' Administrative Offcer
Far: Mayer Lenny Curry
Undzr Authority oft
Evscutive Ouler No. 2013.05











ti

SUBJECT: Medium and Heavy Truck Tires and Tire Services

BID #: SC-0459-19 OPEN DATE: 05/08/2019

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Supply Contract — One (1) year from date of award with two (2) one (1) year renewal
options

AGENCY: Fleet Management Division
BASIS OF AWARD: All or noneg, to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: Q

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the second and final renewal option with Callaghan Tire Company. Period of service is
from May 23, 2021 through May 22, 2022. Total revised estimated annual expenditure amount is $1,300,000.00, for an
expenditure amount not to exceed $3,900,000.00.

Funding Source: 51101.114005.546020.000000.00000500.00000.0000000 — To be encumbered by purchase orders

Attachments: Re tion Memo, Vendor Letter and Previous Awards
Analyst L RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: % %/'w
@Anneﬂe Btrney GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PHOCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tonggl, Chief, Fleet Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Date:

To:

Thru:

From:

Re:

FINANCE AND ADMINSTRATION DEPARTMENT
FLEET MANAGEMENT DiVISION

s il

Where Florida Begins.

March 18, 2021
ease, Chief of Procysement Division
a;rgz&dministrator

- -—"‘,
Erik Preacher, Fleet Management Admimstrato%’

Recommendation of Approval of Second (279) Renewal for SC-0459-19 Medium
and Heavy Truck Tires

Gre

Fleet Management request approval to utilize the Second {2} renewal option of
5C-0459-19 Medium and Heavy Truck Tires. Period of service is May 23, 2021
through May 22, 2022. Estimated amount of expenditure will be $1,300,000.00.
Total not to exceed $3,900,000.00.

Funding Source: 51101.114005.546020.000000.00000500.00000 to be
encumbered by purchase order

2580 Commonweddth Avee, Jacksonville, FIL 12254 1 Fax: 934381 46007 www.cojnet





Bolling Witk Pride Siace 1578

7075 W. 12" Street
Jacksonville, FL 32220
904-693-4999

Sheryl Kurtz
City of Jacksonville
Equipment Procurement Coordinator

Skurtz@cei.net
904-255-7465

Dear Sheryl,

In regards for extending Bid# SC-0459-19 Medium & Heavy Truck Tires, Callaghan Tire would like to
exercise the renewal option for the period of May 23, 2021 through May 22, 2022. Callaghan Tire
agrees to extend all terms, conditlons, and pricing as original bid.

Wiley Owens

Regional Sales Manager
Callaghan Tire
904-237-6617

wowens@callaghantire com

Wordd

Callaghan Tjre City of Jacksonville






SUBJECT: Medium and Heavy Truck Tires and Tire Services

BID #: 5C-0459-19 OPEN DATE: 05/08/2019

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Supply Contract -

One (1) year from dale of award with two (2) one (1) year renewa!
oplions

AGENCY: Fleel Managemenl Division

BASIS OF AWARD: All or none, to the lowest responsive, responsible blddar
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTION H
Recommend approval 1o ulilize the first of two {2} renewal options with Calia
May 23, 2020 through May 22, 2021. Tota! revised estimaled annual &
expenditure amount nol to exceed $2,600,000.00.

ghan Tire Company. Period of service is from
xpenditure amount is $1,300,000.00, for an

Funding Source: AFFMS11-04602 ~ Ta be encumbeared by purchase orders

Altachments: Recommendalion Memo, Vendor Letter and Previous Awards
i

@nalystéﬁig j" AESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: ﬂ//‘/
Annelte Bifriay GRE

ORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUAEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Managament Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ 2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING B oare [ /30 / 2O

R &

OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ‘l A0 )AL
Y = !
{ })Qpnoveo U (o bisapproves
OTHER AN,
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION .
AT

Buan Hughes _
Cine! Adrnistrative CHicer
For Mayar ernny[Cuny
Unget Authonty of:

Execulive Order Mo 2018-02





SUBJECT: MEDIUM ANO HEAVY TRUCK TIRES AND TiRE SERAVICES

81D #: SC-0459-19 OPEN DATE: 05/08/2019

KiND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SuPPLY CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF awarD WITH Two (3
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT DiISION

NUMBER OF BIDS INVTED: 5 NuMBER RECEWED: § 4 OTHER: & ;

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED A NS:

Recommend approval of award 1o Callaghan Tire Company as tha lowest Tesponsive, responsivle bidder. Perigg of
service shall be ane (1) year from dale of award with (wo (2) one (1) year renewal oplions,

Eslimated annual expenditure not-lo-exceed §1 +300,000 00 FY19 ang FY20 tunds.

Funding shall be en
tha amount ol $60,000.

-~ D gy
;’@hnalyst:@,-:-.s;' - 9_/;"_ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
DAVID KLAGES

CONCURRENCE BY: CHRIS T GOL, CHIEF OFf FLE MANA, NT

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GRAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPAOVING .2 meMBeRs DISAPPROVING 25 paTe .‘i/_g.j_) |

OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE S_I 2271 ¢
e
appROVED 1 1 ) DISAPPROVED
0 hLen 4
A
9?( N NATURE OF AUTHENTICATION %&ka; 7
Sum £ Mutesa o
Chnet Adinemstrintive Olice

For: Mty or Lenny Cones
Udee Avthority ul X
Execume Ouder No 2013 05






SUBJECT: MEDIUM AND HEAVY TRUCK TIRES AND TIAE SERVICES

BID #: SC-0459-19 OPEN DATE: 05/08/2018

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
=== S EHNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS QF CONTRACT: SuPPLY CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (g)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: Ya OTHER: . ¢

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award 10 Callaghan Tire Company as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. Period of
service shall be one (1) year trom dale of award with lwo {2} one (1} year renawal options,

Eslimaled annual expenditure nol-to-exceed $1,300,000.00 FY19 and FY20 funds,

Funding shall be encumbered irom accounls AFFMS11.04602 in he amount of $1,240,000.00 and AFFM511FS.05212 in
the amounl of $60,000.00 and execuled by Purchase Oider(s).

Attachments: Recommandalion Memo; Bid Tabulation, Specilications, Terms & Conditions

@nalyst:ﬂ-) - 9/ RESPECTYFULLY SUBMITTED:

OAVID KLAGES

CONCURRENCE BY: CHRIS TONGOL, CHIEE OF FLEET MANAGEMENT

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON AECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _2  Memaens DISAPPROVING IZ_S DATE: ’?/ 23 } {9

PEASE, GHIEF
MENT DIVISION

OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE L1
APPROVED st OISAPPROVED
OTHER 0
ﬂ)s@::/mune OF AUTHENTICATION Cb}hj m C(U/(L'y\m .
Sum E. Mouyat

Cinel Adavnustritiive Officer
For. Maoyor Lenny Curry
Under Auhority of
Executne Order No. 20135-05










v

SUBJECT: WILLOW BRANCH (PHASE Il) CANAL REHABILITATION-REBID

BID #: CP-0636-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-10-09
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID -LOWEST RESPOSIVE. RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (5} NUMBER RECEIVED: (6) OTHER (0}

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 11/14/19 to Maer Homes, LLC dba Maer Construction (contract 10751) (PO 600763-20) in
the amount of $831,115.22 and Change Order #1 was approved on 08/28/20 in the deductive amount of {$12,699.77).
Change Order #2 was approved on 12/04/20 for $14,484.13.

Recommend approval of Change Order #3 to Maer Homes, LLC dba Maer Construction in the amount of $177,916.53 for
a revised total award amount not-to-exceed $1,010,816.11.

Funding for this award to be returned to account(s): 001360.565050.1.32111.381910 - $6,539.73 and
001301.565051.2.32111.384020 - $171,376.80 to be executed by contract change order through Office of General
Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

NEKOLE HULITT

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %
GR PEASE, CHIEF
PRQLU ENT DIVISION

ANALYST:

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksenville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Managemens Divisien
214 N. Hogan Street, 10% Floor

Jacksonville, FL. 32202

{904) 255-8762
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net

March 8, 2021

TO: Gregory W. Pease

Chief of Procurement ﬂ

THRU: John P, Pappas, P.E .
Director ? ?

FROM: Aobin G. Smith, P. E.
Chief, Engineering and C anagement

Thomas G. McKnight "M

Capital Improvement Construction Manager

SUBJECT.: Willow Branch (Phase 1il} Canal Rehabilitation- Rebid
BlID# CP-0636-19
Contract 10751/ PO 600763-20-021

The subject conlract was awarded under 8ID# CP-0636-19 in the amount of $831,115.22 to Maer
Homes, LLC D/B/A Maer Construction LLC, Contract 10751. Change order #1 was for a deductive
amount of $12,699.77. Change order #2 was for $14,484.13. Change order #3 is detailed on the
attached spreadsheet in the amount of $177,916.53.

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for change order 3 lo Contract 10751 1o Maer Homes, LLC
D/B/A Maer Construction LLC, In the amount of $177,916.53. The maximum indebtedness 1o the city
will he $1,010,816.11.

Funding for this project should be encumbered as follows:

ACCOUNTS: TOTAL
Sea Attached
$177.916.53 $177,816.53
RGSAw

Atltachments






CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

Change Order No. Threw (3) March 8. 2021

Description ol Project Willow Branch Phase [l Canual Rehabilitation- Relnd

Name of Contreactor Maer Homes, LLC D/HZA Maer Construction LLC

Contraclor's Address 3753 Rossesclle Sireet, Jucksonville, FL 32205

Contract No. 10751/ PO 600763-20-02)

Ageount No, See Attached Original Contract $831,115.22
+ Previous Change Order 1-2 $1.784.36 + Change Order No.3 $177.916.53
*See anlached appendix for additional listings.
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT 31.010.816.11
Bid Number  CP-0636-19 Construction Completion Date  September 24, 2020

Revised Construction Completion Date February 9. 2021
Contract Expiration Date  January 22, 2021
Revised Contract Expiration Date _June 9, 2021

In compliance with Genieral Conditions of above-referenced contract. CONTRACTGOR and OWNER do both hereby agree that
the CONTRACTOR shall make the following changes. additions or deletions to the Work specified in the plans and
specifications: See atiached. Add 94 non-compensable calendar days 1o construction completion and contmct expination dates.

Justification: See allached.

By execution of this document. the Contractor seknowledges that atl issues related 10 Contract Fime and Compensanon are
resolved.

The Essuing Authority has Jooked over cost and pricing data for this change order and bas determined that this change order 1s
necessary and all costs are reasonable,

Accepted for Conintor Muer Homes. LLC D/B/A Muer Construction LLC

Signed Allest
Title Title
Date Date
Sigaed Construction Managemeni By
Issuing Authority Thomas G. McKnight Date
Capital improvement Construction Manager
Signed Right-of-Way und Stormwater Maintenanee By
Using Division DivDepartmen Head Date
Chicf. Engineering & Construction Mgmi Div - Date Assisianl Counsel Date
Direcior of Public Works e Mayor Tt
Chiel of Procurement Date Corporation Secrelary Date

Director of Finance Dawe





NBR

MAER CONSTRUCTION, LLC CHANGE ORDER ® }

WILLOW BRANCH {PHASE 1} CANAL REHABILITATION - REBID
CONTRACT NOQ. 10751

MET NET
MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM  UNIT COST ADDITION DELETION

ADDITIONAL SCOPE

PLAN REVISION NO. 3 1.000 LS $174,132.19 $174,133.48

JUSTIFICATION: The COJ requested lor the EOR o redesign (he south segemant of the canal width from 12 FT 10 18 FT o more similarly match the
existing canal width, beginning at STA 1470, where the niew west retaining wall was cunently inslalled. The COJ requested for the Conlracior construc
the remaining wesl relaining wall per the plan revision. The plan revision also required the installation of fip rap in the weslem witened portion of the
¢anal from STA 0400 {0 STA 1+70. The widening of Ihe canal also resulted in additional removal of existing trees and replanting of new lrees.

UNFORESEEN EXISTING BOX CULVERT WING WALL VOIDS 1.000 Ls $3.780.34 $3,763.34

JUSTIFICATION: During the consinuction of the east and west retaining wall conneclions to the axisting 5L Johns Ave. Box Culvert Wing Wa's, the
Contractor discovered voids under Ihe existing box culvert wing walls. Sealing and repairing thesa vouds was nol included in the scope of work in the
project plans. The voids had lo be sealed to prevent water from inundating into he work area, and prevent soil erosion and undernining undes the
exsshing wing walls during the wal connection construction. The conlsactor purchased and installed chemical grout lo seal the vaids as needed to allow
the wall connection construction to proceed. Tha contractor has requestad payment for Ihe chemical grout material costs, plus the COJ Specificaton
20.14 aklowable 15% markup.

TWME EXTENSION 0.000 LS $0.00 $0.00
PLAN REVISION NO. 3 94000 DAYS

JUSTIFICATION . On Oclober 15, 2020 the contraclor was mnstrucled 1o suspend work on the west retaming wall whila the wa!l was being radesigned io
widen the canal. Plan Revision No. 3 was approved and released to the Contracior on November 2, 2620. The tme impact for develop of the plan
revision was eighlean (16} days. The plan revision required additional work to widen tha cana!, including: additional excavaling, grading, retaining wall
construction, walt connections, ree remaval, tree pfanling, and ap rap installation. Tha wesl relaining wall was on the conlracior’s project schedule's
critical path and ihe plan revision changes prolonged the compleion of the project. The Conlracior and the COJ have agreed to a M day lolal tme
extension for the plan revision development, plan revision addilional work, and associated fime impacls.

TOTAL ADDITIONAL SCOPE $177,816.53
NET TOTAL ADDITIONAL SCOPE

SUBTOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 $177,916.53
NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 $177,916.53

94 DAYS

Papa 1

J2021

TOTALS

$177916.53





+Change Order No. |
Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. |

+Change Order No. 3
Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 3

+Change Order No. §
Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 5

+Change Order No. 7
Less Conlingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 7

+Change Order No. 9
Less Conlingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 9

CHANGE ORDER BREAKDOWN
WILLOW BRANCH PHASE 11l CANAL REHABILITATION-REBID
CONTRACT NO. 10751

(512,699.77)

($12,699.77)

$177,916.53

£0.00

$177,916.53

+ Change Order No. 2
Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 2

+ Change Order No. 4
Less Conlingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 4

+ Change Order No. 6
Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 6

+ Change Order No. 8
Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 8

+ Change Order No.
Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT
TOTAL CHANGE ORDERS
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT

$14,484.13

514,484.13

$ 83111522
§ 179,700.89
$1.010.816.11





ATTACHMENT "A"
ACCCUNT NUMBERS

WILLOW BRANCH (PHASE Il) CANAL REHABILITATION- REBID

ACCOUNTNO.  32111.167101.565050.001360.0000.0000.0000  32111.153119.565051.001301.0000.0000.0000  [TOTALS
CT NO. PO 600763-20-021
001350| 901201
PASC Parks & Rec Captial Proj. Parks & Rec PWCP Warious Capital Proy. Other General Gov Svcs
565050 565051
1 2
32111-381910 32111384020
ariginal contract $831,115.22 $0.00 $831,115.22
Change Order #1 {$12,699.77} 30.00 {312,699.77)
Change Order #2 $14,484.13 30.00 $14,484.13
Change Order #3 $6,539.73 $171,376.80 $177.916.53
Account Totals 5839,439.31 $171,376.80 $1,010816 11

Pane 1





SUBJECT: WILLOW BRANCH (PHASE Il) CANAL REHABILITATION-REBID

BID# CP-0836-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-10-08
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID -LOWEST RESPOSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (5) NUMBER RECEIVED: {6) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 11/14/19 to Maer Homes, LLC dba Maer Construction {contract 10751) (PO 600763-20) in
the amount of $831,115.22; Change Order #1 was approved on 08/28/20 in the deductive amount of ($12,699.77).

Recommend approval of Change Order #2 to Maer Homes, LLC dba Maer Construction in the amount of $14,484.13, for
a revised total award amount not-to-exceed $832,899.58.

Funding for this award to be returned to account{s). 001360-565050-1-32111-381910 lo be executed by contract change
order through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

ANALYST: /{M;'\ﬁm(// RESPECTFULLY SuBMITTED [} o ﬂ“/'/
ARILAN LAIDLER GREGORPPEASE, CHIEF
PRPCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith. P.E. Chief, Engineering and Construction Mana ement

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING @’ DATE: 1] 00

¥ ..._A’

hey OTHER:

-

27 J- o
0 ‘ / | ' I3 , ™
ACTION OF AWAyv’G Aumozm DATE l; 5 L/} ’I)U
/YL&PR{ED ﬂ) DISAPPROVED

OTHER

£ e
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION / X /7{‘/\'/

w,(/






SUBJECT: WILLOW BRANCH (PHASE [l) CANAL REHABILITATION-REBID
BID# CP-0635-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-10-09

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID -L OWEST RESPOSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: {5} NUMBER RECEIVED: (6) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 11/14/19 to Maer Homes, LLC dba Maer Construction (contract 10751) (PO 600763-20) in
the amount of $831,115 22

Recommend approval of Change Order #1 lo Maer Homes, LLC dba Maer Construction in the deductive amount of
($12,699.77), for a ravised tota) award amount nol-lo-exceed 581B,415 45

Funding for this award 1o be returned 1o accounl(s). 001360-565050-1-32111-381910 1o be execulad by conlract change
order through Office of General Counsel

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

ANALYST: /Léuﬂ

PEASE, CHIEF
PREJCYUFEMENT DIVISION

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APFROVING =D MEMBERS DISAPPROVING Q DaTE __ 8 /27 é )

OTHER:
/ 7 ‘f
7 7 d° o ‘ 2
TION OF AWARDING HORITY DATE s !r}-“\ ]2

m IPPROVED @ H/DISAPPROVED
OTHER

1 .
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION / I d Uyk/

Brian Hughes
Chiel Admnistrative Othcer
Far Blayor Lenny Gurry
Under Authotity af

Executivg Order o 2019-02






BID #: CP-0636.10 OPEN DATE: 2019-1 0-08
GENERAL GOVERNM NT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BAS|S OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WoRKS
BASIS OF AWARD: ToTaL BASE BID .LowesT RESPOSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS iNviTED, {S) NUMBER Recevep: (6)  OTHER ()

MARY OF Bips ) RECOM D ACTIONS:

end approval of award o the lowast r8sponsive, responsibla bidder Maer Homes, LLC dba Maer Conslruction in
the lolal base big amounl nol-lo-exceed $831,115.22,

This award Is 1 be lunded by accouni(s): HPCPSZEFS?zD-OSSOS-PWOBSS-m 1o ba exacuted by formal conltract thraugh
Olilce of General Couneal, »

Attachments: Hecammendaﬂon Memao, Big Tabulation Sheet, JSER Lelter, Basis uf Award, Scope of Wark

ANALYST: uﬂﬂ‘aye-%:ﬂ?" RESPECTFULLY SuamiTtED

MARILYN LADDLER GRPEGRY PEASE. CHIEF
PROCHREMENT DIviSion

MEMBERS APPROVING _ 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 725_ DATE: _}|-14-18

OTHER: ___
2 =3
et
L i ]
ﬁﬁn_on OF AWARDINZAUTRORITY DATE 177 g1 ';/
mLPPFIOVED \ Q)FJ’/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER _ A 1 o4
(W=
SIGNATURE oF AUTHENTICATION Uf/ i b
v
Bilan Hughasg
Chiej Admr'n}slmlive OHicer
or: Mayor Lgnny Curry

Undar Aulhoriry ar;
ELuliva Oydg, No: 2p 19.02










I
SUBJECT: Boatyard Services
BID #: SC-0425-20 OPEN DATE: 3/25/2020
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - One (1) year from date of award with two (2) one (1) year
renewal options

AGENCY: Fleet Management Division
BASIS OF AWARD: All or None to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to increase the award with Lamb's Yacht Center by $75,000.00 for services through the period
ending April 30, 2021. Total revised expenditure amount not to exceed $210,000.00.

Funding Source: 51101-114005.546020.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 — To be encumbered by purchase order

Attachments: Reco tion Memo, Tabulation and Terms and Conditions
Analyst: [P i RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
nette Befrhey

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FINANCE AND ADMINSTRATION DEPARTMENT
FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION

gmé’ A

Where Florida Begins.
Date: March 17, 2021

To:  Gr ase, Chief of Procur
'rhrugra{éﬂ?, ief of flee

&

ent Division

From: Erik Preacher, Fleet Financial Services Manager Zf

Re:  Request increase award 5€-0425-20 QOgtyardS/e/rvices

Fleet Management is requesting approval to increase award with Lamb’s Yacht
Center by $75,000.00. These funds are needed to continue service through the
FY21. Total revised estimated expenditure is $210,000.00, for an expenditure
amount not to exceed $210,000.00,

Funding Source: 51101.114005.546020.000000.00000000.00000.0000000

2381 Commonwealth Ave. | whsoneille, FL 32250 Moo 93,055,709 Fax 904381 1607 wawy cojnet





SUBJECT: Boatyard Setvices

BIO #: 5C-0425.20 OPEN DATE: 3/25/2020

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITYEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - One (1) year from dale of award with two (2) one (1) year
renewal oplions

AGENCY: Fieel Management Division
BASIS OF AWARD: Al or None to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: i OTHER: ©

SUMM QF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to walve as a minor irregularily missing addendum #1 from Lamb’s: Yacht Center that has since
been acknawledged and recelved. Recommend approval of award to the lowest responsive, responsible bldder, Lamb's

Yachl Center. Period of service is for one (1) year from dale of award wilh two {2) one {1) year renewal oplions. Total
expenditure amounl nol 1o exceed $1 35,000.00.
Funding Source: 51101-114005 - To be encumbered by purchase order

Altachments: Recommendation Memo, Tabulation and Terms and Condilions

Cl.2J¢ -
Analyst: A5 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
g Annglle Burney %5~ GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Flgel Managemant Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ 0 paTE: W / 30 /.? J

OTHER. ___
('
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ___ TI )2"3
Nemeo s N
{ ' APPROVED __» L DISAPPROVED
OTHER )
)
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






BID TABULATION SHEET

TITLE: BOATYAHD SERVICES FOR CITY VESBSELS

SIOHO.: o

el e Y BN
PE_!I)ATE. ﬂuohm"mo02p.m. Lint's Yacht Cant

ANALYST:  ANNETTE BURNEY; ANALYST S

Np.lmrlbd(_ﬂ No:ﬂocolvod(‘!} NoBlds(0)

Recorded By: siohri Hemarkle: _Aimouncer: Renata Bamett

WEM |, . DEDCAPTION Ty UNITPRICE | EXTTOTAL §| UMITPRACE | EXTTOTAL [ UMNTPRIGE | EXT TOTAL
1 {HAULDUT AND INGPECT 70° IELEY 2 $ 1,150,00 | §$ 2,300.00 |$ $ 3 $
2 hmuv.ourmomecrwuxe GODAOLD 2 $ 5950.00 |5 1,900.00 |$ $ 5 3
3 [HAULOUT AND INSPECT 30° SILVERSHIPS 4 $ 600008 240000 |3 $ $ $
4 |BOTTGM PAINTING 70° KIELEY 2 $ 7,000.00 | $14,000.00 |$ $ $ $
5 |BOTTOM PAINTING 50' JAKE GODBOLD 2 $ 5,000.00 | $10,000.00 |$ $ $ H
6 |BOTTOM PAINTING 30° SILVERSHIPS 4 $ 1,950.00 {$ 7,800.00 (S $ $ $
7 | ZINC REPLACEMENT PER TWO (2) HABKLTON JET DRIVES 6 $ 1,972,00 | $11,832.00 |$ $ $ $

GRAND TOTAL:{ s 50,232.00 (% S
ADDITIONAL SERVICES

8_|ADDITIONAL AEPAIRS (LABOR ALL TRAJES) HA 335 .
9 | DALY STORAGE REPAIRS (PER LINEARFOGT) FT 50
10 {ADDITIONAL REPAIRS suan.smmxuv" PCT 25%
11 _]ADDITIONAL REPAIRS PARTS MARKUP (BASED ON COST] PCT I5%

TERMS: NS

DELIVEHY: NS

CONFLICT OF INTEREST: Y

ADDENDUM (1): N

Page 1






SC-0425-20
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SCOPE

The Fleet Management Division of the City of Jacksonville, Florida is currently accepting bids to
obtain source(s) of supply for the goods outlined in the bid documents. The purpose of this bid
invitation is to obtain information about your firm and its ability to provide these items and 1o obtain
pricing commitments for Boatyard Services per the attached specifications.

M M IREMENTS

Any veador responding to this solicitation must have a current waterfront marine facility jn
Jacksonville, Florida with sufficient space to block and store the vessels lisied in the specifications
This facility must have the approprinie lifts and equipment on hand at the time of award to haul out and

block these vessels. Responding vendors must have access 1o technicians trained and capable of
repairing and maintaining Hamilton Jet Drives.

AWARD

Award will be All or None to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Bidders must bid on al|
items to be considered for award, ALL awards are subject 10 the availability of funds.

TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement is one (1) year from date of award with two (2) one (1) year renewal
options. Renewal options may be exercised at the discretion of the City based on supplier performance
and adherence to the terms and condition set forth in the bid documents,

FRE-BID CONFERENCE
Not Applicable,

STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other
governmenlal agencies for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The City reserves the right 1o
cancel this contract in whole or in part for such item(s)/service(s).

QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated reflect the estimated quantities (o be purchased throughout the contract period and
are subject to fluctuation in accordance with acwal requirements. The City reserves the right 1o
purchase more than the estimated quanlities listed or not to make any purchase against this bid if it so
deems necessary anytime during the contract period.

PRICES

All unit prices shall include freight, delivery and handling charges to the delivery locations as outlined
in the bid documents.

ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the initial term pericd. Upon renewal ( if applicable), a
supplier may submit in writing a request for price escalation/de-escalation for the percentage of change
as listed in the Consumer Pricing Index (CPI) and/or documentation notifying of an industry-wide
increase. The City reserves the right to decline any price increuse request.





10.

I1.

12,

13.

14,

15,

16.

SC-0425-20
DELIVERY

or ils agencies.

COMPLIANCE WITH Sp CIFICATIONS
The bidder, by affixing their signature to the bid form submitted, agrees to provide items(s) in

offerings, alternates (unless stated) and or stipulations may be cause for bid rejection. Bid only on
forms provided herein unless otherwise stated. Bid submissions shall be in ink or typewrilten. All

The City may fequest, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limijted t0; usage, pricing, and
delivery. Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronic format as required.

REPORTING
The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to; usage, pricing

and delivery. Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronjc

Jacksonville, FL 32202, with a copy given to the Fleet Management Division, 2581 Commonwealth
Ave, Jacksonville, FL 32254 at the time of delivery. Vendors will provide a weekly summary as
stated above electronically.

INSURANCE / INDEMNIFICATION
Each supplier shall maintain, for the entire term of this bid, current insurance Coverage as stated in the
bid documents. Al insurance certificates shall list the City of Jacksonville as an additional insured, A

copy of the insurance certificate must be submitted within teqn (10) days of award notice, Bid
number should be lisied on 1he insurance certificate.

19






1z

SUBJECT: MAYPORT DOCKS REDEVELOPMENT

BID #: CP-0042-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-01-06
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID-LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (8) NUMBER RECEIVED: (4) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to reject all bids, due to all exceeds the budget amount available for this project, therefore
specifications will be revised and project will be re-bid at a later date.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Bid Rejection/Email confirmation, Basis of Award, Scope of
Work

ANALYST: '(;él‘&éipétcﬁ/&/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

@MARILYN ‘LAIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering & Constructién Ménagement

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _____ DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
214 N. Hogan St., 10" floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 255-8786

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net

March 5, 2024

TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chlef of Procurement ,./"} ’ )
THRU: John P, Pappas, P.%L / =

Director
FROM: Robin G. Smith, P. E. I/ ;Z
Chief, Engineering a n tion Management

SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION TO REJECT ALL BIDS

RE: Mayport Docks Redevelopment
Bid No.: CP-0042.21
Bid Date: January 6, 2021
Award Amount: N/A
Inlernal Services Account No, PWENO11AD

Four (4) bids received on the referenced project. The apparent low bid by Shoreline Foundation,
Inc. in the amount of $4,493,080.00 exceeds the available budget of $3,305,901.00 in project
funding #s 000783, 006184 and 009007.

We therefore recommend that all bids for CP-0042-21 be rejected at this time. The project will
rebid at a ialer date.

RGSNw
Attachments

cc: Lori Wesl, Engineering and Construction Management
John Baxler, P.E., Engineering and Consiruction Management

b4





PQ: MARINE CATEGDRY

nne: MAYPORT DOCKS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT
810 HO. CP.00z.21 W)
BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC. [ MEWET NFRASTRUCTURE | o ionr) e rounpaTion. inc.
OPEN DATE: JANUARY 13, 2021 @ 2:00PM
BUYER: MARILYN LAIDLER
No. Invlted: (8] No. Recalved {4 } Ho Blds: {0 )
1TEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK ult |EsTaTY| uwrcost | votacost | umrcost | totaucost | umrenst | voravcosr
1 MOBILIZATION, iNCLUDES ONE PROJECT SIGN is 1 s . s . 3 .
2 ST PREPARATION is ) 3 . s . s .
3 MANTENANCE OF TRAFEIC s ' 3 . 1 . 5 .
a h ROSION CONTROL AND POLLUTION ABATEMENT s i 3 . s . $ 5
5 REQULAR EXCAVATION AND FitL Ls 1 s . 3 . s .
s GRASSING COJ SPECIFICATIONS 145 sv_ | veoo s . s . s .
7 ASBUILTS A ' s . 3 . s .
FIXED DOCK STRUCTURAL
CONCRETE CLASS IV, HEGK (W/SHINKAGE REQUCING
3 ADMIXTURE) (FDOT PAY ITERIND 400-4.47) cr 105 3 . s . s
CONCRETE CLASS IV APPROACH SLAB {EQ TO FDOT PAY
] ITEM NOD. 400-4-4% CY 18 3 . s - 3 .
CONCRETE CLASS IV SUBSTRUCTURE {FDOT PAY ITEM
1 400-4.5 cy 123 s . s . s R
CONCRETE CLASS [v MASS. SUBSTRUCTURE (FDOT PAY
11 ITEM NO 400.4.26) ey 168 s . s . 3 .
PLAIN NEQPRENE BEARING PADS (FDOT PAY ITEM NO
12 400-148) cr 22 5 . s . s .
REINFORCING STEEL SUPERSTRUCTURE {FDOT PAY
11 ITEM NO. 915-1-3) 10| 1aa2m s . $ . s .
REINFORCING STEEL-SUBSTRUCTURE {FOOT PAY TEM
14 415.1.51 LB 50,022 ;] - 3 - 1 .
REINFOACING STEEL- APPRCACH SLAS FDOT PAY ITERY
1 i) 18} zpss s . 3 . s .
PRESTRESSED CONCRETE PILING, 24" SQ (FDOT PAY i
16 (TEM NG 385.34.5) F | eees s . s . s .
TEST PILES-PRESTRESSE D CONCRETE, 24° 50, (FDOT
17 PAY ITEM NO. 4851436y LF 1,050 s . s . s .
BRIDGE DECK EXPANSIDN JOINT POURED WBACKER
18 ROD JOINT (FOT PAY ITEM NO 458-9.118 1 az 3 . s . 5 .
TREATED TIMBER, STRUCTURAL (FDOT PAY ITEM NO 470
19 M 7s s . s . s .
20 FOAM FENGER EA 15 $ . s . 3 .
2 DOUBLE BLTT BOLLARD EA 5 s . s . s .
22 PIPE SUPPORT RANGERS [ % s . s . s i
FIXED DOCK PLUMBING
2 V4" SHUTOFF VALVE EA 1 3 : 3 . s .
24 34" PVC 5080 v 350 5 . 3 s 3 .






TITLE: MAYPORT DOCKS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT HAL JONES CONTRACTOR. A
DIVISION OF VECELLIO & GROGAN.
BID MO. £p-004z-21 (] INC.
QPEN TIATE: JAHUARY 13, 2021 €0 2:007M
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK pKIT | EST.QTY uNIT C_DST TOTAL COST UMNIT COST TOTAL COST UKLT COoST TOrAL COST
t LOBILIZATION. INCLUOES ONE PROJECT SIGN LS 1 3 - $ - 3 -
2 SITE PREPARATION L5 1 ] . 3 - $ -
3 MAIMTENANCE OF TRAFFIC LS 1 5 - % . $ -
C] ERQSION CONTROL AND PCLLUTICN ABATEMENT LS 1 3 - 3 3 -
5 REGULAR EXCAVATION AND FiLL LS 1 $ : 3 - 3 .
3 GRASSING COJ SPECIFICATIONS 145 sY 1609 3 - $ 5 ]
7 ASBIRLTS EA 1 3 - 3 - 3 :
FIXED DOCK STRUCTURAL
CONCRETE CLASS IV. DECK (W/SHINKAGE REDUCING
i ADMIXTURE) (FOOT PAY [TEK HO _400-4-37) v 408 3t . 3 & 3 .
CONCRETE CLASS IV, APPROACH SLAB (EQ.TO FOOT PAY
0 (TEM NO._ 300-3-1} cy n s - 3 : 3 =
CORCRETE CLASS IV, SUBSTRUCTURE (FROT PAY ITEM.
10 [100-4-5) CY 3 3 - 3 - 3 .
CONCRETE CLASS v, MASS. SUBSTRUCTURE {FDOT PAY
1 ITER ND_400-4-25) cY 166 3 . 3 - 3 -
PLAIN NEOPRENE BEARING PADS (FDOT PAY ITEM ND.
12 400-148) CF 22 ] - $ - $ .
REINFORCING STEEL- SUPERSTRUCTURE (FDOT PAY
13 STEM NO. 49514} LA 14238 3 + 3 3 .
REINFQRCING STEEL-SUBSTRUCTURE (FDOT PAY ITEM
14 415151 1:] 50022 $ - 3 - 3 .
REINFORCING STEEL- APPROACH SLAB (FDOT PAY ITEM
15 NG 415181 LB 2954 b ] - s - 3 :
PRESTRESSED CONCRETE PILING. 24* 5. (FDOT PAY
16 ITEM NG 455.34-5) LF 0885 3 - 3 - 3 -
TEST PILES-PRESTRESSED CONCRETE, 24° 50 (FDOT
17 PAY ITEM NO_455.143-5) LF 1.050 $ - 3 - 3 .
BRIDGE DECK EXPAMSION JOINT, POURED W/BACKER
18 ROD JOINT (FDOT PAY ITEL NO _d58.1-11) LF 4z 3 - $ S H .
TREATED TIMBER, STRUCTURAL (FDQT PAY ITEK NO 70|
19 [X:] 15 [ . 3 - s .
20 FOAM FENDER EA 15 3 - 3 - 3 -
21 DOUDLE BiTT BOLLARD EA 5 3 - ] - [ =
22 PIPE SUPPORT HANGERS En 6 H ) 3 3 .
FIXED DOCK PLUMBING
23 &4° SHUTQFF VALVE EA 1 s - 3 . 3 5
24 W4 PVE 5C8Q LF 350 [} - $ - $ -






TTLE: MAYPORY DOCHS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, . [ MEWTHIMRASIRUSTURE (o, one ine FaunpaTion. e
1o NG CP-Dba2.21-70 PW
5 L4 TEE PVC,_STRAIGHT €A 3 3 5 s . s .
Py /3" 90 PV ELBOVE, STRAIGHT €a 4 s . s 5 s .
27 25° 5C10 BLACK STEEL PIPE LE 175 s . s . s .
28 2.5° 90 FLBOW, PAINTED EA 3 s 5 5 . s .
20 25" ANGLE HOSE VALVE EA 1 3 . 3 . 3 .
» T Ve SCeo LF 125 $ 8 3 . 5 .
ELECTRICAL

ar ELECTRICAL DISCONNECT Ea 1 3 3 3 . 3 .
2 UTILITY METER EA 1 3 5 3 3

) UNISTRUCT. KINDORF, OR APPROVED EQUAL £A 1 s . s . 3 .
3 2 PvC CONQUIT LE 80 $ . s . 3 .
B T AWE CONQUCTOR (X3t LF 2680 H 5 s . 3 .
E) #6 AWG CONDUCTOR [x1) iF 20 s . s 5 s

3t ENCLOSED CIRCLIT BREAKER EA 1 3 . 3 3 3 5
8 SURGE PROTECTIVE DEVICE (SPDI £A 1 s . 3 . s .
0 > coNDuIT LE es0 s 5 3 5 s .
40 17 CONDUT LF 300 3 . L . 3 .
Al S0 AWG CONDUCTOR (X3) LF 255 $ s 3 s 5 -
az B4 4G EONDUCTOR ik LF 200 s . 3 . s .
43 hgiwu CONDUETOR (%1) Le 58 3 . s . 3 5
EE] 10 AWO CONDUCTOR (X3} LF 200 $ . 3 . 3 .
a5 %8 AW G CONTRICTOR (PLP) LF 2 Y 5 s S s 3
a6 JNCTION BOX EA 7 s . s . s .

PEDESTAL MOUNTED 204, 120 V GFCt GUAD RECEPTABLE
a7 WITH WP ENELOSURE EA 4 s 5 F . s .
a8 LHOTOH CONNECTION ¥ATH FUSED BISCONNECT £a 1 s . s . 3 .
a8 LiN)-POWER ZGNE PEDESTAL EA 1 3 . 3 . 5 .
50 LISHT AND POWER PEDESTAL EA 1 s . s . s .
CIVIL PLUMBING

51 33* CORPORATION 5TOP EA 1 3 s 5 3 5
52 u4* cuRBE STOP £A ' 3 . 3 . 3 .
53 SERVICE SADDLE EA 1 3 . s . s .
51 VALVE POX AND COVER £a 1 3 . 3 . 3 .
55 V4* POLYETHYLENE TUBING 1F 25 3 5 5 - 5 B
0 4° 50 DEG POLYETHYLENE ELADW [ t $ 5 I3 5 % 8
57 T DIA PIPE DEMO LF 2 s . 3 . 1 .






HAL JONES CONTRACTQR- A

TTLE: MAYPORT DOCKS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT DIVISICN OF VECELLIO & GROGAN,
INC.
Lmo_ CP-0042.21.20 [Py
28 ¥4" TEE PVC. STRAIGHT €A 3 3 s
buil X4° 90 PVC ELBOW, STRAICHT EA 4 s -
27 25 SC10 ALACK STEEL PIPE LF 175 $ .
o] 2.5° 00 ELBOW. PAINTED EA 3 $ 2
29 2.6* ANGLE HOSE VALVE EA 1 3 -
30 T PVC Scen LF 125 3 .
ELECTRICAL

] ELECTRICAL HSCONNECT EA ] b3 -
32 UTILTY METER EA 1 3 -
33 UNSTRUCT. KINDORF. OR APPROVED EQUAL EA 1 3 -
ko) 2" PVC CORDUIT iF a50 H .

V0 AWG CONDUCTOR (X3 LF 260 s -

B6 AVIG CONDUCTOR (X1) LF 260 3 :
37 ENCLOSED CIRCUT BREAKER EA 1 3 -
A SURGE PROTCCTIVE DEVICE {SPD} E& 1 3 .
3% 2" CONDLET if 850 3 -
40 1* CONDUIT LF 200 s -
4 30 VG CONDUCTOR X3} iF 255 $ .

23 AWG CONDUCTOR {X1) LF 200 $ o

43 MG A0 CONDUCTOR (x1) LF 55 3 -
a4 #10 AWG CONDUCTOR (X3} LF 200 ] =
45 3 AWG CONCUCTOR (PUMPY LF 20 3 S
48 JUNCTICN BOX EA 7 3 .
PEDESTAL MOUNTED 20A. 120V GFCI QUAD RECEPTABLE
AT M WP ENCLOSURE EA 4 3 -
48 MOTOR CONNECTION WITH FUSED DISCONNECT EA 1 3 .
a8 MINILPOWER ZONE PEDESTAL EA 1 3 ]
50 LIGHT AND POWER PEDESTAL EA 1 3 -
CIVIL PLUMBING
51 ¥4 CORPORATION STQP EA 1 % .
52 ¥4 CuRE STQP EA 1 3 -
53 SERVICE SADDLE EA t ;] .
54 VALVE BOX AND EOVER EA 1 3 -
55 X4* POLYETHYLENE TUBING LF 25 $ c

50 34" 90 DEG POLYETHYLENE ELBOW EA 1 3 -






TTLE: MAYPORT DOCKS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT BROTHERS' GONSTRUCTION, ING. KIEWIIH;BI;I::S:T;UCTURE SHORELINE FOUNDATEON, ING
Bl NO. CP.0042.21-20 ()]

58 Vd* REDUCED PRESSUE BFP EA 1 H . k] - 3 .
59 YARD SIAMESE FDC EA 1 H - 3 - $ .
80 4* DIA PVC (DR 18) PIPE (13 180 $ . 3 : 3 -
81 4" 90 DEG_PYC ELBOW EA 1 3 - $ . - .
62 4" X 2 5" REDUCER EA 1 3 . 3 - 3 -
L] 2~ Dra PYE ISCH B0) FIPE LF 250 $ 5 $ o 3 -
64 55 MANHOLE EA 1 3 : 3 . 3 -

65 CLEAN AND VIDED INSPECT 4 GRAVITY SEWER LF 130 $ . 3 - $

56 OPEN CUT ASPHALT RESTORATIONS sY g s 5 3 5 $
14 4° DIA PIPE DEMO LF 8 3 - 3 - $ -

FLOATING DOCK
&8 12 WIDE FLOATING BOCK SF 1941 3 - $ . s
PRESTRESSED CONCRETE PILING. 24° 5Q. (FDOT PAY

69 ITEM NO. 4552451 LF 20 3 - % - 3

0 55 WIDE X 50 LONG ALUMINUM GANGIWAY EA 1 $ B 3 . 3

n PARAMELHAL CONCRETE PILE CAPS Ea a $ - $ - $

BASE BID TOTAL (ITEM NOS. 1-71)] § - $ = $ =
] "CORREI_E_D TOTAL

CONFLICT OF INTEREST: YES YES YES

BID BOND: YES YES YES

JSEB PARTICIPATION: YES YES YES

UCENSED SUBS: YES YES YES

ADDENDUM, (5] ACKNOWLEDGED: ( 1,2,3.4,
} YES YES YES






HAL JOMES CONTRACTOR- A

TITLE: MAYPORT DOCKS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT DIVISION OF VECELLIO & GROGAN,
INC.
!B1D NO. CP-0042-21.20 [ Ladli)
57 27 DIA PIPE DEMO LF 36 $ 3
58 ¥4* REDUCED PRESSUE BFP EA 1 [ B
59 YARD SIAMESE FDC EA 1 3 o
80 4" DIA PVC (DR 18) Prof LF 160 t] -
a1 A" 90 DEG _PVC ELBOVY Ea 1 $ .
82 4" X 2 5" REDUCER EA 1 3 .
63 2 DfA PVC [SCH B0) PIPE LF 250 3 =
54 55 MANHOLE EA 1 $ -
65 CLE AN AND VIDEQ INSPECT 4* GRAVITY SEWER iF 120 $ -
68 OPEN CUT ASPHALT RESTORATIONS 5Y a 3 -
67 3" DIA PIPE DENG LF ] 3 -
FLOATING DOCK
] 12 WIDE FLOATING DOCK SF 1943 $
PRESTRESSED CONCRETE PILING, 24* 5Q (FOOT PaY
&0 HEM NG 455.04.5) LF 20 s L]
70 55 WIDE X 50 LONG ALUMINULI GANGWAY Ea 1 3 -
7 PARALIEDIAL CONCRETE PILE CAPS EA ) $ -
BASE BID TOTAL {ITEM NOS. 1-71}| & -

CONFLCT OF INTEREST: YES

BID BOND: YES

JSEB PARTICIPATION: YES

UCENSED SUBS: YES

ADDENDUM {5) ACKNOWLEDGED: { 1,2,3.4,
) YES






Laidler, Mari!!n

From: Frank Subjinski <frank@brothersconstructionfl.com>

Sent: Friday, March 19, 2021 2:41 PM

To: Laidler, Marilyn

Subject: Read: CP-0042-21 Mayport Docks Redevelopment Project- Bid Rejection Letter
Attachments: Read: CP-0042-21 Mayport Docks Redevelopment Project- Bid Rejection Letter

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.





Laidler, Marilxn

From: Laidler, Marilyn

Sent: Friday, March 19, 2021 2:40 PM

To: Frank Subjinski

Ce: Freeman, Dustin; Pease, Gregory; Laidler, Marilyn; Hulitt, Nekole
Subject: CP-0042-21 Mayport Docks Redevelopment Project- Bid Rejection Letter
Attachments: CP-0042-21 BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION BID REJECTION.pdf

Hello

Please find the attached bid rejection letter for referenced project this email will serve as notification of receipt.

Thank you

Marilyn Laidler

Asst. Manager, Purchasing Services
Finance and Administration Department
Procurement Division

(904) 255-8804- phone

(904) 255-8837- fax

mliaidler@coj.net

ONE CITY ~ ONE JACKSONVILLE!

*** Please note that under Florida's very broad public records law, email
communications to and from city officials are subject to public disclosure. ***





Gity of Jacksonvills, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

March 19, 2021

Brothers’ Construction, Inc.
6526 SW Kanner Hwy, #345
Stuart, FL 34997

BID# CP-0042-21 DATE OPENED: 2021-01-06
TITLE: MAYPORT DOCKS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED REJECTION:
All bids are being rejected because all received exceeds the available budget for this project, therefore
specifications will be revised and project will be re-bid a later date.

IF YOU WISH TO PROTEST THE RECOMMENDED REIECTION OF THIS BID, PLEASE RESPOND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY
OF JACKSONVILLE BID PROTEST PROCEDURES. THIS ACTION IS SCHEDULED FOR THE GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS
COMMITTEE MEETING ON THURSDAY, 03/25/21 AT 1:00 PM. DIRECT ALL PROTEST TO THE RESPECTIVE BUYER/ANALYST,

FACSIMILE NUMBER (904) 255-8837.

SR
BUYER’S SIGNATURE: | L(};\p MLL&!J/

U






Laidler, Marilzn

From: Nicolas.Sosa <Nick.Sosa@kiewit.com>

Sent: Friday, March 19, 2021 2:46 PM

To: Laidler, Marilyn

Subject: Read: [EXTERNAL] CP-0042-21 Mayport Docks Redevelopment Project- Bid Rejection
Letter

Attachments: Read: [EXTERNAL) CP-0042-21 Mayport Docks Redevelopment Project- Bid Rejection
Letter

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-C0OJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.





Laidler, Marilzn

From: Laidler, Marilyn

Sent: Friday, March 19, 2021 2:42 PM

To: Nicolas.Sosa

Cc: Freeman, Dustin; Pease, Gregory; Laidler, Marilyn; Hulitt, Nekole
Subject: CP-0042-21 Mayport Docks Redevelopment Project- Bid Rejection Letter
Attachments: CP-0042-21 KIEWEIT INFRASTUCTURE BID REJECTION.pdf

Hello

Please find the attached bid rejection letter for referenced project this email will serve as notification of receipt.

Thank you

Marilyn Laidler

Asst. Manager, Purchasing Services
Finance and Administration Department
Procurement Division

(904) 255-8804- phone

(904) 255-8837- fax

miaidler@coj.net

ONE CITY > ONE JACKSONVILLE!

*** Please note that under Florida's very broad public records law, email
communications to and from city officials are subject to public disclosure. ***





Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

March 19, 2021

Kiewit Infrastructure South Co.
8403 South Park Circle

Suite 655

Orlando, FL 32819

BID# CP-0042-21 DATE OPENED: 2021-01-06
TITLE: MAYPORT DOCKS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED REJECTION:
All bids are being rejected because all received exceeds the available budget for this project, therefore
specifications will be revised and project will be re-bid a later date.

IF YOU WISH TO PROTEST THE RECOMMENDED REJECTION OF THIS BID, PLEASE RESPOND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY
OF JACKSONVILLE BID PROTEST PROCEDURES. THIS ACTION IS SCHEDULED FOR THE GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS
COMMITTEE MEETING ON THURSDAY, 03/25/21 AT 1:00 PM. DIRECT ALL PROTEST TO THE RESPECTIVE BUYER/ANALYST,

FACSIMILE NUMBER (904) 255-8837.

BUYER’S SIGNATURE: _| L&t&@&j@m&é@/





Laidler, Marilxn

From: Sherry Sutherland <Sherry.Sutherland@haljonesvg.com>

Sent: Friday, March 19, 2021 2:56 PM

To: Laidler, Marilyn

Subject: Read: CP-0042-21 Mayport Docks Redevelopment Project- Bid Rejection Letter
Attachments: Read: CP-0042-21 Mayport Docks Redevelopment Project- Bid Rejection Letter

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.





Laidler, Marilxn

From: Laidler, Marilyn

Sent: Friday, March 19, 2021 2:45 PM

To: sherry.sutherland@haljonesvg.com

Cc: Freeman, Dustin; Pease, Gregory; Laidler, Marilyn; Hulitt, Nekole
Subject: CP-0042-21 Mayport Docks Redevelopment Project- Bid Rejection Letter
Attachments: CP-0042-21 HAL JONES CONTRACTOR BID REJECTION. pdf

Hello

Please find the attached bid rejection letter for referenced project this email will serve as notification of receipt.

Thank you

Marilyn Laidler

Asst. Manager, Purchasing Services
Finance and Administration Department
Procurement Division

(904) 255-8804- phone

(904) 255-8837- fax

mlaidler@coj.net

ONE CITY* ONE JACKSONVILLE!

*** Please note that under Florida's very broad public records law, email
communications to and from city officials are subject to public disclosure. ***





ity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

March 19, 2021

Hal Jones Contractor

A Division of Vecellio & Grogan, Inc.
720 Talleyrand Avenue

Jacksonville, FL 32202

BID# CP-0042-21 DATE OPENED: 2021-01-06
TITLE: MAYPORT DOCKS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED REJECTION:
All bids are being rejected because all received exceeds the available budget for this project, therefore
specifications will be revised and project will be re-bid a later date.

IF YOU WISH TO PROTEST THE RECOMMENDED REJECTION OF THIS BID, PLEASE RESPOND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY
OF JACKSONVILLE BID PROTEST PROCEDURES. THIS ACTION IS SCHEDULED FOR THE GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS
COMMITTEE MEETING ON THURSDAY, 03/25/21 AT 1:00 PM. DIRECT ALL PROTEST TO THE RESPECTIVE BUYER'ANALYST,

FACSIMILE NUMBER (904) 255-8837.

BUYER’S SIGNATURE: /(/é”&’(‘\\— %‘0/4/





Laidler, Marilxn

From; Jwelch shorelinefoundation.com <jwelch@shorelinefoundation.com>

Sent: Friday, March 19, 2021 2:49 PM

To: Laidler, Marilyn

Subject: Read: CP-0042-21 Mayport Docks Redevelopment Project- Bid Rejection Letter
Attachments:

Read: CP-0042-21 Mayport Docks Redevelopment Project- Bid Rejection Letter

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.





Laidler, Maril!n

From: Laidler, Marilyn

Sent: Friday, March 19, 2021 2:47 PM

To: Jessica Welch

Cc: Freeman, Dustin; Pease, Gregory; Laidler, Marilyn; Hulitt, Nekole
Subject: CP-0042-21 Mayport Docks Redevelopment Project- Bid Rejection Letter
Attachments: CP-0042-21 SHORELINE FOUNDATION BID REJECTION.pdf

Hello

Please find the attached bid rejection letter for referenced project this email will serve as notification of receipt.

Thank you

Marilyn Laidler

Asst. Manager, Purchasing Services
Finance and Administration Department
Procurement Division

(904) 255-8804- phone

(904) 255-8837- fax

mlaidler@coj.net

ONE CITY * ONE JACKSONVILLE!

*** Please note that under Florida's very broad public records law, email
communications to and from city officials are subject to public disclosure. ***





Gity of Jacksonville, Fiorida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

March 19, 2021

Shoreline Foundation, Inc.
2781 SW 56" Avenue
Pembroke Park, FL 33023

BID# CP-0042-21 DATE OPENED: 2021-01-06
TITLE: MAYPORT DOCKS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT
REASON FOR RECOMMENDED REJECTION:

All bids are being rejected because all received exceeds the available budget for this project, therefore
specifications will be revised and project will be re-bid a later date.

IF YOU WISH TO PROTEST THE RECOMMENDED REJECTION OF THIS BID, PLEASE RESPOND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY
OF JACKSONVILLE BID PROTEST PROCEDURES. THIS ACTION IS SCHEDULED FOR THE GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS
COMMITTEE MEETING ON THURSDAY, 03/25/21 AT 1:00 PM. DIRECT ALL PROTEST TO THE RESPECTIVE BUYER/ANALYST,

FACSIMILE NUMBER (904) 255-8837.

BUYER’S SIGNATURE: /(-’Cfué ,»;L_%!d—-—
J






BASIS OF AWARD

The project may be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible Bidder
contingent on the availability of funds within the project's approved
budget. The Total Base Bid plus selected Alternate(s), if any, will be
used to determine the lowest bidder. If selected, Alternate(s) will be
awarded in the order listed (i.e. - 1,2,3.). The CITY has the right to
reject any or all bids.

REVISIONS OF BID PROPOSAL FORM

Request for revision of the Bid Proposal Form must be made to the
ENGINEER at least ten (10) days prior to date of opening of Bids.
Revision of the Bid Proposal by the Bidder will void the Bid.

CONTRACT EXPIRATION DATE

The Contract expiration date shall be established as follows:

The notice to proceed date plus ten (10) calendar days for
mobilization, plus the construction time established in the Proposal,
plus time extensions pursuant to valid change orders (which shall
establish the construction completion date), plus 120 days to assure a
contract exists beyond the scheduled construction completion date in
order to comply with Executive Order Number 2013-05.

BID CHANGES

No changes in the amount of Bids appearing on the outside of Bids will
be considered. Only the amounts shown on bidding documents inside the
envelope will be considered. a1l changes, corrections and erasures must
be initialed by the person signing the bid.

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION

The CONTRACTOR shall begin work within ten (10) calendar days,
including Sundays and holidays, after the date of written notice from
the owner to begin work, and shall complete the Base Bid work within
600 calendar days inciuding Sundays and holidays, after the expiration
of such ten (10) day notice. If the Bidder determines that "off-hours"
work is anticipated to complete the project within such allotted times,
a schedule therefore shall be attached to this proposal as required by
Section 20.3.4 of the General Conditions.

BID SECURITY

If Bid Security is required for this project, a Certified Check on

(or) Cashier’'s Check on
(or) Bid Bond properly executed by
the undersigned and by qualified surety in the sum of
representing not less than five percent
{5%) ©of the total amount of Bid, made payable to the Tax Collector,
City of Jacksonville, Florida, which the undersigned Bidder hereby
deposits as a guarantee of good faith and which it agrees to forfeit to
the CITY of Jacksonville, not as a penalty, but as fixed and liquidated
damages in the event it fails to enter into Contract, or fail to

3-4 Unit Price Bid Proposal
Revised 06/18

s e rA=s == T e r———t

[
===

B





i

30.1

30.2

30.3

MAYPORT DOCKS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT

SECTION 30
SCOPE OF WORK
Scope The work covered by these plans and specifications consists of furnishing

all labor, materials and equipment; and performing all operations necessary for the
construction of MAYPORT DOCKS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT, as specified in
the Contract Documents.

Location  This project is located within the limits of the City of Jacksonville, Florida
right of way. The construction area is located in the St. Johns River, adjacent to parcels
4638 OCEAN STREET AND 4610 OCEAN STREET.

Intent It is the intent of these Contract Documents to construct the MAYPQRT
DOCKS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT as shown on the plans and including but not
limited to:

Installation of Erosion Control items.

Site preparation, including material and existing drainage items removal.
Permanent and floating dock construction.

Construction of Electrical, Water, and Sewer items.

Install grassing, COJ spec 145 in all disturbed areas.

As-Builts.

e e

It is not the intent of these Contract Documents to minutely define the mode and fabric
of construction of this project, but rather to set forth reasonable and rational criteria for
the construction thereof.

30-1 Reissued 06/18






3
SUBJECT: PC REFRESH-AIOs, DESKTOPS, LAPTOPS, DOCKING STATIONS, MONITORS
BID #: XF-0327-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-02-24

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - PERIOD Of SERVICE WILL BE ONE YEAR FROM THE
DATE OF AWARD

AGENCY: INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 52 NUMBER RECEIVED: 6 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder CDW Government, LLC in the amount of
§671,953.61 for PC REFRESH-AIOs, DESKTOPS, LAPTOPS, DOCKING STATIONS, MONITORS. Period of service will be
one year from the date of award.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by accounts
53104.113401,552290.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 and 53104.113401 .564270.000000.00000000.00000.0000000, to be
executed by purchase order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheets, Terms and Conditions, Specifications

ANALYST: /. ~ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: /4//!_.
%’F{UBEN OLA GR Y/PEASE, CHIEF
PRGCYREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Kenneth Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies Division/C

{(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER ___

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION _






INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

CITYOF

JAGKSONVILLE

DATE: March 11, 2021
TO: Greg Pease, Chief of Procurement Division
. _ _ Kenneth E. Ko e Lamnrap
THRU: Kenneth E. Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies / CIO Lathrop Dato, 202103 17
FROM: Thomas Ossi, Technology Contract and Records Manager THOMAS THOMAS 0SS(
OSSI Date. '2023 0'3 11
16:56.09 -05'00

SUBJECT:  XF-0327-21 PC Refresh - AlOs, Desktops, Laptops, Docking Stations, Monitors
Award Recommendation Memo

The Information Technologies Division (ITD) submitted an Invitation to Bid (ITB) to the
Procurement Division for solicitation of PC Refresh - AlOs, Desktops, Laptops, Docking
Stations, Monitors Bid # XF-0327-21.

The Procurement Division received six {6) supplier responses and one (1) no bid with an open
date of February 24, 2021. The Procurement Division forwarded the bid tabulation sheet and the
bid response for the ITD to review.

ITD Management recommends awarding the bid to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder
CDW Government, LLC, for $671,953.61. The term of the agreement will be for one (1) year
from the date of award. This purchase will be made by Purchase Order upon award approval.

SUPPLIER BID PROPOSAL AMOUNT
CDW Government, LLC $671,953.61
Emtec, Inc. $731,047.61
Y & S Technologies, Inc. $992,501.32
Equitrade Corporation $1,071,579.00
Princeton IT Services, Inc. $1,072,007.94
Trafera, LLC $1,179,535.42
FUNDING SOURCES: 53104.113401.564270 Gona e Y T

Trac:y Geake Dater 2021 03.16

15.53.59 04'00

53104.113401.552290

Your favorable consideration of ITD's request is appreciated.
Attachment: Bid Tab Sheet

CC:  Amy Hills, Desktop Services Manager
Robert Gray, Enterprise Technology Infrastructure Manager
Elizabeth Brown, IT Operations Manager
Alexander Ciprian, IT Contract Administrator

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan St. 9" Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8000 | Fax: 904.232.6932





BID TABULATION SHEET

—
-
= PC REFRESH-A!Os, DESKTOPS, LAPTOPS, | AN
- DOCKING STATIONS, MONITORS
BID NO.: XF-0327-21 o &
«'f\ g 3
OPEN DATE: February 24, 2021 ¥ & Q:,\O*’ & &
PURCHASING RUBEN OLA Ko & 6@“’ C,OQ' @o-\
ANALYST: o o K\ g -
«@ .48‘ éo «Q\V <
BID ANNOUNCER: _S, MUCN, BID RECORDER: J. HERNANDEZ 2 & &
——— & &
No. Invited; {52) No. Received (6) No Bids: {1) <
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
PC REFRESH-DESKTOPS/LAPTOPS/DOCKING
1 STATIONS DELL PRODUCT BID OPTION 1LOT NO BID HOBID NO BID NO BID H 671,953.61 HO BID
PC REFRESH-DESKTOPS/LAPTOPS/DOCKING
1 STATIONS LENOVO PRODUCT BID OPTION 1L0T 99250132 | § 1,179,535.42 | § 1,072,007.94 | § 1,071,579.00 NO BID L1 731,047.61
-/ ‘_‘
GRAND TOTAL: 992,501.32 |§ 1,178,535.42 | 5 1,072,007.94 | S 1,071,579.00 | S / 671.953-5)‘5 731,047.61
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS: —
TERMS: 1% DISC 10 DAYS 0% DISCOUNT 30 DAYS| 0% DISCOUNT 30 DAYS
DELIVERY _[Business Dars_]: 30 DAYS 90-120 DAYS 35 DAYS 80 DAYS 21 DAYS 30-80 DAYS
CONFLICT OF INTEREST: v v v v v v
ADDENDUM(S }{ 2 ) v v v v v

NOTES:

BID TABULATION SHEET XF-0327-21.xls

Fage 1






BID # XF-0327-21
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

PC REFRESH-AIOs, DESKTOPS, LAPTOPS, DOCKING STATIONS, MONITORS
SCOPE

The Information Technologies Division of the City of Jacksonville, Florida is currently accepting bids
to obtain source(s) of supply for the items as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of
this bid invitation is to obtain information about your firm and its ability to provide these item(s)/
service(s) and to obtain pricing commitments for PC REFRESH-AIOs, DESKTOPS, LAPTOPS,
DOCKING STATIONS, MONITORS.

AWARD

Award will be ALL OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder’s grand total amount.
Bidders must bid on all items included in the DELL PRODUCT BID OPTION or the LENOVO or
BOTH to be considered for award. ALL awards are subject to the availability of funds.

As per Section 126.114 of the City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, preference will be given to a
responsive and responsible vendor offering American manufactured, assembled, or produced goods, and
who is within 5% of the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. To receive this preference, the bidder
must complete the attached Buy American Preference Compliance Certificate and attach supporting
documentation and/or evidence attesting that at least 51% offered in the bid response is manufactured,
assembled or produced in the United States.

a. Bidder is not required to submit for the Buy American Preference. Bidders may quote ilems less
than 51% American made but will not be eligible for the preference.

b. Restrictions and exemptions may apply. Please refer to Section 126.114 for specifics.

TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement is for one (1) year from the date of award.

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

Bidders should submit or comply with the following requirements; failure to submit any of these
requirements may be grounds for rejection:

a. The Contractor shall provide all business licenses required by local, state, and federal law as
applicable.

STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other
governmental agencies for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel
this contract in whole or in part for such item(s)/service(s).

QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated reflect the estimated quantities to be purchased throughout the contract period and
are subject to fluctuation in accordance with actual requirements. The Cily reserves the right to add or
delete items, or increase the quantities of items required, or not to make any purchase against this bid if

19





10.

11.

12,

BID # XF-0327-2]
it so deems necessary at any time during the contract period.

DELIVERY

Information Technologies Division, 214 North Hogan Street, 9th Floor, Jacksonville, Florida 32202
(ITD Desktop Services Manager). A packing list shall accompany all shipments, which shall indicate, at
a minimum, the following; purchase order number, item number and description, date of shipment,
quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, and unit of measure. inside DELIVERY ONLY and if on
pallets must be broken down for delivery.

ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the initial term period. Upon renewal (if applicable), a
supplier may submit in writing a request for price escalation/de-escalation for the percentage of change
as listed in the Consumer Pricing Index (CPI) and/or documentation notifying of an industry wide
increase. The City reserves the right to decline any price increase request.

PRICES

All unit prices shall include freight, delivery, and handling charges to the delivery location as outlined in
the bid documents.

PICK UP AND RETURNS

The City reserves the right to return an order in whole or in part if the merchandise is not in compliance
with the bid specifications. The City or its agencies will determine compliance with bid specifications.
Pick up and returns will be made within 48 hours of notification at no charge to the City or its agencies.

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

The bidder, by affixing their signature to the bid form submitted, agrees to provide item(s)/service(s) in
accordance with the bid documents provided. Bid only a single offering for each bid item. Multiple
offerings, alternates (unless stated) and or stipulations may be cause for bid rejection. Bid only on forms
provided herein unless otherwise stated. Bid submissions shall be in ink or typewritten. All corrections
must be initialed.

INVOICING

Invoices will be issued once supplies/services are delivered and/or rendered to the City of Jacksonville
or its agencies. At a minimum, invoices must include; purchase order number or contract number, item
number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, unit of measure,
and extended totals. Payment terms are Net 30 days. All original invoices shall be submitted through the
City of Jacksonville 1Cloud procurement system or to: City of Jacksonville, General Accounting
Division, 117 West Duval Street, Suite 375, Jacksonville, Florida 32202.

INSURANCE/INDEMNIFICATION

Each supplier shall maintain, for the entire term of this bid, current insurance coverage as stated in the
bid documents. All insurance certificates shall list the City of Jacksonville as an additional insured. Bid
number should be listed on certificate. The awarded bidder is required to submit their insurance
certificate within ten (10) days after notice of award.





14.

15.

BID # XF-0327-21

REPORTING

The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to; usage, pricing,
and delivery. Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronic format
as required.

SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY

The City or its representative must be able to contact, during normal business hours, by telephone or
email any supplier providing goods or services to the City or its agencies. Any supplier accessibility
requirements outlined in the specifications supersede this section.





BID # XF-0327-21
SPECIFICATIONS

PC REFRESH-AIOs, DESKTOPS, LAPTOPS, DOCKING STATIONS, MONITORS

See: BID PROPOSAL FORM
DETAILED TECHNICAIL SPECIFICATIONS

Line ltem #1 Configured as follows. All items must MEET or EXCEED the specifications listed
below.

* Lenovo ThinkCentre M90a AIO OR DELL OptiPlex 7480 i5

e 23.8” FHD 1920x1080 Non-Touch anti-glare display with Camera

*  Windows 10 Professional 64 bit operating system

¢ Intel Core i5-10500 Processor (12MB Cache, up to 4.50GHz)

» 16GB (8+8) DDR4 2666MHz SoDIMM

e 256GB Solid State Drive, M.2 2280, PCIe-NVMe, TLC

» Intel Wi-Fi 6 AX201 2x2 AX, Bluetooth Version 5.0 vPro

¢ Intel Integrated Graphics

¢ Full function Menitor II Stand

» 4 X USB 3.2 Gen 1 (one supports Smart Power On), 1 x Ethernet RJ-45
1xDP,2x USB 3.2 Gen 2,1 X USB 3.2 Type-C Gen 1 (5V/3A Charging)
1 x Headphone and Mic combo jack
2 x M.2 Card slots (one for WLAN, one for SSD/Optane)

¢  3W x 2 with Dolby Atmos Certified Sound

e  Optional: DVD Burner (DVDtRW), SATA 1.5Gb/s Drive, slim (9.0mm)

¢ USB Traditional Keyboard Black English

¢ USB Calliope Mouse Black

e 5Y On-site upgrade from 3Y Onsite

Line Item #2 Configured as follows. All items must MEET or EXCEED the specifications listed
below.
¢ Lenovo ThinkCentre M80s SFF OR DELL OptiPlex 7080 SFF i
Windows 10 Professional 64 bit operating system
Intel Core i5-10500 Processor vPro (12MB Cache, up to 4.50GHz with Turbo Boost)
16GB (8+8) DDR4 2666MHz UDIMM
500GB Hard Drive, 7200RPM, 3.5" SATA3
Integrated Intel UHD Graphics 630
Front ports: 2x USB 3.2 Gen 2, 2x USB 3.2 Gen 1, Ix USB 3.2 Type-C Gen 1 (15W
charging), iIx microphone (3.5mm), I1x headphone / microphone combo jack (3.5mm)
Rear ports: 4x USB 3.2 Gen 1, 1x serial (9-pin), 1x ethernet (RJ-45), 2x DisplayPort,
1x line-out (3.5mm)
High Definition (HD) Audio, Realtek
Slim DVD Rambo 9.0mm
USB Traditional Keyboard Black English
USB Calliope Mouse Black
3 Year On-site






BID # XF-0327-21

Line Item #3 Configured as follows. All items must MEET or EXCEED the specifications listed

below.

Lenovo ThinkStation Tower OR DELL Precision 5820 Tower

Windows 10 Professional 64 bit operating system

Intel Xeon Processor (12MB Cache, up to 4.50GHz with Turbo Boost)
32GB DDR4 2666MHz UDIMM

512GB SSD, M.2, PCle

2TB 7200 HDD 3.5”

NVIDIA Quadro P1000 4GB (4xMini DP)

Front ports: 2x USB 2.0 Type A, 1x USB 3.2 Type A Gen2, 1x USB Type C,
1x microphone (3.5mm)}, 1x headphone / microphone combo jack (3.5mm)
Rear ports: 4x USB 3.2 Type A Gen2, 1x Optical Port, 1x ethernet (RJ-45), 2x DisplayPort, Ix
Audio line-out

BluRay 9.5 mm Drive DVD/CD/BD +/- R/'W

USB Traditional Keyboard Black English

USB Calliope Mouse Black

3 Year On-site

Line Item #4 Configured as follows. All items must MEET or EXCEED the specifications listed

below.

* &

Lenovo ThinkStation P-series Tower OR DELL Precision 3640 Tower

Windows 10 Professional 64 bit operating system

intel Xeon Processor (12 Cores, 12MB Cache, up to 4.50GHz with Turbo Boost)

32GB DDR4 2666MHz UDIMM ECC

1TB, M.2, PCle SSD

2TB 7200 HDD 3.5”

NVIDIA Quadro P1000 4GB (4xMini DP)

Front ports: 2x USB 2.0 Type A, 1x USB 3.2 Type A Gen2, 1x USB 3.2 Type A Genl, 1x USB
Type C, 1x microphone (3.5mm), 1x headphone / microphone combo jack (3.5mm)

Rear ports: 4x USB 3.2 Type A Gen2, 1x Optical Port, 1x ethernet (R]J-45), 2x DisplayPort, 1x
Audio line-out

BluRay 9.5 mm Drive DVD/CD/BD +/- R‘'W

USB Traditional Keyboard Black English

USB Calliope Mouse Black

3 Year On-site

Line Item #5 Configured as follows. All items must MEET or EXCEED the specifications listed

below.

Lenovo ThinkPad T14 OR DELL Latitude 5410 i7

Windows 10 Professional 64 bit operating system

Intel Core i7-10610U vPro Processor (1.80GHz, up to 4.90GHz with Turbo Boost, 4 Cores, $VMB
Cache)

Intel Integrated UHD Graphics

Enabled Discrete TPM2.0

140" FHD(1920x1080) WV A Anti-Glare 250nits Non-Touch

23





BID # XF-0327-21
720p HD Camera with MIC
16GB DDR4 3200MHz Onboard
256GB Solid State Drive, M.2 2280, PCle Gen3x4, TLC
3Cell 50Wh Internal Battery
Intel Wi-Fi 6 AX201 2x2ax, Bluetooth Version 5.0 or above
Optional Smart card slot
Ports: 2 x USB 3.2 Gen 1 (one Always On), 1 x USB 3.2 Type-C Gen 1 (with the function of
Power Delivery and DisplayPort), 1 x USB 3.2 Type-C Gen 2 / Thunderbolt 3 (with the function
of PD and DP), 1 x HDMI 1.4b, 1 x Ethernet (RJ-45), 1 x headphone / microphone combo jack,
1 x microSD card reader, 1 x side docking connector, 1 xsecurity keyhole
Optional Fingerprint Reader
Keyboard Black English
65W AC Adapter PCC (2pin)-US (USB Type C)
3 Year On-Site

Line Item #6 Configured as follows. All items must MEET or EXCEED the specifications listed

below.

Lenovo ThinkPad T14 OR DELL Latitude 5410 i7

Windows 10 Professional 64 bit operating system

Intel Core i7-10610U vPro Processor (1.80GHz, up to 4.90GHz with Turbo Boost, 4 Cores, SMB
Cache)

Intel Integrated UHD Graphics

Enabled Discrete TPM2.0

14.0" FHD(1920x1080) WVA Anti-Glare 250nits Non-Touch

720p HD Camera with MIC

32GB DDR4 3200MHz Onboard

512GB Solid State Drive, M.2 2280, PCle Gen3xd, TLC

3Cell 50Wh Internal Battery

Intel Wi-Fi 6 AX201 2x2ax, Bluetooth Version 5.0 or above

Optional Smart card slot

Ports: 2 x USB 3.2 Gen 1 (onc Always On), 1 x USB 3.2 Type-C Gen 1 (with the function of
Power Delivery and DisplayPort), 1 x USB 3.2 Type-C Gen 2/ Thunderbolt 3 (with the function
of PD and DP), 1 x HDMI 1.4h, 1 x Ethernet (RJ-45), 1 x headphone / microphone combo jack,
1 x microSD card reader, 1 x side docking connector, 1 xsecurity keyhole

Optional Fingerprint Reader

Keyboard Black English

65W AC Adapter PCC (2pin)-US (USB Type C)

3 Year On-Site






BID # XF-0327-21

Line Item #7 Configured as follows. All items must MEET or EXCEED the specifications listed
below.

* Lenovo ThinkPad P15 OR DELL Precision 5550 i7

¢ Windows 10 Professional 64 bit operating system

e Intel Core i7-10850H vPro Processor (12M Cache, 2.70GHz, up to 5.1GHz with Turboe Boost, 6
Cores)

* Intel Integrated UHD Graphics

e Enabled Discrete TPM2.0

e 15.6" FHD(1920x1200) WVA Anti-Glare 250nits Non-Touch

o 720p HD Camera with MIC

e 32GB DDR4 3200MHz Onboard

o 1TB Solid State Drive, M.2 2280, PCle Gen3x4, TLC

e  3Cell S0Wh Internal Battery

e Intel Wi-Fi 6 AX201 2x2ax, Bluetooth Version 5.0 or above

¢ Optional Smart card slot

* Ports: 2 x USB 3.2 Gen 1 (one Always On), 1 x USB 3.2 Type-C Gen 1 (with the function of
Power Delivery and DisplayPort), 1 x USB 3.2 Type-C Gen 2/ Thunderbolt 3 (with the function
of PD and DP), 1 x HDMI 1.4b, 1 x Ethernet (R]-45), 1 x headphone / microphone combo jack,
1 x microSD card reader, 1 x side docking connector, 1 xsecurity keyhole

e Optional Fingerprint Reader

* Keyboard Black English

*  65W AC Adapter PCC (2pin)-US (USB Type C)

¢ 3 Year On-Site

Line Item #8 Configured as follows. All items must MEET or EXCEED the specifications listed
below.

¢ Lenove ThinkPad USB-C Gen 2 Dock OR Dell Dock - WD19TB
¢ 3YR Warranty

Line hem #9 Configured as follows. All items must MEET or EXCEED the specifications listed
below.

¢ Lenovo ThinkVision T22i-10 monitor QR Dell P2219H monitor
» 3YR Warranty





BID # XF-0327-21

2. IMAGI fline item # 10

There will be a maximum of 12 (twelve) images.

Vendor to provide 2 loaner AlOs, 1 desktop and 1 laptop for image creation.
COJ will develop and provide images and image quantities to vendor.
Vendor to image computers before shipping.

* & & @

3. BELIVERY

» Delivery location will be provided after bid award.

* Vendor to provide CSV file containing serial number, make, model, warranty start,
warranty end, ship date and PO #.

4. REQUIREMENT

e Vendor will submit a specification sheet for each item listed in the Bid Proposal Form.

s All products must be NEW.

e Refurbished, Remanufactured, Rebuilt or Used parts are NOT acceptable. All items must
MEET or EXCEED the specifications listed in this solicitation. Vendors must include in
their bid package, the details of the specification contained within the alternative or

equivalent product. If this detail is not provided, the bid will be considered incomplete and
will NOT be considered.











M

SUBJECT: RENTAL OF UNIFORMS, WALK-OFF MATS, AND DUST MOPS

BID #: SC-0340-21 OPEN DATE: 03/17/2021

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT — JUNE 1, 2021 THROUGH MAY 31, 2024 WITH ONE (1)
THREE (3) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: PURCHASING DiVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was opened on 3/17/21. Cintas Corporation failed to bid on all the line items as was required; therefore,
recommend approval to reject Cintas Corporation for being non-responsive.

UniFirst Corporation, the current supplier, returned a copy of their Certificate of Liability Insurance in lieu of the Insurance
Agent Acknowledgement Form. Recommend approval to waive the Insurance Agent Acknowledgement Form as a minor
irregularity.

Recommend approval of award to UniFirst Corporation as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. Total estimated
expenditure for the initial three (3) year term not-to-exceed $330,000.00. Pericd of service will be June 1, 2021 through
May 31, 2024 with one (1) three (3) year renewal option.

Funding for this award will be encumbered from various accounts and executed by Purchase Order(s).

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo: Bid Tabulation; Rejection Letter; Addendum 1; Terms & Conditions;

Specifications
5
ANALYST: 5; % — RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 4/‘/

AVID KLAGES GRE PEASE, CHIEF
PR MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: GREG PEASE, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING ___ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

7 214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
o= Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

To: Gregory W. Pease, Division Chief, Procurement Division

From: David Klages, Purchasing Anulysl"?K

Date: March 19, 2021

Subject: SC-0340-21 Rental of Uniforms, Walk-Off Mats, and Dust Mops

Subject bid was opened on March 17, 2021. Cintas Corporation failed to bid on all the
line items as was required; therefore, recommend approval to reject Cintas Corporation
for being non-responsive.

UniFirst Corporation, the current supplier, returned a copy of their Certificate of Liability
Insurance in lieu of the Insurance Agent Acknowledgement Form. Recommend approval
to waive the Insurance Agent Acknowledgement Form as a minor irregularity.

The Procurement Division recommends approval of award to UniFirst Corporation as the
lowest responsive, responsible bidder. Total estimated expenditure for the initial three
(3) year term not-to-exceed $330,000.00. Period of service will be June 1, 2021 through
May 31, 2024 with one (1) three (3) year renewal option.

Funding for this award will be encumbered from various accounts and executed by
Purchase Order(s).

Thank you for your assistance and consideration in this matter.

CC:  Dustin Freeman
Manager of Purchasing Services
Procurement Division

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan Street, 8t Floor Jacksonville, FL 32202 Phone: 904.255.8802 ' Fax: 904.255.8837 WWwW.coj.net 1-2





BID TABULATION
SUMMARY

Title: |Rental of Uniforms, Walk-Off Mats, and Dust Mops

Bid No:[SC-0340-21

Open Date: |March 17, 2021 CINTAS UNIFIRST
Analyst:|David Klages CORPORATION | CORPORATION
No. Invited:|( 7) No. Received: (2) Other: (0)
Recorded By:|John Hernandez
TOTAL BASE BID (Line Items 1 - 64): N/A $15,916.90
Terms: Not Stated No Discount
Delivery:] 6 -8 Weeks 25 -42 Days
Signed Bid Form: Yes Yes
Bid Proposal Form: *Yes Yes
Replacement Cost Form Yes Yes
Conflict of Interest Certificate: Yes Yes
Insurance Agent Acknowledgement Form: Yes *COI submitted
Addendum 1: Yes Yes

NOTE: Cintas Corporation failed to bid on Lines 29 - 31 and is therefore non-responsive.






BID TABULATION

Title:|Rental of Uniforms, Walk-Off Mats, and Dust Mops
Bid No:|SC-0340-2]
Open Date: |[March 17, 2021 UNIFIRST
Analyst:[David Klages CORPORATION
No. Invited:|( 7) No. Received: (2) Other: (0)
Recorded By:|iohn Hernandez
Est. Annual Unit | Extended
Item # Description Quantity | Unit| Price Price

] Shirts - Long Sleeve: Indusirial, Button Down, Polyester/Cotion Blend (65/35), S - XL. per Specilications 500 Each $0.16 $80.00
2 Shirts - Long Sleeve: Industrial, Button Down, Polyester/Cotton Blend (65/35), 2XL - XL, per Specifications 45 Each $0.16 $7.20
3 Shirts - Long Sleeve: Industrial, Button Down, Polyester/Cotton Blend (65/35), 4XL - 6XL. per Specifications 4] Each $0.16 $1.60
4 Shirts - Long Sleeve: Industrial, Button Down, Polyester/Cotton Blend (65/35), Tall, per Specifications 45 Euch $0.16 $7.20
5 Shirts - Short Sleeve: Industrial, Button Down, Polyester/Cotion Blend (65/35), S - XL. _per Specilications 1,500 Each 30.11]1  $165.00
6 Shirts - Short Sleeve: Industrial, Button Down, Polyester/Cotton Blend (65/35), 2XL - AXL, per Specilications 45 Each $0.11 $4.95
7 Shirts - Short Sleeve: Industrial, Button Down, Polyester/Cotton Blend (65/35), 4XL. - 6XL. per Specilications 10 Each $0.11 $1.10
8 Shirts - Short Sleeve: Industrial, Button Down, Polyester/Cotton Blend (65/35), Tall, per Specifications 45 Euach $0.11 $4.95
9 Shirts - Long Sleeve: Mechanics, Button Down, 100% Cotton, S - XL, per Specifications 500 Each $0.19 $95.00
10 Shirts - Long Sleeve: Mechanics, Button Down, 100% Couton, 2XL - 3XL, per Specilications 45 Each $0.19 $8.55
1 Shirts - Long Slceve: Mechanies. Button Down, 100% Cotton, 4XL - 6XL, per Specifications 10 Each $0.19 $1.90
12 Shirts - Long Sleeve: Mechanics, Bution Down, 100% Cotton, Tall, per Specifications 45 Each $0.19 $8.55
13 Shirts - Short Sleeve: Mechanics, Button Down, 100% Cotton, S - XL, per Specilications 500 Each $0.17 $85.00
14 Shirts - Short Sleeve: Mechanics, Button Down, 100% Cotton, 2XL, - 3XL, per Specifications 45 Each $0.17 $7.65
15 Shirts - Short Sleeve: Mechanies, Button Down, [100% Cotton, 4XL - 6XL, per Specifications 10 Each $0.17 $1.70
16 Shirts - Short Sleeve: Mechanics, Button Down, 100% Cotton, Tall, per Specifications 45 Each $0.17 $7.65
17 Shirts - Long Sleeve: Executive, Oxford Style, Cotton/Polyester Blend (60/40), S - XL. per Specilications 500 Each $0.20{  $100.00
18 Shirts - Long Slceve: Executive, Oxford Style. Cotton/Polyester Blend (60/40), 2XL - 3XL. per Specifications 45 Each $0.20 $9.00
19 Shirts - Long Sleeve: Executive, Oxlord Style, Cotton/Polyester Blend (60/40), 4XL - 6 XL, per Specifications 10 Each $0.20 $2.00
20 Shirts - Long Sleeve: Executive, Oxford Style, Cotton/Polyester Blend (60/40), Tall, per Specifications 45 Each $0.20 $9.00
21 Shirts - Short Sleeve: Executive, Oxford Style, Couton/Polyester Blend (60/40), S - XL, per Specifications 500 Each $0.15 $75.00
22 Shirts - Short Sleeve: Executive, Oxford Style, Cotton/Polyester Blend (60/40), 2XL - 3XL, per Specifications 45 Each $0.15 $6.75
23 Shirts - Short Sleeve: Exceutive, Oxford Style, Cotion/Polyester Blend (60/40), 4XL - 6XL, per Specifications 1{) Each $0.15 $1.50
24 Shirts - Shott Sieeve: Exceutive, Oxlord Style, Cotton/Polyester Blend (60/40), Tall, per Specilications 45 Each $0.15 $6.75
25 Shirts - Short Sleeve: Polo, Knit, Polyester/Cotton Blend (50/50). S - XL, per Specilications 1,500 Each 30.16]  $240.00
26 Shirts - Short Sleeve: Polo, Knit, Polyester/Cotton Biend (50750), 2XL, - 3XL, per Specilications 45 Each $0.16 $7.20
27 Shirts - Short Sleeve: Polo, Knit, Polyester/Cotion Blend (50/50), 4X1. - 6XL. per Specifications 10 Each $0.16 $1.60
28 Shirts - Short Sleeve: Polo, Knit, Polyester/Cotton Blend (50750), Tall, per Specifications 45 Each $0.16 $7.20
29 Shirts - Long Sleeve: Crew Neck Moisture Wick, S - XL, per Specifications 500 Each $0.16 $80.00
30 Shirts - Long Sleeve: Crew Neck Moisture Wick, 2X1 - 3XL, per Specifications 50 Each $0.16 $8.00
31 Shirts - Long Slecve: Crew Neck Moisture Wick, S - XL, per Speciltcations 10 Each $0.16 $1.60|
32 Shirts - Short Sleeve: Crew Neck Moisture Wick, S - XL, per Specifications 504} Each $0.18 $90.00
33 Shirts - Short Sleeve: Crew Neck Moisture Wick, 2XL - 3XL, per Specifications 50 Each $0.18 $9.00
34 Shirts - Short Sleeve: Crew Neck Moisture Wick, S - XL, per Specifications [0 Euch $0.18 $1.80






BID TABULATION

Title:)Rental of Uniforms, Waik-Off Mats, and Dust Mops
Bid No:|SC-0340-21
Open Date: {March 17, 2021 UNIFIRST
Analyst:|David Klages CORPORATION
No. Invited:|( 7) No. Received; (2) Other: { 0)
Recorded By:|John Hernandez

Est. Annual Unit | Extended

Item # Description Quantity | Unit| Price Price
35 Panis - Men's: Industrial, Polyester/Cotion Blend (65/35), Up To 52" Waist, per Specifications 750 Each 009 $142.50
36 Pants - Men's: Industrial, Polyester/Cotton Blend (65/35), 53" Waist and Up. per Specifications 50 Each $0.19 $9.50
37 Pants - Women's: Industrial, Polyester/Cotton Blend (65/35), Up To 28" Waist, per Specilications 750 Each 50.19  $142.50
38 Pants - Women's: Industrial, Polyester/Cotton Blend (65/35), 29" Waist and Up, per Specifications 50 Each $0.19 $9.50,
39 Pants - Men's: Cargo, Polyester/Cotton Blend (65/35), Up To 52" Waist, per Specifications 500 Each $0.24]  $120.00
40 Pants - Men's: Cargo, Polyester/Cotion Blend (65/35), 53" Waist and Up, per Specifications 50 Each $0.24 $12.00
41 Pants - Women's: Cargo. Polyester/Cotton Blend (65/35), Up To 28" Waist, per Specifications 500 Each $0.24]  $120.00
42 Pants - Women's: Cargo, Polyester/Cotton Blend (65/35). 29" Waist and Up. per Specifications 50 Euch $0.24 $12.00
43 Pants - Men's: Mechanies, 100% Cotion, Up To 52" Waist, per Specifications 250 Guch $0.24 $60.00
44 Pants - Men's: Mechanics, 100% Cotton. 53" Waist and Up, per Specifications 50 Each $0.24 $12.00
45 Pants - Women's: Mechanics, 100% Cotton. Up To 28" Waist, per Specifications 250 Each $0.24 $60.00
46 Pants - Women's: Mechasics, 100% Cotton, 29" Waist and Up, per Specilications 50 Each $0.24 $12.00
47 Pants - Men's: Executive, Polyester/Cotton Blend (65/35), Up To 52" Waist, per Specifications 250 Each $0.21 $52.50
48 Pants - Men's: Executive, Polyester/Cotton Blend (65/35), 53" Waist and Up, per Specifications 50 Euch $0.21 $10.50
49 Pants - Women's: Exccutive. Polyester/Cotion Blend (65/35), Up To 28" Waist, per Specifications 250 Each $0.21 $52.50
50 Pants - Women's: Executive, Polyester/Cotton Blend (65/35), 29" Waist and Up. per Specifications 50 Euach $0.21 $10.50
5t Shorts - Men's: Work, Pleated Front, Polyester/Cotton Blend (65/35). 8" - 15" Inscam. Up to 52" Waist, per Specs. 500 Each $0.21 $105,00
52 Shorts - Men's: Work, Pleated Front, Polyester/Cotton Blend (65/35). 8" - 15" Inscam. 53" Waist and Up. per Specs. 50 Each 30.21 $10.50
53 Shorts - Women's: Work, Pleated Front, Polyester/Cotton Blend (65/35). 8" - 15" Inscam. Up 10 28" Waist, per Specs. 500 Each $0.21 $105.00
54 Shorts - Women's: Work, Pleated Front, Polyester/Cotton Blend (65/35), 8" - 15" Inscam, 29" Waist and Up, per Specs. 50 Each $0.21 $10.50
55 Coveralls: Flame Resistant (Compliance with OSHA), 100% Cotton. per Specifications 250 Euch $0.33 182,50
56 Emblem (City of Jacksonville logo) 7.500 Each $1.401$10,500.00
57 Embroidery - Name and Department 500 Each $1.75]  $875.00
58 Embroidery - Name, Depariment, and Logo 500 Each $2.00] $1,000.00
59 Dust Mops: Synthetic Cotton Blend. 24", per Specifications 100 Each $0.45 $45.00
60 Dust Mops: Synthetic Cotton Blend, 36", per Specifications 100 Each $0.60 $60.00
61 Walk-Ofl' Mats: 3' x 5, Nylon with Rubber Backing, per Specifications 150 Each $1.40] $210.00
62 Walk-Off Mats: 3' x 10", Nylon with Rubber Backing, per Specilications |50 Each $2.59( $388.50
03 Walk-O(f Mats: 4' x 6'. Nylon with Rubber Backing, per Specifications 150 Each $L951  $292.50
64 Shop Towels: 12" x 12" Minimum 5,000 Each $0.05]  $250.00
TOTAL BASE BID (Line Items 1 - 64): $15,916.90






PROCUREMENT DIVISION

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION
e —

DATE: MARCH 19, 2021

VIA EMAIL: DUNNEC@CINTAS.COM

BIDDER’S NAME: CINTAS CORPORATION

ADDRESS: 6800 CINTAS BOULEVARD, CINCINNATI, OH 45262
CONTACT NAME: CHRIS DUNNE

BID NO: SC-0340-21

TITLE: RENTAL OF UNIFORMS, WALK-OFF MATS, AND DUST MOPS
DATE OPENED: MARCH 17, 2021

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION: FOR BEING NON-RESPONSIVE; SPECIFICALLY,
FOR NOT BIDDING ON ITEMS 29 - 31 AS WAS REQUIRED.

IF YOU WISH TO PROTEST THE RECOMMENDED REJECTION OF THIS BID, PLEASE RESPOND IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE’S BID PROTEST PROCEDURES. PLEASE
DIRECT YOUR PROTEST TO DAVID KLAGES, PURCHASING ANALYST, AT EMAIL ADDRESS
DKLAGES@COI.NET. THIS ACTION IS SCHEDULED FOR THE GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS
COMMITTEE MEETING ON THURSDAY, MARCH 25,2021 AT 1:00 P.M.

BUYER’S SIGNATURE: QQ&Z’_—

DAVID KLAGES, PURCHASING ANALYST

214 N. Hogan St., Suite 800 | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255-8815 | Fax: 904.255-8837





CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
PROCUREMENT DIVISION
Ed Ball Building, 8th Floor
214 N. Hogan Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ADDENDUM NO: ONE (1)

BID NUMBER: SC-0340-21

TITLE OF BID: RENTAL OF UNIFORMS, WALK-OFF MATS, AND
DUST MOPS

OPENING TIME AND DATE: MARCH 17, 2021 @ 2:00 P.M.

THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED FOR THE INFORMATION OF BIDDERS ON THE ABOVE TITLED
PROJECT AND WILL BE PART OF THE CONTRACT.

1.

4.

REVISION TO COMMENCEMENT OF SERVICE:
COMMENCEMENT OF SERVICE on page 21 of the bid document is hereby revised as follows:

“A Recommendation of Award for this solicitation will be made at a General Government Awards Committee
(GGAC) meeting. Shortly thereafter, a Blanket Purchase Agreement (BPA) will be issued to the awarded
supplier. The BPA will serve as a Notice 1o Proceed. The City of Jacksonville anticipates issuing the BPA
the first week of April. It is desired that all initial deliveries of garments and items be completed by the
awarded supplier by May 31, 2021. The awarded supplier should use the time between receiving the BPA
and May 31, 2021 to set up accounts, take measurements, complete embroidery work, etc.”

Note: The requirement for bidders to include a specific delivery commitment on the Bid Proposal Form still
applies. The City will expect the awarded supplier to adhere to the delivery time if/when replacement or
additional items are requested. This information will not be used in determining the winning bid.

REVISED CONTRACT TERM:
The contract term is hereby revised as follows:

“The term of this agreement will be June 1, 2021 through May 31, 2024 with one (1) three (3) year renewal
option. The renewal oplion may be exercised at the discretion of the City based on supplier performance and
adherence to the terms and condition set forth in the bid documents.”

REVISION TO GARMENT REPLACEMENT TIMEFRAME:
» The below statement is hereby removed from page 22 of the Specifications:

“All items shall be replaced on a yearly basis (or sooner, if needed) within two (2) weeks of the
anniversary of the contract term.”

*  The below statement is hereby added to the Specifications:

“All items shall be replaced eighteen (18) months after the start of the contract (or sooner, if
needed).”

Note: This applies to walk-off mats and dust mops and includes uniform replacement due to weight gain or
loss. Replacement items shall be brand new.

QUESTION:

Is the expectation for an annual change out of the garments?

ANSWER:
Please see Item 3 of this addendum.






5.

10.

QUESTION:

If an annual change out is a requirement on the current contract, may we see the reporting to verify in fact the
change outs are happening? Many require the change out, and many companies say they will, but never do,
which feeds the perpetual cycle.

ANSWER:

An annual change out is not part of the current contract. The previous solicitation (SC-0380-15) was revised
during the bidding process via addendum to state, “New Uniforms shall be supplied at the beginning of the
contract and replaced during the initial 3-year period using the industry standard of 18-24 months, unless the
uniform is worn, faded and/or threadbare.”

QUESTION:

Regarding emblems, is the City looking for one-time emblem fees or ongoing rental rates to prevent one-time
fees?

ANSWER:
This is not a Weekly Rental Price; the bidder should provide the one-time cost per item.

QUESTION:

Is the agency interested in a rate per garment to forego ever paying damaged garment fees?

ANSWER:
Yes.

QUESTION:

Does the agency want to see the details behind each supplier’s soil pickup and return reporting?

ANSWER:

Not during the bidding process but the awarded supplier should be able to provide documentation of the
number items picked up and delivered. The supplier should have the agency representative sign an
acknowledgement form for said items.

OQUESTION:

Does the agency want to see details behind invoice correction processing?

ANSWER:
Invoices should be double-checked prior to being issued to ensure they are correct and per the contract terms

and rates. If an invoice is submitted with incorrect pricing and/or discrepancies, delays in payment should be
expected.

If an incorrect invoice is submitted, a credit memo will be needed to cancel the incorrect invoice and a new
invoice with the correct information and totals will have to be submitted.

Note: The reason for the necessity of a corrected invoice must be made clear on the revised invoice.

QUESTION:
Are there any requirements for an online portal? If so, what requirements would the agency like: billing,
garment tracking, employee additions/deletions, etc.?

ANSWER:
No, there are no requirements for an online portal.





11,

12

13.

QUESTION:

Are legal exceptions allowed? If so, are they to be submitted with the response or beforehand?

ANSWER:

All questions or discrepancies regarding the bidding process or the bid documents, including the request for
legal exceptions, must be submitted in writing to David Klages, Purchasing Analyst, at dklagesii'coj.net by
the date and time specified on the Bid Form.

Note: Any changes to the bid documents will only be authorized through the issuance of an addendum. Any
unauthorized changes 1o the bid documents by the bidder may render the bidder’s submittal non-responsive.

QUESTION:

May we see the pricing for the current contract?

ANSWER:
Yes; please see the GGAC awards under SC-0380-15 included in this addendum.

QUESTION:

Does the City care whether or not the emblems are embroidered or screen printed?

ANSWER:
All emblems/logos must be embroidered.

14. QUESTION:

Is the use of JSEB subcontractors required for this solicitation?

ANSWER:
The vse of JSEB subcontractors is encouraged but is not required. If you will not be utilizing JSEB
subcontractors you do not have to return the JSEB forms.

DATE  March 8, 2021 BUYER David Klages

RECEIPT ACKNOWLEDGED BY RETURN OF SIGNED COPY WITH BID.

Bidder’s Signature

Title

Company

Date

End of Addendum 1
Fourteen (14) pages to follow.





$C-0340-21

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
RENTAL OF UNIFORMS, WALK-OFF MATS, AND DUST MOPS

1. SCOPE
The City of Jacksonville’s Procurement Division is currently accepting bids to obtain a source of supply for the
item(s) / service(s) as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of this bid invitation is to obtain
information about your firm and its ability to provide these item(s) / service(s) and to obtain pricing commitments for
the Rental of Uniforms, Walk-Off Mats, and Dust Mops as listed in the bid documents.

2. AWARD
Award will be ALL. OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. Bidders must bid on all items to be

considered for award. The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids. ALL awards are subject to the availability
of funds.

3. TERM OF AGREEMENT
The term of this agreement will be April 9, 2021 through April 8, 2024 with one (1) three (3) year renewal option.
Renewal Option may be exercised at the discretion of the City based on supplier performance and adherence to the
terms and condition set forth in the bid documents.

4. MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

Bidders should submit or comply with the following requirements; failure to submit any of these requirements may be
grounds for rejection:

a. Supplier shall provide proof of applicable local business license if located within Duval County.

5. PRE-BID CONFERENCE
N/A.

6. STATE CONTRACTS
The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other governmental agencies
for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel this contract in whole or in part for
such item(s)/service(s).

7. QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated reflect the estimated quantities to be purchased throughout the contract period and are subject to
fluctuation in accordance with actual requirements. The City reserves the right to purchase more than the estimated
quantities listed or not to make any purchase against this bid if it so deems necessary anytime during the contract
period. The City reserves the right to add or delete items during the contract period. The City will order on an as
needed basis,

8. DELIVERY
A packing list shall accompany all shipments, which shall indicate, at a minimum, the following; purchase order

number, item number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered, and shipped, unit price, and unit of
measure.

9. ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION
All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the initial term period. Upon renewal (if applicable), a supplier may submit
in writing a request for price escalation/de-escalation for the percentage of change as listed in the Consumer Pricing
Index (CPI) and/or documentation notifying of an industry wide increase. The City reserves the right to decline any
price increase request.

10. PRICES

All unit prices shall include freight, delivery, and handling charges to the delivery location as outlined in the bid
documents.





11.

12.

13,

14.

15.

16.

SC-0340-21

PICK UP AND RETURNS

The City reserves the right to return an order in whole or in part if the merchandise is not in compliance with the bid
specifications. The City or its agencies will determine compliance with bid specifications. Pick up and returns will be
made within 48 hours of notification at no charge to the City or its agencies.

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

The bidder, by affixing their signature to the bid form submitted, agrees to provide item(s)/service(s) in accordance
with the bid documents provided. Bid only a single offering for each bid item. Multiple offerings, alternates (unless
stated) and or stipulations may be cause for bid rejection. Bid only on forms provided herein unless otherwise stated.
Bid submissions shall be in ink or typewritten. All corrections must be initialed.

INVOICING

Invoices will be issued once supplies/services are delivered and/or rendered to the City of Jacksonville or its agencies.
At a minimum, invoices must include; purchase order number or contract number, item number and description, date
of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, unit of measure, and extended totals. Payment terms are Net 30
days. All original invoices shall be submitted to; COJICloudInvoices ¢ coi.net. The invoice email subject line MUST
BE: inv_300000008806179. Invoices can also be submitted through the 1Cloud Supplier Portal.

INSURANCE/INDEMNIFICATION

Each supplier shall maintain, for the entire term of this bid, current insurance coverage as stated in the bid documents.
All insurance certificates shall list the City of Jacksonville as an additional insured. Bid number should be listed on
certificate.

REPORTING
The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to; usage, pricing, and delivery.
Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronic format as required.

SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY

The City or its representative must be able to contact, during normal business hours, by telephone or email any
supplier providing goods or services 1o the City or its agencies. Any supplier accessibility requirements outlined in the
specifications supersede this section.

20





5C-0340-21

SPECIFICATIONS
RENTAL OF UNIFORMS, WALK-OFF MATS, AND DUST MOPS

All items furnished by Supplier during contractual period must be equal to rental items furnished by the Supplier to
Supplier’s regular commercial accounts, and equal to any samples which may be submitted. The City of Jacksonville
(City/COJ/Buyer) may request that the Supplier furnish certain items in a variety of colors (uniforms, walk-off mats, etc.),
and will be expected 1o comply without any additional cost 1o the City.

SUPPLIER RESPONSIBILITY
At a minimum, the Supplier must have experience and/or provide services in the following areas:

* Applicable experience in providing uniform rental or lease services as described in the bid document.
* Sufficient inventory to meet the needs and requirements of the City and its agencies.

¢ Count and log the number of items being picked up and delivered. Counts are subject to verification by COJ
staff.

* Deliver the items on a consistent schedule with a specified day of the week (Monday through Friday) before 3:00
p-m. The only exception will be if a legal holiday falls on a delivery day. In this event, items will be delivered
the next business day following the holiday.

» Upon delivery of cleaned items, the Supplier shall furnish a ticket indicating the contents of the shipment to the
appropriate agency representative. Discrepancies shall be noted and the Supplier will make the applicable
invoicing adjustments upon resolution,

* Delivered items that do not meet the standards for cleanliness and condition will be picked up by the Supplier
within twenty-four (24) hours and replaced at no charge to the City.

* Replacements of worn items will be made on a periodic basis, at 2 minimum of one time each twelve {12) months,
to maintain serviceable, good condition inventory.

* invoices must be billed correctly. Only correctly billed invoices will be paid by the City. Incorrectly billed
invoices will not be paid until the appropriate adjustments are made by the Supplier. The City shall not incur
additional charges for delinquent invoices due to incorrect bitling.

* Invoices will be billed to individual using agencies, not to the City as a whole. If an agency is delinquent in

paying invoices through no fault of the Supplier, service will not be disrupted for agencies that are in good
standing.

SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

Service will be based on a minimum of one (1) weekly service call for pickup and delivery to location. Pickup and
delivery dates for each location will be established at the convenience of personnel at applicable locations and may be
adjusted during the contract period.

a.  The Supplier shall provide between two (2) to four (4) large hampers for soiled uniforms at each location/agency.
b.  Upon award of a contract, the Supplier will measure all eligible employees for uniforms.

¢.  New uniforms shall be supplied at the beginning of the contract and renewal periods, if exercised.

d

All uniforms to be delivered will be thoroughly cleaned, dried, and inspected for wear, stains, and wrinkles before
they are delivered.

e.  Ali poly-blend shirts and pants are to be steam tunnel pressed. Executive shirts and pants are to be pressed.

COMMENCEMENT OF SERVICE

It is desired that all initial deliveries of garments and items be completed by the awarded Supplier within fourteen (14)
calendar days of receiving the agencies’ purchase orders. Supplier’s response must include a specific delivery
commitment on the Bid Proposal Form stated in the number of calendar days from receipt of a purchase order. Failure to
state delivery time may result in rejection of the bid.

21





SC-0340-21

SALES REPRESENTATION
The Supplier shall provide a designated sales representative to work closely and service the various City agencies. The

sales representative shall be readily available to physically visit all agencies at least twice a month 1o assist in answering
questions and to handle problems on a timely basis.

RENTAL OF DUST MOPS, WALK-QFF MATS, AND LINEN
DUST MOPS

s Synthetic cotton blend, colorfast
o Resist mildew, does not shrink

* Twisted yarns, universal back
» Available in the following sizes: 24, 36

¢ Dust mops may be furnished treated or untreated. If treated, such treatment must be 25% of its dry weight and
must last for at least thirty (30) days without drying out. There must be no moisture content in dust mops.
Frames shall be furnished for all mops.

WALK-OFF MATS
* Nylon pile bonded to rubber backing
* Available in the following sizes: 3" x 5,3 x 10,4’ x 6

* Mats shall be cleaned when they have lost 75% of their effectiveness. They should last approximately two (2)
weeks according to the amount of traffic.

LINEN
¢ Maximum absorbency, unmatched strength
e Long lasting durability
o Approximately 50/50 blend of polyester and cotton
*  Must have no tears, patches, or stains

RENTAL OF UNIFORMS
* New uniforms will be issued upon implementation of this supply contract.
e Must be delivered in a clean, pressed/ironed, and sanitized condition.

*  Must not have any holes, tears, patches, missing buttons, broken zippers, etc., or improper appearance.

* Clothing items must be replaced when they no longer present a professional appearance, or al any time the using
agency considers items no longer usable at no cost 1o the City. Pricing must cover men’s and women’s apparel.

All items shall be replaced on a yearly basis (or sooner, if needed) within two (2) weeks of the anniversary of the
contract term.

SHIRTS: INDUSTRIAL, LONG SLEEVE
*  Polyester/Cotton blend (65/35)
*  Full Cut with convertible collar, button down
¢ Two (2) button-through front chest pockets, left pockets with reinforced pencil slot
* Button front closure, gripper closure at neck
e Set-in sleeves, long sleeve with button cuff
» All edges finished, double-stitched at stress points

22





SHIRTS: INDUSTRIAL, SHORT SLEEVE

Polyester/Cotton blend (65/35)

Full Cut with convertible collar, button down

Two (2) button-through front chest pockets, left pockets with reinforced pencil slot
Button front closure, gripper closure at neck

Set-in sleeves

All edges finished, double-stitched at stress points

SHIRTS: MECHANICS, LONG SLEEVE

100% Cotton

Full Cut with convertible collar, button down

Two (2) button-through front chest pockets, left pockets with reinforced pencil slot
Button front closure, gripper closure at neck

Set-in sleeves, long sleeve with button cuff

All edges finished, double-stitched at stress points

SHIRTS: MECHANICS, SHORT SLEEVES

100% Cotton

Full Cut with convertible collar, button down

Two (2) button-through front chest pockets, left pockets with reinforced pencil slot
Button front closure, gripper closure at neck

Set-in sleeves

All edges finished, double-stitched at stress points

SHIRTS: EXECUTIVE, LONG SLEEVE

Cotton/Polyester blend (60/40)

Oxford style, button down collar

Full placket front, left front chest pocket

Button front closure

Set-in sleeves, long sleeve with button cuff

All edges finished, double-stitched at stress points

SHIRTS: EXECUTIVE, SHORT SLEEVE

Cotton/Polyester blend (60/40)

Oxford style, button down collar

Full placket front, left front chest pocket

Button front closure

Set-in sleeves

All edges finished, double-stitched at stress points

SC-0340-21

23





SHIRTS: POLO, SHORT SLEEVE

Polyester/Cotton (50/50) blend knit
Button front neck closure

Rib knit collar

Hemmed cuffs

Left chest pocket

SHIRTS: CREW NECK MOISTURE WICK, LONG SLEEVE

100% Polyester
Non-Collared
4.7 oz.

SHIRTS: CREW NECK MOISTURE WICK, SHORT SLEEVE

100% Polyester
Non-Collared
4.7 oz.

PANTS: INDUSTRIAL

Polyester/Cotton blend (65/35)

Trouser cut with plain front, straight leg

Two (2) front pockets

Two (2) set-in back pockets, left with button closure

All edges finished, double-stitched or bar-tack stitched at stress points

PANTS: CARGO

Polyester/Cotton blend (65/35)

Trouser cut with plain front, straight leg

Two (2) front pockets

Two (2) set-in back pockets, left with button closure

Two (2) side pockets on thighs

Al edges finished, double-stitched or bar-tack stitched at stress points

PANTS: MECHANICS

100% Cotton

Trouser cut with plain front, straight leg

Two (2) front pockets

Two (2) set-in back pockets, left with button closure

All edges finished, double-stitched or bar-tack stitched at stress points

PANTS: EXECUTIVE

Polyester/Cotton blend (65/35)

Trouser cut with plain front, straight leg

Two front pockets

Two set-in back pockets, left with button closure

All edges finished, double-stitched or bar-tack stitched at stress points

SC-0340-21

24





SC-0340-21

SHORTS: WORK, PLEATED FRONT, MEN
¢ Polyester/Cotton blend (65/35)
¢ Double-pleated front
* Two (2) front pockels
e Two (2) back pockets
® Jean-style waistband
® Inseams: 8- 157
*  All edges finished, double-stitched or bar-tack stitched at stress points

SHORTS: WORK, PLEATED FRONT, WOMEN
* Polyester/Cotton blend (65/35)
*  Double-pleated front
* Two (2) front pockets
¢ Two (2) back pockels
¢ Jean-style waistband
¢ Inseams, 8"~ | 5"
* All edges finished, double-stitched or bar-tack stitched at stress points

COVERALLS, FLAME RESISTANT
= 100% Cotton
*  Compliance with OSHA ruling regarding retardant
* Traditional coverall siyle
¢ Two-way pull zipper, with snap at neck
* Six (6) large pockets
* Double-stitched seams
*  Snap wrist closure, roomy leg cut

EMBLEM /LOGO

A .PDF of the City’s logo is included in the bid document. The logo must be embroidered on the left or right sleeve
and/or on the chest of all shirts as communicated by the agencies. The City will also require embroidery work on some of
their shirts to include agency and/or employee name.

QUANTITY

Quantities are estimates only. Actual quantities will reflect current needs, and the City makes no express or implied
guarantees with regard to actual usage. City of Jacksonville employees who work a five-day work week will be provided
with eleven (11) complete sets of uniforms (five on, five off, and one spare).

The City reserves the right to add or delete items from the contract during the contract period.

ORDERING OF ITEMS NOT ON BID PROPOSAL FORM
Supplier agrees not to accept orders from using agencies for any items which are not included on the Bid Proposal Form
in this solicitation without prior approval of the City of Jacksonville’s Procurement Division.

REPLACEMENT COST

Using the Replacement Cost Form, state the replacement cost of each item on the form. The prices stated on the form will
be used to for the term of the contract if the City is responsible for replacing the item. This information will be used for
informational purposes only and will not be used in determining the winning bid. The City reserves the right to
negotiate for a prorated replacement cost based on the age of the garment or item.

25






SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # $5-10158-21

Subject: Jax Kids Bogk Club

Department: Library

Description of Purchase: Recommend approval of award to Broadbased Communications, Inc. to design
and print books for the Jax Kids Book Club. Total estimated expenditure amount is $74,623.50.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by the following accounts and executed by purchase order:
11527.181001.534100.001568.00000000.00000.0000000 - $9,641.14
11521.185101.549006.002063.00000000.00000.0000000 - $64,982.36

Single Source Award To: Broadbased Communications, Inc.

Price Justification: See Attached

Requisition #: N/A
Total Award: $74,623.50

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Single Source Form and Vendor Quote

Certification as to Single Source: Tim Rogers, Director, Jacksonville Public Library

THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER
126.206.

Yo S

nalyst: Anfiette Burney Grelyory Pease, Chief
Pr cu% ent Division

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS”'

CHAIRMAN DATE
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE:
APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-113, Revised 12/2007





Jacksonville Public Library
Finance and Administrative Services

JACKSONVILLE Tackaonvitle Forlia 32202

PUBLIC LIBRARY

March 22, 2021
MEMORANDUM
TO: Greg Pease, Chief, Procurement Division

Finance and Administration Department

FROM: Amy King, Youth Services Librarian
Learning Services

THROUGH: Chuck McNell, Assistant Director PO
Finance and Administrative Services

Amber Holley, Assistant Director
Learning Services

SuUBJ: Single Source Request - BroadBased Communications, Inc.

The Jacksonville Public Library (JPL) is requesting a single source award for
BroadBased Communications, inc. for a total of $74,623.50. The Jax Book Kids Club is
a City-wide program that annually distributes 10,000 backpacks to Duval County children
of Voluntary Prekindergarten (VPK). BroadBased Communications, Inc. procured
Ethan Long, the lilustrator, 15 years at the inception of this program.

Mr. Long has agreed to do additional illustrations and edits each year through
BroadBased Communications, Inc., which has all of the illustrations, color palettes, and
font capabilities. BroadBased has the only access 1o Ethan Long, the llustrator, he
completed the original artwork and each year there are changes. BroadBased is the
only option for this project.  Requisition #PLPL-501008-21 has been created. The
following two funding sources will be utilized to pay for these services:

Department Fund  Cenler Account Project Aclivity Interfund Future  Amount

Kids Hope Aliance 11527 181001 534100 _'_omssa 'oooooooo: 00000 :nouoooo $ 9,641,14
r

Pubtic Library 115621 18510t 549006 002063 (0OD0DOOO 00000 0000000 $64.982.36

Total_$74,623.50_

If you have questions or need further assistance, please contact Amy King at
AmyK@coj.net or Amber Holley al 255-6076.





SINGLE SOURCE, REQUEST

Pursuant to the City of Jacksonville Procurement Code § 126.206 & § 126.312, when
requesting a purchase from a vendor subject to the referenced sections, please complete this
form to justify your reguest and submit to Procurement with applicable attachments,

REQUESTING AGENCY {DEPT./DIVISION): Jacksonville Public Library/Youlh Services
SeL kH P

FUND]NG SOURCE: un--ummmmn!m:mmux!u.mu wed 14317 um's.unmuu&'ummmmuum )

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF GOODS/SERVICES:

Jax Kids Book Club is a cily-wide program that annually distribules 10,000 backpacks (containing B books and assorled
early chifdhood Weracy producis) to Duval County children of VPK age In May of each year. All malerials are designed
lo be educalional and engaging for the city's younges! children to encourage lifelong reading and success in school

AMOUNT OF PROJECT (attach quote); 580.538.50

PROVIDE A SUMMARY OF THE SCOPE OF GOODS/SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED;
IDENTIFY EACH ITEM, COMPONENT OR SERVICE BEING PROCURED{ATTACH
QUOTE/PROPOSAL):

Printing 10,000 coples of: 8 books, Flal Peles, Library Card/Bookmark combos. and fulfillment and delivery of 10,000
book bags Design includes updaling and adding logos, as needed, and edils to each book. designing new Library Card/
bookmark combo, and updaling Flat Pete. Dalailed quote allached

PROVIDE A DETAILED JUSTIFICATION AS TO WHY THE REQUESTED
GOODS/SERVICES CAN ONLY BE EFFICIENTLY AND EFFECTIVELY PROCURED
THROUGH THE RECOMMENDED SINGLE SOURCE PROVIDER:

Broadbased Media procured Ethan Long, the ilusirator, 15 years ago al this project’s inceplion during Mayor Peyton's
lenure. Mr. Long has agreed 1o do additional ilusirations and edits each year through Broadbased, which has all of the
Hiustrations. color paleltes, and font capabilities ta do the work effeclively and efficienly. This Is necessary for
consistency and to maintain quality.

ASSERT THAT YOU HAVE RESEARCHED THE AVAILABILITY OF THE
REQUESTED GOODS/SERVICES FROM OTHER SOURCES IN APPLICABLE
MARKETS AND HAVE DISCUSSED AND EVALUATED THE SAME WITH COJ'S
PROCUREMENT AND EBO DIVISIONS:

Broadbased has the only access {o Ethan Long, Ihe lllusksalor. Since he did the original arwork, and there are changes

each year, Broadbased is the only and best aption for this project. They have been doing ihis project since ils inception,
and il Is a complicaled projecl that requires coordinalion lor edits and changes in order la have consistincy/eHiciency for
productlon and timely delivery.

Submitted by: Amy K|ng Youth Services Librartan/JKBC Project Manager
(Name) (Title)

Date: February 17. 2021 G

Requesting Agrency’s Director’s Signature: O

C 2
Y
Procurement Division _@ March, 2017





BROADBASED

NEXT GENERATION MARKETING

P . E . Date 1301 RIVERPLACE BLVD.
I‘Oj e Ct Stl m ate Mar 15, 2021 SUITE 1830
Expiry JACKSONVILLE, FL 32207
Jacksonville Pubic Library Apr 14,2021 PH: 904.398.7279 ext. 20
303 N. Laura 5t. FAX: 904.398.6696
Quote Number ' e
JACKSONVILLE FL 32202 QU-0415 WWW,.BBASED.COM
Reference

JaxKids Book Club - 2021

JaxKids Book Club - 2021 Quote - REVISION 1

JaxKids Book Club for 2021 - REVISION to Printing of 8,000 each of Eight (8} books (totaling
64,000 books}, 8,000 Flat Petes, 8,000 Library Card/Bookmark Combos, and Fulfillment and
Delivery of 8,000 bags.

Design includes updating and adding logos, as needed, and edits to each book, design new
Library Card/Bookmark Combo, and update Flat Pete. Project Management includes proofing
and editing as needed, project liaison, phone calls, emails, estimating, press checks, and
troubleshooting.

Quote includes 15% BroadBased Services Discount on time.

Description Quantity Unit Price Discount Amount USD
Design 127.00 145.00 15.00% 15,652.75
Project Management 51.00 145.00 15.00% 6,285.75
Printing (8) Books: 1.00 34,560.00 34,560.00

20 pages self-cover, 8,000 each version for a total of 64,000 books

Printing Library Card/Bookmark Combo: 1.00 1,600.00 1,600.00
8,000 pieces
Printing Flat Pete: 1.00 2,600.00 2,600.00
8,000 pieces
Fulfillment of Bags: 1.00 6,225.00 6,225.00
8,000 bags
Distribution of Bags: 1.00 7,700.00 7,700.00
8,000 bags

Subtotal {includes a discount of 3,871.50) 74,623.50

TOTAL TAX 0.00





TOTAL USD 74,623.50

Terms

Rights transferred: BroadBased transfers all available rights to the client upon full payment.

Note: This is an estimate only. This estimate is valid only for 30 days. Client requested changes are additional and require a change order. The client will

be notified of any price changes. Estimates do not include sales tax or shipping. Any out of pocket expenses including photography, illustration, proofs,
color copies, telephone and couriers are additional.





Jax Kids Book Club
Justification Lettar for Requisition Form

February 17, 2021

The Jax Kids Book Club {JKBC) is now being managed by IPL Youth Services (formerly by Kids Hope
Alliance). This city-wide program annually distributes 10,000 backpacks (containing 8 books and
assorted early childhoed literacy products) to Duval County children of VPK age in May of each year. This
is the 16™ year for the program.

The Requisition Form is for the single source request that Broadbased Next Generation Marketing
continue their work of 15 years of producing materials for the Jax Kids Book Club, specifically, the
following:
s Design
* Project management
e Printing of 10,000 copies of:
0 B books, each with 20 pages of color artwork by illustrator Ethan Long
o Library Card/Bookmark combos
© Flat Pete the Dog
» Fulfiliment of 10,000 bookbags (containing above-described content)
¢ Distribution of 10,000 bookbags

The JKBC program is research-based and designed to provide all of Jacksonville’s children with high
quality books for their home, to foster a love of reading and success in school. The program was created
in 2005, and Mayor Peyton's administrative team chose Broadbased to be the planner and designer of
the project. Broadbased procured Ethan Long who has now written and illustrated over 40 books. He
has agreed to continue doing the additional iitustration edits and drawings each year through
Broadbased. Broadbased has all of the illustrations, color palette and font capability to do this work
effectively and efficiently and work with Ethan Long. Because of their experience over the last 15 years,
they know what to look for in changes, printing quality, and putting the whole package together. f we
were to have to work through another company to do this work, it would require extraordinary effort to
explain the books, purpose, editing process, printing, and putting all of the pieces together. Another
company would not have access to Ethan Long and so the illustrations and edits would not be consistent
with the rest of the books, and it would affect the averall quality of the program, as well as a timely
delivery,

The detailed guote from Broadbased for the cost of the 2021 Jax Kids Book Club is attached.

Thank you for considering this request,










SUBJECT: LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SERVICE FOR CITY PARKS, PRESERVATION PARKS AND
CEMETERIES

BID # ESC-0319-15 OPEN DATE: 1/7115

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Two (2) years from date of award with two (2) two (2) year renewal options

FOR: Mowing and Landscape Maintenance

BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Point Accumulation and Geographical Service Area Based on the Most Qualified
Proposer

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 51 NUMBER RECEIVED: _3 OTHER: _1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award for a four {4) month extension until September 30, 2021 with J & D Maintenance and
Services (South Area) (PO 504460), in the amount of $421,486.00 and Bright View Landscape Services (North Area) (PO
504452), in the amount of $545,801.29. Total revised annual expenditure amount for South Area will be $5,915,572.52. Total
revised annual expenditure amount for North Area will be $7,671,068.98. Total revised award amount for both North and
South Areas not-to-exceed $13,586,641.50.

This award is to be funded by account(s): 00111.154001.534100.000000.00000713.00000.00000000 and executed by
contract amendment thru the Office of General Counsel and processed by individual Purchase Orders.

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Supplier Letters, Previous Award(s) & %‘/'/
| A .
BuvEr, N\ 0o Ny [ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED )
EKOLE HULITT GRE EASE, CHIEF
PROGU ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Dave McDaniel, Chief, Mowing and Landscape Maintenanfie Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






City of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Mowing & Landscape Maintenance Division
609 St. Johns Bluft Road Norih
Jackscnville, FL 32225

{804) 472-2510

UNF CITY QN JACKSONG ILLE www.coj.nel

TO: Greg Pease, Division Chief
Procurement Division
4
THRU: John Pappas, Directo /
Public Works Departpént
FROM: Dave McDaniel, Chief
Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Division

DATE: March 15, 2021

SUBJECT: Request for Contract Extension with increase— Citywide Maintenance Services for City Parks,
Preservation Parks, and Cemeteries - South Area"”

8id Number: ESC-0319-15

Contract No. 7994-05

Master Blanket: 504460

Contractor: 1 & D Maintenance and Services

Contract 7994-05 with J&D Maintenance and Services for Landscape Maintenance Services for City Parks,
Preservation Parks, and Cemeteries — South Area is scheduted to expire May 31, 2021. The Procurement Division isin
the process of issuing a3 new Competitive Sealed Proposal Evaluation Committee {CSPEC) solicitation for these
services. In order to ensure services are not interrupted until the new contract is awarded, wa are requesting that the
cusrent contract be extended for 4 months until September 30, 2021, also increasing the not-to-exceed limit to
cover these extended services. J&D Maintenance and Services has agreed to the extension with no pricing increase.

Please increase Contract 7994-05 with J&D Maintenance and Services for Landscape Maintenance Services for City
Parks, Praservation Parks, and Cemeteries - South Area by $421,486.00 to a new not-to-exceed cumulative limit of
$5,915,572.52. The ravised contract expiration date will be September 30, 2021. The funds will be encumbered by
reteases against Master Blanket 504460 using Account No.

00111.154001.534100.000000.000007 13.00000.00000000.

A letter from the contractor agreelng Lo this extension is attached. Please contract Russell Perry at 255-4306 if you

have any questions or require additona! information concerning this request.”

Cc: Marilyn Laidler, Purchasing Analyst, Procurement Division
Russell Perry, Contract Manager
Jejaun Mathis-Williams, Contract Administration Coardinator

Attachment: Extension Letter - ) & O Maintenance and Services





J&D MAINTENANCE AND SERVICES OF NORTH FLORIDA LLC
PO BOX 37389
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32236
TELEPHONE (904) 384-8411
FAX (904) 387-0851
Email: Office@ JandDMaintenance.com

March 8, 2021

City of Jacksonville

Russell Perry

Mowing & Landscape Mainienance Division 609
St Jobns Bluft Rd. N,

Jacksonville, Florida 32225

This is to acknowledge that we would like to extend the Landscape Maintenance Services for
South City Parks, Preservations and Cemeterics, ESC-0319-15 for a (4) four month extension
from June |, 2021 until September 30, 2021. All pricing and quantities will remain the same,
Thank you,

Rodney D. Evans





Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Mowing & Landscape Maintanance Division
609 St. Johns Bluff Road North
Jacksonville, FL 32225

(904} 472-2910

OKE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net

TO! Greg Pease, Division Chief )

Procurement Division /
THRU: John Pappas, Director ! /
Public Works Depa nt ? 3

FROM: Dave McDaniel, Chief 4L~ Z

Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Division

DATE: March 15,2020
SUBJECT: Request for Cantract Extension with increase—- Citywide Malntenance Services far City Parks,
Preservation Parks, and Cemeterles — North Area”
8id Number; ESC-0319-15
Contract No. 8278-02
Master Blanket: 504452
__ Contractor: ____Brightview Landscape Services gttt )

Cantract 8278-02 with Brightview Landscape Services for Landscape Malntenance Services for City Parks,
Preservation Parks, and Cemeteries — North Area is scheduled to expire May 31, 2021. The Procurement Division is in
the process of issuing a new Competitive Sealed Proposal Evaluation Committee (CSPEC) solicitatlon for these
services. In order to ensure services are not interrupted until the new contract [s awarded, we are requesting that the
current contract be extended for 4 months until September 30, 2021, also increasing the not-to-exceed Jlimit to cover
these extended services. Brightview Landscape Servites has agreed to the extension with no pricing increase.

Please increase Contract 8278-02 with Brighiview Landscape Services for Landscape Maintenance Services for City
Parks, Preservation Parks, and Cemeteries - North Area by $545,801.29 to a new not-to-exceed cumutative limit of
$7.671,068.98. The revised contract expiration date will be September 30, 2021. The funds will be encumbered by
releases against Master Blanket 504452 using Account No.
00111.154001.534100.000000.00000713.00000.00000000.

A letter from the contractor agreeing to this extension is attached. Please contract Russell Perry at 255-4306 if you

have any questions or require additional information concerning this request.”

Ce: Marilyn Laidler, Purchasing Analyst, Procurement Division
Russell Perry, Contract Manager
lejaun Mathis-Williams, Contract Administration Coordinator

Attachment: Extension Letter - Brightview Landscape Services





BrightView

Landscape Services

March 5, 2021

Me. Russell Perry

City of Jacksonville/Public Warks/Mowing & Landscape Maintenance Division
603 51, Johns Bluff Road N

Jacksonville, FL 32225

fe: City Contract #8278-02 Bid Number ESC-0319-15 City-Wide Park Mowing & Landscape
Services in the North Area for City Parks, Preservations Parks, Cemeteries {North Area), and
Downtown Parks-Bermuda Turf grass Maintenance North Service Area.

Dear Mr. Perry,
BrightView Landscape Service, Inc. agrees to the extension for City Contract #8278-02 City-Wide

Park Mowing & Landscape Services for North City Parks, Preservations, Bermuda and
Cemeteries for a four {4) month extension from June 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021.

Respectfully,
BrightView Landscape Service, Inc.

Tocded (heaned:

Todd Chesnut
Senlor Vice President





SUBJECT: LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SERVICE FOR CITY PARKS, PRESERVATION PARKS AND
CEMETERIES

BID # ESC-0319-15 OPEN DATE: /7145

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Two {2) years from date of award with two {2) two (2) year renewal options

FOR: Mowing and Landscape Maintenance

BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Point Accumulation and Geographical Service Area Based on the Most Qualified

Proposer
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: _3 OTHER: _1
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award for three (3) month 18 day (109 days tolal) extension with J & D Mainlenance and Services
(South Area) (PO 504460), in the amount of $350,766.32; Bright View Landscape Services {North Area) (PO 504452), in the
amount of $493,554.45. Total revised annual expenditure amount for South Area will be $5,494,086.52. Total revised annual
expanditure amounit for North Area will be §7,1 25,267.68. Total revised award amaount for both North and South Areas not-to-

exceed $12,619,354.21.

This award is to be funded by accounl(s): 00111.154001.534100.000000.00000713.00000.0000000 and execuled by contract

amendment thru the Office of General Counsel and processed by individual Purchase Orders.
Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Vendor Lelters, Previous Award(s)

BUYER L&éﬁiﬁ ﬁz_.w/'”e/— RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARILYN CAIDLER GR EASE, CHIEF

PRUCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Dave McDaniel, Chief, Mowing and Landscape Maintenakce Hvision

A —

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS})
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMA]ENDA}IONS ABOVE

N’tTBERSAPPROVING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 6’ DATE: ll ’ L' | Q-Olj
OTHER:

ﬂfﬁnom OF AWAR\?QG AUTHOQRITY DATE } [4 Ja’lI B
ﬂf\ APPROVED &’ ) DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

|
7 V—"
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION L/fé M

Brinn Fhyohes

Ol ly islralive Officer
t s Lenny Curry
u utl ority ek

Eaccutive Order No: 2019.02





SUBJECT: LANDSCAFE MAINTENANCE SERVICE FOR CITY PARKS, PRESERVATION PARKS AND
CEMETERIES

BID # ESC-0319-15 OPEN DATE: 1/7/45

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Two {2) years from date of award wilh two (2} two (2) yaar renewal options

FOR: Mowing and Landscape Mainlenance

BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Point Accumulation and Geographical Service Area Based on the Most Qualified
Propeser

NUMBER OF BIOS INVITED: 51 NUMBER RECEIVED: _3 OTHER: 1
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Sutject bid was awarded to J & D Maintenance and Services (contracl #7994-05) on 02/13/15 for the South Area in the

amount of $1,448,759.20; ValleyCresl Landscape Mainlenance {Norih Area) in the armount of $2,050,571.08; 1 ranewal
oplion was awarded {0 J & D Mainlenance and Services on 0112117 in the amounl of $1,448,759.20 {South Area}; Award

BrighView Landscape Mainlenance {North Area) in the amounl of $280,000.00, and J & D Maintsnance and Saivicas (Soulh
Area}n the amaunt 0f$220,000.00; Second and final renewal was approved on 11/29/18in the amount of $2,050,571.08 lo
BrightView Landscape Services (Nosth Areg), and J & D Maintenance and Services (South Area) in the amount of
$1,448,759.20; Increased on 02/13/20 lo J & D Maintenance and Services (South Area) in thes amouni of $210,122.00.

Recommend approvalto increase thaaward o J& D Malntenance and Services (Soulh Area), in the amount of $220,690.70;
Bright View Landscape Services (North Area, In the amount of $200,000.00. Tolal revised annual expandilure amount for
South Area will be $5,143,320.20. Total revised anaual expenditure amaunt for North Araa will be §6,631,713.24. Total
fevised award amount for both North and South Areas nat-lo-exceed $1 1,775,033.44,

This award is 1o be funded by account(s): G0111 154001534108 000000 00000713 00000 0000000 and execuled by
contracl amendment thru tha Office of General Counsel and processed by individual Purchase Geders

Attachments: Rewm%:alion Mamos, Previous Award(s)

BUYER - 07// RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED _

GRELEORY PEASE, CHIEF

|ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
memzers oisaprroving & oute _/ 9‘2 20[ &-03-o

OTHER
0 FAW\AR@)(GAUTHORITY oate_| 5‘/ WS
PROVED DH/DISAPPROVED- Seaiiihes
Chigt Administatve Olficer
OTHER: ﬁ f l ,\ﬂ/\ P Lo tayor Leany Cuiry
l{f‘ ,.{ )V — Under Aul or y cl
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION 7 ! Execulve Order Hp 2019.02
v






SUBJECT; LANDSCAPE MAINTENANGE SERVICE FOR CITY PARKS, PRESERVATION PARKS AND
CEMETERIES

BID # ESC-0319-15 OPEN DATE: 177115

COMPETITIVE SEALED PAOPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Two (2) years lrom dale of award with two (2) wo (2) year renewal options

_ FOR: Mowing and Landscape Maintenancs

BASIS OF AWARD: Highast Point Aceumulation and Geegraphicaf Service Area Based an the Mosl Qualified
Proposer

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 51 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: _1

UMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMM ED ACTIONS:

Subject bld was awarded lo J & D Mainlenance and Services {contract #7924-05) on 02/12/15 for the Scuth Area In Ihe
amaounl of $1,448,759.20; VallayCrast Landscaps Maintenanca (Norih Area) in the amount of $2,050,571 .08;1" ranawal
oplion was awarded lo J & O Malnlgnance end Services on 0112117 In tha amouni of §1 +448,758.20 {Sauth Arsa); Award
was approved on 01/12/17 Ib change vendar name irom VallgyCres! Landscape Mainienancs (o BrightView Landscaps
Sarvicas (conimacl #3278-02), and 1" renewal opticn awarded for (North Area) In the amount of $2,050,571.08; Increased on
1116/17 to J & D Mainlanance and Services in the amount of $146,229.90 {Soulh Area); Increased on-10/25/18 1o
BrighiView Landscape Malntenance (North Area) in tha amouni of 5260,000.00, and J & D Mainlanance and Sarvices {South
Area}in the amounl of $220,000.60; Second and final renawal was approved on 11/29/18 in the amount of $2,050,571.0810

BiighlVisw Landscape Services {North Area}, and J & D Malnlenance and Senvices {Saulh Area) in the amounl of
§1,448,75%.20.

Racommend approval is Increase the award to | & D Maintanance and Services (South Araa), In tha amgunl of $210,122.00.

Tolal ravised annual expanditure amount lor Sauth Area will be $4,922,629.50. Total ravisad award amount lor both Nonh
and Sauth Areas nol-la-exceed $11,354,342.74,

This awarg Is lo be funded by accaunl(s): PWMLO11PARKS 03410 and execulsd by contract amendment thru the Office of
General Counset and processed by Indnidusl Purchase Orders.

Attachments: Recommendatian Memas, Previous Award|s) ﬂ\'
suver Jload Hoi RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %‘i—

MARILYN LAIDLER GRE EASE, CHIEF
PROZURSMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Dava McDanlsl, Chla$ Mowl nd Lendscape Mainteasnee Divislop

P e e
{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJTET TO LAWFIRLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

ACTION OF CSPEC CUMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MEMBERS APPROVING 2.3 MEMBERS DISAFPROVING _;ZS DATE: Lﬁ_“;’h

OTHER
4.
(3
/ R
i T
c F AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 92-/ 13 )

Fath
| APPROVED 'S _&’l_l _ DISAPPROVED E-Mdmﬂanﬂughaihliveomcer

Far: Mayor Lenny Cuny
OTHER: Al 4 Lndor Avtbanitgal:
ﬁ _/X{f\_/ Execuliva Otder to- 201592
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION l {/) £ U






SUBJECT: LANDSCAFE MAINTENANCE SERVICE FOR CITY PARKS, FRESERVATION PARKS AND
CEMETERIES

BI0 ¥ ESC-0318-15 OPEN DATE: 17115
PETITIVE SEALED PROP VALUATION MITTEE

KIND AND BASIS GF CONTRACT: Two (2) yaars Irom datg of award with two (2] bwro (2) yaar tenewss optians
FOR: Mowing and Landsrape Matlsnance

BAS!S OF AWARD:; Highea! Point Accumulstion snd Geographlcal Serviea Arsa Bnsed on the Mos! Gualilied
Proposer

NUMBER OF BI0S INVITED: 53 NUMBER FECEIVED: 31 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMEN ACTI 2

Subjecl bid was awardad lo J & O Mallenancs apd Serviees (conlracl #7994-05) on 02/13415 kor Mhe South Area In tha
amoum of $1,448,759.20; ValioyCrast Landscape Mainlenance {Nerth Araa) in tha amount ol $2,050,571.08:1° renawa)
opllon was awarded lo J & D Mainlenance and Sarvicas on C11217 In the smounl of §1,848,759,20 {South Area); Award
was approved on 0112447 1o chmae vendar name imm VellayCras! Landscape Malnlanance 1o BrghiView Landscaps
Sesvices {caniracl 18278.02), and 1® mnawa! option awardad for (Norh Area} Inthe 2mouni ol 52,050,571,08; Increased on
1INEAT 1o J & D Mailenanes and Services in the amoun! ol $145,223.90 {Seuth Area); ncrmased on 1OES/E (o

BrighiViaw Landscaps Mainlenanca {Norh Ama)nthe amaount of $280,000.00, and J & D Maintsrance and Sarvices [South
Asag) in ths amount of §220,000,00.

Recommend appraval 1o utilies the sscond snd Inal ianavwal option with Brigh\Visw Landscapo Sendces (conwactsdzTe-02)
{or Nonh Area in Ihe amount of 52,050,571.08, and; J & DMaintenance and Services {conlracl mm&):ong;sﬂm Amaa
intha amouni ol $1,448,759.20, Pariod of Sarvige wit ba Irom Fabruary 13, 2019 through Febarary 12, 2020, “Tolal amaunt
for Nenh Aren nol-o-eacead 55,431,713.24; Total amouni for South Area not-lo-eaceed 54,742 507.50. Toia! revised award
amount for both Nerth and Seuth Areas nol-to-nicead $11.044,220.74,

This award I8 (o ba (undad by account{s): PWMLOT1PARKS-03410 and exgculed by conlract amendmani thry the Olfice al
General Counsel and processed by individuz Purchase Ordars.

Attachmenls: Recomm llon Mamoaa, Vandor Lalters, Previous Awand(s)
BUY R%E&’ RAESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
@ MARILYN LMDLER PEASE, CHIEF

FPHGUUREMENT DIVISION

CGHCUARENGE BY: Dave M

{ALL, AWARD ACTIOMS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY ARPAQPRIATED
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE OH RECCAMENDANONS ABOVE

ERS PFADVING 55 LIEMBERS DISATPROVING oare __{[ /0 l 13
E B v Lo
']
L S

OTHER

EhicfWdminlstrolve Officer
OTHER / . For: Meyor Lgnny Cony

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTIGATION AMM[\@“M ,Eéetmlv: Qrlcr No, 204505

—
ACTION OF AWAR EZWM —Y G
.fﬂfl ﬁ‘ﬁpﬂom $’l‘ E L’ DISAPPROVED: ‘g'.smE.llmu::
0






SUBJECT: LANDSCARPE MAUNTENANCE SERVICE FOR GITY PARKS,

PRESERVATION BARKS AND
CEMETERIES
8iD 3 ESC-(19415 OPEH DAYE: 1715
EOMPETITIVE SEALED PAQPQSAL BVALUATION COMWITTRE
KD AND BASIS OF CONTAACT:

Two (2} yeass rom Calg of award with wo (2) twa (2} year ranawal ogtisns
FOR: Mowing and Landicaps Mantrnanca

EASS OF AWARD: Highes! Palnt Aczumulelion and Geographical Servies Arag Bazed on tha Slost Gualifted
Proposer
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 51 NUBEER RECEIVEL: 3 OTHER: 1
Sglﬂﬂlﬂ’! OF BIns AND ggggumgnggg ACTIONG:

[rc! bidf was avardedio J & O Kalnlenance and Services (contrat! £79594-05) on Q21315 tor (ha South Area b the
amaun! ol 51,4468,752.20; VadayCract Landszape Maknfznancs (North Area) In Ihe armauni of $2.050,57(.08: ngwal
oplion was awarded (0. & B Makienance andt Services on B1112/17 inthe amoum pf & 448,759.20 |South Ares); Award

yCrasi £ andscana Malnlonanze 1a BrghMew
Servicas [contnacl 1827802}, and 3" renawml Option swarded lor {North Araa) i lha 4

Imound of $2.050 571,08; Incrrased o
THENT 10 4 & O Malnisnance 2nd Servicys b1 the amount of $148,225990 {Scuth Arza),

Aecommend approval o Incrsase the awand (0 BrghiView Landscins Malateranes {Haith Amg) in lhe amognl o
3230,000.003nd; J & O Malnlenznce and Sarvices Inthe amaumnd J

ol $220,060.00 ISthMa]. Tolalnmount kor Nosth Ares
net-hoescead 54,381,142,16; Toldl amount {or Sauth Mamto{nannud!m.ﬂuaﬁhlmﬁud v amound fes both
Sovthand Honh sreas nol-ln-exeeed $7,644,6850 485,

Thisaward ks o e fundedby accaunifs): PWMLO11PAAKS-03410 and excculed by=antrel samendmentihng the QRkey o)
Ganeral Counel and procassed by lndhidyal Putchasp Oniars.

Afirchmenls: Hecommandston Mamos, Previcus Avrard 9}
8 vmd&%ﬁ’gﬂ& RESPECTFULLY SUSMITTED
HARILYN GAOLER

CONCURRRNCE BY: Dyve MeDaniat, Chial, Mowlag sne kandscaps Maintgnpnze Diizban

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUESETT 10 LAWFULLY ARPACPRIATED FUHDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITEE DH RECOAMETDATIONS ASDV

7
WS D mzmeens oisaprroving (3 oate__10/2.57) ¥
omveR

ACTION OF AW an DATE Iomég@ i
T
:: ‘. ‘-(lﬁmaveu - OSAPPRO.ED:

o v ] /

—XnrErtrioum
ER

10 Chlsf Auminisstive Officer
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION .C%!QM&,_






SUBJECT: LANBGCAPESNNTBMHEE SEAVIAE FoR oy PARKS, PRESERVATION PAKKS AND

CEMETERIES

B0 » ESCOI18-1% OPEN DATE: 17705
] ITIV 2LED FROBOSAL VALDATY MITT)

KIHD AHD BAmIS Op CONTHACT:

Too (2} years trem t3ia 8l awayd mmmmaangnmnﬂn
FORI mmwtmmmmm

MMBER OF BIDSWVITED:.E NUMBER RECEIvVED; 3 OTHER: a2

IR? F neEN 10,
Stibject bid aﬂhda Hnlma: ad S S (ORlrant B7694-08) fes 1hy South Any Intha groung of
:zs?.m.qu i date, ' I

Hlmmm 1 inraesa tha award o J 8 0 Malnlapance Mdscnhshﬂwwunumnls 250 frwa
mb hm;r‘q’oﬁﬂgmnmlcfw%hufnwmhzdmdmth:hmwu&ﬂﬂﬁum
=0l o xTee )

Th swand 1o b Sunded FWMlIFM!E-mIIUmdalmldwmmﬂlmnadmnllwnuﬂrnd
Genarad Conirae) and Fgmdbylndhﬁu | Puschos e,
Adyshments; 8o Mama Previoog Awardfy)

BUYER
Q‘- MARILYN LAILER

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBHECT T3 LAWFILLY APEFHJA‘IE FUH
ACTION OF oERED WNEEQNBE'BGMM&IMW )

77 ‘. o
m '?;ﬁﬁgwm DISAPPROVED: o ! é‘

OTHER:

Sami ilnm:

SIGRATUAE OF AUTHENTICATIOH %O@Mﬂ L{ jﬂﬂ mm_/ Mm

Escrubve Oier fio. 2045 €5






SURIECY: Lanpscaps MANTENANCE SEAVICE f0ACmY PAAKS, PRESERVATION PARNS aND

CEREYERIES

BID ¥ £5C-ma15.95 OPEN OATE: 1RNS
BETITIV & LRQOOSAL EVALYATYS CoMUITTEE

HND AND BASS OF conTRaCT:

: Two mmrlmd‘lmmmmmmmnmmwm

FORI Mestng an Lanrkcape Mtateemnes
BASIS OF awann: Higheat Pelnt Azcymula¥on and Qesgraphienl Benice area Based on ghe Kesl Oualfied
Propoasr

NUBER OF Biog INVITED:; 81 NUMBER HECEIVED: 3 OTHER 1

St F EEY RE H ECTIONS:
IETRNS BRgicea of avard 19 ehanga vertior kom VadeyCrast Landscapa Makuynanes 1o BaghtView Landiope

e NI/,
(ML Awmu'acn"'m' BUBIECT 10 LAMTILY APPROFAATED FUNES
AUTION DF CEPET COMIATIEE N RECAUNEIg I ove !
MENEERS APPROVING 5 mmampmuum_ﬂ onz_L/1 _..__-’&’-ltl.'_,c_. -~

QTHER:

DATE M_’}
m AbrRov O15APPROVED

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATIO






Fraphial Servieg ay; Bzed o U Most uuiges
HEBE o BIos VMTEJ:.E HUMBER HEEEIUE:_Q OTHER: %
v A r- NS¢
Recrarmng ef 15 the Naheq l:uhompandm.rmmau Bddea, VelspCras
mmlhl&ﬁhmuhhml Bl 520557} og cr\d.lﬁnmmn:a
Smi:uﬁllwiamhk

N
o
8aln lhe ey ol 9], 42¢ oo oy Fsdndn!unlcutmlun {2 yers hem gl oy
k3 M fslod oy loeagd 15 the gernun) o DABmIAT 28 Tobe BACUTE ) vry
b I 10end mpeviod bf"l‘pamdmm:cu s ina Omeg

PRMIOY 104

ATTION OF AWARDING AYTHORTY oare_20,f[

APFROVED, @’1 — UisaPrRQYEp B

Mopoe g1
OMHER:___ f o Undwdgp B
; MRCEJTIT)

SIG{AWBE,DEAUTHEWJGATFDH_‘











SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0008-16 OPEN DATE: 10/121/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 8 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Friendship Fountain Repair Project was awarded to ACON Construction Company, Inc. (contract #8150-15), on
11/01/18 in the amount of $89,310.00. Change Order #1 was awarded in the amount of $309,010.75 and Change Order #2
was awarded in the amount of $2,059,005.00,

Recommend approval of Change Order #3 to ACON Construction Company, Inc., in the amount of $82,070.84 which
includes $7,500.00 in contingency and allowing for an additional 150 days for completion. The scope of work is to provide
new electrical service to replace the existing service to the fountain. This incorporates the attached Scope and Fee
Summary, Exhibit “Y-4", Revised guaranteed maximum price will be $2,539,396.59. Total annual expenditure amount is
currently at $33,000,000.00 and total amount spent to date is $24,141,672.22.

Funding for this award is to be encumbered account(s). 000962.565051.14.32111-384020- $82,070.84 to be executed by
contract Amendment 23D through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit “Y-4", Previous Award(s)

'- RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED grﬂ‘ﬁ fﬁ‘ L
GR 'PEASE, CHIEF
PRADCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, Chief, Engineering and Construction Ma

Parks, Recreation and Community Services

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS}
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonviile, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Dspadment of Public Works

Enginearing & Construction Managament Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
Maich 9, 2021
TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurament 7

THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E
Diraclor

FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E,
Chief, Enginsaring and C

Daryl T. Jos
Direclor, Parks, Recrealion and Comrnunity Sarvices

SUBJECT: CDB-0008-16 - Deslign-Bulld Services - Aclive and Passive Parks Projects -
Friendship Fountain Rapalr  AMENDMENT 23D

o

Management

In accordance wilh Dasign/Build CDB-0008-16, Contracl 8150-15, the Friendship Founlain Repalr project was
awarded by Amendment 23A in the amount of $89,310.00 o provide §0% design ol a new system, within the exisling
fountain infrasiructure, that includes choreographed lights, sound end water displays. Amendment 238 in the amount
of $309,010.75 was to provide the 90% daesign of a naw system callad “The Wheet" as set forh in the 60% design
provided under the pravious amendment. Amandment 23C In the amount of $2,059,005.00 is lo camplele the design
and order lhe longes! lead-lime equipment ilems needed for the project. Amendment 230 is to provide new electrical
service to replace the exisling service to the fountain. Negaliations have resulled in the GMP amount of £82,070.84,
which includes $7.500.00 in contingency and allowing for an additional 150 days for completion, as indicated on the
attached lhe altached Scope & Fee Summary, Exhibit Y-4. Acon Construction Ca., Ing. is commitied 1o masling the
10% JSEB padicipation goals established for this contract.

Accordingly, this is to recommend thal Amendment 23A to Contract #8150-15, originally executed December 3, 2018,
between the City and Acon Conslruction Co., Inc. for Friendship Fountain Repair be amended o incorporaie the
attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit Y-4 o increase the GMP by $82.070.84 to a new GMP amount of
$2,539,396.59, known as Amandment 23D.

To be funded as lollows:
ACCOUNT | TOTAL

| 000962
PRSC Parks & Rec Capilal Piojects - Parks and Recrealion
565051
14
32111-384020
$82,070.84 $62.070.94

AGSAw

Attachment:  Exhibit Y-4
JSEB Pariicipation

cc:  Roben Scoli, P.E., Project Manager, Enginaering & Construclion Manageman!
Lori West, Public Works Contract Spaecialist, Enginaering & Construclion Managemanl

J:





EXHIBIT Y-4

ACON Construction Co., Inc. avavavavavavavay
J653 Ragent Boulevard, Sufs 401 + Jackeonviln, Fiorkda 32224 - Tefephone (904) 5559060 Fax (004} 555-5080

Dec 30, 2020

City of lacksonville

Department of Public Works

Engineering and Construction Management
214 N. Hogan Street

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Attention: Mr. Robin G Smith, P.E.
City Engineer

Reference:  Friendship Fountaln New Electrical Service
DB Contract #8150-15

Mir. Smith,

We are pleased to provide this propasal for the work on the subject project under the guidelines
of the referenced contract.

The existing service Is in il repair and Is located in an area prone to flooding. This proposal is the
result of negotiations between ACON and COJ Officials as part of the overall Friendship Fountain
Renovation Project. It provides for JEA and Miller Electric to work together in order to provide a
new 1600 amp service to be located close to the Fountain Pump Building. This proposal also
contains a contingency of $7,500.00 for Issues that may arise.

Our Guaranteed Maximum Price {GMP) for this project as stated is $82,070.84.

The Guaranteed Campletion Date (GCD) will be 150 days from Notice to Proceed to provide
substantial compietion.

Breakdowns follow this letter. Please contact me if you have any questions or need further
information,

Sincerely,

s

-~

Frank Anderson
Construction Manager






EXHIBIT Y-4

—— et . . - - __!Il. - " .II - r —
mvel B SCRIPTIY |usns  jausNTIiUNICCOST [TOTALCOST |

Project Managament Hrs 12 $110.00 $1,320.00
Supervision Hrs 12 §75.00 $900.00
Administration Hrs 8 $75.00 5600.00
Miller Elactric LS 1 $45,426.00 $45,426.00
JEA Construction Charges LS 1 $18,472.22 518,472.22
dond LS i $2,650.00 $2,650.00
Subtotal $69,368.22
DB Fee 7.5% LS 1 $5,202.62 $5,202.62
ACON Contingency LS 1 $7,500.00 $7,500.00

e el T ITOTARE 1| Tessior0.es






EXHIBIT Y-4

MILLER ELECTRIC COMPANY

Powering the Possibilities

P.0. Boa 1799 (32201)
6805 Southpoint Parkway, Jacksonville FL 32216

December 22, 2020

Acon Construction Company

3653 Regent Boulevard Suite 401
Jacksonville, Florida 32224

Altention: Frank Anderson

RE: Friendship Fountain Electrical Maln Service Relocation

We are pleased 1o offer our pricing for the above-referenced project. We will provide all Supervision,
labor, Equipmeant, and Malerials for the Replacement of the main breaker and transformer that
supplies the new swilchgear. This proposal includes the relocation of oulside swilchgear and
raplaces with new equipment located In the pump housa.

Included by Mlller Eleciric:

e Demo the existing maln swilch outside and pull out the exisling secondary between the
transfarmer and the swiich. This is only about 5 feet of wire, above ground.

¢ |Install new primary conduit (provided by JEA) from switch to north remaining transformer,
lhen to new transformer location, then {o sireet near roundabout.

o Set the transformer pad (provided by JEA) and stub up primary and secondary conduits in
pad.

e Install secondary.

Provided by JEA
e Provide conduit for primary, and pad for new transformer.
s Inatall primary conductors in conduit installed by Miller.
¢ Install new transformer.
o Terminate primary and secendary at new transformer and at switch and exisling-to-remain
transformer,

——

ATELANTA, GA | BIRMINGHAM, AL | CHARLOTTE, NC | COVINGTON, VA] DALLAS, TX | DEERFIELD BEACH, FL | GAIHESVILLE, L |
JACKSONVILLE, FL [ UTTLE ROCK, AR | MELBOURKE, FL | MILWAUXEE, Wi | NASHYILLE, T | ORLANDO, FI, | PHOENIX, AZ | RICHMOND, VA
TAMPA, FL | TEMPE, AZ
Toll Free: B00.550.4761 Fax: 904.289.8653

wowwmecobpcom





EXHIBIT Y-4

MILLER ELECTRIC COMPANY

Powering the Passibilities

PO Box 1799 (2201)
6803 Southpoinl Perkway, Jackunaville FL 32216

Pricing for the above-referenced
project $45,426.00

Clarifications:

¢ Allwork is to be performed in sirict accordance with NFPA 70E, Miller Electric Safety
Policy, OSHA 28CFR1910.333, and OSHA 29CFR1926.416

¢ 1600 amp malin breaker and new swilchgear (provided under a separate contract),
wilt be purchased and installed at the same time to avoid duplication of shipping
cosls, labor, and materials.

¢ Any cost incured by the construction parformed by JEA is not In (his contract and
will be between the city and JEA.

Exclusions

= All surveying nacessary for this project.

o All tesling of soll compactions.

e All restoration of landscape and sod.

» Any Permitting Excapl for electrical

= Erosion Control plan and Instaliation by others

* All Hazardous waste materials are 1o be disposed of by olhers.
s Any de-watering required.

We appreciate the opportunity to submit this proposal and look forward to warking with you on

this and any other projects you may have In the future. Should you require additional information,
plaase feel frea to call us.

Sincerely,
Miller Electric Company

Shawn Dyal
Senior Project Manager
Integrated Solutions Division

ATLAKTA, GA | BIRMINGHAM, AL | CHARLOTTE, HC | COVINGTON, VA DALLAS, T | DEERFIELD BEACH, FL | GAINESVILLE, FL |
JACKSONVILLE, FL | LITTLE ROCK, AR | MELBOURNE, FL | MIWAUXEE, WI | NASHVILLE, TN | OALANDO, FL | PHOENIX, AZ | RICHMOND, VA
TAMPA, FL | TEMPE, A2
Toll Free: 800.554.4761  Fax: 904.359.8653

Prwyy,mecolys Com

3]






SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0008-16 OPEN DATE: 10/121/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
o = TRVTVOAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 _ NUMBER RECEIVED: 9 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Friendship Fountain Repair Project was awarded to ACON Construction Company, Inc, {coniract #8150-15), on
11/01/18 in the amount of $89,310.00; Change Order #1 was awarded in the amount of $309,010.75.

Recommend approval of Change Order #2 to ACON Construction Company, Inc., for the increase amount of $2,059,005.00.
The scope of work is to complete design and order the longest lead-time equipment items needed for the project. This
incorporates the attached, Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit “Y-3". Revised guaranteed maximum price will be

32,457,325.75. Total annual expenditure amount is currently at $24,000,000.00; tolal amount spent to date is
$23,161,385.50.

Funding for this award is to be encumbered accounl(s): 00084 1-565051-1-321 11-384020- $907,584.84; 004501-565051-1-
32111-384020- $1,151,420.16 to be executed by contract Amendment 23C through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments; Recommendation Memo, Exhibit Y-3", Previous Award(s) ﬂy\/
BUYER MM@Q\——W RESPECTFULLY suswﬁn 7

MARILYN LAIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith Chief, Engi

o tanalle L .
Parks, Recreation and Community Services
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (25 DATE: S’/ 06 / 2O

OTHER
ACTION OF AWA?ING AUTHORITY DATE § , l
(\I’\ APPROVED /»]J \"‘l’ DISAPPROVED: Bean Hughes

Chict Adnunistrative Oflicer

B /? A _Jor: Mayor Lenny Curry

OTHER:
= ﬁ c{ v = Yhder Aothiony o
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION {Xjf/\ 0 Fieee Orver Ha: 2019.02

v





SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0008-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
== =nntl T NUFUSAL CVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED; 8 OTHER: h

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The Friendship Fountain Repair Project was awarded to ACON Construction Company, Inc. (contract #8150-15), on 11/01/18
in the amount of $89,310.00.

Recommend approval of Change Order #1 to ACON Construction Company, Inc., for the increase amount of $309,010.75,
which includes $8,000.00 in contingency. The scope of work is to provide 90% design of a new system called “The Wheel” as
set forth in the 60% design provided under the previous amendment. This incorporates the attached, Scope and Fee
Summary, Exhibit “Y-2", with guaranteed completion of 120 days from issuance of nolice-to-proceed. Revised guaranteed
maximum price will be $398,320.75. Total annual expenditure amount is currently at $18,000,000.00; total amount spent lo
date is $13,745,192.74.

Funding for this award is to be encumbered account(s): RPCP32EF5720-069505-PR0208-02 to be executad by contract
Amendment 23B through Olfice of General Counsel,

Atlachments: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit ¥-2", Previous Award(s)

BUYER L L)y RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARILYN LADLER

PROCURBMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, Chiet, Engineering and Canstruction Man&gement

{(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUI\le.é)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERWENZ ;ﬁ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING /’ﬁ DATE: 6/ , 3 / / 7
; OTHER
2 B = |
LI A A /4_‘1'

oL

7] M’} ' i}
ACMDN%F AWARDING AUTHORITY oare_ % [12]] 9
ferrove MV DISAPPROVED: SR
OTHER: Z \ Chief Administrative Officer

quuﬁ'aﬁfﬂrﬂu,—‘_rmm,——

Q ﬁ uj Eopd M.Jy'm i.l:rlﬂjfl,_urry
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATIONL}}AJ_MA / kﬂde Authority of:





i

SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID# cDB-0008-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
= SR Ur PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 8 OTHER:1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Department of Public Works has compleled negotiations with ACON Construction Company, Inc. (contract #8150-15), for
the Friendship Foundation Repalr project in accordance with the subject bid.

Recommend approval o award ACON Construction Company, Inc., in the guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed
$89,310.00, which includes $10,000.00 contingency lo provide 60% design of a new system, within the existing fountain
infrastructure, that includes choreographed lights and sound and waler displays, This incorporates the attached, Scope and
Fee Summary, Exhibit “¥-1%, with guarantead completion of 90 days from issuance of notice-lo-proceed.

Funding for this award is 10 be encumbered account(s): RPCP32EF5720-069505-PH0208-02 to be executed by contract
Amendment 23A through Office of General Counsel,

Attachmenls: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit Y-1", Previous Award(s)
BUYER aﬂé ‘ RAESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARILYNYAIDLER GRBGORYPEASE, CHIEE
PRACUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Ed Starnes, P.E., J.D. Acting Chief, Engineerin and Construction Mana ement

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING ™S MEMBERS DISAPPROVING__ @5 pare._{/ / Qf / (&

NVl

OTHER
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY pate_ | (A) ‘/ (D
APPROVED DISAPPROVED: _ /
OTHER: 7 L/ n ¥ Lc_fhi:ef Adminisu'ati:?giﬁcer

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATQ?&__M (/l/





KD anp BASIS 0= CONMTRACT: .
CONSTRUCTION DESIGMN/BULD

AZENCY- DEPARTMEMNT gf PUBLIC woRis

Basis o AV ARD: EVALUATION CRITE Rua

MUMBER OF BIDs IMVITER; & MUMazR AE

Pr3vausly lasgag this AFP, ang the ev3i 13y CITmittag Fag 23423 pognags 5. Sumsagjac J Frasariatis-s
8d and évalyatag on danuary gy, 018; 01 23 13 A2 ¢ 3

3 Va2,
: J ¢ M Canstystign C-a-‘rpa", 172 f2anta o #3133-15 a5 AM33a4 a3
13hgs rankingfirm with funding not-ta-gxzaaqy $6,092,00 3 3,

J.60 A8y Far P2fiad of 327%izz faep,

R2commang 3ppry/al of award ¢ instude the rata shasts 55 Fart of Euqkigit A astiz; wara 3
2ditlan g changes are nasdag,

M ttad f-ym Q9P anary py 3

Aﬂa:hments: Hacummenda!ian dlamag, Pravioyg Anard (g

"\ BuyeR div’ RESPECTRy y g
& MARIL VST BR

T LAWFULLY APPR OPRIATED FUNDS} o
SPEC CO‘J’:\I”TTEE a4 HEGO‘A‘;'END-\TID‘JS ABDvE

I\/IEMBEHSAFDVI“JS h’Eu‘:'SEHSD'SAF’PHO'/!‘I3 Z DaTe: /7"‘ /é—' [‘é
DN J
4 g /

OTHzR —_—

ACTION OF AV ARDING

UTHDHFTr Di7e /L_/%/ (.gﬂ_ i
. . / )t A
/’App.qovso Tt DSaerpniz, : _Jf_,__ _
OTHER R o

4:-,\,.:1'-_:_-37:-:::-- AT ' s oL





KIND ANp BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGM/BUILD

AGEN2Y. DEPAF!TMEMTOF FUBLIC WoRks

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

MUiiseg OF BID3 INVITED. 4 MNJMsz RIZE1 /20, & ITHER. 1
Surim AR
The ity hag p
anductad a0

OF Bipg AMD
3oy 13suad thiz

RECUMMENDED ACTIGNS: :
RFP, angd tha L2 WETE™ S3mmtteg gy 2,3 43'ay E*ipssag, SJbsequany, Prassntat gn, war
8s3luatag on Januar/ 21,201g, Baszg Rt imE m e pE MELRCT F-2Czaa 3-4 Frasamtayan ezaruations. 523723 a4
fankings ara as fallows (Listad |n a'phabagi=g| ords--

1) Acon Consinetion o

¢ ! B3ny, Irc. - 133
I Haga, Coqsfrucﬂon- 1255

Hecomm_eha ARpraval of aygy tp ACON Construstar Cerpany, s 29r2 In accardance vith the
E‘fa!qs,ilnn and fankdng abaove, Perlad of Sarvice will ta %2 (3} yag3 ctiva data of Cantrast wigh funding natio-exmgaqy
‘.‘Z.OQD,OOU.OG atnually, To bs exéeitag by farmal Cantrazt thraugh Office of Ganery; Counsal

ARaChmanls: Fiecommendarion M ‘Ous Aa -y

2Mp, Scor{ng Ma:r";(, Prs,

’)BUYEH | LQ DL!'SF!QZKE/

<L, RESPECTRY Ly SUBMITTED
MARILY N
N

<, - GF!EGCJF!YPEASE, CHIEF
f PFIOCUFIEMENTDMSION

truction Mana Binent Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SURIEaT TOLAWF( Ly APPHOPFHATE_D’FUNDS) o
ACTION OF cgpgn COMMITTEE Op RECOMMEND AT 9y5 ABdve

MZt13ER3 0!s5 APRPADVIA 3 i DATE: '( — p\f— { g )

OTHER
\ —_—

+ : )A -‘. ] i
. HCTION OF Ay apfs AUTHORITY DATE _ LWZM
W . Fay = i/ —
! T aePROVED ’ — [ 33897 SR
j —_—

e
ITHZR. : -





-~ u.u'UUUB:" 6

NVITED. : 3 NUMBazR FI':'CEI'IED.Q OTHeR 1

HECOMMENDED ACTIDNS:

prevlously Isayag this RFp, and faceiyag only tas raspanaes, thay ha,e
€ avaragy &Cores ang fankings ara as {5

F'ursuarit

to Sectign 2.8~ Award of Contract of tha AFp, facommang approval tg 5
Intarv[aws With agcp firm, .

endi-;‘ltian Mamo, Sccrlng 6-'3&4.-:. 8.4 Tabulsa‘:n, Sechan 2.6, 438 Leltar

BUYER Ul RESPECTRY, SUBMITTED
MARILY N AR

CGNCURHEHCE‘ ay: William

o —

capt the twa 35ponsag and Conduc farmay
Attachrnants: Recompm,

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TS LAWFULLY AP PROPRIATED FUNDS) T
ACTION OF cgpeg COMMITTEE opy AECOMMEND ATioN S ABOVE
5

MEMSERG DIS4PPAGYINS . DATE: lZ——'.}Q—{ S
OTHER











SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0008-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 9 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Friendship Fountain Repair Project was awarded to ACON Construction Company, Inc. (contract #8150-15), on
11/01/18 in the amount of $89,310.00. Change Order #1 was awarded in the amount of $309,010.75; Change Order #2 was
awarded in the amount of $2,059,005.00 and Change Order #3 was awarded in the amount of $82,070.84.

Recommend approval of Change Order #4 to ACON Construction Company, Inc., in the amount of $4,348,463.41 which
includes $44,000.00 in contingency. The scope of work is to complete construction of the existing fountain and provide minor
renovation of the maintenance building. This incorporates the attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit"Y-5", and allowing
for an additional 240 days for completion. Revised guaranteed maximum price will be $6.887.860.00. Total annual
expenditure amount is currently at $33,000,000.00 and total amount spent to date is $28,490,135.63.

Funding for this award is to be encumbered account(s): 004501.565050.1.32111.381910 - $60,123.00 and
004501.565051.1.32111.384020 - $4,288,340.41 to be executed by contract Amendment 23E through Office of General
Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit “Y-5", Previous Award(s)

BUYER ; Fals T RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
NEKOLE HULITT

Y PEASE, CHIEF
EMENT DIVISION

P
CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, Chief, Engineering and Construction Ma ]

Parks, Recreation and Community Services

T —— e e e ——
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:

OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION _






__ Gity of Jaeksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depariment of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Streel, 10™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

{904) 255-8762

ONE TITY ONE JACKSOMVILLE www.coj.nsl
March 10, 2021
TO: Gregory W, Peass 2y
Chiet of Procuremant Lokl o
/7 / .f'z : A
THAU: John P. Pappas, P.E ¥ / A
Directar :"!
FROM; Robin G. Smith, P.E.

Chief, Engineering and (o lipn Managemeni

Daryl T. Jos ~ %—Q
realion and Community Services

Director, Parks,

SUBJECT: CDB-0008-16 ~ Design-Buyild Servicas - Active and Passive Parks Projects -
Friendship Fountain Repair  AMENDMENT 23€

In accordance with Design/Build CDB-0008-16, Coniracl 815015, the Friendship Fountain Repair projecl was
awarded by Amendment 23A in the amount of $89,310.00 1o provida 60% design of a new system, wilhin the existing
tountaln intrastructure, that includes chorecgraphed lights, sound and water displays. Amendmant 238 in the amount
of $309.010.75 was 1o provide the 90% dasign of a new systern callad *The Wheel"” as sel forth in tha 60% dasign
provided under the previous amendment. Amendmant 23C in the amounl of 52,059.005.00 is to complate the design
and order the longest lead-time equipment items needed for the project. Amendment 230 in the amount of $B2,070.94
was lo provide new sleclrical service to replace the existing service to the fountain, Amendmant 23E is lo complete
construclion of the existing fountain and provide minor renovalion of the maintenance building. Negoliations have
resulled in the GMP amount of $4,348,463 41, which includes $44,000.00 in conlingency and allows far an addiional
240 days for completion, as indicated on the atlached the altached Scope & Fee Summary, Exhibit Y-5. Acon
Conslruction Co., Inc. is cammitted to meeting the 10% JSEB participalion goals established for this conlract.

Accordingly, this is to recommend thal Amendment 23A o Contracl #8150-15, originally executed December 3, 2018,
between the City and Acon Construclion Co., Inc. lor Friendship Fountain Repair be amended to incorporate the
allached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit Y-5 to increase the GMP by $4.348,463.41 lo a new GMP amount of
§6,887,860.00, known as Amendment 23E.

To be funded as follows:

ACCOUNT TOTAL
004501 004501
PRSC Parks 8 Rac Capl Proj -Pr& Rac | PRS0 Parks & Rec Capt Proj - Pks & Rec
565050 565051
1 1
32111-381910 32111-384020
$60,123.00 54,288,340.11 $4.348,463.41

RGSAw

Attachment:  Exhiblt Y-5
JSEB Participation

cc. Hober Scolt, P.E., Profect Manager, Engineering & Construclion Managamenl
Lori Wesl, Public Works Contract Specialist, Engineering & Caonstruction Management





EXHIBIT Y-5

ACON Construction Co., Inc. avavavavavavavay

3653 Regent Bowlevard, Suite 401 - Jacksonvile, Florida 32224 - Telephone (904) 565-9060 Fax (504) 565-5080

Mar 9, 2021

City of lacksonville

Department of Public Works

Engineering and Construction Management
214 N. Hogan Street

lacksonville, FL 32202

Attention: Mr. Robin G Smith, P.E.
City Engineer

Reference:  Friendship Fountain Construction
DB Contract #8150-15

Mr. Smith,

We are pleased to provide this proposal for the work on the subject praject under the guidelines

of the referenced contract,
The scope of this project is to complete construction per the 90% design completed
under previous amendment. The construction process will involve complete renovation
of the existing fountain and minor renovation of maintenance building. Many equipment
items utilized in this amendment were purchased in a grevious amendment to facilitate
this portion of the project. City project funding amount allows only a limited contingency
of 544,000 to be included and used per base contract.

Our Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP] for this project phase as stated is $4,348,463.41.

The Guaranteed Completion Date (GCD) will be 240 days from Notice to Proceed to reach
substantial completion.

Breakdowns follow this letter. Please contact me if you have any questions or need further
information.
Sincerely,

o S

Frank Anderson
Construction Manager





€onstructi

EXHIBIT Y-5

! |__;J.'r'.,c-u 11 J

Project Management Hrs a5 5110.00 $3,850.00
Supervision Hrs 120 $75.00 $9,000.00
Administration Hrs 30 $75.00 $2,250.00
Fluldity 5 1 $170,000.00 $170,000.00
TLC s 1 50.00 $0.00
Freeport Fountains Ls 1 $2,568,823.00 | $2,568,823.00
Miller Electric LS 1 $1,032,540.41 | $1,032,540.41
New Machine Room Wall & AC Allowance Al 1 $26,000.00 $26,000.00
Permitting & Inspections Al 1 $9,000.00 $9,000.00
Landscape Allowance AL 1 $7,500.00 57,500.00
Benches/Speaker Enclosures 5] 1 $125,000.00 | 5125,000.00
Bond LS 1 $70,500.00 $70,500.00
Subtotal $4,024,463.41
DB Fee Negotiated (less than 7.5%) L5 1 $280,000.00 | $280,000.00
ACON Contingency (Budget Restrained) L5 1 $44,000.00 $44,000.00
JEEs s e e e DToTal e [Nsaseamay






SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0008-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 8 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Friendship Fountain Repair Project was awarded to ACON Construction Company, inc. (contract #8150-15), on
11/01/18 in the amount of $89,310.00. Change Order #1 was awarded in the amount of $309,010.75 and Change Order #2
was awarded in the amount of $2,059,005.00.

Recommend approval of Change Order #3 to ACON Construction Company, Inc., in the amount of $82,070.84 which
includes $7,500.00 in contingency and allowing for an additional 150 days for completion. The scope of work is to provide
new electrical service to replace the existing service to the fountain. This incorporates the attached Scope and Fee
Summary, Exhibit *Y-4". Revised guaranteed maximum price will be $2,539,396.59. Total annual expenditure amount is
currently at $33,000,000.00 and total amount spent to date is $24,141,672.22.

Funding for this award is to be encumbered account(s): 000962.565051.14.32111-384020- $82,070.84 to be executed by
contract Amendment 23D through Office of General Counsel.

Attachmen}tj: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit "Y-4", Previous Award(s)

/V\’JQ(', " ' IIJOL{?E/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

NEKOLE HULITT GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, Chief, Engineering and Construction Management! Daryl T. Joseph, Director,

Parks, Recreation and Community Services

BUYER

—

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE;

OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0008-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
== SR T UoAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: g OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The Friendship Fountain Repair Project was awarded to AGON Construction Company, Inc. {conlract #8150-15), on
11/01/18 in the amount of $69,310.00; Change Order #1 was awarded in the amount of $309,010.75.

Recommend approval of Change Order#2 to ACON Construction Company, Inc., for the increase amount of $2,059,005.00.
The scope of work is to complete design and order the longest lead-time equipment items needed for the project. This
incorporates the attached, Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit “Y-3". Revised guaranteed maximum price will be
$2,457,325.75. Total annual expenditure amount is currently at $24,000,000.00; total amount spent {o date is
$23,161,385.50.

Funding for this award is to be encumbered account(s): 00084 1-565051-1-3211 1-384020- $907,584 84; 004501-565051-1-
32111-384020- $1,151,420.16 to be executed by contract Amendment 23C through Office of General Counsel,

Altachments: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit Y-3", Previous Award(s) m
BUYER Wu\« wlh— RESPECTFULLY suawﬁn 4

MARILYN LAIDLER

PRG
CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, Chief, Engineering and Construction Mana

Parks, Recreation and Community Services

= (ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT 10 L AWFOL TS APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (ZS DATE: ‘8’/ o6 / 2O

OTHER
ACTION OF AWARPING AUTHORITY paTE. ¥ ) ({- ])"0
iy f\ 1" ||. g ’}
{ N APpROVED 41 DISAPPROVED: Brion Hughes

Chict Adrunistrative Qilicer

OTHER: ﬁ VA A0 Mayor Lenny Curry
/ﬁ C?d/ /)U N [L:luut;rf\umomy ol
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION e L reculive Order o, 2019-02
7






SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID# cDB-0008-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
= === P UOAL CVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 8 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Friendship Fountain Repair Project was awarded to ACON Construction Company, Inc. {contract #8150-1 5),on11/0118
in the amount of $89,310.00.

Recommend approval of Change Order #1 to ACON Construction Company, inc., for the increase amount of $309,010.75,
which includes $8,000.00in contingency. The scope of work is to provide 90% design of a new system called “T he Wheel" as
set forth in the 60% design provided under the previous amendment. This incorporates the attached, Scape and Fee
Summary, Exhibit “Y-2", with guaranteed complelion of 120 days from issuance of nolice-to-proceed. Revised guaranleed

maximum price will be $398,320.75. Total annual expenditure amount is currently at $18,000,000.00; total amount spent to
date is $13,745,192.74.

Funding for this award is to be encumbered account(s): RPCP32EF5720-069505-PRO208-02 to be executed by contract
Amendment 238 through Oiffice of General Counsal,

Atlachments: Recommendaltion Memo, Exhibit Y-2", Previous Award(s)

BUYER ¥/ dfy RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARILYN LATDLER

GREGOHY, PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

- {ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING__ 775 DATE: 6/ / 5/ /9

OTHER

oy PN~
A - ‘
AC(ZION OFAW&EQI\E\VHOHITY oate_ € | 12,/ G

ROVED _ DISAPPROVED: o
| / J(ll." o .IVIUIUS.H
OTHER: \ 0 ol C_hle Adminisirative Offier

£ —Farls 7
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTIGATIONQ%_@ML M/ w U’M’ E::e::;fz‘: c.u-;.'.-;;' 201505






]
L]

SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID# cDB-0008-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
== el U FUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
=== N CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 8 OTHER: 31

suU RY OF 810S AND RECO MENDED ACTIONS:

The Depariment of Public Works has completed negotiations with ACON Construction Company, Inc. (contract #8150-15), for
the Friendship Foundation Repair project in accordance with the subject bid.

Recommend approval to award ACON Construction Company, Inc., in the guaranteed maximum price hot-to-exceed
$89,310.00, which includes $10,000.00 conlingency to provide 60% design of a new System, within the existing fountain
infrastructure, that includes choreagraphed lights and sound and water displays. This incorparates the attached, Scope and
Fee Summary, Exhibit “Y-1", with guaranteed completion of 80 days from issuance of notice-lo-proceed.

Attachmenis: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit ¥-1", Pravious Award(s)
BUYER dd(é ' RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARILYN&AIDLER GREGORYPEASE, CHIEF

PROACUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEG COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING__ = MEMBERS DISAPPROVING @ DATE:_{/ ,fIQ{ / Ii?

OTHER
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE l{ﬂ}/ (%
{\{\ APPROVED DISAPPROVED: Emé% T
/ L/ Chief Administrative Officer
OTHEH. n r For: _An!nun,r_l_Eﬂny_CumL

ol
UndgpAuthority of:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATWM 0‘/ M‘WM _Eéﬁﬁ: QOrder No, 2015-05





e W)

=B SVCS OF ACT)ye AND PASSVE PARK PROJECTS
BiD & CDB.0o0a.15

OPEgy DATE: 102112015

KiND anp 843515 0= GOMTRACT. ,
comsmucnom ~DESIGN/BYILD

AZENCY:- DEPARTMENT of P
' Basy

uaLc WORKS

SOF AWARD; EVALUATION CRITERIA
—\\_

N'J;\:IBEFI OF 8103 INVITED; 4 MUMBzR A

SCEVED g OTHzp 1

SUMMAHY OF 810 AND RECoum MEMND

Tha City hadq pravaust, Issuadihig AFP, ang tha e’vs:.:a-nlm CUTiittza Fas 22,307 F aL:sa 5, Sabsag
Canductag and éva!ua:ed on January 2t, 299 6; 0123 15 A5y Cangrny, tan C-:;-'rpa-, RN
highgg rankingfimm wigp fanding nolta-e:sead §g,gg. £ i

arl, Frasariatje-- wEa,
123702t #3150z *35 2iagay 55
Fiffrapacag o 587z fy-f ;a (3, y2a-s,
Racommang 3pprysal of awarg 14 inzlude the rats shasts a3
aldition 3 Changss are naadag,

Far of Expiniy A as 2/ wara IMtad fam 943'ra’ apg-y M3

Aﬁachmants: Haccmm-sndaﬁan Mamg, Prayioys Awary {s}

Buyen of iy RESPECTRULLy 5
& ﬁ:fAHl'LYN IOLER

(ALL AWAHD.ACT!ONS SUBJecT TG
’ " ACTION oF CsPec CO‘J'.\,HTTEE

MEVBERS APovws =Y,

fa'Ea‘:'BEHS D'SQF‘F‘HO'/PIB Z OaTe: /7"" {é'—' /‘é
A« s ‘4’[‘/-.
—————

LAWFUL LY APPROPRIATED FUNDS) o
Qv HECO‘A ‘:'EHD-\TfD‘IS ABJve

— \_- OTHzR
NZAL4 a_ ’ o PN
‘, I S :
e, S0 )

. .,-s-- D _-'-—*“-——________--'-_""-—-._______-—-

ACTION OF A ArD UTHIRITY DiTE /2_/ / (_C‘j .
. - . / Yafs “
g’APPHD‘JED = U3eppga, ntE
DTHER-.___*___,_____ S | Y -
-il‘:,\,)_rl.j.':a.‘." T CUw oL ‘





KIND anp BASIS oF CONTRACT.
Camsmucnom - DESIGN/BYIL

-\GEM:;Y: DERARTMENT OF PugLic VWORKS

BAgg OF Awanp. E

VALUATIGN CRITERIA
T =l CAITEAIA

NUMBER OF gy s INVITED; 4

ty had Pravoudly I3auad thiz RFP, and tha &/3,3 3r L TY T +3 43}
“onductag and 8/aluated ng January 21,2018. Baszy aF

o
fankings arg 85 fallays (Listad jn &'phabatiza) ards- -

= Sl b T
[J ACOMN Cans ilan ©

ensine 9Mpany, Ire. - 433
2 Hagar Constnciian. 1255

2dpecpsss g SJbs-:quentJy, presanta’.:ns El
- :"p':::sa B N

£32alay 30 2raluations, 5385 an

Recammgh}c[. BRpraval of ay gy to AC

OM Congtry
€raiusfion 34 GEnkIng abaye, Perlg:
8 0 danually, ¢

Stiar Ccr'upany, Iz, 55pa

S2iving tra Fighest 5Zorain 8Zcordanca Vith the
2 of Sarvice will Ba fiyg (3) yaars fram affactiys data of Cantrazt wity funding nct—to-e:ceed
5,000,060 9 lv. Tab 8xécutay by farmay cantrast thraugh Offica ot Ganera Counszel,
At!a-hrnenta: Hacummendatfon

s Mamo, Scoring L ERS Przvigys Anz-1
7Buven ) -LQ. '24_.»2(4’/ AESPECTFULLY sug
MARILYN ajoer
AW

COI‘-!CUF{FI ENGE By Tho

-‘.'”TTED

< - GHEGOHYPEASE, CHIEF
f PFIOCUF!EB;!ENTDMSIDN

mas M. Fallin P.E. A

(ALL AWZRD AETioms

Struction Mana eiment Division

SUBJECT 70 LAWFU (v APPHOPHJATE_D'FUNDS) T
oM RECOI‘:I:‘:IEHOAT! A ABOve

owe_{-2p
AR 03 'lF‘F'HDVH‘JB DATE: -

. OTHER S—

ACTION OF CSPEC CoOMMTTEE
MEMBERS APPROVING, <5

r

—_— —— '
T la = ‘-—: o
DATE i—TL
Fay = _'.'_f?jf'.f,’_,‘-“.:, O=1ar
C 348p35 2 T






e "UUUE:" 8

NVITED. 4 NUMBzR RzCg /ED. g QTHER b

2] P, and facef,ag only ty4 r-:s,canaea. thay ha, s keap 213luatgy Bazag Upon the Frapasg;
Corag ang fankings aragsz 5 (istag jn a.'phab-;-!ica.' orday).











Y

SUBJECT: ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP) SOFTWARE AS A SERVICE SOLUTION
BID #: ESC-0549-16 OPEN DATE: 12/14/2016

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract

AGENCY: Information Technologies Division

BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based On Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (23) NUMBER RECEIVED: (8) OTHER: (1)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award with Applications Software Technology, LLC (AST) in the amount of $46,350.00 for
Master Services Contract with AST to provide implementation services for Service Oriented Architecture {SOA) Developer
Training Services. The SOA training will be provided to 8 ITD developers over a period of 3 weeks and focused on the City's
current implementation of our Oracle 1Cloud ERP system. The revised total contract expenditure not-to-exceed $30,343,420.72.

Funding to be encumbered by account number 53106.113002.565091 .000636.00000000.00000.0000000, to be executed by
formal contract amendment {Contract#10420) through the Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Previous Awards

ANALYST: = = RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

RUBEN OLA GRE@ARY PEASE, CHIEF
PROEUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Kenneth Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies/CIO

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING ____ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Information Technologies Division
Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 900
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE

March 5, 2021

TO: Gregory W, Pease
Chief of Procurement
VIA: Kenneth Lathrop Kenneth E. R e e
. . . L thl’O Date. 2021 0'3 17
Chief of Information Technologies/CIO a P 09.08.11 0400
FROM: Michael Turner Michael S. ey soedny
PMO Manager, Information Technologies Division Turner O
SUBJECT: ESC-0549-16-Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP)-Master Services Contract-SOA

Developer Training Services-Amendment #7

On March 15, 2018, the City awarded Applications Software Technology, LLC {AST)/Oracle for the use of
the Oracle Saa$ ERP solution and for the services required to implement the Oracle SaaS ERP solution. The
following contracts / agreements with Oracle and AST executed on March 28, 2018:

Master Services Contract with AST (Exhibit 1), City Contract 10420: The Master Services Contract
specifies the professional services required to implement the Oracle SaaS ERP solution {e.g. the
service applications listed in the Ordering Document). The term of these agreements is for five
(5) years with an option to renew for up to three (3) additional years. This contract has two {2)
attachments:

o Statement of Work (Exhibit 1A): Defines all services AST will provide to deliver fully
functional Financial, Purchasing, Budget Development, Human Resources, and Payroll
system to the City.

o Payment Schedule (Exhibit 1B}): Lists all payment amounts for deliverables by estimated
completion date for all project phases.

Cloud Services Agreement with Oracle (Exhibit 2), City Contract 10180-01: This document, and
the negotiated Amendment (Exhibit 2A}, governs the City’s use of the Oracle Saa$ ERP products
described in the Ordering Document. The term of this agreement is for eight (8) years with the
option to renew for up to three (3) additional years. This agreement also references the following
Oracle policy documents:

o Oracle Cloud Hosting and Delivery Policies (Exhibit 2B)

o Data Processing Agreement (Exhibit 2C)

o Oracle Services Privacy Policy (Exhibit 2D)

o Service Specifications (Exhibit 2E)





* Ordering Document with AST (Exhibit 3), City Contract 10421: This document lists the ERP
service applications (e.g. software modules) that the City is purchasing through this subscription
agreement {with AST being a certified re-seller of Oracle cloud services). The term of this
agreement is for one (1) year with the option to renew for up to seven (7) additional years. The
maximum indebtedness for this contract will increase each year the City exercise the option to
continue using the Oracle SaaS ERP solution by the amount specified for the Option Years within
the agreement.

On March 28, 2018, the City established the contracts with the not-to-exceed amount of $23,063,150.00
for the Master Services Contract (implementation services) and $1,234,201.20 for the Ordering Document
{SaaS subscription services), for a total maximum indebtedness for all contracts of $24,297,351.20.

On December 13, 2018, the City awarded the Project Change Order Request - P1.CR-01 - Credit Card
Vendor Payments for $28,800. The amended contract with the not-to-exceed amount of $23,091,950.00
for Master Services Contract (implementation services) and $1,234,201.20 for the Ordering Document
{SaaS subscription services), for a total maximum indebtedness for all contracts of $24,326,151.20.

On April 4, 2019, Project Change Order Request - SOA.CR-01 - Technical Training Classes was awarded for
$45,000 and the 1* Renewal Option of the Ordering Document was awarded in the amount of
$1,708,320.99. The change order increased the Master Services Contract {implementation services) not-
to-exceed amount to $23,136,950.00. The 1% Renewal Option increased the Ordering Document (SaaS
subscription services) not-to-exceed amount to $3,353,922.59, for a total maximum indebtedness for all
contracts of $26,490.872.59.

On May 2, 2019, the City awarded the 1* Renewal Option of the Ordering Document-Amendment #1 to
decrease the award for the Ordering Document (Saa$ subscription services) due to the removal of specific
products of the Data Integration Platform Cloud (DIPC) services. The amendment decreased the Ordering
Document (SaaS subscription services) by $97,620.32 to adjust the annual not-to-exceed amount to
$1,610,700.67 and the total not-to-exceed amount to for Saa$ Subscription Services to $3,256,302.27.
The amendment revised the total maximum indebtedness for all contracts to $26,393,252.27.

On May 23, 2019, the City awarded the 1% Renewal Option-Amendment #2 to increase the award for the
Ordering Document (Saa$S subscription services) due to the replacement of the new products and part
numbers of the Data Integration Platform Cloud (DIPC) services. The amendment increased the Ordering
Document (SaaS subscription services) by $97,450.32 to adjust the annual not-to-exceed amount to
$1,708,150.99 and the total not-to-exceed amount to for SaaS Subscription Services to $3,353,752.59.
The amendment revised the total maximum indebtedness for all contracts to $26,490,702.59.

On October 24, 2019, the City awarded the 1* renewal Option-Amendment #3 to increase the award for
the Ordering Document {SaaS$ subscription services) due to the need for three (3) additional test instances.
The amendment increased the Ordering Document {Saa$ subscription services) by $8,728.13 to adjust the
annual not-to-exceed amount to $1,716,879.12 and the total not-to-exceed amount to for $aaS
Subscription Services to $3,362,480.72. The amendment revised the total maximum indebtedness for all
contracts to $26,499,430.72.

On December 5, 2019, the City awarded the Project Change Order requests, P1.CR.09 Phase 1 Go-Live
Extension and P3.CR.02 COA Synch between GL and EPM. The amendment increased the Master Services
Contract (implementation services) by $1,520,278.00 to adjust the not-to-exceed amount to
$24,657,228.00. The amendment revised the total maximum indebtedness got all contracts to
$28,019,708.72.





On May 19, 2020, the City awarded the 2nd renewal option-Amendment #4 to increase the award for the
Ordering Document (Saa$ subscription services). The amendment increased the Ordering Document (Saa$
subscription services) by $35,482.88 to adjust the annual not-to-exceed amount to $1,752,362.00 and the
total not-to-exceed amount to for SaaS Subscription Services to $5,114,842.72. The amendment revised
the total maximum indebtedness for all contracts to $29,772,070.72.

On August 13, 2020, the City awarded the AST Support Services-Amendment #4 to increase the award for
the Master Services Contract (implementation services} by $90,000.00 to adjust the not-to-exceed
amount to $24,747,228.00. This amendment covered the initial Post-Implementation Support Services.
The amendment revised the total maximum indebtedness got all contracts to $29,862,070.72.

On September24, 2020, the City awarded the AST Support Services-Amendment #5 to increase the award
for the Master Services Contract (implementation services) by $345,000.00 to adjust the not-to-exceed
amount to $25,092,228.00. This amendment covered the increase to the Post-lmplementation Support
Services. The amendment revised the total maximum indebtedness got all contracts to $30,297,070.72.

On February 25, 2021, the City awarded the AST Support Services-Amendment #6 to increase the award
for the Master Services Contract {implementation services) by $90,000.00 to adjust the not-to-exceed
amount to $25,182,228.00. This amendment covered the Cloud Access Security Broker (CASB)
implementation. The amendment revised the total maximum indebtedness got all contracts to
$30,297,070.72.

Master Services Contract with AST {Exhibit 1), City Contract 10420:

The Information Technologies Division, {ITD) requests to increase the Master Services Contract with AST
to provide implementation services for Service Oriented Architecture (SOA) Developer Training Services.
The SOA training will be provided to 8 ITD developers over a period of 3 weeks. This training will be
provided by AST and focused on the City’s current implementation of our Oracle 1Cloud ERP system.
This increase request for services is for $46,350.00.

This amendment request #7, once approved will require an amendment to the Master Services Contract
with AST (Exhibit 1). A separate purchase order will be issued to track and pay for services. This
amendment will increase the Master Services Contract (implementation services) not-to-exceed amount
to $25,228,578.00, for a total maximum indebtedness for all contracts to $30,343,420.72.





City of Jacksonville Cloud ERP Project Change Request

Requestor : Michael Turner Request Date : February 24, 2021
Change # : SOA.CR-02 — SOA Training for New Users
Priority : Medium

Functional Area: SOA Applications

Description of Change:

The City has a further need to train additional team members on SOA developer technologies. This
Change Order is for AST to provide additional training via video conferencing for up to 8 City
resources. The details of the 3 weeks of training classes are defined below.

Estimated Weekly
Week | Objectives Training Topics Hours {(Remote
Classrgom)
Gain understanding of OOP Java/OOP Introduction
principles and basics of web Basics, Collections, 10,
services, Participants will learn to | JOBC, Web Services [ntro,
create SOA Hello World and learn | SOA Intro, 22
1 hands-on basics of the SOA Hello World {BPEL) -
platform. create, deploy, monitor,
version, partner link,
lifecycle, quick start install
and use
Learn common technigues and Week 1 Assignment
best practices in developing BPEL | Review, XMJ. Basics, BPEL
process using Oracle SOA 12¢ Process, XSLT deep Dive,
5 BPEL loops, error 37
handling, MDS, SOAP,
REST adapter usage,
SOAPUI Testing and
monitoring
Woeek 2 Assignment
Learn how to integrate with Review, Create inbound
3 Cloud ERP and gain hands on and outbound point-to- 32
experience, point interface - G/L
Interface

Supplementary Services:
Training preparation and documentation updates

o Training Guide

o SOA Enterprise Standards & Best Practices Document

o Hands-On Lab Solutions
© Assignment Solutions
¢ Remote Classroom setup
* Remote support and remote open house sessions to recap and address questions/issues,
completion certificates — supported throughout the 3 weeks of training

COJ ERP Project Change Request AST Corporation

Page 1






City of Jacksonville Cloud ERP Project Change Request

Reason for Change:

SOA is a new technology for City resources. The identified resources did not attend the original
training sessions and/or need refresher training.

Recommended Solution:

Approve the change order and schedule the training sessions.

Schedule Impact:

None. Phase 1 SOA has been completed.

The training weeks will be scheduled in coordination with the City to maximize the effectiveness and
minimize the impact on other areas. The suggested Start Date for the training is Monday April 5*,

2021,

Cost Impact AST shall assign 2 Senior SOA consultants to organize and perform the training;
a one-time payment of $46,350 in full will be due at the end of the 3 weeks of
training. This is not subject to retention as it is not directly related to the
product solution.

New Deliverable:
S0A.CR.02 - SOA Training for Additional Users = $46,350
Approvals:
Name Title Signature Date
Approved
Bernard Doyle AST Project Sponsor 5&3/&@2/ .&a;pé 2/24/2021
Michael Turner COJ Project Director
COJ ERP Project Change Request AST Corporation

Page 2






Ordering Document
Marter Servicet Contract  |with AST [Eshibit 3):
CSPEC with AST [Exhibst 1): Saxs Soitware
Award Date |Award |'mplementation Services  |Subscription Total Not-To Exceed
Initial Award - Master Services Contract with AST
jiimplementation Services), Cloud Senvices Agreemant with
03/15/t8 |Oracle, Ordering Decument (Saas Schiware Subscription) s 23,061,150.00 | 5 1,233,201.20 | 5 24,297.351.20
12/13/18 |implementation Services - Amendment #1_P1.CR.1-01 S 28,800.00 S 24,326,151.20
04/03/19  [iImplementation Services - Amendment #2 SOA.CR-01 s 35,000.00
Oviginal Award Drdering Dotunent True-Up S 411,400.20
1st Renewal Ordering Document 3 1,708,320991 S 26,450,872.59
st Renewal Drgdering Document - Amendment #1_{Decrease-
05/02/1% |DIPC Services) H 197.62032)) 5 = 2639225227
1st Renewal Ordering Documnent - Amendmaent #2_{increase-
05/23/19 |Mew DIPC Services) S $7,450.32 | & 26,490,702.59
15t Renewal Ordering Document - Amendment a3_{increase-
10/2a/19  |additianal instancas) S 8,728.13 | & 26,493,430, 72
Implementation Secvicas - Amendment rl_PL.CR.09 Phase 1 Go
12/15/19 |i+ve Extension and P3.CR.02 COA Synch between GL ant EEM 5 1.520,278.00 s 28,019, 7C8.72
05/139/20 |2nd Renewal Ordering Document - Amendment md 5 1.752,362.00 | 5 29.72.070.72
Implementation Setvices - Amendment st _{AST Support
08/13/20 1Services-Phases 1. 1a and 3) 5 90,000.00 5 29.862,070.72
Implementation Services - Amendment 55 _[AST Suppert
©9/24/20 |Services-Phases 1, Ja and 3) s 345,000.00 S 30, 2067,070.72
Implementation Services - Amendment A5_|CASE
a2/25/21 Implementation) S 50,000.00 S 30.297.070.72
Implementation $ervices - Amendment #7_{50A Ceveloper
Pending |¥raining) ) 26,350.00 S 30.343,420 12
s 25,228,58.00 | & 5.114,842.72 | § 30,343,420.72

*******t****#t*********************************##*****t********&*****#****#*********

agr_ WE

il i e TR T T T

Not-to-exceed A 14

[1CToud Account String

Totals

[FAMIS Index Code

AST - inplementation Services

| AFIT53A ~TEFG] - 02 - 069509

53106.113002.565091.000636.00000000.000C0.0000000

S 24.703,573.06

AST - Pest Implamantation Suppcrt Services "

AST —Software Subseripticn

i NA B
| AFTTS3A - ITEFO1 - 02 ~ 069509

AST —implemertation Services
AST — Softwate Subscription

émmuom.s'naso.nopnm.omm.mmmom
53105-113002.56509 1000536, 00000600.00000. 0000000

_| AFITSLFERP 01118

| AFIIS31FERP - 03118

[Total Maxlmum indebtedness |

$3101.113002.531180.000000. 0000645 3. 0000, G000

[$2101.113002.5 31 LE0.000060. 000004 93.030C0. 0000000

Attachments:
50A.CR.02 — SOA Developer Training
1Cloud ERP Project Implementation and Saa$ Subscription Finance Tracking

cc:

Marlene Russell, Director of Organizational Effectiveness

Tracy Geake

Digitally signed by Tracy
Geaka

Date: 2021.03.16
15.47.26 0400





AMENDMENT NO. 6
TO
MASTER SERVICES CONTRACT
BETWEEN
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
AND
APPLICATIONS SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGY LLC
FOR
ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING SAAS SOLUTION

This Amendment No. 6 is made and entered into this __ day of March, 2021 (the
“Effective Date”), by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (*City”), a municipal
corporation existing under the Constitution and the laws of the State of Florida, and
APPLICATIONS SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

authorized to conduct business in the State of Florida (“Contractor™).

WHEREAS, City and Contractor are parties to a Master Services Contract dated March 28,
2018, as amended by an Amendment No. | dated January 14, 2019, Amendment No. 2 dated May
23,2019, Amendment No. 3 dated January 6, 2020, Amendment No, 4 dated September 21, 2020,
and Amendment No. 5 dated September 30, 2020 (the “Contract™);

WHEREAS, City has requested, and Contractor has agreed, to provide certain
implementation services under the Contract related to Enhancing Oracle ERP Cloud Security as
more fully described in the Scope of Work attached to this Amendment as Exhibit A (the “Security
Enhancement Implementation Services™);

WHEREAS, the City and Contractor desire to amend the Contract to cover the Security

Enhancement Implementation Services and to increase the maximum indebtedness under the
Contract by $90,000.00;

WHEREAS, City’s Competitive Sealed Proposal Evaluation Committee and Mayor
approved such services and increase to the award to Contractor on February 25, 2021; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in this
Amendment, the parties agree as follows:

1. Definitions. Capitalized terms used in this Amendment without definition shall
have the meaning given to them in the Contract.

2. Performance of Services. Contractor shall perform the Security Enhancement
Implementation Services in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract, as amended
by this Amendment.

3. Compensation. City will pay Contractor a fixed fee lump sum of $90,000 for the
|





Security Enhancement Implementation Services payable upon satisfactory completion and
Acceptance of all Deliverables associated with Milestone Deliverables D1-D6 set forth in Exhibit
A.

4, Amendment to Maximum Indebtedness. Section 3 of the Contract is deleted in
its entirety and replaced with the following provision:

3. Maximum_Indebtedness. As required by Section 106.431,
Ordinance Code, the City's maximum indebtedness for all services under this
Contract shall be a fixed monetary amount not-to-exceed Twenty-five Million One
Hundred Eighty-two Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-eight and NO/100
Dollars (§25,182,228.00). City’s obligations under this Contract are contingent
upon the availability of lawfully appropriated funds for the Services and this
Contract.

5. Authority. Contractor represents and warrants to City that Contractor has full right
and authority to execute and perform its obligations under this Amendment and the Contract, and
Contractor and the person(s) signing this Amendment on Contractor's behalf represent and warrant to
City that such person(s) are duly authorized to execute this Amendment on Contractor's behalf
without further consent or approval by anyone. Contractor shall deliver to City promptly upon request
all documents reasonably requested by City to evidence such authority.

6. Ratification of the Contract. The provisions of the Contract shall remain in full
force and effect except as expressly provided in this Amendment.

7. Entire Agreement. This Amendment is the entire agreement of the parties
regarding the modifications to the Contract provided herein, and supersedes all prior agreements
and understandings regarding such subject matter, and may be modified only by a writing executed
by the party against whom the modification is sought to be enforced, and shall bind and benefit
the parties and their respective successor, legal representatives and assigns.

8. Counterpart Execution. This Amendment may be executed in a number of
identical counterparts, each of which for all purposes is deemed an original, and all of which
constitute collectively one agreement. The parties further agree that electronic transmission of all
signatures, with originals to follow, shall constitute and be evidence of an executed Contract.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately.]

I





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Amendment as of
the Effective Date.

APPLICATIONS SOFTWARE
TECHNOLOGY LLC

Cﬁ@a[ p;L ! By — o “Z.:c_\\c:—\\—\\

Witness Prasad Nettem, Vice President Print Name: 1aji Zechariah

Title: President

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
ATTEST:

James R. McCain - Lenny Curry, Mayor
Corporate Secretary

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

Encumbrance and funding information for internal City use:

Account or PO Number:

This above stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount of the foregoing contract. It shall not be encumbered by the
foregoing contract. 1t shall be encumbered by one (1) or more subsequently issued purchase(s) that must reference the foregoing
Contract. All financial examinations and funds control chiecking will be made at the time such purchase order(s) are issued.

In accordance with Section 24.103(e). of the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, [ do hereby certify that there is an
unexpended. unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement; provided
however. this certification is not nor shall it be interpreted as an encumbrance of Tunding under this Contract. Actual
encumbrance|s] shall be made by subsequent purchase order[s], as specified in said Contract.

Dircetor of Finance
City Contract # 10420, Amendment No. 6

GC-#1419080-v1-Amendment_No__6_Applications Software_Technology (AST) doex

3





Exhibit A
STATEMENT OF WORK
ENHANCING ORACLE ERP CLOUD SECURITY
(immediately following)





SUBJECT: ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP) SOFTWARE AS A SERVICE SOLUTION

BID #: ESC-0549-16 OPEN DATE: 12/14/2016
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract

AGENCY: Informatian Technologies Division

BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based On Evaluation Criteria

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (23) NUMBER RECEIVED: (8)  OTHER: (1)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

2L MMARS UF BIUs AND AECOMIWENDED ACTIONS: )
Recommend approval lo increase the award with Applications Soltware Technology, LLC {AST) in the amount of $50,000.00 for
Master Services Contracl with AST to provide implementation services for the Cloud Access Security Broker {CASB). The

increase request includes remole functional and technical implementation services for the Oracle 1Cloud system. The revised
total contract expenditure nol-to-exceed $30,297,070.72.

Funding to be encumbered by account number 53101.113002.5311 80.000000.00000493.00000.0000000, lo be execuled by
format contract amendment (Contract#10420) through the Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Previous Awards

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED é/gé M

RUBEN OLA GRE EASE, CHIEF
PROGUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: i i

{(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

ME@‘%E APPROV 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING £~ DATE: ;2/ A5 / 2-02
S e\ DAA OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE %J N &/

/),I‘\{’l;l;)VED \/ \ﬂ'g H—— DISAPPROVED
OTHER ﬁ f ]/‘/[/\ e

LloIn_
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION l{ m )g { }
V.7






Gity of Jacksonville, Flerida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Information Technologies Division
Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 900
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE

February 10, 2021
TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement
s}
VIA: Kenneth Lathrop Kenneth E. %?:é‘%
Chief of Information Technalogies/cio  Lathrop 12:45:58 0507
FROM: Michael Turner Michael 8. o semedry
PMO Manager, Information Technologies Division Turner e 12
SUBJECT: ESC-0549-16-Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP)-Master Services Contract-CASB

Implementation Services-Amendment 46

On March 15, 2018, the City awarded Applications Software Technology, LLC {AST)/Oracle for the use of
the Oracle Saa$ ERP solution and for the services required to implement the Oracle $aas ERP solution. The
following contracts / agreements with Oracle and AST executed on March 28, 2018:

* Master Services Contract with AST (Exhibit 1}, City Contract 20420: The Master Services Contract
specifies the professional services required to implement the Oracle 5aaS ERP solution (e.g. the
service applications listed in the Ordering Document). The term of these agreements is for five
{5} years with an option to renew for up to three (3) additional years. This contract has two (2)
attachments:

o Statement of Work (Exhibit 1A): Defines all services AST will provide to deliver fully
functional Financial, Purchasing, Budget Development, Human Resources, and Payroll
system to the City,

o Payment Schedule (Exhibit 1B): Lists all payment amounts for deliverables by estimated
completion date for all project phases.

» Cloud Services Agreement with Oracle (Exhibit 2), City Contract 10180-01; This document, and
the negotiated Amendment (Exhibit 2A), governs the City's use of the Oracle SaaS ERP products
described In the Ordering Document. The term of this agreement is for eight {8) years with the
option to renew for up to three (3) additional years. This agreement also references the following
Oracle policy documents:

o Oracle Cloud Hosting and Delivery Policies (Exhibit 2B)
o Data Processing Agreement (Exhibit 2C)

o Oracle Services Privacy Policy (Exhibit 2D)

o Service Specifications (Exhibit 2E)





» Ordering Document with AST {Exhibit 3), City Contract 10421: This document lists the ERP
service applications (e.g. software modules) that the City is purchasing through this subscription
agreement (with AST being & certified re-seller of Oracle cloud services}). The term of this
agreement is for one (1) year with the option to renew for up to seven (7} additional years. The
maximum indebtedness for this contract will increase each year the City exercise the option to
continue using the Oracle Saas ERP solution by the amount specified for the Option Years within
the agreement.

On March 28, 2018, the City established the contracts with the not-to-exceed amount of $23,063,150.00
for the Master Services Contract {implementation services) and $1,234,201.20 for the Ordering Document
(Saas subscription services), for a total maximum indebtedness for all contracts of $24,297,351.20,

On December 13, 2018, the City awarded the Project Change Order Request - P1.CR-01 - Credit Card
Vendor Payments for $28,800. The amended contract with the not-to-exceed amount of 323,091,950.00
for Master Services Contract {implementation services) and $1,234,201.20 for the Ordering Document
{Saa$ subscription services), for a total maximum indebtedness for all contracts of $24,326,151.20.

On April 4, 2019, Project Change Order Reguest - SOA.CR-01 - Technical Training Classes was awarded for
$45,000 and the 1* Renewal Option of the Ordering Document was awarded in the amount of
$1,708,320.95. The change order increased the Master Services Contract {implementation services) not-
to-exceed amount to $23,136,950.00. The 1* Renewal Option increased the Ordering Document (Saas
subscription services) not-to-exceed amount to $3,353,922.59, for a total maximum indebtedness for all
contracts of $26,490.872.59.

On May 2, 2019, the City awarded the 1% Renewal Option of the Ordering Documant-Amendment #1 to
decrease the award for the Ordering Document {Saas subscription services) due to the removal of specific
products of the Data Integration Platform Cloud [DIPC) services. The amendment decreased the Ordering
Document {3aaS subseription services) by $97,620.32 to adjust the annual not-to-exceed amount to
$1,610,700.67 and the total not-to-exceed amount to for SaaS Subscription Services to 53,256,302.27.
The amendment revised the total maximum indebtedness for all contracts to $26,393,252.27.

On May 23, 2019, the City awarded the 1" Renewal Option-Amendment #2 to increase the award for the
Ordering Document (SaaS subscription services) due to the replacement of the new products and part
numbers of the Data Integration Platform Cloud {DIPC} services. The amendment increased the Ordering
Document {SaaS subscription services) by $97,450.32 to adjust the annual not-to-exceed amount to
$1,708,150.99 and the total not-to-exceed amount to for SaaS Subscription Services to $3,353,752.59.
The amendment revised the total maximum indebtedness for all contracts to $26,490,702.59.

On October 24, 2019, the City awarded the 1" renewal Option-Amendment #3 to increase tha award for
the Ordering Document (Saas subscription services) due to the need for three {3} additional test instances,
The amendment increased the Ordering Documnent {Saas subscription services) by $8,728.13 to adjust the
annual not-to-exceed amount to $1,716,879.12 and the total not-to-exceed amount to for SaaS
Subscription Services to $3,362,480.72. The amendment revised the total maximum indebtedness for all
contracts 1o $26,499,430.72.

On December 5, 2019, the City awarded the Project Change Order requests, P1.CR.09 Phase 1 Go-Live
Extension and P3.CR.02 COA Synch between GL and EPM. The amendment increased the Master Services
Contract {implementation services} by $1,520,278.00 to adjust the not-to-exceed amount to
$24,657,228.00. The amendment revised the total maximum indebtedness got all contracts to
$28,019,708.72.





On May 19, 2020, the City awarded the 2nd renewal option-Amendment #4 to increase the award for the
Ordering Document {SaaS subscription services). The amendment increased the Ordering Document (Saas
subscriptian services) by $35,482.88 to adjust the annual not-to-exceed amount to $1,752,362.00 and the
total not-to-exceed amount to for SaaS Subscription Services to $5,114,842.72. The amendment revised
the total maximum indebtedness for all contracts to $29,772,070.72.

On August 13, 2020, the City awarded the AST Support Services-Amendment #4 to increase the award for
the Master Services Contract (implementation services) by $90,000.00 to adjust the not-ta-exceed
amount to 524,747,228.00. The amendment revised the total maximum indebtedness got all contracts to
$29,862,070.72.

On September24, 2020, the City awarded the AST Support Services-Amendment #5 to increase the award
for the Master Services Contract (implementation services) by $345,000.00 to adjust the not-to-exceed
amount to $25,092,228.00. The amendment revised the total maximum indebtedness got all contracts to
$30,297,070.72.

Master Services Contract with AST (Exhibit 1), City Contract 10420

The Information Technologies Division, (ITD) requests to increase the Master Services Contract with AST
to provide implementation services for the Cloud Access Security Broker {CASB). The CASB protects the
employee-facing Saas applications as well as the foundations of our cloud infrastructure and delivers a
holistic view of the entire ¢loud environment, including alf users and devices. This increase request

includes $90,000 of remate functional and technical implementation services from AST for the Oracle
1Cloud systam.

This amendment request #6, once approved will require an amendment to the Master Services Contract
with AST (Exhibit 1). A separate purchase order will be issued te track and pay for services. This
amendment will increase the Master Services Contract (implementation services) not-to-exceed amount
to $25,182,228.00, for a total maximum indebtedness for all contracts to $30,297,070.72.





Ordering Tocument
Master Servicds Contract Ewith AST [Exhibin 3):
CSFEC with AST (Eanibit 1]: ‘Saas Salraare
fward Date_Award Irriplesnentatian Services |subicriptica {Tatal tior-To Encesd
ipitlal Award - Kaster Seevices Contract with AST {Implemantation
Services), Cloud Services Agreement with Oratle, Ordering
03/15/18 Decument (5335 Software Subscription) $ 13,063,15000 5 123420020 | 5 13,257,355.20
13/13/18 jimplementation Services - Amendment 41 PLCR.1-01 ) 28,800.00 5 2433615120
04/04/19 Hmplementation Services - Amendment 81 _S04.CR-01 - 45.000 60
Original Award Oidering Document True-Up S 411,400 40
11t Renewal Ordering Document ] 1,708 320 9915  26,450,872.5%
13t Renewal Qedering Docurront - Amendment #) (Decrease-DIFC
05/03/15 [Services) 5 {97.520.32)1 5 26,393 252.27
15t Renewal Ordering Document - Amendment 82_{increase-New
05/23/19 |DIPC Senvices) 5 9745031]§ 76,490 702,59
131 Renewa! Qrdesing Document + Amnendment #3_{tnerease- '
10/24/1% _IAdditional Instances) 5 8,7281315  15.435430.72
imglementation Sendces - Amendment 23 P1LCR.03 Fhase 1 Go Live
12/15/19 {Extensicn and PI.CA.02 COA Synch betwean GL 3nd EPM 5 1,520.278 cO 5 28,019708.72
05/19/10 |2nd Renewsl Ordering Document - Amendment 24 5 1,752,362080]8 2977107072
Imglemgntation Servicas - Amendment 83 {AST Support Servces
P op8/13/20 (Fhates ], laand 3) 5 50,000 CO 5 19.662.670.72
implementation Servizus - Amendment 83 _|AST Support Servises.
02/24/20 iPhases 1, laand 3) 5 345,000.00 5 30207.070.12
1
-[ Pending  [Implementailan Servizes - Amendment #5_{CASB implemeatatian] 5 50,000.00 S 30.297.070.71
$ 25,1862,.228.00 1 § 511484272 {6  30.287.070.72

"##‘lQtl‘#t.‘.#*‘t.t**tl!!t‘tt’t‘tttt“‘tll“tk‘t‘!tt"-.titti#“‘i't"‘tt.‘tt*#tllt

Met-1p-encecd Amounis FALAIS tadea Code 1Clcud Actsunl String Tolsls
AST-imglementatisn Sarvices AFI152a = 11 EFO) - U2 - 063509 |S3106. 132002 465091000 35 L00000GC 00000 H0000CE 24,657,723 00
A%T = Pogt tenplementation Suopod Services HA 53101 152008 £31090.000000 CODOQCOS. HOKKK) 0000000 435,000 043
25T = S3fTwaee SubLeristion AFITSIA - TEFG] —02 - 069509 SILDG. 112062 345091.00C415 RONOO0NS OO0 DOOGCCD 1,234,201 50
AST = tmzlementaiian Services AFITSIIFERP ~03118 $3103 153002 531]50 000000 DOOOGLS Y 03000 0000000 50,000 00,
AST - Saltware Subinolan AFTSHFERD - 23513 £7103 113007 331150 DOOOUD LOMHGLS ) HOOCH 000000 5 168044152
Tatsl Masimum tzdebledncy $ 10,293,000.72

Digitaly signod by Tracy

Ganhka

Tracy Geake gye 221 0217
Attachments: 13 3131 0500

Statement of Wark (SOW) for Enhancing ERP Cloud Security
1Cioud ERP Project Implementation and Saa$ Subscription Finance Tracking

cc
Marlene Russell, Director of Grganizational Effectiveness






AST

Statement of Work

Enhancing Oracle ERP Cloud Security

City of Jacksonville

e i

Where Flority Begins.

File Name: SOW-Enhancing Oracle ERP Cloud Security.docx
Version: DRAFT 1.0
Release Date; Dec 18, 2020

City of Jacksonville, FL Enhancing Oracle Cloud ERP Security AST LLC
Page 1





Table of Contents

1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY .....ccocrirerininssinnsisarsssnnsanes
11 PROIECT SCOPE ........... ettt e tree bnt e ean e e e Rae s Ee oA RAs e ed s e eaEa e s e e s A SAdt et A bnhe s e eas s et ne s n s baesesssas b n 3

2. SCOPE OF WORK ..........

2.1 IMPLEMENTATION SERAVICES 11vereriinisrrererercorsnssiiierstacrson
2.2 IMPLEMENTATION SCOPE «1oveeemveiiierrericrsereestorssirrsmsssinsmsesssesssssnssn

2.3 PROJECT SCHEDULE ..cveervvemencssvssinisssiisssasisssmsisrsrs
3. PROJECT ROLES & RESPONSIBILITIES..........

T O PRI - |

T Baens

31 AST STAFF ROLE AND RESPONS'BILITIES .vvivereeeeverrmrrrmrerrseerssserrssnnssnernaversans aaeiFanreansnstarassassrats dEb snastEonsnsradis 7

3.2 CITy STAFF ROLE AND RESPONS'BILITIES coeevoovierniiean
4, PROJECT DELIVERABLES AND COST ....oo00uns

5. ASSUMPTIONS.................
6. APPROVAL .....vvivvivraiisrasnains

LLYTRYTINY

10

e e s e S §

APPENDIX 1 DELIVERABLE ACCEPTANCE CERTIFICATE ....ocvcivimivermcisnsrnsrssarnsarasssssmersssmssstnssas sssasiassanstnsssssess 12

City of Jacksonville, FL

Enhancing Oracle Cloud ERP Security AST LLC

Page 2





“
“
1. Executive Summary

This Statement of Work sets forth the services and deliverables that Applications Software Technology
LLC {“AST") shall provide the City of Jacksonville, FL (“City”), and includes description of the scope, roles,
responsibilities, tasks and timeframe for building a strong and enhanced security to the City's Oracle ERP
Cloud Financial Application. The City intends to implement Oracle Cloud Access Security Broker and AST

50D Analyzer plus to gain visibility, establish governance and compliance and threat protection for the
ERP Financial Application.

This Executive Summary section is intended as an overview of the project, scope and timeline for the
Oracle ERP Cloud Security Enhancement project.

L
11 Project Scope

The City of Jacksonville has implemented Oracle ERP Cloud as the system for Financial, Procurement,
Budgeting, Human Resources, and Payroll administration. The scope of this project is to enhance the
security of City's Oracle ERP Cloud Financial application by providing the following capabilities:

* Visibility - Get complete transparency into City's ERP Financial Cloud applications by implementing
Oracle CASB and AST 50D Analyzer Plus.

* Governance and Compliance - Identify risks in ERP Financial Cloud, comply with regulations and
provide consistent compliance reporting,

= Simplified Monitoring -Monitor ERP Cloud Financial activity, configurations and transactions.
Identify anomalies and patterns of fraud or breach across ERP Cloud Financial.

* Data Security -Set up policies to discover and prevent unwarranted actions on the sensitive
content and data In the ERP Cloud Financial.

* Threat Protection - Detect, Predict and Visualize whether ERP Cloud Financial is under cyber-
attack.

* Incident Response - Act and conduct forensics when incldents are discovered in ERP Cloud
Financial.

= User Behavior Analytics - Dynamic assessment of individual user behavior based on their assigned
ERP cloud service access.

* Periodic Review of Access Rights — Generate reports of user role assignments at pre-defined
schedule for the reviewers as needed

" Detect Segregation of Duties Violation — Generate report of users with Segregation of Duties
violation in ERP Financial Application

City of Jacksonville, FL Enhancing Oracle Cloud ERP Security AST LLC
Page 3





2. Scope of Work

This section describes the scope of services associated with building a strong and enhanced Security of
the Oracle Cloud ERP applications by implementing Oracle Cloud Access Security Broker and AST SOD
Analyzer Plus. When completing the work tasks and deliverables identified in this Staternent of Work,
AST will complete all required tasks and produce all applicable deliverables accarding to, and comply

with, the descriptions, mandated work praoducts, and specific conditions stated within the RFP for each
task or deliverable.

2.1 Implementation Services

AST shall perform implementation services, including:

e Project Management: Establish in coordination with City to create and maintain a Project
Management Plan.

« befinition: Work with key project members to validate and understand project scope, planning,
project organization and artifacts.

» Requirement Gathering: Work with business and other stakeholders to define requirements for CASB
polices and rule definitions for SOD.

» Development and Unit testing: Develop the components, interfaces and capabilities of the system as
defined in the definition phase.

+ Testing and Final Preparation: Lead the final testing including system integration and acceptance
testing, training, cut-over activities, and readiness plans for go-live steps.

= Production Go-llve and Support: To the extent scoped, move the components from the pre-
production enviranment to the live production environment, and provide support for the stabilization
period.

2.2 Implementation Scope

The implemantation scope for Oracle CASB is outlined below:

s Project Planning and Governance
o Build and Maintain the Project Plan
o Project Coordination
o Schedule weekly status review meetings
o Provide monthly status to City stakeholders

= Conduct Requirement Gathering Workshops to define the following
o Identify CASB Personas — Owner, Auditor and Administrator
o ldentify Policy Requirements
o ldentify Policy Parameters — monitoring objects, risk level etc.
o Identify Policy Notification Requirements

City of Jacksonville, FL Enhancing Oracle Cloud ERP Security AST LLC
Page 4





o Identify User Security Settings for CASB environments

o Model Policies as per the requirements

o Create Policy Specification documentation
» Set up and Configure CASB for Oracle ERP Financials

o Provision CASB instance, working with Oracle
Set basic configurations in CASB
Integrate with External identity Provider, ticketing application
Configure User Security Settings in CASB Environments
Prepare an Cracle ERP Cloud tenant
Configure one non-prod Oracle ERP Cloud instances
Create policies for ERP applications as per the requirements
Integrate Oracle IDCS with Oracle CASB for threat detection
Configure alerts for Oracle Identity Cloud Service Users
Unit test policies
= Support User Acceptance Testing

o Simulate scenarios in ERP to trigger CASB policy alerts

o Simulate scenarios in IDCS to trigger CASB Policy alerts

@ Verify policy alerts and email contents with the users
® User Training and Documentation

o Create CASB Administrative Guide

o Conduct user training session {up to 2 hours)
= Production Go-Live

o Onboard Oracle ERP Cloud Production tnstance to CASB

O Attach CASB policies to the production ERP instance

o Provide four {4} weeks of post-production suppaort

0000 0O0O0O0

o

The implementation scope for AST SOD Analyzer plus is outlined below:

* Conduct Requirement Gathering Workshops to define the following
o Review the AST pre-defined SOD rules for fitment to City
Get custom role definition from Cloud ERP
Define new SOD rules
Identify schedule for the SOD scanning
Identity users to be bypassed from SOD scan
Identify email recipients for automated report
identify administrators for tool
Update SOD Matrix with rules as per the City
Review 50D Matrix with stakeholders
Create Requirement Document
o Review Reguirement Document
* Setup and Configure AST SOD Analyzer Plus
o Deploy AST SOD Analyzer plus on WebLogic SOA Servers
Integrate AST SOD Analyzer plus with Non-Prod Oracle ERP
Set up SOD rules as per tha identified matrix
Set up scan schedule and integrate with Qracle IDCS for authentication/authorization
Conduct Unit Testing
Review SOD report with Stakeholders
=  User Training and Documentation

0O0O0CO0OO0O0QCOOCO

[s I+ B o B o]

o

City of Jacksonville, FL Enhancing Oracle Cloud ERP Security ASTLLC
Page S





o Create Administrative Guide
o Conduct user training session {up to 1 hour)
* Production Go-Live
o Onboard Oracle ERP Cloud Production Instance to AST 50D Analyzer Plus
o Provide four (4} weeks of post-production support

2.3 Project Schedule

Following is the preliminary project schedule, which will be refined in working with City Project Manager.
The estimated start date for the project is Feb 15, 2020. The project will be completed in an estimated
fourteen {14) weeks from the start date.

Praptryed Timabong by Wees

(e L =R
o Rsquitemani Woikshop 1

» Fra sl fienning [

- SCREDU'e Meekngs Canfigutatlan aod Unit Tesling

« Ciesle beweline v : i -
B SEHESS r Workihog vasi.en far TASE
+ DabnePolicies
» Woikinep weens far 300
¢ Define 100 Rahis
» Cizale Rege iementDozument

Go lve ond Past-
Praducton

Supper!

- luEpad VAT
=~ Catductlraining

*

- Gabvs
- Pcats Piodizrgn Juppan

o A i ]

&8
o
1=
-
]

City of Jacksonville, FL Enhancing Oracle Cloud ERP Security AST LLC
Page &






3. Project Roles & Responsibilities

For the successful execution of the project, the cooperation, support and interaction with the City’s
personnel will be valuable to the AST consultants working on the project. AST consultants will work
closely with the City staff to form a cohesive team. A clear listing of the roles and responsibilities of the
team members will prepare them to meet the challenges of the project and accomplish the project
objectives in the planned timeframe.

3.1 AST Staff Role and Responsibilities

The table belaw [dentifies the lead responsibility for all the important tasks on the project. The assignment
of roles and responsibilities has been made in order to achieve a continuous and effective transfer of
knowledge to facilitate the Jong-term support of the system by City staff.

Description/meaning of the responsibility levels

lead Ownership of the task ond performing majority of the work.

Co-Lead Co-ownership of the task, sharing responsibilities

Assist Help the task owners by actively creating part of the deliverable or performing part of
the activity

To the extent that City is required to perform any activities in @ “Co-Lead” or “Assist” capacity, AST shall
advise City of such activities to permit City to coordinate the performance of activities and provide City
with additional information when necessary.

Subject te the preceding paragraph, the designated City Oracle Cloud Service users shall be made available
during the project for the mutually agreed upen interview, system demaonstrations, system testing,
decision-making, and other tasks related to this project.

The following is the responsibility matrix far AST:

Role/ Resource Responsibility ] AST |
Project Planning Lead

.;r.uject Man_ageﬁ.uent - - =1 L;ad ]
Techaical Manager Status Reporting and Project Team Communication Lead
Scope Control Lead
Project Cummunlt.:aﬁ-ﬁ;a to Stakeholders Lead
Requirements Analysis Assist
Security Architect CASB Requirements Analysis Lead
'_S_OD Requirement Analv? - il Lead

Design Considerations - Lead T

| Senior Developer Configuration and Build i tead —_.

City of Jacksonville, FL Enhancing Oracle Cloud ERP Security AST LLC

Page 7





| Role/ Resource Responsibility T ast
i Unit Test ! Lead
| System Integration Testing i -Assist
User Acceptance Testing Support | Assist
Training Delivery 1' L=ad
Production Cutover Pi;anning “.—Le_ad
Praduction Deployment Lead 1
-T’ust Production Support : Assist
“Deve!oper(s) Configuration and Build o ] Assist
Unit Test } Assist
( System Integration Testing“ o T Lead
| User Acceptance Testing Support Lead
Production Cutover Planning a Assist _q
Production Peployment ! 5 Leéd
Post-Production Support | Lead

i .
NOTE: * AST Project Manager role will be fulfilied by the Technical Manager role identified above.

3.2

City Staff Role and Responsibilities

The following table outlines the roles and responsibilities of the City’s team:

Manager/Coordinator

Rotle/ Resource flasponsibility
= Praject Planning
=  Project Management
Project »  Primary point of contact for the AST team

=  Review and prioritize activities planned for the engagement
= Plan maintenance and release windows along with AST PM
*  Status Reporting and Project Team Communication

Business Users/SME

*  Participate in CASB Workshops

»  Participate in SOD Warkshops

s Review CASS Policies and S0D Rules
= Participate in SIT/UAT

ERP Administrator

*  Provide access to Oracle ERP Financial
=  Prepare ERP Financiat environment

OCi/SOA Administrator

»  Provide access to SOA enviranment for development
= Provide access to OCl environment
®  Provision servers/buckets as needed

City of Jacksonville, FL

Enhancing Oracle Cloud ERP Security
Page 8

AST LLC





e —
4. Project Deliverables and Cost

The following table includes the deliverables for the project.

# Deliverable Name Timeline Acceptance Criteria
D-01 | Project Kick Off Week 1 » Completed Project Kick-off event
s Submitted baseline project plan

0-02 | Requirement Document Week 3 * A completed word dacument with

completed requirements for CASB and AST SOD Analyzer
Plus

D-03 | CASB Setup & Configuratlon Week 7 = CASB Configured with Policies
Completed

D-04 | AST SOD Analyzer Week 8 ® AST SOD Analyzer plus configured
Configuration Completed

D-05 | Golive Completed Week 10 ® Go Live Event completed

D-06 | Post-production Support Week 14 = Event complete. All critical Issues resolved or a
Complete City acceptable plan of resolution available

The consulting services for the project will be provided on a fixed fee of $90,000. Below section provides

the pricing details for the milestone deliverables.

# Milestone Deliverable Timelina (Weekly) Cost (USD)
D1 | Project Kick OFf Week 1 $15,000
B2 | Requirement Document completed Woeek 3 $10,000
D3 | CASB Setup & Configuration Completed Week 7 $20,000
D4 | AST SOD Analyzer Configuration Completed Week B 520,000
DS | Go tive Completed Week 10 $15,000
D6 | Post-production Support Complete Week 14 $ 10,000

Total Cost $90,000

City of Jacksonwille, FL Enhancing Oracle Cloud ERP Security






5. Assumptions

In developing this statement of work, the following assumptions have been made:

s City shall provide access to the existing production and non-production IDCS environments
¢ City shall provide access to all required Oracle Cloud Financials application service accounts.
e Oracle CASB integrations are limited far Financial Cloud.

e City shall provide the required Cloud infrastructure for deplayment of AST SOD Analyzer plus
like but not limited to SOA CS Server, Load Balancers, Buckets etc.

s Cityis responsible for any required subscription for software pertaining to CASB, 1DCS and
Oracle Cloud Financials.

s Implementation scope is based on current available features of Oracle CASB,

= Timely response from the City/School Personnel is needed to get the sclution deployed on City's
Oracle Cloud Environment.

e This SOW will be the governing project document, outlining project deliverables and milestones
as mutually agreed by City and AST.

e This SOW is based on a fixed price model; it assumes a fixed scope and fixed timeline for the
praject. Any changes to project scope, timelines, or approach wil be subject to a Change Control
pracess and may result in a change to the project cost.

= Any changes to the requirements post PO Approval will be subject to Change Control process and
may result in change to project cost.

o City will be responsible for all software and hardware required for the project. These will be
provided to AST consultants in a timely manner,

s Any product (software and hardware) defect should be resolved by the product vendor or team
supporting the product; AST will work with City and the vendors in resolving those defects
wherever passible but will not hold responsibility for the product defects.

e  City will provide feedback on deliverables to AST within a reasonable time {within 5 business days)
from the date of submission of the deliverables for review. AST will make any necessary changes
to the deliverable and wiil submit for acceptance to City PM.

s City will ensure the timely engagement of required persons and other vendors for design review,
user acceptance testing, integration testing and other tasks, as necessary.

s Al parties {(AST and City} are committed to executing the project based on the agreed-upon
timeline as maintained jointly by AST and City.

s AST consultants will honor all holidays observed by City, although, with permission, may choose
to work on holidays and weekends when appropriate

City of Jacksonville, FL Enhancing Oracle Cloud ERP Security ASTLLC
Page 10





e —————
6. Approval

Signed by the parties on the dates indicated below.

City Applications Software Technology LLC

By: By:

Name: Name: Shyam Kumar

Title: Title: Vice President

Date: Date:
City of Jacksonville, FL Enhancing Oracle Cloud ERP Security ASTLLC

Page 11





Appendix 1 Deliverable Acceptance Certificate

EDM

EDM.910 - Acceptance Certificate

Enhancing Oracle ERP Cloud Security

Deliverable Type

Deliverable Description

Proposol/Change Order
Project Plan

Project Phase
Application Module
Business Process
Progrom Unit

Speciation/Docurmentatian

gocooxmO0O0

Training

<<Deliverahle Name>>

<<Deliverable Description>>

The above deliverable has been reviewed by the undersigned and fully meets the project

deliverable acceptance criteria.

Approved By
Date I Name Title Signature
<Pate> <<Name the City Project Manager
<Date> <<Name AST Project Manager
City of Jacksonville, FL Enhancing Oracle Cloud ERP Security AST LLC

Page 12






ESC-0569-16 1Cloud ERP
Project Implementation and SaaS Subscription Finance Tracking
Ordering Document
Master Services Contract |with AST (Exhibit 3):
CSPEC with AST {Exhibit 1): Saa$ Software
Award Date jAward Implementation Services [Subscription Total Not-To Exceed
Initial Award - Master Services Contract with AST {Implementation
Services), Cloud Services Agreement with Qracle, Ordering
03/15/18 {Document (Saa$ Software Subscription) S 23,063,150.00 | 1,234,201.20 | 5 24,297,351.20
12/13/18 |Implementation Services - Amendment #1_P1.CR.1-01 [ 28,800,00 $ 24,326,151.20
04/04/18 |Implementation Services - Amendment #2_SOA.CR-01 S 45,000.00
Original Award Ordering Document True-Up 3 411,400.40
1st Renewal Ordering Document S 1,708,32099 | &  26,490,872.59
1st Renewal Ordering Document - Amendment #1_{Decrease-DIPC
05/02/19 |Services) 5 {97,620.32)| §  26,393,252.27
st Renewal Ordering Document - Amendment #2_{Increase-New
05/23/19 |DIPC Services) S 97,450.32 | $  26,490,702.59
1st Renewal| Ordering Document - Amendment #3_{Increase-
10/24/19 |Additional Instances) S 872813|% 26,499,430.72
Implementation Services - Amendment #3_P1.CR.09 Phase 1 Go
12/15/19 |Live Extension and P3.CR.02 COA Synch between Gl. and EPM S 1,520,278.00 5 28,015,708.72
05/19/20 |2nd Renewal Ordering Document - Amendment 84 S 1,752,362.00 | $  29,772,070.72
Implementation Services - Amendment #4 _(AST Support Services-
08/13/20 |Phases 1, 1a and 3) S 90,000.00 $  29,862,070.72
Implementation Services - Amendment #4 _{AST Support Services-
09/24/20 |Phases 1, 1a and 3} 5 345,000.00 S 30,207,070.72
Pending |Implementation Services - Amendment #5_(CASB implementation) S 90,000.00 $  30,297,070,72
[ 25,182,228.0ﬂ [ 5,114,842.72 I $  30,297,070.72






(0oud LAP
Projertimplemarotion dad Lau Subierption Fasnca Tacking

(S22 Al ]

i OiLes Srmcman RSLOCUIE withs Uhet £OMIFacT This B 1 Futdc Sectie Ciomed hervices Agreament,
it o thee Qg Docuemen &1 #4160 6l anth sty ImsLiioa.

f-!_'T Lc—un
ignt (4] Tearu mith Theve (3] Optamsi |

L ) [t 5]

e D et B s
m-mwumcmw-mmummnmumdmum.w
e five (31 Ve bry s Thrva (1) Dtonal Master Services Contract with AST |t 0 Sucigrany bemitations. Errmg bamdget ercle turhng Yo vErthe
|Lowawis | oInsns manm Tearty Aeneats upue {implamentation Senvices] » ity amind sndComtraar |3 ILBE3150001S 1306113000 | L00OD 0014 ra anu. |
g |
AXA/18 | ONTIIIN - CIITIT WA | 11 Yonltwt sLronel |8 mesmonis  3pew.wsnoo | ecooesooly r.ggmmmummnmmuw-umummsg\muw
| At wrad ApErOved e thr wcdd ional Implaree i SE0n $tANCEL, 108 WD OF ther Swvard amoant [l 1he
i Sa08 Soltware Subsdnipikos aad the 102 Tear Le nrwal of the 118 JoRwase Subririton Oratrtng
: | Desetmment. Comteact was 3t fonl stagy Jor sigratunes when Orarle deciiaed to acvepl 17 Ordenng
SANIS Documint But Wt spcroval aod Being trcrvied piar ta 3/30/19 whan Iha document eipsird. 1
ourousyy | camape . auriny A Tenes 27 JOACA DY 13 apmmom |§  20,036950 00 | Laros ront | 'MW Adstunting cested & sepanty comract WAIO) for i pmandmert. I
e T Teruer A FI_PLINCY Phase TCa Ihe Change Order 10 st Tow b phuse 1 Foiive Ictardan TIIHI010 Two pay o |
| ansny CUDLR0 WA FIEAIDAMDD | Enrnsion s 1490anm | §  Y4AIAa1000 | (00036 10011 | PLOLEDOI Pre-fmd B Converion Fey SATLOLT 3 P1CRODIIT Phase | Gothve $963.08).
Sences B3 P2 CAOECCA Lpnch Dwauunllmmmdmlmdlmhﬂhlnumumzumnm"u
i_gmm cunam NIA | micaz0am0) jeererenGlangirnl [ wemoo | $ JNASIIIAG | GOODENI0N | machiel.
f imstememation Senxes  Amendmers Fi_AST P2t impkemetnion Thergs Ovie 18 404 fareing 10 (e Mismurm Indet Fvcil bar ALT Suspon kv Fot Phasc 1, 1a &
Loy _®nyn LJES IRZ0AMA 4 [Luoeort Jrrvicrs 3 woam | s I814r1400 | 410N P00 ] 3, §rorullereg Lourx i U (T oo 2 ol callare.
| Von Serres 5_PI.0R 08 Phase 1 burwcde [ TRange frem 10 29 havihng 17 ther masam pm s BA rdvat st Ior ALF Swp0On Servec 1y s Prunes 1, 12,2
|t oanene | Hin __]__-_mmmus vnge o ds  opmm|s  aenimm ] sons ooy 3. Funding vource trom 1D coerationst dottan,
1 Cunge Ordes 1o 2dd Ratatng 0 Ut s Indt fov ATT lan Lervars bw CASE
ementalion Servcey  CAYB Impideniaon 251801140 L et L i F i

-

V1310 | 01l alintl
LA L i

——

——

T {(§) ¥eae1 wnth Thawew 1) Omional

Foaty Renrwals

Ordenng Docoment Aenrws Anvaisly

D"'""""'E"W:!mo“w |lOrd Hnp D S35 Sofew: Intial Award a0l Corarmdy aaatuted, Sofiwary Subnsnplion anby swrirdind for M8 of the anmud epeme
i/tafole n:‘::'m’:' L ering Document (S2a5 Software et 10 bsuary lomatasions. During Budget Ercle SR i0nst funding sLacaied 10 cower the poroved
aisha | SUIS- QTN | Sriering e "'":‘ .s:‘: amum[thmiptlun)-muug:_a:mta:r_ ] LS 1200301 70 | win projet Lo
L
o4iotie | 0328I18 mmmswmmm" M001001 | Or gl Awird Drclerung Docurmem Frue Uz 3 114340 [ $ 1.643.601.80 | WA Award vt peoved s (he gddtional e e e
— | S — . L4 Sotmare Subsapigtion andthe 11 Year Aenewdt of The LS Safwary Tubmonplon Ordasing
Carumem. i Orate act ¢pt \he Ordering
Cajod/Ly | 00It/1Y B0 ! slouooy e Aenewd Odeseg Pocumend ] 5,R831089 | § _?_.!5)’,'}_;2_'_'_""‘_, ou....,...u‘::::::;ﬂ.:r.:::::::::mwnx:;-;:u:uonm
i N w2t deticing Soveral product ) hor teew T2 bmegration Prtonm Coud Sgrvacet [C3C) ded 1Rtse prodarty
bk e ] o1 {Detreru GIFC aref A0 g1 VI On he Ordering Docernent
cwnaAy | 01N oyarI0 | me00 e vees) I 3 #6200 & PILMLIT [ min i i, ok a3 S L ) A o . A M L
Srves |7} Years wah Shews {1] Gptional | Cracie’s i placment proadac) susmiters fof ihe BAPC sttt provided snd ancthes amyratment Lo tha 14t
Tearty hinewals i Taar renewsl rderwy Unxusend way crealed. Ok Leated ts 10 2 urparane Orierng Docutent, t-
Crdening Dorumer Renewn Ansusly bePmng wnn ke 139 yest renewal On 8/23/19 CSPEC appitreet) Use Wreasy bn daad Subscription Services,
| iditony] goai ety paymet hidule phd incesiest 1he e So-tRcred pmou.
oIy | b ing d 2 _Prctease New Condrsct was wik amended sl tirosed
Ml.fl!_ oI D110 91040081 :mkmﬂl_ _‘__S 9743037 | 4 1330.75189 [ WA * Mot W Tesied A Lrasnte covkrct 104200 for thut smendoet,
| H W quortd v 3 cckiacwuab D BUM b L0 4 i G 10 BITen inockis Bhet W EIng 6F e J PR
wrcpluthe it lont being prriormed concurmantly L el M pro-sted 10 ew of B énd of Ihe L3t
119109 { Lot Rencwdl Osdedrg Dontenam  Aruragdment B Dncys s Benpeyl of the Orodering Doxumet i wi be eD@ble i renew for 5 hill year Payment far the vatanors
[1-¢L74% | S!HI!I_H CIINS __iq_&oﬂ_!lt_l"_ lﬂhﬂ'mwn‘l 1 [ BTN R 0.32.480 77 | £IO0GD- 30 T Wbt WAL gerriord will be pal in the Sth qulnief pArment

- T ey

- Tl

3,119 8417

T Eocrats im o (17 D0 rmorrt (S35 Salid Ny 4 rvicet] s e 10 U requeerrant fow on |
ek asona) S0 Ltna s fos ki Ertereiss Plnnisg ind Suvgrting Coad HPBCS] i 4 %ow uiers 10 condury
Rudget Tramuiers wivho L rocclaly, Thare 57 sy UM It Ucreases 12 1ha replaceme m BPC setvaes
| Wnchaded d ). Tha And srrvies duw 13 the Lite tumang of Dradte
ik DM wefviCTs, For 1hes rerarmad, Sarye dami b e COsted for @ full vrae ol

Soched






150054416 et DN e
Pk £t sy Flasnce Tiarilng
ot [V
i fa 3 1 bt 8018 | Sarwkons - ! J g [Ame = - 2 i
Ranwwal Ordeting | Rasowal Dirdering O] A wrn [ Sarvicey » Aarprabeveni | Lervices - Amansman
[ y 3 pLCROY o Tty SLAST [WS_AST fuppen _teays
— inilad Awara Jiencharreemta tham Sarwites - Asnondment 81, PLOLI-OL PPC Sarvicm ) Narw DOPE Larvice) Jddden sl | jritmm Licwraes) Sauppirt Sevvices Sarvicey wﬂw
AIUES 47Vt 61 Comiact wan AST fimDhrmeamn
S rvicry) 21081380 00 § 2109t am DIN®Is  nminsam masyiam |4 assrInm NGTN0 |8 JMIINm 11091800 I
[ E TR VR 37 PR IIIANTI 5 LIGTAR 1T LIAIT|§  stidailh Ludiaids _Litaniif |
23741030 | 7 ILNESLIY [3__3WINIITES MenTmss |3 MemamTI|gdmsrearni BN |8 xudmen W7 8707 xInenn |
. [Ty —m T
Quantrty Prymenes 3 Mol Ao § Aroe03s |3 A0r4TSAtS Anouas |y ADNLTE JWA ) Anmain | W Nia LI
g (3 3oftware
Anal ot 1o-meret Amaunt s [RpE e 123270120 ¢ Lairom s stmed s prowisass |y LTIREN.AE WA 3. wnnrm| wa 11} HA
T — - ¥ Tt T =
Hat (A0S ndun Caddy 1C e Actmant biring faub
[A57 < i st by ATTIEA - 1101 =0} = V750 |3 1158, 110000 Maicry) 0% 16 SEECEINE OROOETESEnn) |5 463l |
|AST = Punt ) HA 1301 119605 321080 (ECOG0 (L0000 DO T | 3 415050 W
L il R 98501 S00KA IONOCOD BB 0UO0OX0_ [ 1. DT
3310311 $C0LF 11 190 50N O0000H § U00EE BEECEED 30,000 ¢ |
A5 - Lottwasg futneriotion ANTSIIFERP - 0d01S 53900 ¢ 1300 $31190 DrEXER G 200 COOE0G 3.300,51,57
14a) Mssietuam bndubrtadns i | RS Ty i laniemn










2
SUBJECT: ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP) SOFTWARE AS A SERVICE SOLUTION

BID #: ESC-0549-16 OPEN DATE: 12/14/2016

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract
AGENCY: Information Technologies Division
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based On Evaluation Criteria

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (23) NUMBER RECEIVED: (8) OTHER: (1)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award with Applications Software Technology, LLC (AST) with no additional cost to the City
for Master Services Contract to provide implementation services for Phase 4a Learning Management Implementation due to the
City's Brit training services is no longer carrying critical mandatory classes. Human Resources requested to implement the
ORACLE Learning Management module ahead of schedule of the Phase 4 Advance Human Resources implementation of
1Cloud ERP. The total contract expenditure will remain the same not-to-exceed $30,343,420.72.

Funding 1o be encumbered by account number 53101.113002.531 180.000000.00000493.00000.0000000, to be executed by
formal contract amendment (Contract#10420) through the Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Previous Awards

ANALYST: _/ i RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: _ W

RUBEN OLA GREJORY PEASE, CHIEF
PRQECUHEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Kenneth Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies/CIO

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING ___ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayo'r

Information Technologies Division
Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 900
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE

March 18, 2021

TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement
VIA: Kenneth Lathrop Kenneth E. E?r‘.‘:.f:{g:égt?ﬁé’p
: 1.03.
Chief of Information Technologies/clo [Lathrop g0 0400
FROM: Michael Turner Michael S. 3%:%’9'11.?;13
PMO Manager, Information Technologies Division {1 Urner ?;‘25"1%’4’:3%&‘"
SUBIJECT: ESC-0549-16-Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP)-Master Services Contract-Phase 4a

Learning Management-Amendment #7

On March 15, 2018, the City awarded Applications Software Technology, LLC {AST)/Oracle for the use of
the Oracle Saa$ ERP solution and for the services required to implement the Oracle SaaS ERP solution. The
following contracts / agreements with Oracle and AST executed on March 28, 2018:

Master Services Contract with AST (Exhibit 1), City Contract 10420: The Master Services Contract
specifies the professional services required to implement the Oracle SaaS ERP solution (e.g. the
service applications listed in the Ordering Document). The term of these agreements is for five
(S) years with an option to renew for up to three (3) additional years. This contract has two (2)
attachments:

o Statement of Work (Exhibit 1A): Defines all services AST will provide to deliver fully
functional Financial, Purchasing, Budget Development, Human Resources, and Payroll
system to the City.

Payment Schedule {Exhibit 1B): Lists all payment amounts for deliverables by estimated
completion date for all project phases.

Cloud Services Agreement with Oracle (Exhibit 2), City Contract 10180-01: This document, and
the negotiated Amendment (Exhibit 2A), governs the City’s use of the Oracle SaaS ERP products
described in the Ordering Document. The term of this agreement is for eight (8) years with the
option to renew for up to three {3) additional years. This agreement also references the following
Oracle policy documents:

o Oracle Cloud Hosting and Delivery Policies (Exhibit 2B)

o Data Processing Agreement (Exhibit 2C)

o Oracle Services Privacy Policy (Exhibit 2D)

o Service Specifications (Exhibit 2E)





e Ordering Document with AST (Exhibit 3), City Contract 10421: This document lists the ERP
service applications (e.g. software modules) that the City is purchasing through this subscription
agreement (with AST being a certified re-seller of Oracle cloud services). The term of this
agreement is for one (1) year with the option to renew for up to seven (7) additional years. The
maximum indebtedness for this contract will increase each year the City exercise the option to
continue using the Oracle Saa$S ERP solution by the amount specified for the Option Years within
the agreement.

On March 28, 2018, the City established the contracts with the not-to-exceed amount of $23,063,150.00
for the Master Services Contract (implementation services) and $1,234,201.20 for the Ordering Document
(Saa$ subscription services), for a total maximum indebtedness for all contracts of $24,297,351.20.

On December 13, 2018, the City awarded the Project Change Order Request - P1.CR-01 - Credit Card
Vendor Payments for $28,800. The amended contract with the not-to-exceed amount of $23,091,950.00
for Master Services Contract (implementation services) and $1,234,201.20 for the Ordering Document
(SaaS subscription services), for a total maximum indebtedness for all contracts of $24,326,151.20.

On April 4, 2019, Project Change Order Request - SOA.CR-01 - Technical Training Classes was awarded for
$45,000 and the 1% Renewal Option of the Ordering Document was awarded in the amount of
$1,708,320.99. The change order increased the Master Services Contract (implementation services) not-
to-exceed amount to $23,136,950.00. The 1* Renewal Option increased the Ordering Document (Saas
subscription services) not-to-exceed amount to $3,353,922.59, for a total maximum indebtedness for all
contracts of $26,490.872.59.

On May 2, 2019, the City awarded the 1% Renewal Option of the Ordering Document-Amendment #1 to
decrease the award for the Ordering Document (Saa$ subscription services) due to the removal of specific
products of the Data Integration Platform Cloud {DIPC) services. The amendment decreased the Ordering
Document (5aaS subscription services) by $97,620.32 to adjust the annual not-to-exceed amount to
$1,610,700.67 and the total not-to-exceed amount to for SaaS Subscription Services to $3,256,302.27.
The amendment revised the total maximum indebtedness for all contracts to $26,393,252.27.

On May 23, 2019, the City awarded the 1% Renewal Option-Amendment #2 to increase the award for the
Ordering Document (Saa$S subscription services) due to the replacement of the new products and part
numbers of the Data Integration Platform Cloud (DIPC) services. The amendment increased the Ordering
Document {SaaS subscription services) by $97,450.32 to adjust the annual not-to-exceed amount to
$1,708,150.99 and the total not-to-exceed amount to for SaaS Subscription Services to $3,353,752.59.
The amendment revised the total maximum indebtedness for all contracts to $26,490,702.58.

On October 24, 2019, the City awarded the 1* renewal Option-Amendment #3 to increase the award for
the Ordering Document (Saa$ subscription services) due to the need for three (3) additional test instances.
The amendment increased the Ordering Document (Saa$ subscription services) by $8,728.13 to adjust the
annual not-to-exceed amount to $1,716,879.12 and the total not-to-exceed amount to for SaaS
Subscription Services to $3,362,480.72. The amendment revised the total maximum indebtedness for all
contracts to 526,499,430.72.

On December 5, 2019, the City awarded the Project Change Order requests, P1.CR.09 Phase 1 Go-Live
Extension and P3.CR.02 COA Synch between GL and EPM. The amendment increased the Master Services
Contract (implementation services) by $1,520,278.00 to adjust the not-to-exceed amount to
$24,657,228.00. The amendment revised the total maximum indebtedness got all contracts to
$28,019,708.72.





On May 19, 2020, the City awarded the 2nd renewal option-Amendment #4 to increase the award for the
Ordering Document (Saa$ subscription services). The amendment increased the Ordering Document {Saa$
subscription services) by $35,482.88 to adjust the annual not-to-exceed amount to $1,752,362.00 and the
total not-to-exceed amount to for Saa$ Subscription Services to $5,114,842.72. The amendment revised
the total maximum indebtedness for all contracts to $29,772,070.72.

On August 13, 2020, the City awarded the AST Support Services-Amendment #4 to increase the award for
the Master Services Contract (implementation services) by $90,000.00 to adjust the not-to-exceed
amount to $24,747,228.00. This amendment covered the initial Post-Implementation Support Services.
The amendment revised the total maximum indebtedness got all contracts to $29,862,070.72.

On September24, 2020, the City awarded the AST Support Services-Amendment #5 to increase the award
for the Master Services Contract {implementation services) by $345,000.00 to adjust the not-to-exceed
amount to $25,092,228.00. This amendment covered the increase to the Post-Implementation Support
Services. The amendment revised the total maximum indebtedness got all contracts to $30,297,070.72.

On February 25, 2021, the City awarded the AST Implementation Services-Amendment #6 to increase the
award for the Master Services Contract (implementation services) by $90,000.00 to adjust the not-to-
exceed amount to $25,182,228.00. This amendment covered the Cloud Access Security Broker {CASB)
implementation. The amendment revised the total maximum indebtedness got all contracts to
$30,297,070.72.

Pending CSPEC review and recommendation, the City plans to award the AST Implementation Services-
Amendment #7 to increase the award for the Master Services Contract (implementation services) by
$46,350.00 to adjust the not-to-exceed amount to $25,228,578.00. This amendment covered the Service
Oriented Architecture (SOA) Developer Training Services. The amendment revised the total maximum
indebtedness got all contracts to $30,343,420.72.

Master Services Contract with AST (Exhibit 1), City Contract 20420:

The Information Technologies Division, (ITD) requests to amend the Master Services Contract with AST
to provide implementation services for Phase 4a Learning Management implementation. Due to the
City’s Brit training services supplier no longer carrying critical mandatory classes, Human Resources
requested to implement the Oracle Learning Management module ahead of schedule of the Phase 4
Advanced Human Resources implementation of 1Cloud ERP. With AST Change Order P4a.CR.01 -
Learning Management schedule is revised, and a separate deliverable payment scheduled was created.
This is a 50 dollar change order request. The change is separating the Learning Management
components from the original payment schedule for implementation services for Phase 4. Thus creating
Phase 4a - Learning Management only.

This amendment request, once approved will be combined with Amendment #7 to the Master Services
Contract with AST (Exhibit 1) only to define the deliverable payment scheduled for Phase 4a. This request
will keep the Master Services Contract (implementation services) not-to-exceed amount at
$25,228,578.00, for a total maximum indebtedness for all contracts at $30,343,420.72,





Master Services
Contract with AST Ordering Documeant
CSPEC {Exhibit 1): with AST {Exhibit 3):
Award Implementation $aa5 Software
Date Award Services Subscription Total Not-To Exceed
Initial Award - Master Services Contract with AST
{Implementation Services), Cloud Services Agreement
03/15/18 |with Oracle, Ordering Document [Saas Software 5 33,063,150.00 | 5 1,234,201.20 | 5 24,297,351.20
12/13/1E |Implementation Services - Amendment #1_P1.CR1-01 5 28,800.00 5 24326,151.20
04/04/19 |Implementation Services - Amendment 42_SOACR-01 5 45,000.00
Original Award Ordering Document True-Up 5 411,400.40
1st Renewal Ordering Document 5 1,708,326599 | 5 26,490,872.59
1st Renewal Ordering Document - Amendment
(5/02/19 1#1_(Decrease-DIPC Services} 5 {97,620.32)f 5 26,393,252.27
1st Renewal Ordering Document - Amendment
05/23/1% |#2_(Increase-New DIPC Services} 5 97,450.32 | 5 26,450,702.59
1st Renewal Ordering Document - Amendment
10/22/19 |#3_(Increase-Additional instances) 5 B8,22813 | 5 26,499,430.72
Implementation Services - Amendment #3_P1.CR.09
Phase 1 Go Live Extension and P3.CR.02 COA Synch
12/15/1% |hetweean GL and EPM 5 1,520,278.00 5 28,019,708.72
05/19/20 |2nd Renewal Ordering Document - Amendmeant 24 5 1,752,362.06 | 5§ 29.772,070.72
Implementation Services - Amendment #2 _(AST
08/13/20 |Support Services-Phases 1, 1a and 3) 5 50,000.00 S  29.B862,070.72
Implementation Services - Amendment #5 _(AST
08/24/20 |Support Services-Phases 1, 1a and 3) S 345,000.00 5 30,207.070.72
Implementation Services - Amendment #6_{CASE
02/25/21 |Implamentation) 5 8000000 § 30,297.070.72
Implementation Services - Amendment #7_{50A
Pending_|Developer Training) S 46,350.00 S 30,343,420.72
Implementation Services - Amendment #7_Phase 4a
Pending |Learning Management) 5 - 5 D 5 S
5 25,228578.00 | §  5.114,842.72 [ §  30,343,420.72

s o ookl ol ok o o ok ok ok o s ok o oK ok ok K A o o ok s o o o s o s ook o ook ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok R Kk K

[ T T e UYL (e ]
Not-to-exceed Amount: | FAMIS Index Code 1Cloud Actount String Totals |
|AST —implementation Services _| AFITSIA - (TEFOL -02 - 069509 [53106- 11300256506 1.000636.00000000.00000.0000000 5 24,703.578.00 |
AST = Pest /I tation Supgai HA 53101. 113001.51 ¢ 050.000000,00000000, 00000, 0000600 5 435,000.00
AST —Software Subscription AFIFS3A ~ [TEFQ1 -02 - 069569 |53106.113002.565091,000636.00660000.000C0.0000000 5 1,234,200.20 |
AST -implementation Services AFITSIIFERP — 03118 53101 1§3002.53 1180.000000.00000-193.000C0. 0000000 s 90,000.00
AST - Sofware Subscription | armsaireRr -03118 53101.113002.531 150000000, 00000.153.00000.0000000 s 3,880.641.52
Tolal Maximum indeliedaets | §  30,30.4072)

Digitally signed by Tracy

Geake

Tracy Geake pas 20210018
Attachments: 134738 -0400

P4a.CR.01 — Learning Management
1Cloud ERP Project Implementation and Saa$S Subscription Finance Tracking

CC:
Marlene Russell, Director of Organizational Effectiveness





ESC-0569-16 1Cloud ERP
Project Implementation and SaaS Subscription Finance Tracking
Ordering Document
Master Services Contract |with AST {Exhibit 3):
CSPEC with AST (Exhibit 1): Saa$ Software
Award Date [Award Implementation Services Subscription Total Not-To Exceed

Initial Award - Master Services Contract with AST (Implementation
Services), Cloud Services Agreement with Oracle, Ordering

03/15/18 |Document (SaaS Software Subscription) S 23,063,150.00 | S 1,234,201.20 | 5 24,297,351.20
12/13/18 |Implementation Services - Amendment #1_P1.CR.1-01 S 28,800.00 $  24,326,151.20
04/04/19 |lmplementation Services - Amendment #2_SOA.CR-01 S 45,000.00
Original Award Ordering Document True-Up S 411,400.40
1st Renewal Ordering Document S 1,708,320.99 [ §  26,490,872.59
1st Renewal Ordering Document - Amendment #1_{Decrease-DIPC
05/02/19 |Services) S {97,620.32}| § 26,393,252.27
1st Renewal Ordering Document - Amendment #2_(Increase-New
05/23/19 |DIPC Services) S 97,450.32 | S 26,490,702.59
1st Renewal Ordering Document - Amendment #3_(Increase-
10/24/19 |Additional Instances) S 8,728.13 | S 26,499,430.72
Implementation Services - Amendment #3_P1.CR.09 Phase 1 Go
12/15/19 |Live Extension and P3.CR.02 COA Synch hetween GL and EPM S 1,520,278.00 S 28,019,708.72
05/19/20 |2nd Renewal Ordering Document - Amendment #4 5 1,752,362.00 [ §  29,772,070.72
Implementation Services - Amendment #4 _{AST Support Services-
08/13/20 |Phases 1, 1a and 3) S 90,000.00 S 29,862,070.72
implementation Services - Amendment #5 _(AST Support Services-
09/24/20 |Phases 1, 1a and 3) S 345,000.00 S 30,207,070.72
02/25/21 |Implementation Services - Amendment #6_(CASB Implementation) | $ 90,000.00 S 30,297,070.72
Implementation Services - Amendment #7_(SOA Developer
Pending [Training) S 46,350.00 S 30,343,420.72
Implementation Services - Amendment #8_Phase 4a Learning
Pending |Management) S - S S S =
S 25,228,578.00 | § 5.114,842.72 | $  30,343,420.72






LHCO5S- b

1Cloud ERP

Project imph

and 284 Suby L

Finance Trathing

D3/18/18
03/28/18 - 03/27/26

ciy Contact

Totsl Mot-To Exceed

Eight (A} Years with Thres (3} Optional
Yearly Renawals

£10180-01

No dollar samount sasociate with this contract, This in the Public Sector Clowd Servives Agreement. i
decuments some specific parts from tha Didering Decumant a8 a1sockated wilh quantity Bmitation.

initial Award and Contract d. Sofware only for 3/d ol the
032828 Tivw {5} Vears with Three {3} Optinnal Master Services Contract with AST due to budgtary Bmutations. During budget cycte additions! funding 10 cover the
O3/15/18 | 03/38/18 - EI.I_J‘{H \‘urinenemls 10420 { ementation Services Award and Contract | § 23.063,15000 | 5 21.063.150.00 | 600006 10021 [arofect cotls
1/14/201% 1
12/13/18 | 03/78/18 - 03/271/13 N/A #I0420AMD 1 _|imolemantation Services - ¥l _P1CR.1-01 $ 2880000 | § 23,091,950.00 | 600006-10-021 | Only increased the not-to-exteed amount for Services to §73,091,950
(Award was s ppH for the impl servicet, trur up of the award smount for the
S285 Software Subscription and the 13t Year Renewal of the 5485 Scfware Subscription Ordering
Contract wal at final stage lor signatures when Ovacle declined to accept the Ordering
05/23/19 Document due 1o The spproval net being recevied prios ta 1/30/19 when the document expired.
04/D4/19 | 03728718 03727723 N/A w1040 AMD T lon Services - A d #7_SOALRDL 4 4500000 | $ 73.136,950.00 | 600006-20.021 *Hale-Accounting crested a separate contract 1042001 for Ihis amendmen.
Sarvices - A d 43 _P1.CRO9 Phase 1 Go Live Change Order ta account los the phate 1 go-live schedusl extension to 02/29/2020. Two paymenls:
12/15119 01/06/ 20 NIA WE0A10AMD 3 | Extention 5 149147800 | § 24,614,428 00 | 600026-20-021 PLCA.09.01 Pre-Prod Data Conversion Testing 552,017 and PL.CR.09.07 Phase 1 Go-Live 5969461
Senvces - ¥1_P3 CRLOJ COA Synch Change Order (o creale the Internediaie solullon lof the EDM synching between the GL and EPK
12/15/19 OL06/20 /A RI0420 AMD I |betwesn GL and EPM A 5 28,800.00 | § 24.657,228.00 | 600026-20-021 modulas.
Services - *4_AST Poat Change Ordes 1o dd funding fo the masimum indebledness for AST Support Services Jor Phases 1, 12, & |
08/13/20 09/71/20 A £10420 AMD 4 |Support Services 4 90,000.00 | 5 24,747.273.00 | 61011520071 3. Funding source from ITD cperational doltars.
= Senvices - Wuu Change Drder {0 a2d hundng ta the maumum indebtedness lor AST Suppoit Servites for Phades 1, 1a, &
09/ 24130 09/30/20 H/A A10420 AMD 5 |Suppart Services H 345,00000 | § 25.092.223.00 | 610219-20-021 3, Funding source from ITD operational dollars.
Changs Ovder to sdd funding to the for AST ! Services for CASA
OH25/21 02/25/21 R/A Pending implementation Services - Amendmentd6_CASH Implementation $ 90.00000 | & 25.182.272.00 | Pending Implementation. Funding 4ource from T ogerational doflars.
Setvices - RT_SOACR.QO2 S0A Developer Change Otdet 10 3dd lunding 10 the indeb! for AST Impl Servicet lor S04
Pending Pendm NI&A Panding Tealning F) ﬁmm $ 25,228570.00 mhn: Devtoper Training. Fundng source lrosm profedt coits.
Change Order 10 conduct implementation ol the Lesning Mansgament Module separatre for oraginal
Services - i #2_Phaia 48 Lesmning wcheduted with Phase 4 - A3T kmplementation Setviced 50 Change Order to madity the Phate 48 payment
Pending Fending NiA Pendi Management H $ Pendwn| scheduls.
4
ward
e IContract Date Tarms Contract Award Award Amount Total Mot-To Excend  |Purchase Drder  |Commants
One {1} Year with Seven (7) Optionat dnitial Award and Coniract executed. Software Subscription only awarded lor 3/4 of the annu expente
0i/28/2018 Yearly Renewats - |Ordering Document (Saas Software due to budgrary Nmitstions. Duting budget cycle tonal funcing all d to cover the
031508 | 03428718 03727719 | Ordering l:r"""' "'"":';";;ﬂ' 10421 Subscription] - i Awsrd snd Conteact s 123020120 | § 123420120 | Wia project couts.
03/28/12 P :
oamats | a3zens - examne Oracle Business Ausocicote Agreement R original Awart Ordring Document True-tp s A11,400.40 | § 1,645,601.60 | H/A Award was app far the sddstional | $ervices, U@ up of the sward amoust ff the
5545 Software Subscriplion and (he 13t Year Renswal of the Ssa$ Sohware Subseription Ordering
; Dotument. Contract was st final stage for wgnatures when Oracie declined to accepl the Drdering
04/04/13 | 03/28/1%  03/27/20 | | *10420-01 1at Renewal Ordesing Document $ 1708.22099 % 2.351.922.59 | N/A Document duk 10 the spproval no1 hekhg recevied prior 10 /30719 when the document expired. Dracle
wat retiring seversl products for iheir Data Integration Mlatform Cloud Services {HPCh and theie products
0521719 13t Renewasl Ordering Dacument - Amendment #1_[Decresse-0IPC weie no longer vald on the Ordesing Document,
| 05/02/19 03/78/1% - 03/37/20 |__¥10420-01 Servicesl 5 (92,670,371} 5 1,756,302.27 | NfA . s wilihitiep spisian wilte RUY srsliiming Ihg geriad ppstiand arlnato he |
Seven {7] Years with Three {3} Optianal Oracle's replacement preduct numbers for the DIPC were provided and another smendment to the i3t
Yeaily Renewals - Year tenewal Ordenng dotument wai trested. Oratle (tedted this 31 3 1eparate Ordering Documetl, co-
Didenng Document Renews Annally terming with the 13t year renewsl. On 5/23/19 CSPEC approved the increaie in S22 Subscriplion Services,
quarierty hedule ynd the not: d amount,
o05/11/19 131 Renewal Ordeting Document - Amendment ¥2_{increate-New Conteact wad wat amended and executed.
/2318 03/28/19 - 03/17120 41042002 | DIPC Services) % 97.450.32 | § 3.351.752.55 | W/a *Hote-Accounling created a tepatale contract 10420-02 for 1his smendment.
3 Oragcle in order to ite the layefing of the 3 phases.
Impk being per d concurrently. are pro-rated to tem ot the end of the 15t
1119 111 Renewal Ordering Docuthent - Amendment ¥3_{Incresie- Renewsl of the Ovdening Document and will be ¢lligible 10 renaw for & full year. Payment for the instances,
10:24/1% | 03/28/19 - 0317120 410421-01 Additional Instances} ] A.728.13 4 3,162.480.72 | £00020-20 1or the iniial periced will be rnld_in the Ath duatier payiment.
Tha increate in the Ordet Documen {5443 Subicripllon Servicas) 13 due 10 The fequinement for sn
Sin (6] Yesss with Theee 3] Oplional adaitional S0 jicenses lor the Enterprive Planning and Qudgeting Cloud ([PBCS} ta allow users ta conduct
Yeaily Renawals - Budget Tranifers within the medule. There are adjusiment Incresses to the reptacement DIPC services
Orvdering Document Rnews Annually included in Amendment 2. That smendment inchuded pio-rated seivices due 1o the late timing of Oracle
O5/19/20 | 03/28/20 - 03/3T/21 1nd Renewa) Ordenng Document -Amendment &4 k] 2.362.00 | § 60812320






HC-0%44-18

1Cleud TRP sfizon
Projact and Sass Financa Tracking
e pdnmaneation
Torvices -
Amendmunt
X1 30ACR-01 4+ imglamaniatisn
Original Avrsrd " 2nd Sarvices -
Drdesing "in STWt [Amendment 3Lt [Sersices: Renewsl Drdering +
Trus-Up + Lit " . dering fio B . Serviens = Sarvhoed Sarvion - d 00_{Phase 42
” 1 {n i F_PLCROY ¢ [CX Unage r drmant #4_AST FI_AST |s6_jcase 97 {304 Developer  |Laaraing
Mnitlal Award lmplementatien Sarvicet - Amendment i1 _PLCR.1-OL Dacumant DIPC $aivicas) Hew DIPC Sarvices] |Additional nstances} |P3.CR.0Z [Suppant Sarvicas S vepeit Servcm implamentation| Tralning Saevkcer] | Maasgenment}
Masiar Seryces Contract with AT {Implementanon
Service) s 20,063.15000 | 5 nonssomls  asessoools  asasessocols aisessopo|s  ssawesoo|s zessrzwmnc|s  sassramam|s  zemrausols  menzameo|s  masazecels  asamesmon | sesamstene
S 1.334,30030 | § (R0 T 3amm s Sasesorarfs  Sanaaw|s  Sue0Ti|s AMLaeri|s o diiianv |3 siasara]s  suesai]s SALARTII] S SATAMITT| S 3.0t 842 T3
(TotaTan Contracts Riov-te tasond Amauar T 30.157.331.30 | § TN [ AW NTESN|S eI AR ]S 10V i03] Y moivtoata| s TIOTORT}E  TRMLOTATILE . B ATEATLE SO Ta T [ RN ATE | WA
ﬁ;rm Tocument (1433 SoRwate Substtiion]
Quartarty Pryments 3 a11.40040 | 3 siLa040 s arrpanzs|s  aareinir s amowrns|s 429.219.78 |n/a $  anososo) wa i nia N A
Ordanng Document [45 Sofwire Subiciotan)
[annual beot to-Excesd Amoun s 173420030 ( § 239400020 |¢  sroeseovm|s  reovoasr|s  wooeisows |s  1vaearias fwa s 173236200 | Wis BiA s i Hia
er—— s’y
Fnuh
38 COD00OCO 00000 0000000 .$ 24,703.370.00
53 4500000
T o s Lrsoiie
AJTSTIFERP - 03110 93101.113007.591180. _m‘,!m‘m D00 OO
MSIIFEAF = G311 43101.113062.331140 000000 005049 § B0 (XA 1880.641.53
- WMz






City of Jacksonville Cloud ERP Project Change Request

Requestor ¢ Michael Turner Request Date :03/18/2021
Change # : P40.CR.01 - Learning Management
Priority : High

Functional Area: Learning Management

Description of Change:

This change order is to separate the Learning Management module implementation from Phase 4 and
place it in a new Phase 4a — Learning Management phase of the project.

Reason for Change:

The City of Jacksonville has been informed by its current Learning Management vendor that the
Learning Management application is being retired and will no longer be available to the City starting
in April 2021. Therefore the City has decided to implement Learning Management at this time to
ensure a system is available for the City’s needs.

Recommendation Solution:

Implement Learning Management as a part of the new Phase 4a — Learning Management phase of the
project. The following milestone/payment schedule has been established for this effort.

...... -_ —— r -Pa_!d' 1y - __':__'Eg r 1|
=l e > ot T e | |
Phase 4 Uoariog Management — — — - — -
DEL.O1 Test Scripts Created - 5 Critical Courses _ N 3/26/2021
5 P43.01 | User Acceptance Testing Complate - 5 Critical Courses ¥ 3/31/2021 | $35,720 53,572 | 533,148
[ DELO2 Training Matertals Created - 5 Critical Courses H a/3/2021 =]
DEL.03 Training - HR department (Small Group only} N 4{9/2021
P43.02 | Go Live - 5 Critical Courses Y 4/15/2021 | $107,1650 510,716 | 596,444
DEL.O4 Hlgh Level Project Schedule Created N 4{15/2021
DEL.OS Cenduct Kickoff Meeting for Learning Mgmt. N 4/19/2021
| DEL.O6 ) Preliminary Business Flows Established N 5f1a/2021
| DELD7 Sprint 1 Executed N 5/14/2021
| DEL.OB Fit/Gap Completed N §/21/2021
| DELO9 Test Scripts Created N 5/21/2021
| P4a.03 | User Acceptance Testing Complete Y 5/31/2021 | 5142,880 $14,288 | $128,592
| DEL1D Training Materials Created N 6/2/2021
| DEL11 | Train-the-Trainer comgletad N 6/8/2021
P43.04 | Go Live - Remaining Learning Management ¥ 6/16/2021 | $107,160 | 510,716 | 596,343
P43.05 | Phase 4a Support Complete ¥ 7/16/2021 | 535,720 53,572 532,148
Phase 4a Retainage Release N 7/16/2021 542,864
""" T _ Phaseda-Total [15428,680 ||| $42,864 | 5428,5640 |

COJ ERP Project Change Request AST Corporation
Page 1






City of Jacksonville Cloud ERP Project Change Request
Schedule Impact:

Learning Management will be implemented in Phase 4a now instead of later with the remaining Phase

4 moduies.

Cost Impact There is no additional cost for this change order. The $428,640 associated with
the Learning Management module will be moved from Phase 4 to the new
Phase 4a, reducing the cost of Phase 4 by the same dollar amount. The net
impact is 50.

Approvals:

Name Title Signature Date

Approved
Bernard Doyle AST Project Manager BMW/ @% 3/18/21
Michael Turner COJ PMO Manager
C0OJ ERP Project Change Request AST Corporation

Page 2






REQUEST FOR APPROVAL COVER SHEET

The purpose of this cover sheet is to provide accurate information for all purchase requests
submitted to the ITD Finance Manager for approval.

Background:

This request is to amend the Master Services Contract with AST to provide implementation
services for Phase 4a Learning Management implementation. Due to the City’s Brit training
services supplier no longer carrying critical mandatory classes, Human Resources requested to
implement the Learning Management module ahead of schedule for the Oracle 1Cloud ERP.
With AST Change Order P4a.CR.01 - Learning Management schedule is revised, and the
separate deliverable payment scheduled was created.

Details:

This is a 50 dollar change order request. The change is modifying the original payment schedule
for implementation services for all modules plonned for Phase 4 and separated the portion of
implementation services for Phase 4a - Learning Management only.

One Time Request/Annual Renewal/Blanket Order Request:

One Time Request for revising the Payment Deliverable Schedule

Total Cost:
S0

1Cloud Funding Information:

53106.113002.565091.000636.00000000.00000.0000000

Contact(s):

Michael Turner

Additional Information:





SUBJECT: ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP) SOFTWARE AS A SERVICE SOLUTION

BID #: ESC-0549-16 OPEN DATE: 12/14/2016

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
e e e AL PRVFUSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract

AGENCY: Information Technologies Division

BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based On Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (23} NUMBER RECEIVED: (8) OTHER: (1)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award with Applications Software Technology, LLC (AST) in the amount of $46,350.00 for
Master Services Contract with AST to provide implementation services for Service Oriented Architecture (SOA) Developer
Training Services. The SOA training will be provided to 8 ITD developers over a period of 3 weeks and focused on the City's
current implementation of our Oracle 1Cloud ERP system. The revised total contract expenditure not-to-exceed $30,343,420.,72.

Funding to be encumbered by account number 53106.113002.565091 000636.00000000.00000.0000000, to be executed by
formal contract amendment (Contract#10420) through the Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Previous Awards

ANALYST: _/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

RUBEN OLA GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Kenneth Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies/CIO

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _  DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






E/ SUBJECT: ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP) SOFTWARE AS A SERVICE SOLUTION

BID #: ESC-0549-16 OPEN DATE: 12/14/2018

COMPETITIVE SEALED PHOPOSAL EVALUATIQN COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract

AGENCY: Information Technologies Division

BASIS OF AWARD: Highes! Scoring Bidder Based On Evaluation Criteria

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (23) NUMBER RECEIVED: (8) OTHER: (1)

UMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award with Applications Soltware Technalogy, LLC {AST) in the amount ol $345,000.00

for Master Senvicas Conlract with AST to provide post-implementation support services. The increase requesl includes remota
Support services for the Oracle 1Gloud system. The revised total contract expenditure nol-lo-exceed $30,207,070.72.

Funding to be encumbered by accounl number 53101-113001-531 080, to be executed by formal contract amendment
(Conlract#10420) through the Ofiice of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendalion Memo, Previous Awards

ANALYfT: A"-"L'JL_ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ; A/V\-—

RUBEN OLA GRERORYFPEASE, CHIEF
PRGOUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY;

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABQVE

MEMBEHSfPPHovme 5 Memsers pisappROVING _0 pate: 924 !’10
amnd AL prn OTHER:

s —
ACTION OF A“V‘M/WING AUTHORITY pate_9- 3430
approven VY P H DISAPPROVED
OTHER a

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION / M_/-






Ola, Ruben
\

From; Ola, Ruben

Sent: Tuesday, March 23, 2021 9:13 AM

To: Brown, Elizabeth

Cc: Ossi, Thomas; Ciprian, Alexander; Turner, Michael: Fleming, Cheisey

Subject: RE: FYI: Requisition FAIT-500709-21 Approved - ESC-0549-16 ERP ***PRIORITY
REQUEST***

| followed the cut-off deadline and need to work for other agency priority request too. | will try to see if this can be
done..

Ruben Ola, Purchasing Analyst

City of Jacksonville

Procurement Division

Finance and Administration Depariment
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone: 904.255.8823

Fax: 904.255.8837

Email: rubeno@coj.net

One City. One Jacksonville.

From: Brown, Elizabeth <ElizabethB@coj.net>

Sent: Tuesday, March 23, 2021 9:04 AM

To: Ola, Ruben <Ruben0O@coj.net>

Cc: Ossi, Thomas <TOssi@coj.net>; Ciprian, Alexander <Aciprian@coj.net>; Turner, Michael <MTurner@coj.net>;
Fleming, Chelsey <CFleming@coj.net>

Subject: RE: FYI: Requisition FAIT-500709-21 Approved - ESC-0549-16 ERP ***PRIORITY REQUEST***

Ruben,

What needs to be done to get this one included on the 3/25 agenda?
Thank you,

Elizabeth Brown

IT Operations Manager
Office: 904.255.8199
Cell: 904.652.9186

From: Ola, Ruben <RubenO@®coj.net>
Sent: Tuesday, March 23, 2021 8:31 AM
To: Ciprian, Alexander <Aciprian@coj.net>






Cc: Ossi, Thomas <TOssi@coj.net>; Brown, Elizabeth <ElizabethB@coj.net>
Subject: RE: FYI: Requisition FAIT-500709-21 Approved - ESC-0549-16 ERP ***PRIORITY REQUEST***

Sorry.. This will go to next week GGAC agenda 4/1/21.
Sincerely,

Ruben Ola, Purchasing Analyst

City of Jacksonvifle

Procurement Division

Finance and Administration Department
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone: 904.255.8823

Fax: 904.255.8837

Email: rubeno@coj.net

One City. One Jacksonville.

From: Ciprian, Alexander <Aciprian@coj.net>
Sent: Friday, March 19, 2021 5:00 PM
To: Ola, Ruben <RubenO@coj.net>

Cc: Ossi, Thomas <TQOssi@coj.net>; Brown, Elizabeth <HlizabethB@coj.net>
Subject: FW: FYI: Requisition FAIT-500709-21 Approved - ESC-0549-16 ERP ***PRIORITY REQUEST***

Hi Ruben,

ITD is requesting this item be added to next week’s CSPEC agenda. The request is related to 1Cloud and is a priority
request.

Sincerely,

Alexander Ciprian

IT Contract Administrator

City of Jacksonville | Information Technologies Division
214 N. Hogan St., 9th Floor

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Office: (904) 255-8006

Www.coj.net

From: Alexander Ciprian <eims.fa.sender@waorkflow.mail.us2.cloud.oracle.com>
Sent: Friday, March 19, 2021 4:39 PM

To: Ciprian, Alexander <Aciprian@coj.net>

Subject: FYI: Requisition FAIT-500709-21 Approved

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.






Access this task in the Workspace Application

Requisition FAIT-500709-21 Approved

Details

Assignee Alexander Ciprian Requisitioning BU  FAIT: Information Technologies
From Alexander Ciprian Entered By Alexander Ciprian

Assigned Date  3/19/21 4:39 PM Requisition Amount 0.01 USD (Approximately USD)
Expiration Date  4/18/21 4:39 PM

Nonrecoverable Tax 0.00 USD (Approximately USD)
Task Number 1160732

Approval Amount  0.01 USD (Approximately USD)

Funds Status Reserved

ESC-0549-16 - Enterprise Resource
Planning (ERP)-Master Services
Contract - Phase 4a Learning

Description Management Contract # 10420
Amendment 7 (No Financial Impact)
This requisition is to be canceled upon
CSPEC award approval.

Justification

Requisition Lines

View requisition details for a complete list of requisition lines including previously approved lines,
View requisition details for a complele list of lines.
The following table shows the first 25 fines on requisition FAIT-500709-21. View the requisition far more delails.

. - Suggested .
Line Item Description Supplier Requester Co:
ESC-0549-16 - Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP)-Master Services Contract - Applications
1 Phase 4a Learning Management Contract # 10420 Amendment 7 (No Finangial Software Turner, Michael 11Z
Impact) This requisition is to be canceled upon CSPEC award approval. Technology LLC
View Requisition Delails | View Document History
Comments Attachments

No data to display
Header: CSPEC MEMO 1Cloud-

Header: 1Cloud Project Impleme

Header: GC-#1419080-v1-Amer
executed (003).pdi

Header: P4a.CR.01 - Learning h





History

Updated By

Alexander Ciprian

Tracy Geake

Action Performed

Assigned

Assigned

Approved

Assigned

Approved

Approved

Assigned

Withdrawn

Assigned

Approved

Assigned

Assignee

Alexander Ciprian

Applications
Development
Framework
Application Identity
for Procurement

Applications
Development
Framewoark
Application Identity
for Procurement

Applications
Development
Framework
Application Identity
for Procurement

Applications
Development
Framewaork
Application Identity
for Procurement

Kenneth Lathrop

Kenneth Lathrop

Tracy Geake

Tracy Geake

Elizabeth Brown

Updated Time

3/19/21 4:39 PM

3/19/21 2:31 PM

3/19/21 2:31 PM

3/19/21 2:31 PM

319/21 2:31 PM

3/19/21 2:31 PM

3/19/21 2:31 PM

3/19/21 4:34 PM

3/19/21 2:31 PM

3/19/21 4:34 PM

3/19/21 2:31 PM

Header: Request For Approval (

Management.docx

FAIT-500709-21.pdf

Header: ESC-0549-16 CSPEC ¢/





Amy Hills

Amy Hills

Withdrawn

Approved

Approved

Assigned

Approved

Assigned

Approved

Assigned

Approved

Task Completed -
Approved

Completed

Elizabeth Brown

Applications
Development
Framework
Application Identity
for Procurement

Applications
Development
Framework
Application Identity
for Procurement

Amy Hills

Amy Hills

Applications
Development
Framework
Application Identity
for Procurement

Applications
Development
Framework
Application Identity
for Procurement

3/19/21 4:34 PM

3/19/21 4:34 PM

IN921 4:34 PM

319/21 4:34 PM

319/21 4:34 PM

3/19/21 4:34 PM

3/19/21 4:38 PM

31921 4:39 PM

3/19/21 4:39 PM

3/19/21 4:38 PM

3/19/21 4:39 PM






[/

SUBJECT: RYAN WHITE CARE ACT - PART A/ MINORITY AIDS INITIATIVE
BID #: ESC-0301-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-01-13

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL SUPPLY CONTRACT - PERIOD OF

SERVICE WILL BE FROM MARCH 1, 2021 THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2022, WITH TWO (2) ONE YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: SOCIAL SERVICES DVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: HIGHEST SCORING RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER BASED ON THE EVALUATION
CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 28 NUMBER RECEIVED: 10 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to retroact the period of service from March 1, 2021 to date of award.

Recommend approval of award to all ten (10) highest scoring responsive, responsible bidders Community Aids Network,
Aid Heaithcare Foundation, University of Florida CARES, Lutheran Social Services, Jacksonville Area Legal Aid, Gateway
Community Services, Northeast Florida AIDS Network, River Region Human Services, Florida Department of Health-
Duval County and Community Rehabilitation Center in the amount of $1 ,349,654.00, which includes administrative cost of
$493,771.00 for the RYAN WHITE CARE ACT — PART A/ MINORITY AIDS INITIATIVE. Based on the allocation
percentages approved by the Metropolitan Jacksonville Area HIV Health Services Planning Council, the initial distribution
of funds is $1,349,654.00, it is anticipated that the full award will amount to an estimated six {8) million dollars, Upon
receipt of the full award, all agencies would be funded and receive additional funding. Pericd of service will be from date
of award through February 28, 2022.

Below are the bidders with the following scoring ranking and recommend award amount.

Community AIDS Network 97.66 $136,701.00
AIDS Healthcare Foundation 94.68 $112,726.00
University of Florida CARES 93.00 $125,961.00
Lutheran Social Services 92.66 $128,755.00
Jacksonville Area Legal Aid 92.33 $ 35,433.00
Gateway Community Services 91.67 $ 23,622.00
Northeast Florida AIDS Network 81.00 $219,523.00
River Region Human Services 89.33 $ 11,811.00
Florida Department of Health - Duval County ~ 76.66 $ 61,351.00
Community Rehabilitation Center 73.33 $ 0.00

Funding to be encumbered by account 11406.164011.582001.01021 9.00000000.00000.0000000, to be executed by
contract through the Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Scoring Matrix, Terms and Conditions, Description of

Services /ﬁ‘/l/
Analyst: ¢ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

@f RUBEN OLA GR PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUABEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Johnnetta Moore, Chief, Social Services Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:






OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY
APPROVED

OTHER ___

DISAPPROVED

DATE

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Daryl Joseph, Director

Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
Social Services Division

1809 Art Museum Dr. Suite 100

Jacksonville, FL 32207

ONE CITY. ONE. (904) 255-3333

JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net

MEMORANDUM
DATE: March 19, 2021

TO: Greg Pease, Chief
Procurement Division

FROM:; Johnnetta Moare, Chief ‘ O
Social Services Division 6 e

RE: Bid No. ESC-0301-21 Ryan White CARE Act Part A/Minority Aids Initiative

In reference to Bid No. ESC-0301-21 Ryan White CARE Act Part A/ Minority Aids Initiative, the Division
recommends awards to the ten (10) responsive, responsible bidders based on the established criteria. The
services will require a formal contract through the Office of General Counsel. The term of the agreement is for
the period March 1, 2021 through February 28, 2022.

The bid opened on January 13, 2021 and the Procurement Division received 10 vendar responses. The
Procurement Division forwarded the bid responses for our review.

The bidders ranking as follows:

Vendor Score
Community AIDS Network 97.66
AIDS Healthcare Foundation 94.68
University of Florida CARES 53.00
Lutheran Social Services 92.66
Jacksonville Area Legal Aid 92.33
Gateway Community Services 91.67
Northeast Florida AIDS Network 91.00
River Region Human Services 89.33
Florida Department of Heaith - Duval County 76.66
Community Rehabilitation Center 73.33

On January 23, 2021, the Social Services Division received a Notice of Award from the US Department of
Health and Human Services providing $1,349,654 in partial Ryan White Part A grant funding to the City of
Jacksonville for grant period March 1, 2021 to February 28, 2022. The grant funds will provide HIV-related

health and support services to persons living with HIV and residing in the Jacksonville Transitional Grant Area
(TGA).





Based on allocation percentages approved by the Metropolitan Jacksonville Area HIV Health Services Planning
Councll, the Social Services Division is requesting approval of the initial distribution of funds for $1,349,654.

It is anticipated that the full award will amount to an estimated six million dollars. Upon receipt of the full
award, all agencies would be funded and receive additional funding.

Agency and Service Category 12-Month
Partial
Award
1. AIDS Healthcare Foundation
Ambulatory/Outpatient Medical Care $ 25,317
AIDS Pharmaceutical Assistance $ 5,249
Medical Case Maonagement S 78,992
Medical Transportation S 1,200
Outreach 5 000
Emergence Financial Assistance S 1968
Total Award $ 112,726
. Community AIDS Network
Ambulatory/Outpatient Medical Care S 28,106
AIDS Pharmaceutical Assistance S 5249
Oral Health $ 56,102
Non-Medical Case Management $ 35,433
Outreach S 11811
Total Award $ 136,701
. Community Rehabilitation Center
Mental Heolth $ 000
Total Award $ 0.00
. Florida Department of Health - Duval County
AIDS Pharmaceutical Assistance $ 5249
Emergency Financiol Assistance S 0.00
Oral Health S 56,102
Total Award $ 61,351
. Gateway Community Services
Substance Abuse - Residential S 23622
Total Award $ 23,622
. Jacksonville Area Legal Aid
Legal Services $ 35433
Total Award $ 35,433
. Lutheran Social Services
Medical Case Management S 78,992
Mental Health $ 19,685
Medical Nutrition Therapy S 000
Health Education/Risk Reduction $ 1,968
Outreach $ 11,811
Food Bank/Home Delivered Meals S 5,906
Housing & Community-Based Health Services 5 551
Transitional Housing S 7,874
Psychosocial Support Services S 1968
Total Award $ 128,755






8. Northeast Florida AIDS Network
Medical Case Management 5 78,992
Health Insurance Premium Assistance $ 118,109
Medical Nutrition Therapy $ 0.00
Food Bank/Home Delivered Meals $ 5,906
Qutreach $ 11,811
Medical Transportation Services S 4705
Total Award $ 219,523
9. River Region Human Services
Substance Abuse —- Residential $ 11811
Total Award $ 11,811
10. University of Florida CARES
Outpatient Medical Care $§ 25,316
Medical Case Management 5 78,992
Medical Nutrition Therapy S 11,811
Mental Health S 9842
Total Award $ 125,961

The total amount of initial funding to be awarded for Bid No. ESC-0301-21 is $1,349,654, which includes
Administrative Costs of $493,771.

Funding Source: RC RPBH1FEGA GRANT: RCB009/21 Project 010219

Thank you for your assistance in this process. If you need any additional information, please call me at
255-3322 or Sandy Arts at 255-3342.

Ce: Ruben Ola, Purchasing Analyst





BID TABULATION SHEET 1

TITLE: AYAN WHITE CARE ACT - PART A/ MINORITY AIDS INITIATIVE 4}- @Q" éfa'
(] B
& & & * &
10 ND: ESC-0301-21 & & & » &
& & ¥ & d
OPEN DATE: 111212024 & A dfé:&' e & 4
S >
PURCHASING ANALYST: RUBEN OLA & é_q\zsi ‘§.§ .g‘g? R
O
MO. INVITED; {20} Mo, Received: {10) Neo Bids: {0) ~ @‘3" 3 C @d
¢ <« i Gy &
RECORDED BY: B, DARNETT, BID ANNOUNCER: P, MITCHELL o ¥
[ITEII #1: MEDICAL CASE MANAOGEMENT $156,980.00 S$477.400.00
ITEM #2: HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM AND COST SHARING ASSISTANCE $787.708.00
lrrEn #1: OUTPATIENT/AMBULATORY HEALTH SERVICES $28,108.00
|ITEII W4: ORAL HEALTH CARE $244,720.00 $500,485.00
|n’£u #5; AIDS PHARMACEUTICAL ASSISTANCE $93,72.00 $78,650.00
ITEM #6: MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES $92,379.00
(TEM #7: HOME AND COMMUNITY-BASED HEALTH SERVICES
ITEM #a: MEDICAL NUTRITION THERAPY $50,011.00
[TEM #9: HON-MEDICAL CASE MANAGEMENT{FINANCIAL ELIQIBILITY) $197,061.00 $101,885.00
II‘I’EII #10: LEQAL SERVICES $230.301.00
IITEII #11: QUTREACH SERVICES $135,971.00 $29,849.00
|rIEIl #12: SUBSTANCE ABUSE - RESIDENTIAL
|ITEI|| #12: FOOD 8ANKAHOME DELIVERED MEALS $38,500.00
ITEM #14: PSYCHQSOCIAL SUPPORT SERVICES
TEM #15: HOUSING (TRANSITIONAL)
ITEM #16: MEDICAL TRANSPORTATIONS SERVICES $16,920.00
ITEM B17: EMERGENCY FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE $6,000.00 $12,794.00
ITEM #18: HEALTH EDUCATION/RISK REDUCTION
TOTAL PRICE $705.590.00 $784,014.00 $240,330.00 $210,201.00 $1,381,018.00
mEmno. | DESCRIPTION PONTS
N SCOPE OF SEAVICES: Scope of Services Strengths 20 wn 1733 14.ET 15.00 10.87
2 GUALITY MANAGEMENT: Quality Managemani Strengths 20 20.00 16.00 11.32 103 18.33
3 COLLABDRATION: Collsboration Strengihs 20 w3 12.00 1887 18.00 1233
ORGANIZATION EXPERIENCE AND STRUCTURE:
4 COrganizsiion Experience and Structure Slrengihs 20 1933 15.00 1532 10.00 10.00
5 BUDGET WORK PLAN: Budget!/ Work Plan Sirengths 20 19.87 1593 1223 17.00 1767
Tolal Poinle 100 9788 78.88 7333 91.31 #1.00
Hinimum Raguirementis:
Businesa/C: ¥ v v v v
Agent dg Fotm: - v 7 7 7
Contlict of inlerast: o 4 + o« v
Addandums [ 1,2,4,5): o L I + o

COMMENTS:|






BID TABULATION SHEET 2

TITLE: RYAN WHITE CARE ACT - PART A/ MINORITY AJDS INTIATIVE
d*
(10 NO: ESC-0301-21 «"" &
d & & &
OPEN DATE: 111372021 & ;> o &
¢ o i &
PURCHASING ANALYST: RUBEN OLA I & s~
o & o 4’9 S
HOLINVITED: (20) No. Rvcelved: {10) No Bide: (0} & éﬁd’ ‘5:‘ f ~ K
9& & dp‘. Q"‘ «é‘
RECORDED BY: B, PARNETT, BI0 ANNOUNCER; P, MITCHELL & @u*' o
ITEM #1: MEDICAL CASE MANAGEMENT $243,313.00 $511,200.00 $713,260.00
ITEM #2: HEALTH INSURANCE PREMILM AND COST SHARING ASSISTANCE
ITEM #3; QUTPATIENHAMBULATORY HEALTH SERVICES $520.272.00 $300,718.00
ITEM #4: ORAL HEALTH CARE
ITEM #5: AIDS PHARMACEUTICAL ASSISTANCE $102,356.00
ITEM 56: MENTAL HEALTH EERVICES $101,736.40 £14,742.00 £178.002.00
ITEM 47: HOME AND COMMUNITY.BASED HEALTH SERVICES £3,500.00
ITEM #8: MEDICAL NUTRITION THEAAPY $77,843.00 $10,008.00
ITEM #0: NOH-MEDICAL CASE MANAGEMENT(FINANCIAL ELIGIBILITY) $220.515.00
ITE£M #10: LEGAL SERVICES
ITEM #11: QUTREACH SERVICES $73,180.00 $108,382.00
ITEM #12; SUBSTANCE ABUSE - RESIDENTIAL $230,301,00 31857,805.00
ITEM £13: £ 00D BAKKHOME DELIVERED MEALS $20,000.00
ITEM 814: PSYCHOSOCIAL SUPPORT SERVICES $12,704.00
IVEM #15: HOUSING (TRANSITIONAL) $48,424.00
ITEM #16: MEDICAL TRANSPORTATIONS SERVICES 31,200,00
ITEM #17: EMERGENCY FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE $12,704.00
ITEM #18: HEALTH EDUCATIONMISK REDUCTION $12.794.00
TOTAL PRICE $952,118.00 $422,007.48 $1,143,010.00 31,134,970.00 $167,303.00
I b, bescrrhon POINTS
8 SCOPE OF SEAVICES: Scope of Setvices Sirengtha 2 1087 1031 18.00 183 10.00
3 [QUALITY MANAGEMENT: Qualy Mansgement - NaeT ET T B e
1Sthengths
4 [COLLABORATION: Colisboration Strengthe - 1787 Neer T 50 AT
QAGANIZATION EXPERIENCE ANMD STRUCTURE:
4  |Organization Experiance and Siruciure Strengihs 0 18.00 18.33 8.3 17.00 19.00
s BUDGET WORK PLAN: Budget! Work Plan Sirengths 2 10.87 1987 2000 1860 1Te7
Tatal anll! 100 2468 8931 82.00 9266 21.87
Minimum A
B Ratarences: v v v I3 o
Agent Achnowledgemant Form: + P’ o« ' I’
Contlict of Interest:| o 3 4 I v
Addendums [ 1.2,3.4 5): o v o 3 v
COMMENTS:|






SCORING MATRIX ESC-0301-21
RYAN WHITE CARE ACT — PART A/ MINORITY AIDS INITIATIVE

Total Points 20 Points 20 Points 20 Points 20 Points__ [ 20 Points | OVERALL|| Rank
Criteria SCOPE OF QUALITY COLLABORATION: [ORGANIZATION|BUDGET Total
SERVICES: MANAGEMENT: |Collaboration |EXPERIENCE |WORK Points
Scope of Quality Strengths AND PLAN: (100)
Services Management STRUCTURE: |Budget/
Strengths Strengths Organization |Work Plan
Experience and |Strengths
Structure
Strengths
CAN COMMUNITY
HEALTH, INC
Krystle Cherry 19.00 20.00 18.00 18.00 20.00 95.00
Will Evans 19.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 19.00 98.00
Errol Schell 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 100.00
Average 19.33 20.00 19.33 19.33 19.67 97.67 | 1.00
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH-DUVAL
COUNTY
Krystle Cherry 17.00 17.00 7.00 10.00 17.00 68.00
Will Evans 16.00 11.00 14.00 16.00 9.00 66.00
Errol Schell 19.00 20.00 18.00 19.00 20.00 96.00
|Average 17.33 16.00 13.00 15.00 15.33 76.67 9.00
Yy
REHABILITATION
CENTER, INC.
Krystle Cherry 11.00 10.00 17.00 9.00 12.00 59.00
Will Evans 15.00 10.00 13.00 17.00 11.00 66.00
Errol Schell 18.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 17.00 95.00
Average 14.67 13.33 16.67 15.33 13.33 73.33 | 10.00






JACKSONVILLE AREA

LEGAL AID, INC.
Krystle Cherry 19.00 17.00 20.00 17.00 18.00 91.00
Will Evans 18.00 18.00 17.00 20.00 15.00 88.00
Errol Schell 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 18.00 98.00
Average 19.00 18.33 19.00 19.00 17.00 92.33 | 5:@__
NORTH EAST FLORIDA
AIDS NETWORK
Krystle Cherry 19.00 17.00 17.00 19.00 20.00 92.00
Will Evans 17.00 18.00 18.00 15.00 15.00 83.00
Errol Schell 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 18.00 98.00
Average _ 18.67 18.33 18.33 18.00 17.67 91.00 | 7.00
AIDS HEALTHCARE
FOUNDATION
Krystle Cherry 20.00 20.00 17.00 19.00 20.00 96.00
Will Evans 19.00 19.00 16.00 17.00 19.00 90.00
Errol Schell 20.00 20.00 20.00 18.00 20.00 98.00
Average 19.67 19.67 17.67 18.00 19.67 94.67 2.00
RIVER REGION HUMAN
SERVICES, INC
Krystle Cherry 18.00 12.00 18.00 18.00 20.00 86.00
Will Evans 17.00 14.00 18.00 17.00 19.00 85.00
Errol Schell 20.00 17.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 97.00
Average 18.33 14.33 18.67 18.33 19.67 89.33 8.00
UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Krystle Cherry 19.00 20.00 17.00 15.00 25.00 96.00
Will Evans 17.00 19.00 17.00 20.00 22.00 95.00
Errol Schell 18.00 20.00 5.00 20.00 25.00 88.00
Average 18.00 18.67 13.00 18.33 24.00 93.00 | 3.00






LUTHERAN SOCIAL

SERVICES OF
NORTHEAST FLORIDA,
INC.

Krystle Cherry 17.00 18.00 20.00 18.00 20.00 93.00
Will Evans 18.00 19.00 18.00 15.00 20.00 90.00
Errol Schell 20.00 20.00 20.00 18.00 17.00 95.00
Average 18.33 19.00 19.33 17.00 19.00 92.67 4.00 |

GATEWAY COMMUNITY

SERVICES, INC.

Krystle Cherry 20.00 19.00 18.00 19.00 19.00 95.00
Will Evans 17.00 18.00 16.00 20.00 14.00 85.00
Errol Schell 20.00 18.00 19.00 18.00 20.00 95.00
Average 19.00 18.33 17.67 19.00 17.67 91.67 | 6.00






Ry
- iy

i -/ Department of Health and Human Services :‘::: p ,m'Jf Aw:rd
s C Health Resources and Services Administration Federal Award Date 01/13/2021
X

[ .
Recipient Information | Federal Award Information
1. Reclplent Name 11. Award Humber
CITY OF IACKSONVILLE 2 HB9HADO03S-27-00
1809 Art Museum D¢
Jacksonvilie, FL 322072507 12. Unique Fedural Award Identification Number [FAIN)
2. Congressional Distriet of Aeclplent b
05 | 13. Statutory Authority
3. Payment Systam dentifier {iD) | 42U5.C§ 3004-13-20; 3001121
| 159500034484 14. Fedara) Award Project Title
4. Employer Identiflcation Number [EIN)] HIV EMERGENCY REVIEF PROJECT GRANTS
596000344 15, Assistance tsting Numbey
S. Data Universal Numbaring System {DUNS) 93914
DO4076598 16, Asslstance Listing Program Tile
6. Reclipient’s Unique Entity Identifier HIV Emergency Relief Project Grants
7. Project Director or Princlpal investigator 17. Award Action Type
Sandy Arts Competng Continuation
Program Manager
sarts@cof.net 18. Is the Award RED?
(904)255-3342 LL
a. 1
- ‘h"g:ffio"”' ! Summary Federal Award Financial Information
leurry@colnet 19. Budget Perlod Start Oxie 03/01/2071 - End Date 02/28/2022

20. Tatal Amaunt of Federal Funds Dbllgated by this Action 51,349,654.00

Federal Agency Information
20a. Direct Cost Amount

9. Awarding Agency Contact Information

Marie € Mehaffey 20b. Indlrect Cast Amount
Grants Management Speciafist 23 Authorzed G o
Health Resources and Services Adminksiration ’ - ’
MMehaley@hrsa gov 22. Offsal $0.00
[ (30119453934 23 Total Amouni of Federal Funds Obigatad this budgel pesiod $1,349,654.00
' m&:ﬁ';:‘aumd" Contact laformation 4. Total Approved Cost Shasing or Matching, where applicable $0.00
[ ry
Health fesources and Services Admisistration 25. Total Federal and Hon-Federa] Approved this Budget Perlad $1,345,654.00
mbarry@hrsa.gov 25. Project Period Start Date B3/01/2021 - End Date 02/28/2012
1301) 345-9827

27. Total Amount of the Federal Award Includkng Approved
Cast Sharing or Maiching this Prosect Perdod

$1,345,654.00

28, Authorlisd Treatmant of Program income
Addition

29, Granls Management Officer - Signature
Brad Bamey on 01/13/2021

| 30. Remarks = R -_— — = o

This swerd Includes the Iollowing sources af lunding:

FY21 MAJ - §114,584
Fr2L FRML - $1,234. 670

Totsl Funding - 53,349,654

Foge 1
A Pl e verpicn document The Scurmurt w2ty cortmn some scosLatdty chalenget kr L T
b ﬂumﬂ 'm_.’”m."”.gﬁ-v- et reacer e To e umhﬁmm:M,umm-mufrumund&mwmnsmm ¥ et twwed ivw





NOTICE OF AWARD (Continuation Shezt)

Date Issved: V1372021 909 42 AM
Award Number: 2 HBOHA00039.27-00

HRSA

Heah Rescxrves & Sevices Ab-eyatin

Health Resources and Services Administration

31. APPROVED BUDGET: (Excludes Direct Assistance)
] Gram Funds Only

. [] Total project costs including geant lunds and all other financlal pariicipation
| a. Salaries and\vages $0.00
I b. Fitnge Benefits 50.00
€. Total Personnel Casts $0.00
d  Comultant Costs 50.00
e. Equipment $0.00
i Suppies 50.00
g Travel $0.00
h. Construction/Alieration and Renovation $0.00
i Other £0.00
I Comsonium/Contraciual Costs 50.00
k. Tealnes Relsted Expenses 50.00
|, Tralnge Stipends 50.00
m. Tralnee Tuition and Fees 50.00
n. Trainee Traval $0.00
I: o. TOTAL DIRECT CO5T5 $1,349,654.00
| b. INDIRECTCOSTS (Rate % of S&W/TADC) $0.00
; q. TOTALAPPROVED BUDGET $1,349,654.00
i i Loss Non-Federal Share $0.00
fi. Federal Shase 51,349,654.00
32, AWARD COMPUTATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANGE:
| 3. Authorized Financlal Asslstance This Petlod $1,349,654.00
| b Less Unobigated Balante from Prior Budget Per ods
I. Add ticnal Autherity $0.00
1 Ofiset 50.00
€ Unawarded Balance of Curtent Year's Funds $0.00
d. Less Cumulative Prios Awatd(s) This Budget Perod $0.00
e. AMOUNT OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE THIS ACTION

38, THIS AWARD IS BASED ON AN APPUCATION SUBMITTED 10,
CONDITIONS INCORPORATED EFTHER DIRECTLY OR 8Y REFEREN!
a. The grant program tegislation clied above. b. The grantpro
REMARKS. d. 45 CFR Part 75 as applicable. In the event there
prevall. Acceptance of the grant Larms and

39. ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION COOES
| FY-CAN CFDA DOCUMENRT NO. AMT. FIN. ASST, AMT. DIR. ASST. SIS PROGRAM B SUB ACCOUNT.
ConE C00E
213772306 91514 21HBIHADG03T $1,234 67000 $0.00 FAML 21HBIHADO0IS
: 21-3772308 91014 21HBIHADO03S $114,984.00 50.00 MAL 2AHBIHADOC3D |

$1,343,654.00

AND AS APPROVED BY HRSA, 15 ON THE ABOVE TITLED PROJECT AND IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND
CE IN THE FOLLOWING:
gram cegulation ¢ited above. ¢ This award nolice Including terms and conditlons, IT any, noted below under
are confl ciing or otherwlise Inconsisient polides applicable 1o the grant,
conditfens Is acknowledged by the graniee when funds are deswn or piheswise oltalned {x

Pag=2

Notice of Award
Award Number; 2 HBSHAD0039-27-00

federal Award Data 01/13/2021

| 33. RECOMMENDED FTTURE SUPPORT: |

| {Subject 1o the avaltability of funds and satisfactory progress of project)

YEAR TOTAL COSTS

Not applicable

i 34. APPROVED DIRECT ASSISTANCE BUDGET: {in lleu of cash)

: | 2. Amount of Direct Assistance

I b Less Unawarded Batance of Cusrent Year's Funds
c. Less Cumulal.ve Prior Award(s) This Budget Period
d. AMOUNT OF DIRECT ASSISTANCE THIS ACTION

35. FORMER GRANT NUMBER
BRHBS0039

| 36. OBJECT CLASS
| oants

; 37. BHCMISH

the abave order of precedence shall
om the grant payment system.






RYAN WHITE PART A Grant Year 2021 Funds Distributlon

| 5 Providers Krystie Chatty Wil Evans Eerol Schell Average Rank % Avallable Amount Avallable Amount Available Amount Requested Frtial Award Remalning Reguest
Core Medical Services Part A
Ambulatory/ Outpatient Medicat Care 10.00% 73.739.00 -
£ [ [ 54.67 2 520,273.00 2531650 454,956 50
= a8 [ 31.67 1 38.106.00 28.106.00 -
£ = 1] 8267 3 309.718.00) 35.016.50 284440150
55a,.094.00 78,739.00 17935800 |
2.00% 1%, 748.00
= [ 7] 9467 ¥ 102.3%6.00 .249.33 97,106.67
S [ ] 3767 1 #1.722.00 ,239.34 88,477 66
[ 7] = 8.6 3 78,850.00| ,249.33 13.600.67
— i T74.913.00 [E%] 289.190.00
3LA3% 4T4T.00[ 5 68.409.00
[ w0 it 5467 1 — 43,3130 & 7599175 164,321.75
] 1z [T 00 [ 116.960.00] 136,960.00
i ] # X1 ] 31.268.00] 78.991 7% 654.176.25
[H] [0 [T ¥1.00 3 477 A0C.00| 78,991.75 398.408.25
= ) [T 19 67 4 41120000 159175 433,708.75
sl = 1,172.141.00 15.967.00 1,806,174.00|
175% 29517 00 = = 1
] n ] 7300 ] 31.379.00] - 92,379.60]
3l = [ 5167 1 176,852.00 1968467 157,147.33
% [T [T 89.13 3 192 73644 191.735 48
. a0 1] 1967 2 14,743.00 984231 4.900.67
475.690.40 29.517.00 446,163 A8
13.35% 112 354,00 ]
- [T 130 37.67 1 244 728,00 56,1002 OO0 188.626.00
] 7] % Th67 2 TAA85.00] 5610100 53336300
135,715.00 112,204.00 729,009.00
00K §51.00
[ £ 31 51,67 [ ] 1.500.00] § s53.00]5 2.949.00
$ ;50000 $ EF H 2.949.00
1.50% 51,1800
bl E 'E 0167 1 £8,005.00
B ] 3 51.00 2 5063100 -
& ¥ [T #9167 3 184300 11.811.00
150.975.00 11,511.00
15.00% 158.109.00
5 1 [ 5100 1 741.708.00 118.109.00
FEL.TON00 118,105.00
78.00% 614,167.00 | § §2,489.00 5,488,256.40 £42,655.00
L L b e L
[ Support Services $6A1,656.00
450% 35.41100
[ [T [F7 a1.67 1 3 157.063.00 An0a]s 151.630.00
[T] Ta b 06T ] 5 104,885.00| L]
% = [ 07 7 [ 129.315.00) =
:l S
4.50% 35.431.00
5 [ ) 5167 1 H 167,805.00) 2365300 5 144,188.00
[ 3 W 53,33 2z 5 190.301.00) 1.81i0a]s 718.490.00
343300 §
0,75% 5.504.00
B E ] 54 67 [ ] 1.200.00 1,200.00) § -
[H ] T a3.00 ) ] 1692 8.00 s70800(5 12,223.00
| 5,908.00
a.50% 3% 433.00 | —
51 i 5 EFET] 1 5 180,301,005 3s.av3.00]8 154,868.00
H al.nmul
[Gutreath 50% 3543100
[asiF 96 a0 a8 5467 F] 73.180.00 . 73.180.00
AN 95 a8 190 9167 3 135.91.00 11,611.00 173,160.00
L35 o5 ) a5 91.33 F] 108.362.00| 11,811.00 96.551.00
NFAN a 8 [ 91.00 4 29.849.00] 11.811.00 18.036.00
subtotal 3343300
Haaith RISk 0.25% 1,960.00
5 93 ] o5 2200 1 5 12.794.00] 5 1.962.00] 5 10.826.00
Subtetal 3 1.963.00
|mE?_q Finandal Asshitancs C25% 1,563.00
AKF 3 20 98 51 67 ) 12,754.001 & 1.563.00 10,626.00
g 95 98 100 97.67 1 5,000 0 £,000.00
oo 7] 72 % 7867 3 12.794.00} 12,794 00
fsubtotal 3 1.969.00
Food Bank/| - 1.50% 11.811.00
[ ) 90 o5 93.00 1 5 20,000.00 5.905.50( 5 14,004.50
hFat 92 ] 58 5100 2 3 38.500.00 5.905.50 | § 1358440
11.311.00
0.25% 1.968.00
93 %0 o5 91.67 1 5 12.79400] 5 1.968.00 | 5 10826 00
Is 1,588.00 =]
— 1.00% 1,874.00 |
51 50 % 9147 1 5 asaza0o|s 781400] 5 #0.550.00
[] 7.474.00
22.00% 173,226.00) $ = |5 = = C
$ 5,480,256.40 | § 173,216.00 5.315.030.48
— ——
100.00% 787,393.00 § £8,489.00 [ £55,802.00 -






RYAN WHITE PART A Grant Year 2021 funds Distributian

| Sﬂll’mkhn Krystta Charry ‘Will Evans Errol Schell Averige Nank % Availabla Amount Available Amount Available Amount Requested Partial Award Ramalning Request
Cora Medical Satvlcwy — Part A MAI
Ww— Lent Medical Cava 19.00% 79.733.00 :
[ w0 [ [TH 1 — $30.273.00 7531650 494.9%.50
ki ) S [ 3987 1 28,106.00 28,106.00 -
[ur 5 ] [H HRT 3 309.718.00) 2531650 204.401.50
Suttotsl 834.097.00 79.799.00 719.350.00
4i08 Pharmacsinieal Assistance 1.00% 15 748.00
aiF R ] [ SET H 102,356.00 ,249.33 97,106.67
can T (E) 3TAT [ 93,722.00 49.5 BE47T26E
[ i} 5 AT 3 76.850.00 349.31 73.600.67
totel 374,924.00 15 74800 259,180.00
[Medical Care 2L43% HMTATR00] S ££.440.00
AHF = A ] 5467 1 241.31300] 5 70.951.75 164.371.25
(=3 [T 2 [1] TI.00 ] SA.960.00) 154.960.00
s " E n 23.33 2 33,268.00) 7899175 £54,276.75
HFAN [ 7] s 2100 3 477.400-00 78.991.75 392,408.75
ur w w0 B 2567 4 511.200.00 TL9LTS 432.208.25
- A0 318,967.00 1,808.174.00
Mental Health Ee 3.75% 29.527.00
i ] [T] 73.00 a sz.zuml s 92,379.00
7] ] [ 92 67 1 176.832.00) 1968467 157.147.13
M = [5 89.33 3 19173648 191,735.48
W 5] [T 8967 z 14,743.00 9.842.33 450087
&75,350.48 2951700 446.1614¢
14.25% 112.204 00
- a8 10 a4 1 244,728.00 56,102 00 188.626.00
] 7] = AT 1 590,483.00 56,160 00 434,383.00
—_ 1321300 132,204, 00 T25,009.00
DOTR 151.00
[E] [ e &7 1 F 3,500.00| $ s51.00[§ 2,449.00
$ 3500005 551.00] $ 2.549.00
1.50% 11.611.00
[T] 5 3 SLE? 1 15.005.00] 19.005.00
ay [T [T 5100 T £0.631.00 30.631.00
e 0 a3 [EY1 3 77,893.00) 11.811.00 66,037.00
Barm 1LEILE0 133.188.40)
|Heakth insurance Fremium 15.00% 118.109.00
| 51 7] [T] .00 1 767,708 00) 118, 20K 0D 549.395.00
Sudrtotal = 747.700.00 115.309.00 649, 593.00 |
TOTAL CORE SERVICES TA.00% £14,167.00 | 5 5,488,258.48 542.6568.00 4_.!95.5@.!!
Support Services B 656.00
[Bon-Medical Case s — 50X 13A3300
can 3 [ T a4 1 - 197,063.00 35431008 161,630.00
] ] 3 THET 1 101,885.00] -
- 3 7] TS T 229,518.00] -
15.433.00
2.50% 35.433.00
[ [0 " BL67 1 S 167,805.00| 313,632.00] 5 144,183.00
[ ] 57 [LET] 2 5 250.301.00] 11.81100(%5 318.490.00
2843100
[ 5.505.00
W = 3 EXA] 1 3 170000 33Bo0[S
5 B [T .00 2 5 16.928.00/ 42050015 12,223.00
$,905.00
3.50% 35.433.00
1 1] (] 3320 1 $ 230,301.00] § 3543300( 5 154, B58.00
3 X
|ouu'n¢h as0% AR
[2HE qr. & [ 967 F] 7318000 B 13,186:00
fean T [T [0 o7 67 1 135,971.00 R 11416000
Ls8 a5 A [ 9333 2 108,362.00) 181100 | 5 96.551.00
[Nran a3 [T [ 91.00 a 29.815.00] 11811.00] % 18,038.00
T I— = XY —1
Haatih Educationsl/Nsk Ruduction 0.1% 1 968.00
] i) # 21,00 1 B 12,799.000 $ 1.96e.00) § L3.416.00
5 156800
0.25% 1.962.00
% o 58 B g1 2 12.79300( § 1.96800 5 12,826 00
E o] t.] 100 el 1 3 6,000.00 b £.000.00
[ 7] = OTH 3 12.794.00 H 17,794.00
H 196000
Food Bank fliome Dalkrived Meahi 1.50% 11,811.00
Lss = = [ 0 1 5 20,000.00 ,905.50 | $ 14,004.50
NFAN 5 [T SE ¥LOD 2 3 38.500.00] 905.50 S 32,5M.50
[hubtotsl 11,81100
Support Services 0.25% 1,568.00
e 53 & [ W& t B 1279300 & 156800 5 1n.A2G00
[Surtotel s 1.968.00
Tramo ionel Housing LooK 1.871.00
[ [ ] [ A7 1 B a8, 41300] § 787400 § 40.550.00
s TATALO = |
TOTAL SUFPORT SERVICES 22.00% 17322600 | 5 B - -
TOTAL REQUESTED FUNDS _ ] 5,488,256.48 | 5 173,226.00 5,315,030.48
[AVAILABLE FUNDS 100.00% 787.393.000 § £8,48%.00 5 455,882.00 -






City of Jacksonville, Florida
Request for Budget Transfer Form

Parks, Recrealion & Community Sarvicas / Social Sarvices

@ 012720 24

Cauntywids
Departinant or Asea Responsible for Contract 7 Compilonca / Cvaraighi Council District{s)
Raversion of Funds: _ 2021-2022
{il applicabsa) Fund/ Canler { Account / Project * 7 Activily / inferfund 7 Futura

Saction of Cods Being Waivad (if applicabla);

Flacal Yris) of casry over tmhmmrumﬁuanm}

Justliication lor Waiver

CIP (yos or no):

Justtiication for / Description of Transfer:

Appropriale Initinl (partial) grant funds from the US Do

partment of Health and Hemean Services for Ryan White HIV/AIDS P
This award receivad for Grant Yaar 2021/2022. Tha Groni pravides HIV relaled heatth and support sarvices 1o

Transilionel Granl Area compasing Duval, Nassau, Clay ond St Johns Counties. Provida s
providing Outpatiant Ambulatery Medical Cam, Pharmacsulical Assts nc
Grant ts authorized In Ord 2020-0504-E B1a Schedula. {.£\(\¢

rvice in targalod zlp codes o increase parsons who know ihale HIV Slatus, by
wﬁ w?\i Ol Health, alz, These lunds will oxpira at the end of February 28, 2022,

rogmm Part A in the amount of $1,349,654,00.
patsons tving with HIV/AIDS and rasiding in the Jacksonville

s : * This siement of the ks Uthert It ) houses
Nel Amount Appropriated and/or Transfarmed: $1,340,654.00 o e docont sting peoject bt it
CITY COUNCIL
Requasting Council Membeor CMe District:
Requesiing Council Member, €M% District:
Propared Dy; Ordénance:
OFFICE OF THE MAYOR
BUDGET QRDINANCE I A VE TO /BT Numbor; \ . i
, - T3
Dxis Rec'd, Dots Furd. © Dlayproerra
Dopartman Haad N — .
M&!‘DI‘S Otfico T v ae
= [ a‘-\[ '7 e " Q
Date of Action By Mayor: FEB 2 2 2p% Approved: i
=T i
Division Chlef: Johonatta Moot £ A=) L2 Dota ktatac: 2921 (s
Froparod By Sondy Arts Pnona Number: 2553342
Inilisted / Roquostsd By (H othar than Daparmen);

EE
FEB 2 “ 8

MAYOR’'S BUDGET
aEVIEW COMMITT

DATE





Budget Transfer Line llem Detail

TRANSFER FROM: (Rovenus line ilems in this area arp baing appropriated and expenss ling llems are being de-sppropriated.)

* This elemon of the account siring ks Wiled projecd but # houses boih projects and grams.

Tolal: $1,341.654.00 Accounting Codes
2:; Fund Tille Aclivity / Grant / Project Tille Line kem / Account Title Amount Fund | Conier | Account | Projact * | Activity | interfond | Future
Rev |Community Services Granis |Ryan White HIVIAIDS Program Part A g:z"::‘md T LT LT $1:340.654.00) 11406 | 154011 [ 231890 | 010219 [ 00000000 | 00000 | 0000000
TRANSFER TO: (Revenus ting terms in this area aro being de-appropatad and expense Ling items are baing appropriated.)
Total: %1 .349.654.00 Accounting Codas

gf; Fund Title Aciivity / Grani / Project Title Ling tem ! Subabject Tila Amount Fund | Center | Account | Project® | Activity | interdund | Future

Exp |Communily Services Granis {Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program Part A |Permanent and Probationary Salaties $190,529.00] 11406 } 164011 [ 512010 | to219 | 0o00000a | 00000 | 00OCOOG
Exp |Community Services Grants |Ryan Whits HIV/AIDS Program Pan A |Sataries Part Time $28,000.00( 1140G | 164011 | 513060 | 010219 | coocoonD | 0000C | DOODOOD
Exp [Cammunity Services Grants [Ryan While HIV/AIDS Program Pon A {Special Pay - Pensionable 33,100,001 11408 | 164011 | 51510 | 010219 | 00000000 | Do0DO | BOOOOOOD
Exp |Community Services Grants [Ryan Whila HIV/AIDS Program Part A IMedicars Tax $2,814.000 11408 | 164011 | 521020 | 010219 | 00000000 | 00000 | OODOOOD
Exp |Cammunity Services Granis [Ryan Whita HIV/AIDS Program Part A |Pansisn Contribution §8,700.00( 11408 | 184011 | 522010 | 010219 | 00000000 | 00000 | 0OCDODO
Exp |Communily Services Granls [Ryan While HIV/AIDS Program Pan A |GEPP DB Unlunded Liabiity $37.274.00; 11406 | 164011 | 522011 | 010219 |oooooouo | oocoo | 0000000
Exp jCommunity Services Grants |Ryan Whits HIV/AIDS Program Part A |Disability Trust Fund-ER $581.00| 11406 | 184011 | 522070 | 010219 | 00000000 | Coo0 | ODDOOOD
Exp |Community Services Grants |Ryan White HIVIAIDS Program Pan A |GEPP Delinod Contribution DC-ER 54,891,000 11406 | 164011 | 522120 | 010219 00000000 | DODOO | CNONGOD
Exp |Community Services Gianis [Fyan White HIV/AIDS Program Part A |Group Oendal Plan $480.00 11406 | 164011 | 523010 | 010219 | 00000000 | 00000 | 0ODOOOO
Exp |Cemmunlly Sarvices Grants Ayan White HIV/AIDS Program Part A [Group Life Insurance $470.00f 11406 | 164011 } 523030 | 010219 [ 00000000 | 00DOC | ODOOOOO
Exp [Community Servicos Grants [flyan White HV/AIDS Program Pant A |Group Hospitalization Insurance $22,291.00] 11408 | 164011 | 523040 | 010219 | 00000000 | oooon | 0000000
Em [Community Sarvices Grants [Ryan While HIV/AIDS Progmm Pan A g:"m f’e":"::;::‘ Warker's $556.00| 11406 | 164011 | s240m | 010210 | o0ooooca | ooove | ooooooo
Exp [Community Sorvicos Grants [Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program Part A |Travel Expense 52,000.00] 11406 | 164011 | 540020 { 010219 | 0poooooa | 00000 | 0OC0O0D
Exp |Community Services Grants |Ryan White HIV/AIDS Progmm Part A [Local Miloaga 5400 00| 11406 | 16401t | 540210 | 910218 | 00000000 | OG000 | DOOOODO
Exp [Community Services Grants |Ryan While HIV/AIDS Program Pant A |Rantals - Land & Buikdings $57,283.00{ 11406 | 164011 | 544010 | 610219 | 00000000 | 00000 | DODOOOD
Exp |Community Seivicas Grants [Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program Part A [General Liability Insurance $877.00{ 11406 | 164011 | 545020 | 010219 | 00000000 | 0OOOD { DOOODOO
Exp [Cammunily Senvices Granis [Ryan Whits HIV/AIDS Program Pan A [Misceltansous Services & Chames 35,120.00( 11408 | 164011 | 548040 { 010219 { 00000000 | 00000 | COOOGOD
Exp [Community Sarvicas Grants {flyan White HIV/AIDS Pmgram Part A IlSA-Copy Centar 51.200.00{ 11408 | 164011 | 548512 | 010219 | 00000000 [ 00000 | COOOOC
Exp |Community Services Grants |Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program Part A !ISA-Mnilmom Charge $500.00] 11406 | 164011 | 548520 | 010219 | 0OCDOCOG [ 0o00OC | DOOOCCO
Exp [Communily Services Grants |Ryan While HIV/AIDS Program Pant A [ISA-OGC Lagal $1,500.00f 11406 | 164011 | 549532 | 010218 | 00000000 | 00000 | OOODOGO






Community Sarvices Grants [Ryan Whilo HIV/AIDS Program Part A [Oflice Supplies - Othar 53,000 00y 11408 | 184011 | 551010 | 010219

Community Services Grants |Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program Pan A |Food $4,00000{ 11406 | 164011 | 552060 | 010219

Community Seivices Granls [Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program Pant A [Employes Training Expenses S100.00f 11408 | 164011 | 555001 | 0219

Community Senvices Grants [Fyan While HIV/AIDS Program Fan A g"‘;’""‘” & Conlrbukions ToPrivale | ¢ saa ool 11406 | 184011 | 582001 | 010219

Communily Services Granis |Fyan While HIV/AIDS Program Part A |indirect Cost - Grants $38,106.00{ 11408 | 164011 | 589030 | 010219






.?.‘I.

ol

.

Health Resourees ond Senvicns Administratlon

4
¥ -/g Department of Health and Human Services

Reciplent Infoarmation

Natice of Award
FAINY HESCXRS
Federal Award Dale 011372001

L

L Razlplani Namag
OTY OF JACKSONVILE
K19 At Muteum O
lacksonnle, FIL 372072807

2. Congresslons! Olsirct ol Aacipient
o

Federz| Award Information

1L Award Huymber
2 NESHADORA-Y7-00

12 Unique Faders) Award Ideniihiation Mumbaer {FAtH)
HE%00039

3. Statutory Autheshy
1. Payment Systarn identifler i) ATUSC § 3008 11 20; 300H 120
152600034384 14. Federal Award Projecy Titla
4. Emplayer Ideatfaton Humber {an] HIV EMERGENCY NEVICF PADIECT GRANTS
536000344 15, Asitiraace Unilng Numaer
5. Dats Univerzal numh-rln:.inlsnlnunﬂ 93914
Coo Ll 1. Asshitance Lsting Program Ty
& Reclplent's Unique Intity tdensifer HIV Emergency Aeid Project Grants
7. Frojact Cliecior or Princpsl tnvest!gaior 17. award Aztion Typa
Sandy Ars Cormpeting Contnustien
Fragram Manage:
Bra@es nex 10, Is the Award A& 0?
1504)285. 1342 L
LA d OIG
e Summary Federal Award Finaneial infarmatlon
tourry @, net 19. Budget Period Start Dais 83/01/2031 - End Date 82/29/2032
2. Total & I Faderl Funde O thisActlon 81,329,654 .00
Federal Agency Information 70 TolAmount al edert Funde OBlpared by ihis -
2. Awarding Agency Contact Infarmstion 203, Cirzet Cast Amaunt
Marie E Mzhafley 100 ndire Cost Am-nunt
Grants Managsmang Spedanst Aot —_—
Health Resgurees and Sendces Admlalstaton n R e
Miiehalley®hesa gov 2,0Mw 5000
1301} 9353934 33, Tout Amoun) of Federa! Funds Ozeqetes INs Sudgel periag 51.345,854.00
“;:‘:;g:"‘ Oifletsl Cansact Iefarmatian 28, Tota) Anprovad Cort Shartng of Matehing, whary 3ppitcatie 000
Health Resources and Saniges Admisisraven 25. Tetal Fedenal and Non-Frders! Approved 1his Budgat Parlad 50,349,634.00
miaery@her gov 8. Profecs Prrlod $mat Date 03/03/2921 + End Dara 0/ 192012
{301) 945-2472 / &
7. Telat Amount ef the Faden! Luntrt Incuging Kppreved $1.349,654.00
G2t Sharing es Matening thés Projact Penaz —
8. Authertisd Tiearment of Program income
Addian
9. Ganu Mansgement Officer - Spnaiu
Brad Bamey on 017132022
ED. Remarks l

This swsed Ingludns ihe fallowlng sourtes of funging:
Fril s . $1ie 1a
PRIz . §). 230670

Tatal Furding « 1,349,034

£ 20000 ol St vy Ty gt Ly g sty sty
mmmmu“md‘ﬂﬂummnluﬂ Sy

Felarprs A P sowes e

Page |
—— l'n-"‘-nnhu--uuynm-mmmhm--rﬂu&a—m'mmm






2020-504-E Schaduis of Continuation Granis

Cily Dapanment/ Estimated Total Match In Kind FTE Pan Time
Division L Sranthsme e eeuan GrantAward | Requasted | Conlribution | Positions | Hours
Funding to operate an ambtent air quality monitoring network
Neighborhoods - for parliculale matter 2 5 microns or less. Staff in this aclivity
Environmenial gﬁ‘.eir:::c::r:inlnl g::':f"'ale Matter 103 operales slandard and continuous monitoring for this 585,661 50 50 1 1]
Qurality gency pollutant, All data collected at these siles must comply with
EPA’s Quality Assurance Plan.
Promotion of Greal Amencan Cleanup/Dnve It Home-Keep
Nelghborhoods - Florida Department B Our Paradise Liter Free Trash OF. Provides funding for
Mosguilo Control of Transparalion Clean It Up - Green It Up cleanup supplies and malerials for community and $15.000 $o kil . L
couniywide claanups.
Neighborhood Cleanup Support - Organized volunteer groups
cleaning pubfic rights-of-ways or ather public areas are eligible
Neghborhaods - florida Intand Water Way Cleanup for planning assistance and free support malerfals, such as £5.000 0 $300 0 o
Mosquilo Controf Navigation District Hngmm bags and gloves. Annual Community Cleanups; Adapl-A- '
Road Groups make a long-term commiiment o perform
monthly cleanups on city roadways and Litler Free Events
Funding to provide crisls assistance (o eligible low-income
househoalds with at leasl one individual aged 50 or older
State Department of ,
Parks, Rec and ; experiencing a hesling or cooling emergency The program
Community Services g::l;rci\ffalrsllﬂder EHEAP allows lor payments (o ulility compantes, Ihe purchase of $185.000 & &0 ! .
blankets, portable healers and fans, repairs of existling healing
or cooling equipment, and the payment of reconneclion fees
Parks, Rec and Funding far center-based group respile. educalional acivilies
Camrr;unily Sves - Slate Department of |Senior Companicn and events lor elders wilh firsi-stage memory loss along with $3.000 50 so o 0
Senior Services Elder Affairs Program their caregivers as well as stipends fo low-income voluntears !
Slipends ame paid by the State
PASIREE M - e Sorvieas i ek s
Commink Sucst  |Denartment of HHS' (Ryan Whits Party  EIBIBSOUGas and Servioes Administafion = HIMAIDS! | 500 oo, =) 30 ® a3
Sitial Serdicas S
lPatks. Rec and Training and Services lo . . "
Community Svcs: ?uesﬁlac:men! of end Vialence Against ;:::Lhi';ﬁ i::d Sevices to End Violence Against Women with $425 000 $0 0 o o
Sorcial Services women with Disabililies ,
HPams Rec and .
! . |Deparimant of . Funding to provide supervised visitation services to protect
Cummurlity.Svcs. Justica Jacksonville Safety First children affecled by domestic violence 5550,000 50 so 0 0
Social Services
Parks, Rec and BO.J / Office of the
Community Sves.  |Florida Attorney X:,g'g’ :}of (S Infarmation and Relerrals for Crime Victims. 5301,852 S0 §75.463 4 0
Social Services General

Ravised Schedule B1a - Page 4 of §






Dopartment

Fund

1Cloud Account String
[sublund-center-project-aciivity-interfund-future)

Fr2i
Proposed

Description of asch Service/Event that requires the
purchasa of lood/beverage

Explanation that the Service/Evant servas a public
purpoas

Parks, Recreation, and
Community Services

11408

11406-162111-010088-00000000-00000-0000000

2,050

Food and water are provided af the Annual RSVP voluniesr
recogniion event for volunteers and community
representatives and smaller events throughout the year fo
recognize the special efforts of RSVP volunteers,

Food and waler are prowded al the Annual RSVP
volunteer recogmition eveni for valunieers and
communily represantalives and smaller events
throughout the year lo recognize the special efforts ol
RSVP volunteers,

Eaiks)Recreationzand
Lommunity Servicas

11408

1140021 64011201 0X03:00000000-00000-0000000-

#,000)Rifon Whle Care Aci grant

Toroietie Pnd coniaciad

Erovide food ROENCHRLIRL
atiend, pibc meetings or'events refated 1o the Dran)
programs

Public Librarles

11521

11521-185101-545006-000000-00000000-00060

500)Ant Receptions for DCPS students at the library,

These receptions engage students, teachers, school
adminisiralions, and lamliies in a celetwation of their
work at the bbrary. Fruil, snacks, and punch for
children and their lamikies.

Public Libraries

115621

11521-185101-549005-D00000-00000000-00000

1Summer Leaming Program: The summer laaming program
6,000/ engapes youth in an incentive pmgram ta encourage daily
reading, 1o fight the summer slide,

Six-week surmer leaming programs engage youth
who are out of school In lzaming activilies and
encourage the development of the big fve acagdemic
skits, with @ focus on titeracy. Vatious six woek
programs have edible crafls imbedded into tha
program. Weekly incenlives, ke snacks and candy
are also provided. Tha kick off and closing pariies for
summer engages our communily in a celebration of
reading.

Public Libranes

11521

11521-185101-545006-000000-00040000-00000

308 Volunieer training

Quarterly JPL new volunieer training and anmsal
volunieer conference further engage our voluntesars in
supporting JPL. Ligh! snacks and beverages ore
imlm 1o participanis.

Public Libranes

11521

11521-185101.545006-000000-00600000-00000

200| Graduation Ceremonies {or Center for Adult Leaming,

Celebrates Ihe accomplishments of Cenler for Aguil
Leaming siudenis who have recelved iheir GED or
High School Diploma Ihrough our services, Cake
waler and lens am served a1 two ceremonies

Public Livvanes

11529

11521-185101-549006-000000-00000000-00000

2.000(Library Programs (Adull and Yotsth)

Numerous system-wide programs and senes of

programs heid throughout the year that premele

reading and Meracy Iacentives such as candy and
snacks are used in youth programs. Adull

programming. such as BookFesl, occasonally have
light retreshments

Public Librarles

11521

11521-185101-546006-000000-00000G00-00000

1501 Library Programs @ Regency Branch (Adult and Youlh)

Food/Beveraga- Suppon of ongoing and one aff
Pprograms for children, teens and adults that
encourages reading, leameng and commwnity bukding

Public Libraries

11624

11521-185101-549006-000000-00000000-00000

400]Libkrary Programs @ Beaches Branch (Adull and Youih)

Food/Beverzne- Suppor of ongolng and one off
programs for cheidren, teens and adults that
entournges reading, leameng and community building

Public Libraries

1521

11521-185101-545008-000000-00000000-D0000

500]Library Programs @ Pablo Creek Branch {Adult and Youth)

Food/Beverage- Suppeit of ongoing and one aff
programs for children, leens and adulls thay

ENncourages reading, lzaming and community buitding

Public Librares

1151

11521-165101-549006-000000-00000000-00000

150

Library Programs & Universily Park Branch {Adult and
Youth)

Food/Baverage- Suppari af ongoing and one off
programs {o¢ children, teens and adults thal

encourages reading, leaming and community building

Pagedol@

Revised Atlachment A






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

Daryl Joseph, Director

Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
214 N Hogan Street, 4™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

904) 255-7803

ONE CITY. ONE ( W)WW.GO].I'EBI

JACKSONVILLE.

February 9, 2021

MEMORANDUM
T0O: Brian Hughes, Chief Administrative Officar and Chair
Mayor's Budgst Review Commitise

FROM: Johnnastta Moore, Chiaf
Social Services Division W"‘C_

THRU:  Daryl Joseph, Direclor —==cc % 3{—%
Parks, Recreation and Community Servicas

RE: Request to Appropriate Ryan White Part A Program Grant Funds

The Social Services Division respectfully requests that the Mayor's Budgel Review Commitiee approva the inltial
FY 2021 Department of Health and Human Services funds for $1,349,654. This appropriation constitulas a
partial award of funds for grant year March 1, 2021 1o February 28, 2022. Grant funds will provide HiV-related
health and suppont services o persons living with HIV and residing In the Jacksonville Transitional Grant Area
(TGA). Funds will be expended during the grant year. No clty matching funds ara required. Grant funds for
$6,000,000 are authorized in Ordinance 2020-504-E.

If additional information is required, please do nol hesitals to contact me at imoore@coj.nel or 255-3322,
Thank you for your assistance.
Attachments: Transfer Direclive

Ordinance 202-504--E

Notlce of Award
White paper





Health and Human Services
Health Resources and Services Administration

Department: Parks, Recreation and Community Services
Division: Social Services
Program: Ryan White Part A

Date: January 26, 2021

Purpose: The City of Jacksonville has recelved initiat (partial) grant funds from the US
Dspartment of Health and Humnan Services for Ryan White HIV/AIDS Part A Program for
$1,349,654,00. This award recelved is for Grant Year 2021/2022. The Grant provides Hiv
related core medical and Support services to persons living with HIV/AIDS and reside in
the Jacksonville Transitional Grant Area composed of Duval, Nassau, Clay and St. Johns
Counties. Provide service in targeted zip codes o increase persons who know their HIV
Status, by providing Qulpatient Ambulatory Medical Care, Pharmaceutical Assistance,
Mental Heaith, Oral Heallh, etc, These funds will expire at the end of Fabruary 28, 2022.

Background: The City of Jacksonville, Social Services Division, Ryan White Part A
Program serves as the Administrative Agency for the Jacksonville Transitional Grant Area

the addition of Baker County.

Duval County rernains the eplcenter of the local epidemic and is one of 48 counties in the
nalion with the highest burden of HIv, disproportionately affecting African Amaricans, and

Status: Initial (partial) Grant award $1 1349,654.00
Funding Period - March 1, 2021 to February 28, 2022

Benefits to the Community: The JTGA HIV syslem of care Proposes a comprehensive
résponse to the HIV epidemic. It begins by working across muitiple funding streams and

Stakeholders to design solutions that close gaps in the lower end, of the Health Care
Continuum,






Saulo, Marcia

ﬁ

From: Basilio, Bella

Sent: Monday, February 22, 2021 7:48 AM
To: Boston, Philip; Regueiro, Jose

Cc: Saulo, Marcia

Subject: FW: TD21-119

Attachments: EQD.pdf

Approved

Thank you,

Bella M. Basilio

Manager of Accounting Services-Grants
Finance — General Accounting

117 W. Duval St, Suite 375

Jacksonvilie, FL 32202

bbasilio@coj.net

(804)255-5244

Fax (904)255-5282

--—Original Message-—-—

From: Boston, Philip <PBoston@coj.net>
Sent: Friday, February 19, 2021 3:37 PM
To: Basilio, Bella <BBASILIO@coj.net>

Cc: Regueiro, Jose <lRegueiro@coj.net>; Saulo, Mareia <MSaulo@coj.net>
Subject: TD21-115

——-Original Messaga-----

From: PO0O00@coj.net <PO0DD@coj.net>
Sent: Friday, February 19, 2021 3:15 PM
To: Boston, Philip <PBoston@coj.net>
Subject: EQD

Please open the attached document. it was scanned and sent to you using a Xerox Multifunction Device.

Attachment File Type: pdf, Multi-Page
Multifunction Device Location: 5t James 3rd Floor

Device Name: POO70

For more information on Xerox products and solutions, please visit http://www.xerox.com

1





Bid No. ESC-0301-21
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL

RYAN WHITE CARE ACT - PART A / MINORITY AIDS INITIATIVE
For

City of Jacksonville, Florida

SECTION1
(Specific Information Regarding this RFP)

11 Introduction

The City of Jacksonville ("Buyer”) intends to hire one or more firms (“Contractor, Consultant, Bidder or
Recipient”) to provide the services described in Section 1.2 of this Request for Proposal (“RFP”).  Persons
interested in submitting a response to this RFP (a “Response”) should carefully review this RFP for instructions on
how to respond and for the applicable contractual terms. This RFP is divided into the following sections:

Section 1 Specific Information Regarding This REP
Section 2 General Instructions

Section 3 General Terms and Conditions of Agreement
Section 4 Description of Services and Deliverables
Section 5 Eligibility to Apply

Section 6 General Terms and Conditions

Section 7 Instructions for responding to the RFP
Section 8 Core Medical Service Categories

Section 9 Support Service Categories

Attachment A Response Format

Attachment B Evaluation Criteria

Attachment C  Equal Business Opportunity Program (Set-Aside)
Attachment D Service Contract

Attachment E  Disqualified/Probationary Vendors List
AttachmentF  [ndemnification

Attachment G Insurance Requirements

Attachment H Protest Procedures

AttachmentI  Budget and Budget Narrative Justification Preparation

Table 1 Work Plan for Fiscal Year 2021/2022
Table 2 Summary of Funding Sources

Table 3 Application Checklist

Form 1 Proposal Cover Sheet

Form 2 Conflict of Interest Certificate

Form 3 Insurance Agent Acknowledgment
Form 4 Business/Corporate References
Form 5 No Bid Form

In the event of conflicting provisions, the following sections of this RFP will have priority in the order listed:
Section 1, Section 4, Section 2, Section 3, the Attachments, and the Forms.

1.2 Scope of Services.

The services sought under this RFP are generally described as follows: The City of Jacksonville, Parks, Recreation
and Community Services Department, Social Services Division is currently accepting bids to obtain source(s) of
supply for the item(s) / service(s) as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of this bid invitation is
to obtain information about your firm and its ability to provide these items and to obtain pricing commitments for
RYAN WHITE CARE ACT - PART A/ MINORITY AIDS INITIATIVE as listed in the RFP, see additional
information on page 29-30 (Program Account By Service Category).

(8]





Bid No. ESC-0301-21

1.3 Term of Agreement.

The term of this agreement will be from March 1, 2021 through February 28, 2022, Buyer will have the option to
renew and negotiate such agreement for an additional two (2) one-year period of service up on satisfactory
performance by Contractor and if mutually agreed upon by both parties. The contract is subject to early
termination as set forth elsewhere in this RFP.

14 Minimum Vendor Requirements

Contractors must satisfy the following mandatory minimum requirements in order to have their Responses
evaluated. By submitting a Response, Contractor warrants and represents that it satisfies these requirements.
Failure to meet these requirements will result in the Response not being evaluated and being rejected as non-
responsive:

A. 501{c)(3) exempt state letter {if applicable).

B. Business licensures as proof of eligibility to do business in the State of Florida.

C. Federal Tax Identification Number.

D. Agency Medicaid Number and/or Individual Employee Medicaid Number, if applicable.

1.5 Equal Business Opportunity Program.

It is an official policy of the City of Jacksonville to encourage the maximum participation of Jacksonville Small and
Emerging Businesses (JSEBs) in its contract awards based upon availability. To participate as a JSEB on Buyer
projects, a company must be certified as a JSEB with the City’s Equal Business Opportunity Office.

This RFP and the resulting Contract are subject to requirements of the “Equal Business Opportunity Program (Set-
Aside),” which is fully described on Attachment C to this RFP.

Contractors may contact Buyer's Equal Business Opportunity Office at 904-255-8840 or find the JSEB directory on
Buyer's website. Please contact the Contact Person identified in Section 1.12 if you are uncertain of Buyer’s website
address or if you experience problems accessing it.

1.6 Documents Available for Inspection.
N/A

1.7 Federal Funds.
Federal funds will be used as part of this solicitation.

1.8 Pre-Proposal Meeting Non-Mandatory,
There will be a non-mandatory pre-proposal meeting scheduled for this RFF on December 15, 2020, at 10:30 am,

located at 214 N. HOGAN STREET, SUITE 851, JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202

1.9 Respense Due Date.
The deadline for submitting responses to this RFP is January 13, 2021 at 2:00 p.m. ET. Please see Sections 2.3 and 2.4 for

more details.

1.10  Response Delivery Location.
Responses must be delivered to the following location:

City of jacksonville
Procurement Division

214 N. Hogan Street, Room 105
Jacksonville, Florida 32202





Bid No. ESC-0301-21

It is the sole responsibility of each Contractor to assure all copies are EXACT duplicates of the original Response.
Photocopies or CD copies will be used for the purpose of evaluating the Responses. Any information contained in the
original Response which has not been transferred to the CDs or photocopies will NOT be considered. The original

document will be used solely for official record keeping and auditing purposes.

25
A,

2.7

Evaluation of Responses.

Buyer will determine the qualifications, interest and availability of Contractors by reviewing all Responses
and, when deemed necessary in the sole discretion of Buyer, by conducting formal interviews of selected
Contractors.

Before making an award, Buyer reserves the right to seek clarifications, revisions, and information it deems
necessary for the proper evaluation of Responses. Failure to provide any requested clarifications, revisions
or information may result in rejection of the Response.

Buyer reserves the right to accept or reject any and all Responses, or separable portions thereof, and to
waive any minor irregularity, technicality, or omission if Buyer determines that doing so will serve Buyer's
best interests. Buyer may reject any Response not submitted in the manner specified by the RFP.

Award of Contract.

The process for contract award is set forth in Jacksonville Ordinance Code Sections 126.204. Generally,
Buyer will award the Contract to the responsible and responsive proposer whose Response is determined
in writing to be the most advantageous to the City of Jacksonville, based solely on the relative importance
assigned to price and of the criteria set forth in Attachment B. The award may be contingent on the
outcome of direct negotiations under Section 126.201(d)(4) and 126.201(n), Ordinance Code. If an agreement
cannot be reached with the highest ranked Contractor, Buyer reserves the right to make an award to the
next highest ranked Contractor or subsequent Contractor(s) until an agreement is reached.

Buyer may make an award within sixty {60) days after the date of the Responses are due, during which
period the Responses shall remain firm and shall not be withdrawn. Any Response that expresses a shorter
duration may, in Buyer's sole discretion, be accepted or rejected. If award is not made within sixty (60)
days, the Response shall remain firm until either the Contract is awarded or Buyer receives from Contractor
written notice that the Response is withdrawn. [Note: Withdrawal of a Response may be requested within
72 hours (excluding State holidays, Saturdays and Sundays) after the date and time Responses are due.
Buyer will not accept an amended Response after the date and time Responses are due.]

Except as may otherwise be expressly set forth in the RFP, Buyer intends to award one contract, but
reserves the right to enter into a contract with multiple Contractors or to reject all Responses.

Based on the evaluation results, Buyer shall electronically post a notice of intended award at Buyer's
website. Please contact the Contact Person if you are uncertain of Buyer's website address or if you
experience problems accessing it. Any person who is adversely affected by the decision shall file with
Buyer a notice of protest in accordance with the Protest provisions of the RFP. Buyer does not intend to
provide tabulations or notices of award by telephone.

Terms of Agreement. After award to the successful Contractor, Buyer and Contractor will promptly enter
into a written agreement (the “Contract”) incorporating the terms of the RFP, the successful Response, and
other terms and conditions as may be agreed to between the parties. To the extent the Response contains
exceptions to or modifications of the RFP, such exceptions or modifications are stricken unless Buyer
affirmatively accepts the exceptions or modifications in the Contract. The Contract will be substantially in
the form set forth in an attachment to the RFP. Buyer will not be obligated to pay Contractor for the RFP
services until the Contract is signed by both parties. Buyer retains the right to reject all bids and/or amend
its notice of award at any time prior to the full execution of the Contract.

If the successful Contractor fails to perform the Services as agreed, Buyer reserves the right to (i) issue a
new solicitation for the Services; (ii) reopen the RFP for the purpose of awarding a second contract to

7





28

2.9

2.10

211

Bid No. ESC-0301-21
another Contractor in accordance with the criteria and processes set forth herein; and/or (iii) take such
other actions permitted by law.

Public Meetings and Special Accommodations. Any meetings of the RFP evaluation committee (i.e., the
Competitive Sealed Proposal Evaluation Committee), shall be noticed on Buyer’s website and shall comply
with Florida's Open Meetings Laws. Please contact the Contact Person if you are uncertain of Buyer's
website address or if you experience problems accessing it. Persons requiring a special accommodation
because of a disability should contact the Contact Person identified in Section 1 at least forty-eight (48)
hours prior to the meeting.

Ex-Parte Communications. Communications regarding the RFP by a potential vendor, service provider,
bidder, lobbyist or consultant to city employees, staff, or hired consultants are prohibited. This prohibition
includes communications with the Buyer's Office of General Counsel unless the Contact Person has
authorized those communications in advance. Violations may result in the rejection/disqualification of a
Response.

These prohibitions on ex-parte communications do not apply to the following:

communications regarding the RFP to the Chief of the Procurement Division or the Contact Person,
provided the communication is limited strictly to matters of process or procedure already contained in the
RFP.

communications with the city employee responsible for administering the Jacksonville Small Emerging
Business Program, provided the communication is limited strictly to matters of programmatic process or
procedures.

communications at any pre-proposal conferences.

communications with the Office of Inspector General and his/her staff regarding any perceived
inefficiency, misconduct or abuse by City employees.

presentations before publicly noticed committee meetings.

contract negotiations during any duly noticed public meeting,

any duly noticed site visits to determine competency of contractors during the period between RFP opening
and issuance of the Chief of Procurement Division’s written recommendation.

communications that are necessary for, and solely related to, the ordinary course of business concerning
Buyer's existing contract(s) for the materials or services addressed in the RFP.

The period for these prohibitions commences upon the advertisement of the RFP and terminates after the
Chief of the Procurement Division issues a written recommendation to the corresponding awarding
committee. [f the awarding committee refers the Chief’s recommendation back for further review, the
prohibitions shall be reinstated until such time as the Chief issues a subsequent recommendation.

Cost of Developing RFP Response. All costs related to the preparation of Responses and any related
activities are the sole responsibility of Contractor. Buyer assumes no liability for any costs incurred by
Contractors throughout the entire selection process.

Response Ownership. All Responses, including attachments, supplementary materials, addenda, etc.,
shall become property of Buyer and shall not be returned to Contractor. Buyer will have the right to use
any and all ideas or adaptation of ideas presented in any Response. Acceptance or rejection of a Response
shall not affect this right.






Bid No. ESC-0301-21
Section 4
Description of Services and Deliverables

Contents
4.1 Purpose

4.2 Background
4.3 Services to be Funded

14 Funding Sources
4.5 Time Line
4.6 Definition of Terms

41 PURPOSE

This announcement solicits applications for Jacksonville Transitional Grant Area {JTGA) Ryan White Part A
Program Grant Funds, hereinafter referred to as the “Ryan White Part A Program”. The City of Jacksonville
receives federal funds pursuant to the Ryan White Part A HIV/ AIDS Treatment Extension Act of 2009, including
Minority AIDS Initiative (MAI) funds. Further information regarding Part A of Title XXVI of the Public Service
Health Act as amended by the Ryan White HIV/ AIDS Treatment Extension Act of 2009 (Public Law 111-87) can be
found at https:/ /hab hrsa.gov/about-rvan-white-hivaids-program/ ryan-white-hivaids-program-legislation. The
Ryan White Part A Program provides services to people living with HIV/ AIDS (PLWHA) in the JTGA which is
made up of Clay, Duval, Nassau, and St. Johns Counties. The purpose of this funding is to improve the quality and
availability of healthcare of the PLWHA and establish services for people with HIV who would otherwise have no
access to healthcare and other support services. Expectations are that eligible providers will apply for funds who
can demonstrate capacity to support and further develop and/or expand systems of comprehensive and integrated
care to meet the urgent needs of PLWHA within the jurisdiction to achieve the HIV Continuum of Care (HCC)
milestones that either equals or exceeds the area’s 2019 HCC results. The JTGA HCC below was developed
from Florida Department of Health HIV/AIDS Surveillance data, eHARS (Enhanced HIV/AIDS
Reporting System), and state and national estimates available online.123 The JTGA utilizes the diagnosis-
based HIV care continuum approach to monitor progress in suppressing viral load in PLWHA and
identifying key HIV prevention and care needs to accomplish this goal. Graph 1 below represents the
HCC for Jacksonville in 2019 provided by the Florida Department of Health:

Persons Living with HIV in Jacksonville, FL
100% susies  972% TGA 2019

120% - B e
Know their + N=4,108

100% - nked to 93-1% CERCLS
N 3935 88% N = 3491
80% 0 ART T Wirally
60% - 0 Suppressed
40%
20%
0% -

Graph 1 HCC for Jacksonville

" hitp:/'www. floridahealth.gov/diseases- -and-conditions/aids/surveillance/partnership-slide-sets1.html
* hup:/fwww.floridahealth.gov/diseases-and-conditions/aids/surveillance/epi-slide-sets.html
* http:/fwwiw.cde.gov/hiv/pdfiresearch_mmp_stagesofcare.pdf

23





4.2

4.3

4.4

Bid No. ESC-0301-21
BACKGROUND

For the past twenty six years, the City of Jacksonville has been the Administrative Agency (recipient)
responsible for administering the Ryan White Part A Program including MAI funding in Northeast Florida.
These federal funds represent a large investment by the federal government specifically for the provision of
services for the poor and underserved members of the community who live with HIV/AIDS. A coordinated
plan and response to the diverse needs of PLWHA is carried out through the activities of the the Metropolitan
Jacksonville Area HIV Health Services Planning Council {(Planning Council) which was established under the
authority of the Public Health Service Act - Public Law 101-381. The Planning Council is representative of the
demographics of the local epidemic and ensures that the goals of all the Ryan White Part A Programs are in line
with the National HIV/AIDS Strategy (NHAS) for the United States. The NHAS goals are to 1} Reduce new
HIV infections 2) Increase access to care and improve health outcomes for people living with HIV 3) Reduce
HIV-related disparities and health inequities 4) Achieve a more coordinated national response to the HIV
epidemic. (See hitps:/ /hab.hrsa.gov/about-ryan-white-hivaids-program/national-hivaids-strategy-updated-
2020 for more information.)

The Ryan White Part A Program NHAS goals also align with the new national initiative announced in February
2019 “Ending the HIV Epidemic: A Plan for America” (EHE). The primary goal of EHE is to “reduce new HIV
infections” in the United States to less than 3,000 by the year 2030. Part A and MAI funding focuses on Pillar
Two (Treat) and Pillar Four (Respond} of the EHE Plan to reduce the new infections. For more information on
the EHE initiative, see https:/ /www.hrsa.gov/ending-hiv-epidemic.

All subrecipients (proposers) receiving funding through the Ryan White Part A Program are expected to work
towards addressing the NHAS and EHE goals.

SERVICES TO BE FUNDED
a. Core Medical Services
i. Medical Case Management, including Treatment Adherence Services
ii. Health Insurance Premium and Cost Sharing Assistance for Low-Income Individuals
iii. Outpatient/ Ambulatory Health Services
iv. Oral Health Care
v. AIDS Pharmaceutical Assistance (Not Florida AIDS Drug Assistance Program {ADATY))
vi. Mental Health Services
vii. Home and Community-Based Health Services
viii. Medical Nutrition Therapy
b. Support Services
i. Non-Medical Case Management (Financial Eligibility)
ii. Legal Services
iii. Outreach Services
iv. Substance Abuse - Residential
v. Food Bank/Home Delivered Meals
vi. Psychosocial Support Services
vii. Housing (Transitional)
viii. Medical Transportation Services
ix. Emergency Financial Assistance
x. Health Education/Risk Reduction
More information about allowable costs and descriptions of services can be found in HRSA Policy Notice
16-02 https:/ /hab.hrsa.gov/sites/ default/ files/ hab/ program-grants-management/ServiceCategory
PCN_16-02Final pdf

FUNDING SOURCES

The JTGA Ryan White Part A Program is funded by the Health Resources and Services Administration
(HRSA) of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS). The JTGA was awarded 35,871,578
in FY 2020-2021. All program funding is federal and there is no non-governmental or local government
funding awarded to the Ryan White Part A Program. The City of Jacksonville as the Recipient anticipates
awarding multiple contracts because of the RFP solicitation process, for an initial one-year period, plus two,

24





45

4.6

Bid No. ESC-0301-2]
one-year options to renew, at the City’s sole discretion and subject to the availability of funds. The initial
funding cycle is from March 1, 2021 through February 28, 2022. The options to renew would be for 12-
month budget periods beginning in March and ending in February of each subsequent grant fiscal year of
the options to renew, up to two years. Contracts are awarded when the City of Jacksonville receives the
Notice of Award from HRSA. Requests for funding must include all required elements of the respective
service category(s) - Core or Support, for which the subrecipient is applying for funding under this RFP.

The City of Jacksonville has not received the notification of award for Fiscal Year (2021-2022) from the
HHS, HRSA as of the release of this RFP solicitation. Therefore, award recommendations are contingent
on the final award, which is expected by March 2021. Three other legislative matters may majorly affect
this funding. First, the Ryan White Act has not been reauthorized since 2009. The reauthorization
continues beyond 2020 as long as Congress continues to appropriate funds. No reauthorization is
scheduled, but future changes to legislation may affect local funding, allowable fundable services and
other program guidelines. Secondly, the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA) is currently
in effect, however changes to the ACA may significantly affect service provision and reimbursement for
services including Qutpatient/Ambulatory Health Services, Local Pharmaceutical Assistance, Health
[nsurance Premium and Cost Sharing Assistance and other programs. Lastly, while the Florida
Legislature currently is not expanding Medicaid, any expansion of Medicaid services and coverage

could affect services. It is important that all potential proposals to this RFP understand these
unresolved issues.

TIMELINE
The anticipated schedule for this solicitation is indicated in the table below. Any and all dates may be
extended at the City of Jacksonville’s sole discretion.

12/8/2020 | RFP # ESC-0301-21 Released

12/15/2020 | Pre-Bid Conference

1/4/2021 Deadline for Written Questions

1/13/2021 | Proposal Submission Deadline

TBD Staff Review and Sorting of Proposals
TBD Review /Selection Committee Process
TBD Approval of Grant Awards

3/1/2021 Contract Period Begins

DEFINITIONS OF TERMS

Service category definitions are included in this RFP by category in Sections 8 and 9. In addition, the
following terms are defined as follows:

a. Administrative Agency or Recipient - The City of Jacksonville, Social Services Division is the
Administrative agency (Recipient) for Ryan White Part A and MAI funding.

b. Allocation - The total dollar amount that may be expended for a service category.

c. Client/Consumer - An individual who has made application for, and who has been determined

eligible for, Ryan White services utilizing the eligibility criteria set forth in the Ryan White
HIV/AIDS Treatment Extension Act and written policies approved by the Part A and B Planning
Council.

d. Contract Manager - An individual designated by the Administrative Agency to be responsible for
contract compliance.

e. Health Resources and Services Administration {HRSA) - The division of the federal Department of

Health and Human Services responsible for Ryan White funding.





Bid No. ESC-0301-2t
The Ryan White HIV/AIDS Treatment Extension Act of 2009 - The federal legislation passed by
Congress in 2009 reauthorizing Ryan White funding. The purpose of Part A funding is to provide
emergency assistance to localities (EMAs/TGAs) disproportionately affected by the HIV/AIDS
epidemic.

Ryan White Planning Council - The HIV/AIDS planning body for Part A and MAI funds is the
Metropolitan Jacksonville Area HIV Health Services Planning Council.

Rvan White Part A/MAI Contract Period - March 1, 2021 - February 28, 2022.

Subrecipient or Provider - An organization funded to provide direct services to people living with
HIV/AIDS.

Transitional Grant Area (TGA) - The Part A service area in Jacksonville as defined by HRSA that
includes Clay, Duval, Nassau and 5t Johns Counties.

Unigue Client Identifier (UCI) - An identification number substituted for a client name to preserve
confidentiality for billing and reporting purposes. CAREWare generates this number.

Unduplicated Client Count - A client is only counted once in each period of time regardless of the
number of times client was seen or received services in the same given period of time,






Bid No. ESC-0301-21

Section 5
Eligibility to Apply
Contents
5.1 Organizations/Agencies Eligible to Apply
5.2 Funding: Dollar Values
5.3 Current Service Population/Target Population
54 Client Eligibility Criteria

Successful applicants will specifically do four things:

1. Present a work plan that describes a program strategy, through a narrative, that meets the
NHAS/EHE goals and is measured using the HCC measures.

IR

Demonstrate a history of professional standards of care and service as evidenced by external
evaluation reports, implementation of competency based staff training and evaluation of employee
performance, utilization of Peer Navigators as client linkage specialists, and case notes that
document the progress of clients in achieving treatment goals that align with FICC milestones and
Health and Human Services common indicators
(seehttps:/ / www.healthypeople.gov/2020/ Leading-Health-Indicators) for funded HIV programs
and services.

3. Show at least three years of competencies using state of the art disease management methodologies
for successfully addressing HIV infection as a chronic disease.

4. Present an objectively verifiable record of systematic, ongoing improvements in quality and
outcomes of HIV/AIDS care and services at multiple levels of the service ecology: Policy,
Community, Institutional, and Client.

This RFP asks for a plausible program plan that will reduce unmet needs and close gaps in the HCC,
especially for historically, disadvantaged populations now living with HIV. Therefore, organize
applications logically so that a multidisciplinary team of external reviewers can understand your proposed
strategy. Applications that fail to meet the aforementioned standards will not be considered fundable.

The expected service delivery model in the JTGA is “client-centered” services for all population subgroups.
Applications must illustrate how services are organized to meet the needs of all in-care clients in ways that
are consistent with their needs, values and preferences. Specifically identify what you plan to do for whom
and support your description with a succinct rationale.

Ryan White funds may not be used to make payments for any items or services to the extent that payment
has been made, or can reasonably be expected to be made, by another third party benefit program or by an
entity that provides services on a prepaid basis. Ryan White Part A Program funds under this RFP are to
be used as monies of LAST RESORT and applicants are required to return monies when clients are found to
qualify for other funding sources such as Medicaid, Medicare, or private insurance.

5.1. ORGANIZATIONS/AGENCIES ELIGIBLE TO APPLY

Agencies/organizations meeting the following criteria are eligible to apply for funding under this RFP:
Able to deliver two months of service through its own financial resources prior to reimbursement

by the City.

2, Conduct full eriminal background checks on all employees providing services funded as a result of
this RFP.

3. Willing to serve all eligible clients.

4. Must not currently be debarred from doing business with the City of Jacksonville. Any bid or

proposal submitted by a person, agency or affiliate that has been placed on the convicted vendor
list shall be rejected as an unresponsive bid or proposal and shall not be further evaluated.
27





Bid No. ESC-0301-21

Applicants are required to submit copies of the following;

eI

501{c)(3) exempt state letter (if applicable}.

Business licensures as proof of eligibility to do business in the State of Florida.

Federal Tax [dentification Number.

Agency Medicaid Number and/or Individual Employee Medicaid Number (if applicable).

In order to be eligible for MAI funding, an agency/organization must meet the following definition of
“MALI Service Provider”:

1.

2,

3.

Be located in the same zip code or within a 10-mile radius of the African-American community the
agency is intending to serve;

Have a documented history of at least three years of providing service to the African-American
community;

Have African-Americans either on the agency's Board of Directors and/or the agency's Advisory
Group or in a management position within the agency that serves the African-American
community;

Have a history of evaluating services provided to African-Americans to ensure that service delivery
is culturally and linguistically appropriate for recipients.

All services funded by MAI dollars must be used for African-American consumers. MAI funding may be
delayed, reduced or cancelled at any time an agency ceases to qualify as a MAI provider.

5.2 FUNDING: DOLLAR VALUES REFERRED TO IN THIS RFP

Agency Executive Director/Chief Executive Officers should know and understand that the dollar values
referred to in this RFP do not constitute a guarantee of the level of effort that may be requested of the
successful applicants or a guaranteed payment of the maximum amount payable. All available funding is
contingent upon federal funding awarded to the JTGA in any grant year. The following chart exhibits the
percentage of funding per category and the ranking determined by the 2020 Planning Council applied to
the amount the JTGA was eligible to apply for:

Program Account by Service Calegory

Part A Application Amount 6,164,590 Percent Part A MAI Total
Total Grant Amount 100.00% | 5,641,934 | 522,656 | 6,164,590
Core Medical Services
Medical Case Management 31.43% | 1,608,523 | 476,161 | 2.084.684
Health insurance Premium & Cost Sharing
Assistance for Low income individuals 15.00% | 767,669 - 787,669
Qutpatient/Ambulatory Health Services 10.00% | 511,780 - 511,780
Oral Health 14.25% | 729,286 - 729,286
AIDS Pharmaceutical Assistance (not ADAP) 2.00% | 102,356 - 102,356
Mental Health Services 3.75% | 191,917 - 191,817
Medicat Nutrition Therapy 1.50% | 76,767 - 76,767
Home & Community-Based Health Services 0.07% | 3,582 - 3,582
Subtotal 78.00% | 3.991.880 | 476,161 | 4,468,041

28






Bid No. ESC-0301-2]

Support Services
Non-Medical Case Management {Financial
Eligibility) 4.50% | 230,301 - 230,301
Legal Services 4.50% | 230,301 - 230,301
Qutreach Services 4.50% | 230,301 - 230,301
Substance Abuse - Residential 4.50% | 230,301 - 230,301
Food Bank/Home-Delivered Meals 1.50% | 76,767 - 76.767
Psychosocial Support Services 0.25% | 12,794 - 12,794
Housing 1.00% | 51,178 - 51,178
Medical Transportation Services 0.75% | 38,383 - 38,383
Emergency Financial Assistance 0.25% | 12,794 - 12,794
Health Educational/Risk Reduction 0.25% | 12,794 - 12,794
Subtotal 22.00% | 1,125,915 - 1,125,915
TOTAL 100.00% | 5,117,795 | 476,161 | 5,593,956
AVAILABLE FUNDS 5,117,795 | 476,161 | 5,593,956
5117,795 476161 | 5,593,956

Additional conditions of funding are as follows:

1.

[

The City of Jacksonville reserves the right to award all or part of the funds under each service
category in this RFP.

The Ryan White HIV/AIDS Treatment Extension Act of 2009 requires that federal funds be utilized
in a cost-effective manner that is immediately responsive to demonstrated need. To ensure that this
objective is met, the applicant agrees to voluntarily participate in the reallocation of funds
authorized if the applicant is unable, for any reason, to fully utilize their awarded amount.

Federal law imposes a 10% limit on the amount of Ryan White funding that can be used for
administrative purposes including staff salaries and benefits.

Contracts will be entered into for an initial period from March 1, 2021 through February 28, 2022
with an option to renew some or all of the services requested in the RFP for two {2} additional one
(1) year periods, at terms mutually agreeable to both parties. Unless renewed or extended, contracts
shall end on February 28, 2022 for all Ryan White Part A and MAI contract awards. Any renewals
or extensions shall be contingent upon satisfactory evaluations of the applicant’s performance in
delivering services as specified in the signed contract and annual quality management plans, the
availability of funds, and approval according to the City’s Purchasing Code.

Acceptance of a contract obligates the provider to budget funds to allow for continuous service
throughout the Ryan White Part A and MAI fiscal year. Failure to provide continuous services may
be grounds to discontinue ail services with a provider and bar the provider from participation in
funding during the next fiscal year cycle.

29





5.3

5.4.

Bid No. ESC-0301-21
CURRENT SERVICE POPULATION/TARGET POPULATION

Proposals shall be expected to target services to populations that are recognized as having a high incidence
of HIV/ AIDS.. The AIDS epidemic continues to severely impact the four counties of Northeast Florida.
Situated in the upper Northeast corner of Florida, the area is populated by approximately one million
people. The epicenter of the AIDS epidemic in Area 4 is the core City of Jacksonville. Zip codes in Duval
County with the highest concentration of reported AIDS cases are zip codes 32202, 32204, 32206, 32208,
32209, and 32254. Other population centers include St. Augustine in St. John’s County, Orange Park in Clay
County, and Fernandina Beach in Nassau.

Most providers of HIV related services in the JTGA are based in Jacksonville and most of the persons
receiving services live in Jacksonville. The estimated HIV/AIDS prevalence (the number of people living
with HIV/ AIDS) in the four-county area including Clay, Duval, Nassau and St. Johns Counties is 9,227
cases as of December 2019. Demographically, the highest prevalence in the area is among African
American men, aged 45 to 50 who have sex with men.

In reauthorizing the Ryan White HIV/ AIDS Treatment Extension Act of 2009, Congress included language
requiring TGAs receiving Ryan White funds to set aside funds to provide services to women, infants,
children, and youth in proportion to the percentage of reported AIDS cases among women, infants,
children and youth in a TGA. Women, infant, children and youth make up 38.56% of the living AIDS cases
in the JTGA. The definition of womeu is females aged 25 years and older, infants as birth through 24 months
of age, children as 2 through 12 years of age, and youtlt as 13 through 24 years of age.

CLIENT ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA

Client eligibility criteria for services under this RFP shall be determined as outlined in Policy Notice #13-02
(see https:/ /hab.hrsa.gov /sites/ default/files/ hab/Global/ pen1302¢lienteligibility.pdf) which states that
*individuals receiving services through the HRSA RWHAP must have a diagnosis of HIV and be low-
income”. Low income is defined as the individual having a gross household income that does not exceed
400% of the Federal Poverty Level. Additionally, the client must live in Florida and have HIV/AID
services, tests, and/or procedures etc. that are not covered by private insurance, ADAP, Medicaid,
Medicare or any other third-party funding source, Policy Notice #16-02 states that “affected individuals
(people not identified with HIV) may be eligible for HRSA RWHAP services in limited situations, but these
services for affected individuals must always benefit PLWHA. The services for affected individuals are
explained in Policy Notice #16-02 (see https:/ /hab.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/ hab/program-grants-
management/ServiceCategoryPCN_16-02Final.pdf). The services provided to affected individuals must
enable the affected individual to participate in care of a PLWHA (i.e. caregiver support groups, respite care,
caregiver training), the service directly enables a PLWA to receive needed medical or support services by
removing an identified barrier to care (i.e. paying health insurance or childcare to receive HIV/AIDS
medical care or support services), and the service promotes family stability for coping with the unique
challenges posed by HIV. Eligible clients will be residing in Duval, 5t. Johns, Nassau or Clay County.

Client eligibility shall be determined in accordance with requirements of the Ryan White HIV/AIDS
Treatment Extension Act of 2009, Florida HIV/ AIDS Ryan White Part B Eligibility Procedures Manual (see

http:/Awww . floridahealth.oov/diseases-and-conditions/aids/patient-care/eligibility-
information|.html), and eligibility criteria established by the Planning Council.

Service providers contracted under this RFP shall assume the financial risk for providing services to
individuals who de not meet the eligibility criteria. Service providers shall also assume the financial risk
for providing services for which other sources of funding could reasonably have Dbeen anticipated or
determined. The Planning Council has the authority to develop additional eligibility requirements for
recipients of services, provided that the eligibility requirements are in accordance with state and federal
laws, rules, and regulations.

30






Contents

6.1

Bid No. ESC-0301-21
SECTIONG
General Terms and Conditions

General Terms and Conditions

All agencies/organizations selected for funding under this RFP shall be required to comply with the terms
and conditions of City of Jacksonville contracts. Providers should understand and be prepared to comply
with the following key provisions that will be included, along with other provisions, in the contract
agreements;

1.

N

10.

11.

Participate in an HCC as defined by the Metropolitan Jacksonville Area HIV Health Services
Planning Council.

Participate in case conferences with other core medical and support service providers where
necessary. Typical cases would be clients who appear to be suffering from mental health and/or
substance abuse problems or clients who are not adherent to their medical regimens,

Medical and non-medical case management staff shall participate in the monthly Jacksonville TGA
Case Management Cooperative and maintain an agency level training program for case managers.
In addition, case management agencies will conduct intra-and-interagency case conferencing, share
data, and collaboratively develop and implement care plans.

The Sub recipient Executive Directors are required to attend all, scheduled monthly provider
meetings and any other meetings that may be necessary to convey and collect information as
required by the federal or state governments. .

Record all fiscal and programmatic data, including demographic and service utilization data on
consumers served through CAREWare.

Participate in continuous quality improvement activities, which have been developed in
partnership and consultation with core service providers.

Provide information for the completion of federal and state reports.

Comply with all current and subsequent HRSA policies. See https://hab.hrsa.gov/program-

grants-management/policy-notices-and-program-letters for more information.

Comply with all Ryan White Part A/MAI policies and procedures as developed by the
Administrative Agency, City of Jacksonville Social Services Division.

Recipients of an award will submit a revised work plan, proof of insurance and Civil Rights
compliance within 30 days of notice of grant award. The Work Plan shall be submitted
electronically.

Agencies/organizations may bill for up to 10% of their total grant award in any given month, but
not more than 25% within a given quarter, without the written permission of the City.

Before execution of the contract by the City and commencement of the operations and/or services
to be provided, and during the duration of the contract, the agencies receiving awards shall obtain
or possess the insurance coverages listed in Attachment G, if applicable, and will provide current
Certificates of Insurance to the City, with Certificate Holder listed as the City of Jacksonville, to
verify such coverage.

3





13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

Bid No. ESC-0301-21
Ryan White Part A and MAI funds will be used as a payor of last resort in the payment of services
for a consumer. Applicants must have established policies and procedures for seeking to obtain
other funding sources for all consumers served and for documenting such efforts. Ryan White
funding may not be used to pay for Medicaid covered services for Medicaid beneficiaries, Medicare
covered services for Medicare beneficiaries, or services covered under a privale health insurance
plan. The only exceptions will be health insurance premium assistance including dental insurance
premiums, medical office visit co-payment assistance, dental co-payment assistance, mental health
visit co-payment assistance, and medication co-payment assistance for eligible clients. Under the
Ryan White Part A funded Health Insurance Premium Assistance Program; eligible clients may
receive assistance in paying monthly health insurance premiums, dental insurance premiums,
medical visit co-payments, dental visit co-payments and mental health visit co-payments. Under
the Ryan White Part A funded Local Pharmacy Assistance Program, eligible clients with Medicare
Part D or private health insurance may receive assistance with medication co-payments.

Applicants must establish internal grievance procedures. The agency’s/organization’s internal
grievance procedure must include, at a minimum, the following: written notification to the
Administrative Agency at the time a consumer grievance is received; the agency’s/organization’s
written response to the consumer; and consumer opportunity to meet with the
agency’s/organization’s Executive Director, board member, or their designee. The grievance
process must be posted in a public common area.

Applicants will have in place a quality assurance and continuous quality improvement program.
The agency/organization will cooperate with the Administrative Agency’s quality assurance staff
and  consultants, reporting requirements and  quality ~management  activities.
Agencies/organizations will be expected to develop and measure program outcomes and service
performance and submit the results to the Administrative Agency.

Applicants must agree to participate in needs assessments requested by the Administrative
Agency, Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA), or the Planning Council to
evaluate the effect of consumer service activities, or the appropriateness of quality of services.
Furthermore, the applicant agrees to participate in on-going meetings or task forces aimed to
increase, enhance and maintain coordination and collaboration among HIV/AIDS related health
and support service providers.

Applicants must demonstrate a method for provision of services in case of emergencies occurring
outside of regular business hours. Applicants must provide a copy of their Emergency Plan to
include Hurricane/tropical storm and epidemic procedures for review by the Administrative
Agency which includes continuity of operations should regular business be impacted.

Indemnification. See Attachment F.






Contents

Bid No. ESC-0301-21
SECTION7

Instructions for responding to the RFP

71 How to Prepare the Proposal
7.2 Proposal Elements

7.1 HoOw To PREPARE THE PROPOSAL

In preparing proposals, please adhere to the following technical guidelines:

a,

e oo Ad T

Submit one (1) proposal which includes all service categories for which funding is being
requested.

Submit the one (1) original and three (3) copies of each proposal UNBOUND.

Use Arial font and a black type size of 12 with left sided justification.

Ensure that margins are not less than one inch each.

Use double-spaced lines in text.

Submit a Table of Contents at the beginning of each proposal.

Number all pages of proposal consecutively.

Do not submit double-sided copies.

Do not use photo reduction or include photos, pamphlets, or over-sized documents.

No bolding or underlining unless what is being bolded or underlined is a title for a particular
section.

In addition, agencies are urged to consider the following recommendations:

a.

b.

Follow the written instructions in this RFP carefully and completely. Put required information in
the sections specified and limit responses to only the information requested.

Use the Table 3 Application Checklist to organize the proposal, to plan and monitor proposal
preparation and to verify completion of all materials before submission.

Keep in mind when responding to questions in each sub-section that the proposal will be read as a
single narrative document.

Provide accurate and honest information. A candid account of problems and creative plans to
address them is better than glossing over potential problems.

Eliminate potential internal inconsistencies by ensuring that the information provided in each table
is consistent with the narrative and information included in other tables.

If you omit any required information or data, explain why.

Your proposal should be self-explanatory. Remember, the person reviewing your proposal may
not know anything about your agency or the work it has done in the past.

Where instructed, provide the specific documentation required (e.g., audit reports, tax
identification certifications, agency Bylaws). Do not provide information that has not been
requested.

Prepare the application with the reader in mind.

Proofread and edit the proposal before submission. Poorly written proposals reflect negatively on
the agency’s credibility as a quality services provider.

7.2 PROPOSAL ELEMENTS

1.

GENERAL INFORMATION
a. Proposal Cover Letter

Applicant is to submit one (1) original cover letter signed in blue ink. The proposal cover
letter must be on the applicant’s letterhead and be executed by: 1) an owner, if applicant is
a sole proprietorship; 2) an authorized officer if applicant is a corporation; or 3) an
authorized general partner, if applicant is a general or limited partnership. A proposal
signed by an agent other than the above, must include a power of attorney authorizing the

bR
J3





Bid No. ESC-0301-21

signature. In addition, all persons signing on behalf of the applicant are required to
warrant that they are authorized to sign for and on behalf of the applicant. Otherwise the
proposal shall be rejected as non-responsive.

The proposal cover letter should be addressed to:

Johnnetta Moore, Chief
City of Jacksonville
Sacial Services Division
1809 Art Museum Drive
Jacksonville, FL. 32207

The Proposal cover letter must include the following items:

1)

&)

)

(6)

)

&
&

A statement that the proposal is submitted in response to the “Ryan White Part A
and Minority AIDS Initiative (MAI) REP #ESC-0301-21;"

Identify the total dollar amount of funding requested for each service category
based on a 12 month period.

Applicant’'s name and title, agency name, address, telephone number, fax number,
and e-mail address of 1) applicant’s point of contact for the proposal; and 2} person
authorized to represent the applicant during contract negotiations;

A statement that the applicant understands and agrees that its submission of a
proposal constitutes a firm and irrevocable offer and an acknowledgment and
acceptance of, and a willingness to comply with, all the terms and conditions of
this RFP and any RFP addenda thereto, the Sample Contract and Additional
Provisions, Statement of Work, Exhibits, Forms, and Attachments of the RFP;

A statement indicating whether applicant intends to perform this project as a
single contractor or as a prime contractor with aone or more subcontractors. If
partnering, consulting, or subcontracting with other agencies, include names of the
subcontracting agencies. If the proposal is not a single Contractor proposal, the
letter shall cleatly indicate the other entity(ies) proposed to be involved and the
nature of its/ their proposed role(s);

If partnering, consulting, or subcontracting, identify the amount of all work to be
done by each subcontractor, a description of the work to be performed, and a
statement that each proposed subcontractor is willing to work with applicant as a
subcontractor and agrees to sign a formal subcontract agreement with the
applicant as a result of any resultant contract;

A statement confirming that applicant is qualified to do business in Florida and
including its corporate charter number, and an assurance that any subcontractor
proposed is also qualified to do business in Florida;

Applicant’s Federal Tax Identification Number;

Provide a separate sheet of paper on agency/organization letterhead stating that
all information contained in the application is true and correct and that the person
signing the letter (Executive Director, Chief Executive Officer, or Board of Directors
Chair) has the contractual authority to sign contracts on behalf of the agency. This
is a mandatory requirement and failure to provide this cover letter with signed
statement could cause applicant to forfeit the opportunity to be funded.

4





2

Bid No. ESC-0301-21
(10)  The Proposal Cover Sheet Attachment A must be completed and included with
the cover letter. In the Proposed Service(s) and Total Request ($) section list each

service category you are applying for and the amount you are requesting.

Table of Contents

A Table of Contents should be included with the application in response to this RFP. The
Table of Contents should outline in sequential order the major areas of the proposal. All
pages of the proposal including the attachments must be clearly and consecutively
numbered and keyed to the Table of Contents. Appendices can be numbered
differently/separately from the narrative (e.g., A-1), however, each page should be
numbered sequentially (e.g., A-1, A-2, A-3, etc.).

Executive Suminary (1 page limit)

Provide a brief summary of the service to be delivered, number of clients to be served,
goals and objectives, expected outcomes, and strategies for client recruitment and retention
incare, Include a description of the roles and responsibilities of a multidisciplinary team of
clinicians delivering patient centered care. The summary should clearly present the
application in summary form so that reviewers can see how the multiple parts fit together
to form a coherent whole.

Applicants are required to submit copies of the following;

1. 501(c)(3) exempt state letter (if applicable).

2. Business licensures as proof of eligibility to do business in the State of Florida.

3. Federal Tax Identification Number.

4. Agency Medicaid Number and/or Individual Employee Medicaid Number (if
applicable).

PROGRAMMATIC REQUIREMENTS

Responses to this Section should describe all aspects of the proposed project. They should be written in
a manner that is self-explanatory to reviewers unfamiliar with the prior related activities of the

applicant.

a.

Scope of Services

This section must include a complete description of applicant’s plan to carry out the
program expectations and requirements as described in Sections 8 and 9. Description will
articulate care coordination to achieve short- medium and long term goals (3-6-9 months
respectively). Focus on the planning process, expected implementation, desired
deliverables, and roles and responsibilities of a multidisciplinary team of clinicians
providing client centered care. Focus on monitoring HIV Continuum of Care (HCC)
milestones with emphasis on how these data will be used for clinical and programmatic
outcomes. Link the services you plan to provide and the way in which you plan to provide
them to achieve the goals, objectives, and expected outcomes for the number of clients
projected to serve.

Table 16: HIV Care Continuum Percentages 2016, and 2019

HIV Diagnosed | Linked to Care | Retained In Care | On ART Suppressed

Yiral Load
2016 | 100% 95.5% 89.7% 85% 76.1%
2019 | 100% 97.2% 93.1% 88% 82.6%

The chart above shows the JTGA Network HCC for all clients infected with HIV in 2016
compared to the National HIV Continuum of Care for 2019:

Using the data from this chart, create a narrative which discusses the following;

35





Bid No. ESC-0301-21
(1) How the HCC will be used in care planning (short-term goals).

(2) What activities you plan to undertake to support PLWHA movement
across the stages of the HCC (medium-term goals).

(3) Utilize Specific, Measureable, Attainable, Realistic and Time-Bound
(SMART) objectives to describe the percentage of clients to transition
between stages of the HCC after 11 months of program implementation
(long-term goals).

{4) Describe anticipated challenges delivering outcomes-focused HIV care and
how those challenges might be addressed to ensure planned HIV care
achieves intended outcomes especially for high-risk groups.

This section is the foundation of care and services for the next 12 months. You must
discuss who will be served, what are the characteristics of care that will be provided, how
the care/services will be delivered, how you will identify services are having intended
effects, and how you plan to make course corrections, if and when intended effects are not
on tract. Narratives must present a complete description of your agency’s plan to achieve
HCC milestones as referenced throughout this RFP. Charts and graphics may be used to
illustrate your processes.

Business Incubator Relationship (applicant is not required to respond)
For five additional points, applicants are invited to propose a business incubator

relationship with an agency that has not received Ryan White Part A funding in the past 12
months. Business incubators are comprehensive business assistance programs targeted to
early stage organizations with the goal of improving their chances to grow into healthy,
sustainable organizations. Prospective targets are either start-up or reengineered and non-
affiliated agencies that are located in communities most severely impacted by HIV. The
aim is to share intangible resources with an agency to facilitate two Early Identification of
Individuals with HIV/AIDS (EIIHA) goals: 1) early identification of persons with HIV
infection and 2} enhanced linkage of persons with HIV to HIV primary medical care.
Provide a clear description of the relationship between parent organization and start-up
organization. You may configure the relationship by means of corporate social
responsibility and/or quid-pro-quo. Propose a minimum of two measurable goals and
objectives. Describe how start-up organization’s location will provide additional access to
services to meet the needs of populations severely impacted by HIV.

Quality Management

The Ryan White Part A Program quality management programs are required to have
programs that assess the extent to which HIV heaith services are consistent with the most
recent Public Health Service guidelines for treatment of HIV and related opportunitistic
infections; and develop strategies for ensuring that such servcies are consistent with the
guidelines for improvement in the access to and qulaity of HIV services. HRSA/HAB
define quality as “the degree to which a health or social service meets or exceeds
established professional standards and user expectations” Quality, efficient, and effective
quality management plans are a requirement as a Ryan White Part A Program funded
subrecipient. (for more information see:

https:/ / www.nastad.org /sites/ default/ files / resources/docs /44 HRSA Quality _Manage
ment Technical Assistance.pdt).

Proposers to this RFP must provide a Quality Management Plan that describes the
systematic process with identified leadership, accountability, and dedicated resources and
uses data and measureable outcomes to determine progress toward relevant, evidence-
based benchmarks. The plan should also focus on linkages, efficiences, and provider and
client expectations in addressing outcome improvement and be adaptive to change. The

36






Bid No. ESC-0301-21
narrative of the Quality Management Plan should describe the specific policies and
procedures of the proposing organization regarding quality of care in the provision of the
proposed service, and describe all processes established to ensure the quality services to
people with HIV.

Collaboraticn
Describe how your agency/organization cooperates or collaborates with other HIV/AIDS
service providers in the JTGA to provide the proposed service. In the description, include
the following:

1. List the collaborating agencies and services provided.

28 Explain your agency’s business relationship with the other agencies.
Include as an attachment written collaboration agreements
{Memorandum of Agreement) your agency has with other agencies.

3 For agencies/ organizations collaborating on funding for Medical Case
Management, clearly describe the roles and responsibilities of each

agency in providing the service.

4. Explain how clients benefit from the cooperation/collaboration.

ok Describe how your agency cooperates/collaborates with non-HIV/AIDS
organizations to deliver services to people living with HIV/AIDS.

6. Describe the process utilized by your agency to ensure that duplication

does not occur in serving clients between your agency and other
providers. Provide a plan of action if there are gaps in your agency's
current collaborative processes,

Organization Experience and Structure

1 Provide a detailed history of the agency /organization and its core
business services.

[

State how long the agency/organization has been in existence, how many
clients are served annually, and how long the agency has been providing
the proposed service(s).  Attach documentation verifying the number of
clients served for each year going back no more than three (3) years.
Documentation may be copy of the Agency’s Ryan White HIV/AIDS
Program Services Report (RSR) for 2019 or copy of Medicaid/Medicare
billing statements.

&k Describe to what extent this experience was directed toward HIV target
populations and the process or procedure agency shall use to facilitate
entry of new clients.

4. Describe your existing and proposed staffing levels (staff to client ratio)
and how that level shall ensure maximum continuity of care for your
enrolled clients. Describe the staff's experience providing the proposed
service(s), including the length of time that key staff have provided
services, especially services to persons living with HIV/AIDS,

5. Provide up to three (3) letters of support from HIV/AIDS affected
individuals as attachments to support the agency’s service delivery
reputation,

6. Indicate the number of agency’s Board of Directots who represent racial

minorities and the number of agency employees who represent racial
minorities.

37





10.

11.

13.

Bid No. ESC-0301-21
Attach an organizational chart of your agency clearly illustrating the
relationship between the proposed program, its components, and the
reporting relationship for the Project Director, paid and volunteer staff,
advisory  councils, boards of  directors, and  umbrella
agencies/ organizations.

Provide a staffing plan for the proposed service. Indicate what percentage
of time each position will be dedicated to the proposed service. Ensure
that no full-time equivalent agency position is allocated for more than
100% of its available time.

Provide job descriptions for the agency's Project Director and all program
staff related to providing the proposed services as Attachments. Each job
description should include the primary responsibilities, minimum training
and experience required, and the salary range for the position that are
commensurate with the level of responsibility.

Provide documentation indicating the agency is fully qualified to provide
the proposed service(s). Attach a copy of tax-exempt certification letter if
agency is non-profit and a copy of professional licensure from the State of
Florida to do business. Also include any professional licensure as required
by the State of Florida.

Include one (1) copy of the organization's most recent independent audit
and a copy of the management letter as an attachment.

Provide copies of the two most recent independent site visits monitoring
reports issued by applicable funding sources (not Part A) or an explanation
of why such a report is not available,

Provide copies of Certificates of Insurance and other evidence of insurance
coverage that meets or exceeds the requirements of the proposal. Include as
an Attachment.

Budget/Work Plan
Complete Table 1 Work Plan. Program expenses will be reimbursed at the published Ryan

White unit cost rate, Medicaid rate, or approved fee for service rate. Rates will be reflected
in the Work Plan. If reimbursement is fee for service, attach schedule of services and fees
to Work Plan. The Work Plan should reflect all of the significant activities for which
proposer expects to be reimbursed. Proposers are advised to thoroughly check the
mathematical accuracy of the figures submitted. The Work Plan must identify the

following:

1. Name of Service Procedure/Category (Column 1). Identify which service category
your agency is proposing to provide. If the service you are providing is mental
health, substance abuse, or any other service that is reimbursable by Medicaid,
Medicare, or private insurance, then list services by subcategory (i.e. in-depth
assessment, individual therapy, residential treatment, etc.).

[

In-House versus Subcontract (Column 2). Indicate whether the service will be

solely provided by your agency’s staff or if a portion of the service will be sub-
contracted to another Provider. If a service is provided both in-house and through
sub-contract, complete a separate line on the work plan for each.






Bid No. ESC-0301-21

Total Number of Unduplicated Ryan White Clients to be Served (Column 3). List
the total number of unduplicated Ryan White clients that you anticipate your

agency shall serve during the program year by service category/subcategory.

&

4.  Total Number of Units of Service to be provided {Column 4). List the total number
of units of service to be provided in the program year for each service
category/subcategory you plan to provide.

5. Unit Type/Procedure Code {Column 5). List each unit type/procedure code to be

used when billing for each service category/subcategory.

6.  Cost per Unit to be charged to Rvan White (Column 6). Indicate the rate to be
charged for the service category/subcategory. Indirect and administrative expenses
are incorporated into the unit, Medicaid and fee for service rates for direct services.
Administration is not recognized as a separate service category.

7. Unit Rate Origination (Column 7). List the source of the rate listed in Column 6
{i.e. Medicaid, Medicare, private insurance, fee for service, Ryan White unit cost,
etc.).

8.  Total Cost for the Service Category (Column 8). List the total cost to provide the

service category/subcategories.

SUMMARY OF FUNDING SOURCES
Complete and submit Table 2 Summary of Funding Sources. Provide agency’s other funding
resources by amounts allocated to personnel salaries, fringe benefits, travel, equipment, supplies,
contractual, and other expenses, Make sure to include any program income sources including 340B
Programs.

APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Complete Table 3 Application Checklist to assist in organizing the proposal.

39





Bid No. ESC-0301-21

SECTION 8
Core Medical Service Categories

Contents
81 Medical Case Management Including Treatment Adherence Services (Part A and Mai)
8.2 Health Insurance Premium and Cost Sharing Assistnace For Low-Income Individuals (Part A)
8.3 Outpatient/Ambulatory Health Services (Part A)
8.4 Oral Health Care (Part A}
8.5 AIDS Pharmaceutical Assistance (Local Pharmaceutical Assistance Program - IPAP) (Part A)
8.6 Mental Health Services {Part A)
8.7 Medical Nutrition Therapy (Part A)
8.8 Home and Community-Based Health Services (Part A

The Core Medical Services are listed in prioritization order as determined by the Planning Council

Priority and Allocations Committee,
8.1 MEDICAL CASE MANAGEMENT INCLUDING TREATMENT ADHERENCE SERVICES (PART A AND MAI)

Medical Case Management is the provision of a range of client-centered services focused on improving
health outcomes in support of the HIV care continuum. These health outcomes include retention in care,
access to FIIV medications, and viral suppression. Medical Case Managers must be able to analyze the care
that the client receives to ensure that the client is obtianing the services necessary to improve their health
outcomes towards viral suppression. Client visits to a Medical Case Manager ensure readiness for, and
adherence to, complex treatments and outpatient/ambulatory health service visits.

Activities in this service category may be provided by an interdisciplinary team that includes other
specialty care providers. Services will be provided through all types of encounters including face-to-face,
phone contact, and any other form of communication. Medical Case Management, is outlined in Policy
Notice #16-02 (see https:/ / hab.hrsa.gov /sites/ default/files/ hab/ program-grants-
management/ServiceCategoryPCN_16-02Final.pdf} including: (1) initial assessment of service needs; (2)
development of a comprehensive, individualized service plan; (3) timely and coordinated access to
medically appropriate levels of health and support services and continuity of care (4) continuous client
monitoring to assess the efficacy of the plan; (5) re-evaluation of the care plan at least every 6 months with
adaptations as necessary; (6) ongoing assessment of the client’s and other key family members’ needs and
personal support systems (7) treatment adherence counseling to ensure readiness for, and adherence to
complex HIV/ AIDS treatments; (8) client-specific advocacy and/or review of utilization of services.

In addition to providing the medically - oriented activities above, Medical Case Managers may also
provide benefits counseling and referrals to core medical and support services by assisting eligible clients
in obtaining access to other public and private programs for which they may be eligible (i.e. Medicaid,
Medicare, Medicare Part D, State Pharmacy Assistance Programs (ADAP), Pharmaceutical Manufacturer’s
Patient Assistance Program, other state or local health care and supportive services and insurance plans
through the health insurance marketplace/exchanges.

By submitting a bid for Medical Case Management services under this RFP, applicants consent to the
following stipulations:

a. Utilize the JTGAMedical Case Management Policies and Procedures in the provision of
case management services. These policies and procedures are hereby included by
reference and are available from the Administrative Agency Office upon request.

b. Participate as an active member in the Jacksonville Case Management Cooperative
including allowing all case managers providing Ryan White funded services to attend
meetings, receive training from and work on activities of the Case Management
Cooperative,

40





8.2

8.3

Bid No. ESC-0301-21
Reimbursement for this category is based on unit costs as outlined in the JTGAMedical Case Management
Policies and Procedures and reasonable cost principles laid out in 24 CFR 75.

The maximum anticipated annualized funding for Medical Case Management, including Treatment
Adherence Services, is estimateed to be approximately $1,608,523, under Part A and approximately
$476,161 under MAL Separate service narratives, line item budgets, narrative budget justifications, and
price forms must be submitted for these two distinct funding streams (Part A versus MAI).

HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM AND COST SHARING ASSISTANCE FOR LOW-INCOME INDIVIDUALS (PART A}

Health Insurance Premium and Cost Sharing Assistance for Low-Income Individuals provides financial
assistance for eligible clients living with HIV to maintain continuity of health insurance {including dental
insurance) or receive medical and pharmacy benefits under a health care coverage program. This is a core
medical service under Ryan White Part A. No payments or reimbursements can be made directly to the

client. The service provision includes:
1. Paying health insurance premiums to provide comprehensive HIV Outpatient/ Ambulatory Health
Services, and pharmacy benefits that provide a full range of HIV medications for eligible clients;

and/or
a. Monthly premium payments must not exceed $600 per month per person.
b. Office visit copays must not exceed $100 per visit.

2.Paying standalone dental insurance premiums to provide comprehensive oral
health care service for eligible clients; and/or
3. Paying cost sharing on behalf of the client.

Agencies funded for this category must ensure the following;

1 Ensure an annual cost benefit analysis that includes an illustration of the greater benefit of
using Ryan White funds for Insurance/Costs-Sharing Program versus paying for the full
cost of medication and other appropriate HIV outpatient/ambulatory health services; If
stand alone health insurance is covered, it must include a cost benefit analysis of paying
standalone dental insurance option vs paying for the full cost of HIV oral health care
services.

M

Where funds are used to cover the costs associated with insurance premiums, ensure that
comprehensive primary care services and a full range of HIV medications are available to
clients.

Further information can be found in Policy Notice #18-01: Clarifications Regarding the use of Ryan White
HIV/AIDS Program Funds for Health Care Coverage Premium and Cost Sharing Assistance (see
https: / /hab.hrsa.gov /sites / default/files / haly/ program-grants-management/ 18-01-use-ot-rwhap-funds-
for-premium-and-cost-sharing-assistance.pdf) Assistance under this service category is available to
program-eligible HIV positive clients only. If a family plan is selected, the Ryan White Part A Program will
only provide assistance, where applicable, for the program eligible person(s) with HIV in the household.
No HIV negative persons in a Family Plan will receive this assistance.

The maximum anticipated annualized funding for Health Insurance Premium and Cost Sharing Assitance
for Low-Income Individuals, is estimated to be approximately $767,669 under Part A.

This service category will be limited to one (1} subrecipient.

OUTPATIENT/AMBULATORY HEALTH SERVICES (PART A)

This core medical service provides diagnostic and therapeutic-related activities directly to a client by a
licensed healtcare provider in an outpatient medical setting. Outpatient medical settings may include:
clinics, medical offices, mobile vans, using telehealth technology, and urgent care facilites for HIV-related

41





8.4

8.5

Bid No. ESC-0301-21
visits. Non-HIV related visits to urgent care facilities and emergency room visits are not allowable costs
within the Qutpatient/ Ambulatory Health Services category. The provision of care in this service category
must be consistent with the Public Health Service (PHS) guidelines. The care must include access to
antiretroviral (ARV) medications and other prescription drug therapies, including prophylaxis and
treatment of opportunistic infections (OI) and combination ARV therapies. To be considered Ryan While
allowable, the services must be provided in relation to the clients HIV+ diagnosis, co-morbidity, or
complication related to HIV treatment. ’

Allowable activities include: 1) medical history taking 2) physical examination 3) diagnostic testing
(including HIV confirmatory and viral load testing), as well as laboratory testing (only cover JTGA
approved lab tests) 4) treatment and management of physical and behavioral health conditions

5) behavioral risk assessment, subsequent counseling, and referral 6) preventative case and screening 7}
pediatric development assessment 8) prescription and management of medication therapy 9) treatment
adherence 10) education and counseling on health and prevention issuesi1) referral to and provision of
specialty care related to HIV diagnosis including audiology and opthalmology.

Services must be rendered by a physician, physician’s assistant, clinical nurse specialist, or nurse
practitioner in an outpatient setting (not a hospital, hospital emergency room, or any other type of inpatient
treatment center).

Reimbursement is based on service unit cost including medical supplies, labs, specialty care, and
medications/immunizations given during a medical visit, specialty care. The cost of the approved labs will
be reimbursed based on the negotiated rate of the lab.

The maximum anticipated annualized funding for Outpatient/Ambulatory Health Services, is estimated to
be approximately $511,780 under Part A.

ORAL HEALTH CARE (PART A)

Oral Health Care is a core medical service. Services include outpatient diaghoses, prevention, and therapy
provided by dental health care professionals who are licensed to provide dental care in the State of Florida,
including general dental practitioners, dental specialists, dental hygenists, and licensed dental assistants.
Evidence based clinical decisions must be informed by the Amercian Dental Association Dental Practice
Parameters (See https:/ /ebd.ada.crg/en/evidence/ guidelines). Units of service are one dental procedure
by procedure code. Providers selected to deliver this service must comply with the client eligibility criteria.
To be eligible to apply for this category, applicant must have at least one full-time dentist employed by
the applicant agency on March 1, 2020 dedicated to providing services to persons living with HIV/AIDS.

The maximum anticipated annualized funding for Oral Health Care, is estimated to be approximately
$729,286 under Part A.

AIDS PHARMACEUTICAL ASSISTANCE ({LOCAL PHARMACEUTICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM =~ LPAP)
{PART A)

The Local Pharmaceutical Assistance Program (LPAP) is a core medical service that provides a
supplemental means of providing ongoing medication assistance when an AIDS Drug Assistance Program
(ADAP) has a restricted formulary, waiting list, and/ or restricted financial eligibility criteria. This service
category provides medications and copayment assistance to Ryan White Part A eligible clients who are not
covered by a state-operated Part B or other state-funded drug reimbursement program. The provision of
medications and related supplies must be prescribed or ordered by a Physician or other licensed medical
practitioner to prolong life, improve health, or prevent deterioration of health for HIV+ persons who are
ineligible for Medicaid, Medicare Part D, ADAP, and other public sector funding, or have private insurance
with limited or no prescription drug coverage. LPAP funds are not be used for emergency or short-term
financial assistance and must comply with the Ryan White Part A Program’s requirement of payer of last
resort. Medications dispensed as a result or component of a primary medical visit will not be billed under

42





8.6

8.7

Bid No. ESC-030]-21
this service category. Eligible providers must be certified to participate in the 340B Drug Discount
Program.

Reimbursement is the 340B price for medication plus a dispensing fee of $7.70 per prescription.

The maximum anticipated annualized funding for AIDS PHARMACEUTICAL ASSISTANCE, is estimated to be
approximately $102,356 under Part A. Proposers applying for AIDS PHARMACEUTICAL ASSISTANCE must
also apply for EMERGENCY FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE.

MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (PART A)

Mental Health Services are a core medical service that provide outpatient psychological and psychiatric
screening, assessment, diagnosis, treatment, and counseling services offered to clients living with HIV.
Services are based on a treatment plan and are conducted in an outpatient group or individual setting,
based on a detailed treatment plan, and provided by a mental health professional licensed or authorized
within the State to render such services. Typically this includes psychiatrists, psychologists, and licensed
clinical social workers.  Direct service providers shall possess postgraduate degrees in psychology,
psychotherapy, counseling, or appropriate education in nursing science, and must be licensed by the State
of Florida Department of Health. Services may also be provided by interns authorized to practice clinical
social work, marriage and family therapy, or mental health counseling under the provisions of Chapter 491,
Florida Statutes.

Applicants submitting a bid to deliver Mental Health services shall be enrolled in Medicaid's community
Mental Health Services Program as an approved vendor. Any monitoring report produced after October 1,
2012 on behalf of the Agency for Health Care Administration (AHCA) by their subcontracted monitoring
agency in relation to the provision of mental health services must be attached to this application to provide
mental health services through this RFP.

All of the Medicaid limitations and restrictions as defined in the Medicaid Community Meutal Health Services
Coverage and Limitations Handbook shall apply to the provision of this service category by selected providers
with the exception that client eligibility for this service category will be determined based upon Ryan White
eligibility guidelines. Application of Medicaid criteria includes, but is not limited to, staff qualification
requirements, unit cost maximums, unit definitions, procedural definitions and qualifying Diagnostic and
Statistical Manual V (DSM VI1V) classifications to determine eligible mental health diagnosis by procedure
code.

Mental Health Services are allowable only for PLWHA who are eligible to receive Ryan White Part A
Program services.

Reimbursement is according to Medicaid rates for individual services. See Medicaid Comnumity Mental
Henlth Services Coverage and Limitations Handbook for approved procedures and codes.

The maximum anticipated annualized funding for Mental Health Services is estimated to be
approximately $191,917 under Part A.

MEDICAL NUTRITION THERAPY (PART A)

Core medical services in the Medical Nutrition Therapy service category include nutrition assessment and
screening, dietary/nutritional evaluation, food and/or nutritional supplements per medical provider's
recommendation, and nutrition education and/or counseling. The activities can be provided in individual
and/or group settings and outside of HIV Outpatient/ Ambulatory Health Services. All activities must be
pursuant to a medical provider's referral and based on a nutritional plan developed by the registered
dietitian or other license nutrition professional. Activities not provided by a registered/licensed dietician
should be considered Psychosocial Support Services.





8.8

Bid No. ESC-0301-21
Reimbursement is based on unit cost of a face to face visit.

The maximum anticipated annualized funding for Medical Nutrition Therapy is estimated to be
approximately $76,767 under Part A,

HOME AND COMMUNITY-BASED HEALTH SERVICES (PART A)

Home and Community-Based Health Services are core medical services that are provided to eligible clients
in an integrated setting appropriate to the clients needs, based on a written plan of care established by a
medical care team under the direction of a licensed clinical provider. The services include: 1) appropriate
mental health, developmental, and rehabilitation services 2) day treatment or other partial hospitalization
services 3) durable medical equipment and 4) home health aide services and personal care services in the
home. In the JTGA Ryan White Part A Program the funds are used solely to purchase durable medical
equipment. Inpatient hospitals, nursing homes, and other long-term care facilities are not considered an
integrated setting for the purposed of providing home and community-based health services.

Reimbursement is based on the cost of durable medical equipment and requires eligible individuals to have
a prescription to receive services.

The maximum anticipated annualized funding for Home and Community-Based Health Services is
estimated to be approximately $3,582 under Part A.

44





Bid No. ESC-0301-21
Section 9

Support Service Categories

Contents

9.1. NON-MEDICAL CASE MANAGEMENT (ELIGIBILITY) (PART A)

9.2 LEGAL SERVICES (PART A)

9.3 OUTREACH SERVICES (PART A)

94 SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES - RESIDENTIAL (PART A)

9.5 FOOD BANK/HOME DELIVERED MEALS (PART A)

2.6 PSYCHOSOCIAL SUPPORT SERVICES (PART A)

9.7 HOUSING (PART A)

9.8 MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION SERVICES (PART A}

9.9 EMERGENCY FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (PART A)

910 HEALTH EDUCATION/RISK REDUCTION (PART A)

9.1. NON-MEDICAL CASE MANAGEMENT {ELIGIBILITY) {PART A)
Non-Medical Case Management services is the provision of a range of client centered activities. In the
JTGA, Non-medical case management funds are utilized to provide eligibility screening and enrollment
services. Screening and enrollment into the Ryan White Part A Program will be centralized under one
agency to ensure that clients accessing services in the JTGA are screened centrally and thoroughly for
eligibility, properly enrolled in the program, assessed for eligibility for other insurance benefits and
entitlement programs, and are referred and linked to care and treatment services. Individuals shall be
fully-screened for program eligibility using Florida HIV/AIDS Ryan White Part B Eligibility Procednres Manual
(See http:/'www.floridahealth.sov/diseases-and-conditions aids/patient-care/eligibility -information .html)
Individuals who are determined to be eligible will be entered into CAREWare and program eligibility cards
will be issued to eligible clients. Services must be provided in multiple locations throughout Duval County
and successful applicants will ensure their abilitiy to provide culturally and linguistically appropriate
services for racial and ethnic minorities.
By submitting a bid for Non-Medical Case Management services under this RFP, agencies consent to
participate as an active member in the ] TGA Case Management Cooperative including allowing all Ryan
White funded staff to attend meetings, receive training from and work on activities of the Case
Management Cooperative.
Reimbursement is based on unit cost to provide eligibility services.
The maximum anticipated annualized funding for Non-medical Case Management is estimated to be
approximately $230,301 under Part A.
This service category will be limited to one (1) subrecipient.

9.2 LEGAL SERVICES (PART A)

Legal Services is a support service that includes the provision of services to HiV-infected individuals to
address legal matters directly necessitated by the individual’s HIV status. Services include: preparation of
powers of attorney - healthcare and durable and living wills, interventions necessary to ensure access to
eligible benefits, including discrimination or breach of confidentiality litigation as it relates to services
eligible for funding under the Ryan White Part A Program; and permanency planning. Permanency
planning includes helping clients/families make decisions about the placement and care of minor children
after their parents/caregivers are deceased or are no longer able to care for them and social service
counseling or legal counsel regarding the drafting of wills or delegating powers of attorney. It does not
include criminal defense or class-action suits unless related to access to services eligible for funding under
the Ryan White HIV/ AIDS Program.

45





9.3

9.4

Bid No. ESC-0301-21

All legal assistance under the Ryan White Part A Program funding will be provided under the supervision
of an attorney licensed by the Florida Bar Association.

Reimbursement is based on unit cost of one-hour increments.

The maximum anticipated annualized funding for Legal Services is estimated to be approximately
$230,301 under Part A.

OUTREACH SERVICES (PART A)

The Outreach Services support service category has the principal purpose to identify PLWHA who either
do not know their HIV Status, or who know their status but are not currently in care. These services may
target high-risk communities or individuals who are unaware of their status. Outreach services provide
identification of people who do not know their HIV statues and/or linkage or re-engagement of PLWHA
who know their status in Ryan White Part A Program services. Peer Navigators shall be retained as
community outreach Coordinators. Peer Navigators shall all receive identical training of position and
services to maintain knowledge and skills. Outreach programs must be planned and delivered in
coordination with local HIV prevention outreach programs to avoid duplication of effort; be targeted to
populations known through local epidemiologic data to be at disproportionate risk for HIV infection; be
conducted at times and in places where there is a high probability that individuals with HIV infection will
be reached; and be designed with quantified program reporting that will accommodate local effectiveness
evaluation.

Outreach services must not include outreach activities that exclusively promote HIV prevention education.
Reimbursement is based on provided work plan.

The maximum anticipated annualized funding for Outreach Services is estimatad to be approximately
$230,301 under Part A.

SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES - RESIDENTIAL {PART A)

The Substance Abuse Services (residential) activities are those provided for the treatment of drug or alcohol
use disorders in a residential setting to include screening, assessment, diagnosis, and treatment of
substance use disorder. Services are to be provided in accordance with a treatment plan. Agency sites
must possess appropriate occupational licensing from Duval County/City of Jacksonville and the Florida
Department of Children and Families as Substance Abuse Treatment programs, as required. All counselors
providing substance abuse counseling services must possess postgraduate degrees in the appropriate
counseling-related field or be a Certified Addiction Professional (CAP). Non-certified counselors providing
substance abuse counseling services must be supervised by a qualified professional as identified in 65D-30
of the Florida Administrative Code. See Medicaid Community Mental Health Services Coverage and Limitations
Handbook for approved procedures and codes.

1. Agencies submitting a bid to provide Substance Abuse Services (Residential) must be enrolled in
Medicaid's Community Mental Health Services Program as an approved vendor. Any monitoring
report produced after October 1, 2012 on behalf of the Agency for Health Care Administration
(AHCA) by their subcontracted monitoring agency in relation to the provision of substance abuse
treatment services must be attached to Providers' application to deliver substance abuse services
through this RFP.

[

All of the Medicaid limitations and restrictions as defined in the Medicaid Community Mental Henltl
Services Coverage and Limitations Handbook shall apply to the provision of this service by selected
applicants with the exception that client eligibility for this service category will be determined
based upon Ryan White eligibility guidelines as outlined in the Client Eligibility Criteria in this

46





9.5

9.6

9.7

Bid No. ESC-0301-21
RFP. Application of Medicaid criteria includes but is not limited to staff qualification requirements,
unit cost maximums, unit definitions, procedural definitions, and qualifying DSM V classifications
to determine eligible substance abuse related diagnosis by procedure code.

Ryan White Part A funds may not be used for inpatient detoxification in a hospital setting, unless the
detoxification facility has a separate license.

Reimbursement is unit cost based on the cost of a bed per night.

The maximum anticipated annualized funding for Substance Abuse Services - Residential is estimated to
be approximately $230,301 under Part A.

FOOD BANK/HOME DELIVERED MEALS (PART A)

Food Bank/Home Delivered Meals is a support services that includes the provision of actual food items,
hot meals, or a voucher program to purchase food. In the JTGA, the services are primarily the purchase of
gift cards to purchse food. Essential non-food items that may also be purchased including personal
hygience products, household cleaning supplies, and water filtration/ purification systems in community
where issues of water and safety exist.

Reimbursement is based on the cost of the voucher or non-food item.

The maximum anticipated annualized funding for Food Bank/Home Delivered Meals is estimated to be
approximately $76,767 under Part A.

PSYCHOSOCIAL SUPPORT SERVICES (PART A)

Psychosocial Support Services provide group or individual support and counseling services to assist
eligible PLWHA to address behavioral and physical health concerns. Activities may include:

1) Bereavement counseling 2) child abuse and neglect counseling 3) HIV support groups 4) nutrition
counseling provided by a non-registered dietitian 5) pastoral care/counseling services. Pastoral care and
counseling must be available to all eligible clients regardless of their religious denominational affiliation. In
the JTGA, Psychosocial Support Services have typically been provided by peer navigators to be eligible
expenses in this service category.

The funds under this service category may not be used to provide nutritional supplements and may not be
used for social/ recreational activities or to pay for client’s gym memberships.

Reimbursement is based on the work plan provided.

The maximum anticipated annualized funding for Pyschosocial Support Services is estimated to be
approximately $12,794 under Part A.

HOUSING (PART A)

The JTGA provides housing to those individuals who are transitioning out of the county jail systems to
enable a client or family to gain or maintain outpatient/ambulatory health services and treatment. This
helps to prevent homelessness and along with medical case management provides access to gain and
maintain health care. Subrecipients must have mechanims in place to assess and document the housing
status and housing service needs of new clients and evaluate existing clients at least monthly. Clients must
have a housing plan and will be provided up to three months of rental assistance.

Housing activities cannot be in the form of direct cash payments to clients and cannot be used for mortgage
payments or rental deposits.

47





Bid No. ESC-0301-21
Reimbursement is based on the cost of the rent per mornth.

The maximum anticipated annualized funding for Housing is estimated to be approximately $51,178
under Part A,

9.8 MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION SERVICES (PART A)

Medical Transportation is a support service that is the provision of non-emergency transportation that
enables an eligible client to access or be retained in core and support services. In the JTGA, medical
transportation is provided through gas cards and bus passes for eligible clients. Unallowable costs for
transportation services include: 1) direct cash payments or cash reimbursements to clients 2} direct
maintenance expenses (tires, repairs, etc.) of a privately-owned vehicle 3) any other costs associated with a
privately-owned vehicle such as lease, loan payments, insurance, license or registration fees. Clients must
have at least three HIV specific appointments in a month to receive transportation assistance.

If an organization has a contract with a provider of transportation services, this 1s reimbursable under the
Ryan White Part A Program. Starting in FY 2021, the JTGA will be accepting proprosals for contract
transportation services such as taxi, Uber, or Lyft. The proposed method must be sufficiently detailed, the
coast and reimbursement methodology is clearly explained, the utilization of services can be easily
documented and monitored to ensure the transportation is only used by the client to attend HIV specific
appointments and the process is shown to be effective. Providing contract transportation services must
fower the no-show rate and ultimately raise the viral suppression rate.

Reimbursement is based on the cost of the bus pass or gas card. Gas cards are given in $10 incrememnts.
For the proposed contract transportation services, reimbursement will be based on the cost of the ride to the
appropriate, eligible HIV services.

The maximum anticipated annualized funding for Medical Transportation Services is estimated to be
approximately $38,383 under Part A.

9.9 EMERGENCY FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (PART A)

Emergency Financial Assistance is a support service in the Ryan White Part A Program. In the JTGA,
Emergency Assistance provides a limited one-time payment to assist with an urgent need for medication.
This may include medication not covered by an AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAP) or AIDS
Pharmaceutical Assistance. Sub recipients must be a Ryan White Part A Program funded subrecipient who
is also receiving AIDS Pharmaceutical Assistance (Local Pharmaceutical Assistance Program) funding and
must have a current Public Health Service 340B certification from the federal Office of Pharmacy Affairs.

The reimbursement is a direct payment to the pharmaceutical provider. Direct cash payments to clients are
not permitted.

The maximum anticipated annualized funding for Emergency Financial Assistance is estimated to be
approximately $12,794 under Part A.

910 HEALTH EDUCATION/RISK REDUCTION (PART A)

Health Education/ Risk Reduction is a support service that is the provision of education to clients living
with HIV about HIV transmission and how to reduce the risk of HIV transmission. It includes sharing
information about medical and psychosocial support services and counseling with clients to improve their
health status. The topics covered may include: 1) education on risk reduction strategies to reduce
transmission such as pre-exposure prophylaxis (PrEP) for clients’ partner and treatment as prevention

48





Bid No. ESC-0301-2]
2) Education on health care coverage options (i.e. qualified health plans through the Marketplace, Medicaid
coverage, Medicare coverage) 3) health literacy 4) treatment adherence education. General support group
meetings and related activities are not allowable functions of Health Education/Risk Reduction. In the
JTGA, these services are typically provided by trained and educated peer navigators.

The maximum anticipated annualized funding for Health Education/Risk Reduction is estimated to be
approximately $12,794 under Part A.

49





Bid No, ESC-0301-21

Attachment A
Response Format

To maintain comparability and facilitate the evaluation process, Responses shall be organized in the manner set
forth below. Tab delineations for each of the sections would be helpful.

Please defer to Section 7 for specific Response Formatting instructions.

50






Bid No. ESC-0301-21
Attachment B

Evaluation Criteria

The evaluation of this RFP will be based on the following criteria. Reviewers will use this scoring system
to determine the score for each proposal. If a Proposer applies for multiple categories, the same score may
be given to sections (b) Quality Management, (c) Collaboration, and (d) Organization Experience and
Structure; and the score may change for (a) Scope of Services, and (e) Budget/Work Plan depending on
the service category. There is a maximum for 100 points for all scored categories.

Criteria Description of Criteria ivlaximum Points
Available
Scope of Scope of Services Strengths 20 Points
Services Incomplete | 0-3 points: The response is missing and/or

or limited | cannot be found in the appropriate section.
response 4-6 points: Limited information provided with
vague descriptions. The narrative is difficult to
Jollow and there is no clear purpose defined.
7-9 points: The response includes sporadic
details that are very disjointed and do not
connect with the main point.

Acceptable | 10-13 points: General information on the topic
Response | is provided, with limited details. The response
included provides a basic description of the
question(s) asked,

14-17 points: The information provided
answers the question(s) and is informative bui
does not provide clear details.

Excellent | 18-20 points: The response provides a clear,
Response | focused, well-defined description with relevant
analysis and accurate details answering the
question(s) asked. The Proposer describes:

o How the HIV Comtinuum of Care niilestones will
be used for clinical and programmatic outcomes
including short-term, medinm-term, and long-
term goals.

o Link benveen the services planned to provide
and how plan to achieve the goals, objectives,
and expected outcomes for the number of clients
projecied 1o serve,

e Describe anticipated challenges 1o outcomes-

Jocused HIV Care and how challenges might be
addressed

o Business Incubator — additional 5 points may be
given to those who propose to a business
incubator relationship

Scope of Services Strength Notes

Scope of Services Weaknesses Notes

51





Bid No. ESC-0301-21

Quality

Management

Quality Management Strengths

Incomplete
or limited
response

0-3 points: The response is missing and/or
cannot be found in the appropriate section.

4-6 points: Limited information provided with
vague descriptions. The narrative is difficult to
follow and there is no clear purpose defined.

7-9 points: The response includes sporadic
details that are very disjointed and do not
connect with the main point.

Acceptabie
Response

10-13 points: General information on the topic
is provided, with limited details. The response
included provides a basic description of the
question(s) asked.

14-17 points: The information provided
answers the question(s) and is informative but
does not provide clear details.

Excellent
Response

18-20 points: The response provides a clear,
Jocused, well-defined description with relevant
analysis and accurate details answering the
question(s) asked. The Proposer describes a
qualiny management plan with:
» asystematic process with identified leadership,
accountability, and dedicated resources
» data and measurable outcomes to determine
progress toward relevani, evidence-based
benchmarks
e focuses on linkages, efficiencies, and provider
and client expectations in addressing outcome
improvement and adaptations to change
» policies and procedures regarding quality of care
in proposed services

Quality Management Strength Notes

Quality Management Notes

20 Points

Collaboration

Collaborat

ion Strengths

Incomplete
or limited
response

0-3 points: The response is missing and/or
cannot be found in the appropriate section.

4-6 points: Limited information provided with
vague descriptions. The narrative Is difficult to
follow and there is no clear purpose defined.

7-9 points: The response includes sporadic
details that are very disjointed and do not
connect with the main point.

Acceptable
Response

10-13 points: General information on the topic
is provided, with limited details. The response
included provides a basic description of the
question(s) asked.

14-17 points: The information provided
answers the question(s) and is informative but

20 Points

o0






Bid No. ESC-0301-21

does not provide clear details.

Excellent
Response

18-20 points: The response provides a clear,
Jocused, well-defined description with relevant
analysis and accurate details answering the
question(s) asked. The Proposer provides and
describes:
»  Collaborating agencies and services provided
*  Your agencies business relationship with other
agencies
s How clients benefit from the
cooperation/collaboration
e  How your agency collaborates with non-
HIV/AIDS organizations to deliver services to
people with HIV/AIDS.
e The process utilized by your agency to ensure
that duplication of services down not occur.
*  Plan of action if there are gaps in agency’s
current collaborative processes

Collaboration Strength Notes

Collaboration Weaknesses Notes

Organization
Experience
and
Structure

Organization Experience and Structure Strengths

Incomplete
or limited
response

0-3 points: The response is missing and/or
cannot be found in the appropriate section.

4-6 points: Limited information provided with
vague descriptions. The narrative is difficult to
Jollow and there is no clear purpose defined.

7-9 points: The response includes sporadic
details that are very disjointed and do not
comiect with the main point.

Acceptable
Response

10-13 points: General information on the topic
is provided, with limited details. The response
included provides a basic description of the
question(s) asked.

14-17 points: The information provided
answers the question(s) and is informative but
does not provide clear details.

Excellent
Response

18-20 points: The response provides a clear,
Jocused, well-defined description with relevant
analysis and accurate details answering the
question(s) asked. The Proposer describes and
provides:
»  Deiailed history of the agency and its core
business services
Number of clients served for last three years.
To what extent experience was directed toward
HIV target population and the process agency
will use to facilitate entry of new clients
»  Existing and proposed staffing levels and staffT’s
experience providing key services
e Three letters of support from HIV/AIDS
affected individuals
e  Number of agency’s Board of Directors and

agency employees who represent racial

20 Points

33





Bid No. ESC-0301-21

minorities
Organizational chart of agency
A staffing plan for the proposed service.
Including the percentage of time each position
will be dedicated 1o the proposed service

e Job descriptions for agency’s Project Director
and all program staff relation to providing the
proposed services

s Documentation that the agency is fully qualified
to provide the proposed service(s)
Organizations most recent independent audit
Two of most recent independent site visit
monitoring reports by applicable funding
sources, if unable 1o provider explain why it is
not available

Organization Experience and Structure Strength Notes

Organization Experience and Structure Strength
Weaknesses Notes

Budget/Work
Plan

Budget/ Work Plan Strengths

Incomplete
or limited
response

0-3 points: The response is missing and/or
cannot be found in the appropriate section,

4-6 points: Limited information provided with
vague descriptions. The narrative is difficult to
follow and there is no clear purpose defined.

7-9 poinis: The response includes sporadic
details that are very disjointed and do not
connect with the main point.

Acceptable
Response

10-13 points: General information on the topic
is provided, with limited details. The response
included provides a basic description of the
question(s) asked.

14-17 points: The information provided
answers the question(s) and is informative but
does not provide clear details.

Excellent
Response

18-20 points: The response provides a clear,
focused, well-defined description with relevant
analysis and accurate details answering the
question(s) asked. The Proposer describes and
provides:

o Table I: Work Plan

®  Reimbursement rates

s Significant activities for which the Proposer

expecis to be reinbursed,

Budget/Work Plan Strength Notes

Budget Work Plan Weaknesses Notes

20 Points

TOTAL POINTS

100 Points

54










uil
SUBJECT: AMBULANCE BILLING SERVICES (REBID)

BID #: ESC-0317-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-02-24
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT

AGENCY: FIRE/RESCUE

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 12 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 2

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
On February 24, 2021, the City of Jacksonville, Procurement Division received three (3) responses for subject bid.

The Evaluation Committee has completed their review and recommends approval to move forward with On-site
Demonstrations/ Oral Interviews with the three (3) top scoring/qualifying vendors as listed below. The ranking of first, second,
and third designates the order of qualification of these firms.

1. Digitech Computer, Inc.
2. EMS Management & Consultants, Inc.
3. Change Healthcare Technology Enabled Services, LLC

ATTACHMENTS: Regommendation Memao, Scoring Sheet, Tabulation, Evaluation Matrix

ANALYST: - ‘-JL&\_ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
OLIVE WALLACE-COHEN GRE R%EASE, CHIEF

PROQUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Keith Powers. Fire Chief

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






March 19, 2021

TO: Greg Pease, Competitive Sealef! ! uation Committee
THRU: Keith Powers, Fire Chif /
FROM: Christel Burgos, JFRD Admipistration /&

Finance Asst. Man ra%/
April Mitchell, JFRD Administration & Finance Manage
RE: Ambulance BilIi_n_g Services (Rebid), BID #: ESC-0317-2

On February 24,2021, the City of Jacksonville's Procurement Division received three (3) qualifying
bid responses for the Ambulance Billing Services (Rebid) RFP.

As outlined in the RFP, the City of Jacksonville will short list no less than three, but no more than
five responses for the On-site Demonstration/Oral Interviews. The Evaluation Committee has
completed their review and request approval to move forward with On-site Demonstrations/Oral
Interviews with the vendors as ranked below:

Ranking Vendor
1 Digitech Computer, Inc.
2 EMS Management & Consultants, Inc.

3 Change Healthcare Technology Enabled Services, LLC -

Your favorable consideration of this request is appreciated.

uizsmil

515 N. Julia Street | Jacksonville, F-'l.32202-4123| Phone; $04.630.0209 | Fax: 904.630.4202 | amitchel®coj.net





AMBULANCE BILLING SERVICES

Total Polnts [100)
E———

Vendora

Cempetence

§ Points

ESC-0117-21

20 Polnts
e

Cost

75 Poinis

Requirements
Checkliat

OVERALL

100 Poinls Max

Chrlatel Burgos 5.00
|Apl Mithehell 5.00
Average 5.00
Christel Burges 5.00
Mithehell 4 00
Average 4.60
[ S5
Christel Burgos 500
ril Mithchall 3.00
Average 4 00






TITLE: Ambulance Bliling Services RE-BID

BID NO.: ESC-0317-21

OPEN DATE: 02/24/24

ANALYST: Olive Wallace-Cohen

No. Invited: ( 12) No, Recelved: (3) No Bids: {2)

Recorded By: John Hermandez Announcer: Sokkhar Muon

Digitech Computer, Inc.

Change Healthcare Technology

EMS Management & Consuitants, Inc.

Collection Fee: 3.45% 3.59% 3.20%
Medicaid Fee (monthly): $11,000 $12,500 $11,000
Statements made regarding meeting
NOTES: minimum requirements however, copies
of licenses not Included
Competence 5
Overall Cost 20
Requirements Checklist 75
Total Points 100
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS ‘/ ‘/
CONFLICT OF INTEREST v v v
INSURANCE AGENT ACKNOWLEDGMENT v v 4
v v v

ADDENDUM (2)

Page 1






Bid # ESC-0317-2t

ATTACHMENT B
EVALUATION MATRIX

The evaluations will be based upon the following criteria, and Contractors are requested to provide, as a
minimum, the information listed under each criterion. Failure to provide adequate information on any
criterion will result in lower scores and could result in rejection of the proposal as non-responsive.
Contractors _are encouraged to arrange their responses in a format that will offer ready review and
evaluation of each criterion.

Evaluation Scoring Matrix

Vendor
Score

Category Evaluation Criteria Maximum Points

CONTRACTOR must demonstrate the
number of years in service providing EMS
Ambulance Billing and Revenue Cycle
Management by providing company
history and highlights of
accomplishments, Provide resumes of
principal staff, project manager, HIPAA
compliance officer and on-site personnel
being assigned to this project.

Competence

Describe the CONTRACTORS pricing for
billing services. Please note, according
to state statutes, Medicaid fee's charged
to BUYER must be in accordance with
Section 409.913 Florida Statutes
"payments for the services of Billing
Agents or persons participating in the
preparation of a Medicaid claim shall not
Overall Cost be based on amounts for which they bill 20
not based on the amount a provider
received from the Medicaid program"”,
(Failure to enter an fee in each category
will disqualify respondent. Null is not
acceptable).

Percentage of Collections Fee

Medicaid Fee
Requirements Complied score from the RCM 75
Checklist Questionnaire Checklist.

Scoring Total 100

=35-







